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The Board met in pursuance of an adjournment. 
Present-Seth Low, Mayor ; Edward M. urout, Comptroller ; Charles V. Forties, 

President, Board of Aldermen ; George Livingston, Acting President, Borough of Man-
hattan ; J. Edward Swanstrom, President, Borough of Brooklyn; Louis F. Haffen, 
President, Borough of The Bronx; Joseph Bermel, Acting President, Borough of 
Queens; George Cromwell, President, Borough of Richmond. 

Hon. Seth Low, Mayor, presiding. 

The reading of the minutes of the meetings held October 3, 6, 8, 9, Io, 13, 14, 15, 
16, 17, 20, 22, 23, 24, 29, November 7, 14, 18, 21, 28, December 5, 12, Ig, 26, 1902; January 
9, 16, 23, 30. February 6 and 13, 1903, was dispensed with. 

The matter of the application of the Union Railway Company for a franchise was 
laid over until February 27, 1903. 

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Acting Commis-
sioner of Street Cleaning, under date of February 17, 1903, requesting the transfer of 
$75,000 to "Removal of Snow and Ice," Borough of Brooklyn: 

NEW YORK, February 17, 1903. 

Hon. SETH Low, Mayor, Chairman Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
SIR-I have to request that the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) be 

transferred from the account of Sweeping and Carting, appropriation of the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn, for the year 1903, to the appropriation 
account of Removal of Snow and Ice, Borough of Brooklyn, for 1903, for the reason 
that the balance remaining in the last-named account is not sufficient to meet the emer- 
gency of the present fall of snow. 

I also have to request that, in accordance with the provisions of section 546 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller be authorized and directed to issue bonds 
of The City of New York to the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), the 
proceeds thereof to be used for the restoration to the account of Sweeping and Carting 
of the amount temporarily transferred therefrom as requested above. 

Respectfully, 
F. M. GIBSON, Deputy and Acting Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) be and the same 

is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Street Clean-
ing, Borough of Brooklyn, for the year 1903, entitled "Sweeping and Carting," to the 
appropriation made to the said Department, Borough of Brooklyn, for 1903, entitled 
"Removal of Snow and Ice," the amount of said appropriation being insufficient; and 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 546 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue Revenue Bonds of The 
City of New York, to the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), redeem-

able from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue, the proceeds of 
which shall be applied to refund to said appropriation the amount hereby transferred 

therefrom. 
Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and the Presidents 

of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond, and Acting Presidents of. the 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens-16. 

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Acting Commis-
sioner of Street Cleaning, under date of February 17, 1903, requesting the transfer 
of $100,000 to "Removal of Snow and Ice," boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx: 

NEW Yoxx, February 17, 1903. 
Hon. SETH Low, Mayor, Chairman Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

SIR-I have to request that the sum of one hundred thousand dollars ($ioo,000) be 
transferred from the account of "Sweeping and Carting," appropriation of the De-
partment of Street Cleaning, boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, for the year 
1903, to the appropriation account of "Removal of Snow and Ice," boroughs of Man-
hattan and The Bronx, for 1903, for the reason that the balance remaining in the last 
named account is not sufficient to meet the emergency of the present fall of snow. 

I also have to request that, in accordance with the provisions of section 546 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller be authorized and directed to issue 
bonds of The City of New York to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars 
($ioo,000), the proceeds thereof to be used for the restoration to the account of 
"Sweeping and Carting" of the amount temporarily transferred therefrom as re-
quested above. 

Respectfully, 
F. M. GIBSON, Deputy and Acting Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of one hundred thousand dollars ($ioo,000) be and the 

same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of 
Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx for the year 1903, entitled 
"Sweeping and Carting," to the appropriation made to the said Department, bor-
oughs of Manhattan and The Bronx for 1903, entitled "Removal of Snow and Ice," 
the amount of said appropriation being insufficient; and 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 546 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue Revenue Bonds 
of The City of New York to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars ($too,000), 
redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue, the 
proceeds of which shall be applied to refund to said appropriation the amount hereby 
transferred therefrom. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and the Presidents 

of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond and Acting Presidents of 
the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens-16. 

The Board adjourned to meet in executive session at 2.30 p. m. for the purpose 
of considering the requests of the Borough Presidents and the various heads of de-
partments for the issue of Corporate Stock during the year 1903. 

2.30 p. m. 
The Board met in executive session. 

5.30 p. m. 
The Board met in open session. 
Present-Seth Low, Mayor; Edward M. Grout, Comptroller; Charles V. Fornes, 

President, Board of Aldermen; George Livingston, Acting President, Borough of 
Manhattan; J. Edward Swanstrom, President, Borough of Brooklyn; Louis F. Haf-
ten, President, Borough of The Bronx; Joseph Bermel, Acting President, Borough 
of Queens; George Cromwell, President, Borough of Richmond. 

The Secretary presented the estimates showing the amounts of Corporate Stock 
which will be required by the departments for the year 1903, together with a com-
munication from the Comptroller relative to the resources of the City for incurring 
further debt between January I and July I, 1903. 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York: 

DEAR SIR-I transmit herewith the following resolution adopted by the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment, at its meeting held November 28, 1902: 

'Resolved, That the presidents of the several boroughs, the heads of the depart-
ments, bureaus, offices, boards of commissions of The City of New York, anu the 
counties of New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, be and they are hereby re-
quested to submit to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment an estimate of the 
amount of Corporate Stock (not assessment bonds nor bonds for street and park 
openings), which each of them will request said Board to authorize to be issued 
during the calendar year commencing January I, 1903; and 

"Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board, in transmitting the above resolu-
tion, calls the attention of the officials to whom the resolution is addressed to the 
fact that Corporate Stock can be issued only in accordance with the provisions of 
sections 47 and 169 of the Greater New York Charter, and of Special Acts of the 
Legislature, and that requests for such issues must be limited to the necessary re-
quirements of the City." 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment requests, in case your office or de-
partment desires to have Corporate Stock issued for any purposes within the jurisdic-
tion of said office or department, that you reply as early as possible. 

Very respectfully, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

CITY HALL, December 23, 1902. 
JAMES W. STEVENSON, Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

DEAR Snt-Pursuant to the resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
adopted November 28, Igoe, herewith is submitted a list of the public improvement' 
contemplated by this Department for the year I903, the cost of which is to be met by 
the issue of Corporate Stock: 

Chapter 665-Laws of 1897. 
Extension and completion of Riverside Drive-

Estimatedcost .. ..........................$2,570,000 00 
Estimated amount required for 1903 .................... $800,000 00 

Section 47, Greater New York Charter. 
Three (3) public interior baths, including sites ............. 	418,000 00 
One (I) public interior bath, including laundry, to be erected 

on City property at East Twenty-third street........... 2oO,000 oo 
Ten (Io) public comfort stations, $25,000 each ............... 250,000 00 

Section t6g, Greater New York Charter. 
Repaving streets ........................................... I,200,000 00 

Total Amount Corporate Stock ............................$2,868,000 oo 

Yours respectfully, 
JACOB A. CANTOR, President. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

. BROOKLYN, December 31, 1902. 

Hox. J. W. ,STaVENSON,. Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, New York 
City: 

DEAR Snt-I beg leave to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the 
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24th inst., with which you transmitted a copy of a resolution adopted by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment November 28, 1902, requesting the heads of depart-
ments to submit an estimate of the amount of Corporate Stock which they will 
request the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize during the year 
1903, and to say in reply that the department under my jurisdiction as President of 
the Borough of Brooklyn will require for its proper administration the following 
issues of Corporate Stock: 
For repaving streets and avenues ......................................$4,000,000 00 

For construction of bridge over Seeley street, see Engineer's report 
attached ........................................................... I2,000 00 

	

Relief sewers .......................................................... 	250,000 00 

Three interior public baths as follows: 
Buildings, $9o,000 each ..................................... $270,000 00 

Three sites, $8,000 each .................................... 	24,000 00 
294,E 00 

" ew Municipal and Court Building ..................................... 1,000,000 00 

	

Six public comfort stations, $25,000 each ................................ 	150,000 00 

Court Building on land owned by the city, Gates avenue, near Marcy 
avenue, for Second District Municipal and Sixth District Magis- 
trate's 	Court ...................................................... 	50,000 00 
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Granite on Sand with Tar Joints. 

Prices ..................................... $3 	00 	...... $0 8o 

Jersey 	street, 	from 	Fifth 	street 	to 	Brooke 
street 	.................................... 9,800 	...... 5,600 33,880  00 

Brick on Concrete. 

Prices 	.................................... $i 45 	$5 on $0 80 

Jewett avenue, from the Boulevard to Rich- 
mond 	Terrace ............................ 23,600 	3,934 14,000 65,ogo on 

Richmond avenue, from Terrace to Post avenue. 11,740 	1,957 5,200  30,968 00 

Bituminous Macadam. 

	

$5,756, 	00 

1 ours very truly, 
J. EDW. SWANSTROM, 

President, Borough of Brooklyn. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, 

MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CROTONA PARK, 
NEW YORK, December 31, 1902. 

Hon. J. \V. STEVENSON, Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportsonment: 
DEAR SIR-In answer to letter of December 24, 1902, I transmit herewith an estimate 

of the amount of Corporate Stock which the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
will be requested to authorize for the Borough of The Bronx during the year 1903. 

Yours truly, 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President of the Borough of The Bronx. 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Corporate Stock, 1903. 
New Courthouse Ladditional) .......................................... $500.000 00 

	

Repaving streets, etc .................................................. 	300,000 00 

	

Corporation yard (land and buildings) ................................. 	7,000 00 

	

Additions and special repairs to Municipal Buildings, etc ................ 	100.000 00 

	

Floating bath houses (three) .......................................... 	63,000 00 

Bridges and approaches over Harlem River branch of New Haven Rail- 

	

road (City part of cost) .............................................. 	150,000 00 

Bridge over New York and Harlem Railroad and Bronx river at East 

	

Two Hundred and Twenty-second street (Eighth street) .............. 	150,000 00 

	

Public comfort stations ................................................ 	15.000 00 

Approach to Concourse from Macomb's Darn Bridge .................... 475,E 00 

Transverse roads, Grand Boulevard and Concourse .................... 1,032,000 00 

	

Office building, 11 illiamsbridge (rebuilding) ............................. 	20,000 00 

	

Becker Avenue Bridge over Bronx (one-half cost) ............... ...... 	20,000 00 

Special repairs to main lines of travel through borough requested by the 

	

Automobile Club ................................................... 	200,000 00 

Interior bath house, Elton avenue and One Hundred and Fifty-sixth 
street 	(building) ..................................................... 	75.000 00 

	

Interior bath house (land and buildings) ............................... 	80,000 00 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 

NEW BRIGHTON, N. Y., January 2, 1903. 
J. \V. STEVENSON, Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, No. 280 

Broadway, 'sew York: 
DEAR SIR-Pursuant to resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-

ment, at its meeting November 28, 1902, I inclose to you herewith an itemized state-
ment of the amount of bonds which I desire to have issued for improvements under 
my jurisdiction during the current year. 'the estimate is contained in the two in-
closed schedules. 

Very truly yours, 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President of the Borough. 

"ASSESSMENT' WORKS. 

Under "Petition," "Survey," "Plan" or Authorization for 1903. 
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Sewers. 
Mersereau and Andros Avenues ............................. $25,000 00 
Arrochar 	System 	.......................................... 120,000 00 
Lockman 	Avenue ........................................... 6,000 00 
Harbor 	Road ............................................... 6,000 00 
Central 	Avenue 	System ..................................... 30,000 00 
Broad Street System 	(2 years) .............................. 250,000 00 
St. Mary's Avenue 	System .................................. 100,000 00 
Vanderbilt 	Avenue .......................................... 2,500 00 
Forest Avenue 	Brook ....................................... Iao,000 00 
Morning 	Star 	Road ......................................... 22,000 00 
Blackford 	Avenue .......................................... 3,400 00 
Brighton Avenue and Vine Street ........................... 7,000 00 
Stuyvesant 	Place ........................................... 2,500 00 
Palmer 	Avenue ............................................. 1,000 00 
Osgood 	Avenue ............................................ 3,000 00 
First 	Street ................................................ 5oo 00 

$678,900 00 

Sidewalks, Etc. 
Various 	Contracts........ 	.................................... 15,000 00 

Pavements. 
Westerleigh 	Streets 	(Brick) ............................................ 218,000 00 

Macadamising. 
Amos Street.. 	.... 	..... 	 ................. 	$x,000 00 

	

... 	.... 	............ 
Calvin Place-Murray Street and Pearl Street .............. 	9,000 00 

10,000 00 

Total .................................................... 	.. $92I,goo oc 

"REPAVING STREETS," BOND ISSUE REQUIRED FOR 1903 FOR THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Granite on Concrete. 

Square Yards Cubic Yards Linear Feet 

	

Street. 	 Pavement. 	Concrete. 	Curb. 	Cost. 

Prices ..................................... 

Fort place, Sherman avenue to Madison avenue. 
Wall street, Jay street to Tompkins avenue.. 
Hyatt street, Stuyvesant place to Tompkins 

avenue .................................. 
Broad street, Bay street to west side Centre 

street 	................................... 

	

$250 	...... 	$0 8o 

	

550 	...... 	550 	x,815 00 

	

2,351 	...... 	•••••• 	5,877 50 

	

2,720 	...... 	...... 	6,800 so 

	

7,295 	...... 	...... 	18.237 50  

Block Asphalt. 

Prices 	....................................$x 8o 	$5 50 	$o 8o 

Broadway, from Henderson avenue to Union 
street ... .... ..... ... ......... 	..... 	i,600 	200 	goo 	4,700 00 

Stuyvesant place, from South street to Weiner 
place, and Weiner place to Central avenue.. 	4,000 	Soo 	z,too 	11,630 00 

$341,496 00 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 

NEW BRIGHTON, N. Y., January 13, 1903. 
J. W. STEVENSON, Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, No. 280 

Broadway, New York: 
DEAR SIR-By an oversight in the estimates submitted in our letter to you of January 

2 we failed to include an appropriation of $25,000 for a new crematory for this 
borough. This appropriation was asked for last year, and for that reason was in-
advertently overlooked in the list of bond issues for the coming year. This is one 
of the most needed improvements required by the borough. 

Very truly yours, 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President of the Borough. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL, CENTRAL PARK, 

December 31, 1902. 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, New York City: 

GENTLEMEN-At a meeting of the Park Board, held on the 29th inst., the following 
resolution was adopted: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby is 
respectfully requested to authorize issues of Corporate Stock, pursuant to the pro-
visions of the City Charter, in the several amounts hereinafter named to provide for 
the improvement of parks, parkways and drives and other works in the parks of the 
several boroughs, as follows: 

MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives .......................... $896,750 00 

THE BRONX. 
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives ............... $377,800 00 
Improving Botanical Garden ............................... 	Ioo,000 00 
Improvements, New York Zoological Garden ................ 250,000 00 

BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 	 727,E 00 
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives .............. $971,285 00 
For Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences ............... 454,E  00 

1,425,285 00 

Herewith I beg to forward for the information of your Honorable Board com-
munications from each of the Commissioners having in charge the various proposed 
works, giving in detail the contemplated improvements with estimates of cost upon 
which are based the amounts asked for. 

Respectfully, 
GEO. S. TERRY, Secretary. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL, CENTRAL PARK, 

December 31, 1902. 
J. W. STEVENSON, Esq., Secretary, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, The City 

of New York: 
SIR-In conformity with the resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-

ment, passed at the meeting held November 28, 1902, I beg to submit herewith an 
estimate of the amount to be provided through the issue of Corporate Stock which 
will be needed for the purposes of this Department in the parks of the boroughs of 
Manhattan and Richmond, viz.: 
Hamilton Fish Park .................................................. 	$43,000 00 

It is proposed to construct playgrounds, remodel building, place 
baths in same, properly cap water mains and generally reshape, sod, 
plant and improve this park. 
Thomas Jefferson Park .......................... 	....... 	..... 	65,000 00 

The sum of $2oo,000 has already been appropriated for the con-
struction of this park. The work of providing a suitable bulkhead wall 
has been in progress some months. Under contracts which will be let 
on January 8, t903, the improvements will be completed with the ex-
ception of the park building and will permit of the use of over one-half 
of the area of this park, fifteen acres in extent, for playground purposes. 
It is estimated that the building will cost the sum of $65,000, as above 
stated, the structure to contain a gymnasium, baths, comfort stations, 
etc. 
Construction of De Witt Clinton Park ................................. 	200,000 00 

Contracts have already been let to regulate and grade the lands 
acquired for this park. In order to make them available for public use it 
will be necessary to construct playgrounds. and to sod, plant and 
beautify the other park areas and to erect a suitable building, to contain 
baths, toilets, etc. 
Improving Esplanade, East River Park extension ...................... 	14,500 00 

The work of erecting sea wall along the extension of East River 
Park will be completed in the near future, and it is found that no ap-
propriation has been made for paving the wide esplanade adjacent to the 
wall.: The filling to sub-grade is being carried on under existing con- 
tracts. In order that the esplanade in the extension may conform to 
the one existing in East River Park, it is proposed to lay a pavement 
of Portland cement mortar, with concrete base and rubble stone founda-
tion, and to provide the necessary edging and drainage and to shape the 
adjacent slopes and sod them. 

Prices 	.................................... $a 80 $5 00 $o 8o 

Richmond Terrace Taylor street to John street 
Bay street, from driffln street to Union place. 
Bay street 	from Thompson street to Staten 

Island 	Railroad 	crossing......... 	... 
Broad street, from Gordon street to Richmond 

road 	.................................... 
Richmond Turnpike, from Griffin street to 

Brooke 	strent ............................. 

8,6so 
12,500 

9,850 

4,500  

4,690 

1,500 
2,200 

r,65o 

750 

8a 

3000 
6,000 

4,800 

1,600 

3,a2o 

$35,580 00 
So,800 00 

30,670 00 

[7,630 00 

78,8!8 00 
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Renovation and restoration of Central Park ............................ 50,000 00 
In September last a Commission composed of the following-named 

gentlemen, Dr. N. L. Britton, Director of the New York Botanical 
Gardens; Dr. B. E. Fernow, Director Demonstration Forest of New 
York State College of Forestry, Cornell University; Mr. J. A. Pettigrew, 
Superintendent Department of Parks, Boston, Mass.; Mr. Samuel Par- 
sons, Jr., Landscape Architect, Department of Parks, The City of New 
York, was convened to examine into the natural conditions in the Cen- 
tral Park. 	Under the recommendations of the said Commission, as 
shown by their report hereto attached, the above sum is asked for this 
work. 
Repairs to asphalt walk pavements, Central Park .............. 	.... 	.... 6,000 oo 

The area of existing asphalt walks which should be resurfaced with 
asphalt in place of the present disintegrated asphalt surface is 33,000 
square feet. 	It is estimated that this work, including engineering, inspec- 
tion, etc., will cost the sum named. 
Repairs to gutters, Central 	Park ........................................ I0,000 00 

The continued resurfacing of the drives has placed the gutters from 
six inches to one foot below proper grade. 	A considerable portion of 
the gutters have already been asphalted, widening the driving space of 
the roadways some six feet. 	There still remains some 76,000 running feet 
of the work to be done, however, and the Department requests the sum 
of $io,000 to carry on the work in 1903. 
Relaying 	drains, 	Central 	Park .......................................... 2,000 00 

This sum is required for taking up existing defective drains, repairing 
basins and relaying new pipe at Sixty-sixth street and West Drive; from 
Bridge 26 up to and around Circle to Block House; at Eighty-first street 

• h 	d W 	D 
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Claremont hotel, especially on the west side, and the slopes should be 
adjusted and new walks, water supply, drainage, etc., constructed. 
Replanting of Riverside Park and Drive, Seventy-second to One Hun- 

dred 	and 	Twenty-ninth 	street .................................... 4,00 00 
This amount will be required to replace trees where the same have 

died in Riverside Park and to make the plantations there uniform. 	The 
amount asked will cover the cost of the new trees and the labor of 
preparing the ground for planting. 
Maintenance and repair of asphalt roads and walks upon which the 

guarantee 	has 	expired ............................................ 8,000 00 
In view of the very great reduction in the appropriation made for 

maintenance and supplies for this Department, in 1903, as compared with 
several years prior to 1902, it will be impossible to properly maintain 
the asphalt pavement referred to unless this amount is allowed. 
Trees, 	West 	End 	avenue .............................................. 38,000 Oc 

Chapter 46, Laws of 1894, placed these trees under the care of this 
Department. 	The law requires that the same be maintained by a special 
appropriation. 	A large portion of the avenue is still unplanted, and 
the property owners repeatedly urge its completion. 	The amount of 
work necessary to do this, and its estimated cost, is as follows: 
7,230 	cubic 	yards 	of 	excavation, 	50 	cents ................ 	$3,615 00 
7,230 cubic yards of garden mould, $1.50 .................. 	50,845 00 

723 cubic yards of rock excavation, $4 .................... 	2,892 00 
270 	trees, 	$to ........................................... 	2,700 	00 

51,640 square feet of asphalt and concrete walks, 25 cents... 	12,960 00 
38,200 square 	feet of sod, 2 cents ........................... 	1,764 00 
Contingencies, 	about 	io 	per 	cent .......................... 	3,224 00 

38,000 00 

25,000 00 

38,000 00 

13,000 00 

50,000 00 

65,000 00 

25,000 00 

I0,000 0( 

14,000 oc 
8,000 cN 

36,000 cw 
15,000 oc 

12,000 00 

15,000 00 

and East Drive and at Ninety-stxt street an 	est rive. 
Repairs to water system, Central Park.................................. 

At the time Central Park was constructed a cement water pipe was 
laid to supply water for irrigation and general use. The pipe is badly 
worn and breaks continually. A new system of water pipes is required, 
which it is estimated will cost $100,000. It is proposed to do the work in 
sections, and the sum of $25,000 is needed for the work in 1903. 
Drainage from cottages, Central Park, to City sewers................... 

The sewage from many of the public comfort stations in this park 
is carried directly into the lakes and pools. To establish a new system 
of drainage and drain these cottages into the City sewers the above 
amount is required. Sanitary reasons make this work imperative. 
Sewer from mineral springs, Central Park .............................. 

The sewage from eight toilets and four urinals in the basement of 
this building is drained into the park lake. A new sewer is urgently 
required from this structure to the City sewer at Sixty-sixth street and 
Central Park West. 

It is hardly necessary to urge the vital importance of this work from 
a sanitary standpoint. The Department has received hundreds of com-
plaints as to the unsanitary condition of the lake referred to. 
Cleaning the lakes, Central Park....................................... 

This item has been included in the Departmental estimate for several 
years, but no appropriation has been made for this very urgent work. 
The Department has received hundreds of complaints from citizens re-
garding the unsanitary condition of the bodies of water in Central Park, 
and during this year has been served with a notice by the Health Depart-
meut that something must be done to remedy the unhealthy state of af-
fairs. The lakes should be cleaned, new concrete bottoms laid, side walls 
constructed and proper circuits of water introduced. It is believed that 
it will cost $300,000 to reconstruct the entire system of lakes, ponds, etc., 
in the Central Park and putt them in a proper condition. The work, how-
ever, can be Undertaken in sections, and the above amount ($50,000) is 
asked for this purpose in 1903. 
Widening One Hundred and Tenth street, from Fifth to Seventh avenue. 

The Department of Parks has for some time past had control of a strip 
of land on the north side of One Hundred and Tenth street, between 
Fifth and Seventh avenues, acquired for the purpose of widening that 
thoroughfare. The above amount is now asked to permit this work to 
be accomplished and make this portion of Cathedral parkway the same 
width as that portion west of Seventh avenue. 
Improving territory east of the East Drive, Riverside Drive, and north 

of One Hundred and Twenty-second street......................... 
This land has been in the possession of the City authorities for a 

number of years. It is that part of Riverside Park directly opposite the 
tomb of General Grant on the east, and has been in an undeveloped and 
unattractive condition for some time past. The above amount will be re-
quired to grade, sod and lay out the land with customary park features. 
Improving Manhattan square.......................................... 

This square is in the heart of the residence district of the upper 
West Side and is the site of the American Museum of Natural History. 
In its present condition the square is most unattractive, and while it can-
not be radically reconstructed with the above amount, it is believed that 
it can be greatly improved from a sanitary and park standpoint. 
Resurfacing Harlem River Driveway................................... 
Repainting iron fences, Harlem River Driveway ........................ 
Three comfort stations. Harlem liver Driveway....................... 
Water supply, Harlem River Driveway.................................. 

The Harlem River Driveway, including the original cost of the land 
and its construction, has cost about $5,000,000. It is frequented by many 
thousands of people, and should be kept in a thorough condition. 

The Roadway-The roadway is such that it will be absolutely neces-
sary to resurface it in the spring of 1903. This roadbed is upon made 
ground, and this makes it the more difficult to maintain. It is estimated 
that the proper material can be obtained for $I a yard and that 14,000 
yards will be required, making $14,000 for this purpose. 

Repainting Iron Fences-The iron fences, extending about two and 
one-half miles, cost $41,663. They are badly rusted, and must be painted 
to preserve them. This work will cost $8,000, as stated, 

Comfort Stations-At present there are but two temporary comfort 
stations upon the driveway, one near High Bridge and one near Wash-
ington Bridge, for the accommodation of the people who throng the 
driveway. It is believed that three permanent stations should be built, 
one to the south of High Bridge, one at Washington Bridge and another 
near Dyckman street. At these three points visitors enter the driveway 
from the avenues on the west, and they will serve the purpose best. It 
is estimated that the stations will cost $12,000 each, based upon similar 
structures erected in the parks and according to plans recently adopted 
as the standard for such buildings. 

Water Supply, Harlem River Driveway-The present water supply 
upon the Harlem River Driveway is altogether inadequate, either for 
sprinkling or to accommodate the public in the way of drinking foun-
tains, etc. It is of a temporary nature, being brought through surface 
pipes from over the top of the hill on the west of the driveway. A new 
water system is urgently needed, to cost $15,000, as above indicated. 
Repairs to cement pavement around tomb of General Grant............ 

The pavement around General Grant's tomb, laid during the winter 
of 1896-1897, is badly cracked and settled. Some of the walls supporting 
the surrounding coping have badly settled and should be taken up and 
rebuilt and most of the granite work in the coping, steps, etc., requires 
repointing. It is estimated that the work will consist of 52,400 square 
feet Portland cement sidewalk to be relaid, and the necessary repairs 
to all masonry, pointing of granite. etc., which will cost the amount 
above mentioned. 
Raising grade of Loop Drive, at Riverside Drive, north of the Clare- 

mont Hotel, Riverside Park ...................................... 
This portion of Riverside Drive is in some places three or four feet 

lower than the approach to the newly-constructed viaduct north of the 

Improvements and repairs at Aquarium, Battery Park .................. 30,000 00 
Repairs and improvements as set forth in communications from Mr. 

C. H. Townsend, Director of Aquarium, and Mr. Madison Grant, Sec- 
retary of the New York Zoological Society, attached hereto, are re- 
quired the coming year in the Aquarium and will cost the above amount. 
Repairs 	to 	sidewalks 	of 	Morningside 	Park ............................ 5,000 00 

Repairs costing the above amount are urgently needed to the exist- 
ing asphalt walks in Morningside Park and to the pavement of the bays on 
Morningside Park West. 	It is. estimated that 25,000 square feet of asphalt 
pavement should be laid. 
Repairs to walks, 	Union Square ........................................ 12,750 00 

The walks in this park are badly worn and the entire walk area 
should be repaved, at the above estimated cost. 
Repairs to retaining wall, 	Riverside 	Park .............................. 15,000 00 

It is found that the dry rubble retaining wall on the westerly side 
of Riverside Drive is bulged in places and settled in 	others. 	These 
defects should be remedied at once to prevent damage to park property 
and settlements in roadway of drive. 	An estimate of cost of taking 
down and re-erecting this wall and restoring the pavement and sod shows 
that it will cost $15,000. 
Repairs to 	wall; 	pavements 	of 	City parks .............................. 16,000 00 

The walk pavement of Battery, Tompkins square, Madison square, 
Washington square, Mount Morris, East river, Jackson square, Bryant 
and other narks or triangles has become worn, 	cracked and disin- 
tegrated. 	The necessary repairs, it is estimated, will require the above 
amount in the year 1903. 
Repaving with asphalt the plaza at One Hundred and Tenth street and 

Fifth 	avenue ....................................................... 17,000 00 
The granite block pavement n this plaza is dangerous to traffic and 

in a very bad condition. 	The surface of the stones has become worn, the 
blocks rounded off, the joints have spread and the foundation settled in 
places. 	A new pavement is urgently needed and the Engineer's estimate 
shows the above amount to be the cost of the work. 
Improvement of walks, bridle paths, cycle path and other necessary work 

in 	Riverside 	Park .................................................. 19,000 on 
In order to complete the construction of Riverside drive, work con- 

sisting of lay;ug edging, paving walks with asphalt. laying block gutters. 
building road basins, making pipe connections, reshaping borders, laying 
sod, resurfacing bridle road, improving entrances to bridle 	road and 
cycle path, etc., must be done. 	The Engineer's estimate shows that tlii: 
work will cost the amount named. 
Repairs to 	sheepfold, 	Central 	Park ..................................... i,t.uno 00 

This building is in a very bad condition and repairs must be male 
without delay. 	The roof especially requires prompt attention and tmles 
repaired the structure may have to be abandoned. 	The building has been 
neglected for many years and largely used for purposes for which it was 
never intended. 	It is now proposed to restore it as a sheepfold to prop- 
erly house the flock maintained by tire Department and to this end re- 
pairs, including repairs to roof, painting, masonry work, etc., will cost 
$13,000. 
Sheds for yards at Ninety-sixth street, Central Park............ 	..... 2.or j uu 

. 	There are no sheds or other structures in this portion of Central 
Park where the rolling stock and other property can be stored an I 
housed from rain, snow and frost. 	For this reason valuable property 
suffers and the Department is annually put to considerable expense for 
repairs that would not be necessary if proper sheds were provided. 	It 
is estimated that a proper structure could be built for the sum named and 
the interests of the City demand that an appropriation be made for the 
purpose. 

Total...................................................... $896,750 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, 

Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

Report of Commission convened by William R. Willcox, Commissioner of Parks, 
boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, to examine into the natural conditions in 
the Central Park, The City of New York. 

Members of Commission. 
Dr. N. L. Britton, Director, New York Botanical Gardens. 
Dr. B. E. Fernow, Director, Demonstration Forest of the New York State Col- 

lege of Forestry, Cornell University. 
Mr. J. A. Pettigrew, Superintendent, Department of Parks, Boston, Mass. 
Mr. Samuel Parsons, Jr., Landscape Architect, Department of Parks, The City 

of New York. 
NEW YORK, October 13, Igoe. 

Hon. WILLIAM R. WIL.LCOX, Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Rich-
mond: 

DEAR SIR-The Committee appointed by you to examine and determine the cause of 
the deterioration of Central Park, and to suggest means for its renovation or 
restoration, submits the following report: 

Pursuant to instructions, your cqmmittee caused one hundred and thirty-seven 
test holes to be dug in various parts of the park, so distributed as to enable us to 
form a fair judgment of the depth and quality of the soil. 

With the exception of a small area newly filled, near the sheepfold, the depth 
of good loam mixed with organic matter was found to average about ten inches. 
The subsoil, which was examined to a depth of three feet from the surface, was 
found to be loam, generally of the same character as that of the first ten inches, but 
containing less organic matter. Beyond a depth of three feet no examination was 
made further than by the use of an iron rod, which indicated, by the ease with which 
it could be thrust into the earth at the bottom of the holes, that the loam extended 
to a still greater depth. No glacial gravel was found, and it may be fairly presumed 
that most of the soil of Central Park originated from the decomposition of gneissic 
rocks and that it is of good character and well suited for producing fine trees. This 
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is attested by the trees themselves, which show vigorous growth in the open places 
,n([ in the natural forests. Sufficient good soil was evidently used in the original 
grading operations. 

The original plan of a park plantation made for immediate effect always con-
templates the necessity of timely changes by the removal of trees originally planted 
rnt,ch closer together than they are intended to stand finally. The primary and prin-
cpal cause of the present condition of the trees in Central Park is the lack of thin-
ring out. So general is the damage to the trees from overcrowding that a perfect 
spccirr.en can rarely be found. The trees should have been thinned out at least 
twenty years ago, and all cuts of branches should have been properly covered from 
the air so as to have prevented the access of fungus spores. 

While it is not desirable, in groups or masses intended for natural effect, that 
each tree should be a perfect specimen of its kind, yet sufficient light and air are 
necessary that each one may thrive. Many of the trees are badly infected by fungi, 
which have obtained access to them through unprotected pruning scars, and have 
caused widespread rot in the trunks and branches, their presence being proven by the 
numerous toadstools seen on the limbs and trunks. This is particularly evident in the 
elms. Much damage has also been done by ice and wind storms. 

In many parts of the park its borders are so bare of trees that street life, with 
its hurry and bustle, its noise and dust, is disagreeably apparent to those who resort 
to the park to seek relief from such distractions. 

The evident intent of the original designer has in many instances been frustrated 
be the planting of exotic and incongruous material in otherwise beautiful glades and 
openings in the woodlands. This has produced a confused result instead of the 
simple effect of woodland border and turf. 

The shrubberies are generally in a dilapidated condition. The growth is spind-
lng and weak, the result of overcrowding and lack of proper cultivation, fertilizing 
or renewal. 

Much valuable fertilizing material has been removed from the ground by raking 
if of leaves and other organic matter in places where such removal is unnecessary, 

a.s. for example. among shrubberies and in woodlands. Not only is this practice 
wasteful of humus, hilt it detracts from the natural appearance of the woods. 

The large number of cocoons of the tussock moth show that this insect has 
. ~htained a strong foothold in Central Park. We also found scale on the shrubs in 
many places. 

On Eighth avenue and on Fifth avenue two lines of trees are planted, one on 
c ch side of the street walk: they are injuring each other by crowding. 

Reconzrnendations. 
I. A thorough thinning out of all surplus. diseased, unsightly and crowded 

tree=. including those on the sidewalks of Fifth and Eighth avenues, on the lines in-
,licatc,l by sample markings made by your committee in section I. and on the Mall. 

The removal of short-lived trees and those not suitable for city conditions, 
h - c~as poplars. hemlocks, pines. spruces and retinospores. Conifers cannot endure 

.l e smoky air of dense cities. The amount of California privot should be very much 
'lice,,. 

.1. The careful and competent pruning of trees and the removal of dead limbs, 
n-1 ecpeci2lly the proper protection of cut surfaces to avoid rot. 

a. A clearin¢ ant of all trees. shrubs and herbaceous plantations in open glades 
anA from hays in the foliage lines. also the removal of all incongruous planted ma-
terial which 4ist,, rbc the harmony of the landscape. 

5. Allow fallen leaves to remain in shrubberies and woodlands, and spread 
those raked from ornamental grounds over the wonrllanels: cover thick deposits of 
them with a sprinkling of loam mixed with a little lime to assist decomposition, to 
prevent liability to fire an,1 at the same time to produce invaluable leaf-mold. 

6. The reirnlar application of manure and commercial fertilizers to the groves. 
plant"tinny and lawns. and the a.lrlitinn of top-soil in certain limited areas in which 
the rock comes close to the surface where new shrub planting is to be done, and in 
came of the existinct dtlaplrlqte-t shrubberies: on the Mall. the application of four 
rches of manure mixed with potash, to he spa.led in. 

-. Plant and thicken border plantations where necessary. using for this pur-
nf=e si•ch trees ac Foolish elms. Oaks. ginnkns. plane trees, linens and sweet gums. 

R. Improve the martins of wonrllan' s by annropriate planting of such native 
d ,-"t,c in s'*,'11 trees as thorns. ' ogwoods. viburnums. redbuds. sharibush and 
,, ;+rfih,:,el. The fr •its of many of these are very attractive in the fall and serve as 
t,n .1 for m'n~Prnus songbirds. 

o. T11n.tifv or rernn=twist the shrubberies: many require replanting after first 
fMrni'ehh• nreparini the ground. 

To. The rnnstr,itimu of a system of water distribution for the irrigation of 
1: r gnra new-ly planted grnun's. 

Tt is le,r from o,,r ctnvy that an immense amount of work will be necessary to 
n , •t $'e Park in a healthv condition. an's that it should be done at once: for if not 
-tFP0 ,4 pA to nrmmptly mnrh more serinns cnnrItions may be exnecte 1. inasmuch as 
t r i, teri~ratir.n will otherwise proceed with constantly increasing' raniaity. 

Tn r'rrviry Alit 't,r re'nmmenAatinns relative to the removal of surplus trees. nn 
i" •lion of the P2rk'c beauty need result: on the contrarv. the grounds will b-

n*rativ increased in attractiveness. and this will be imme liat'ly annarent. 
N. T„ RRTTTON, 
B. E. FF.RNOW. 
T. A. PETTTGRFW. 
SAMUEL PARSONS, Jr. 

(Copy.) 

CITY OF NEW YORK—DFPARTMFNT OF PARKS, 
OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF AQUARIUM. BATTFRY PARK. 

December 24, T002. 

The New York Amiarium. tinder the management of The New York Zoological 
Society, Charles H. Townsend. Director. 

Mr. MAnrSON (a*NT, Secretary, New York Zoological Society, No. II Wall Street, New 
York City: 

DEAR SIR—As the newly-annninted Director of the Aquarium. I wish to call your 
att ntinn to certain facts respecting the Aquarium building. I have been here now 
nearly two months and the following statements are based on my personal expe-
rierrr with the hpildin¢ during that time. 

The collections here—the most important exhibit of live fishes maintained in 
any annarinm in the world—are in more or less danger of being lost owing to the 
antim+ated condition of the water pipes. 

These pipes have been in use ever since the Aquarium was built. Those supply-
in e the floor pools are comnletely rusted omit. and have been abandoned. The floor 
pools are being supplied daily with water through a number of unsightly overhead 
Dipes which greatly disfigure the exhibition hall. The heating pipes are still in use. 
hilt will nndo'htedly give us trouble from time to time. We have already had two 
bad breaks, which we have managed to repair for temporary use, but they are nearly 
as badly rusted as the supply pipes. 

The breaks which occurred were near the outside end. where we could fortunately 
wet at them. All the pipes for pools and heaters lie deeply buried under a heavy 
cement floor covered with tiles_ 

The next break may occur at points beyond our reach. and as there are no open-
ings through which workmen can pass we shall be compelled to break through an 
$8.000 tile floor and a mass of cement to a depth of about four feet. It seems 
inadvisable to break up this valuable floor, and I wish to urge the laying of new 
pipes through a main tunnel with short branches. This will cost in the end less 
than temporary repairs. and the present obsolete system can be abandoned. 

It will be impossible to greatly beautify the exhibition tanks without more light. 
It has long been known that the building is very dimly lighted. and it seems impera-
tive that the skylights over the fish tanks be trebled in size. No less amount of light 
will permit a satisfactory view of the collections, and our attempts at introducing 
salt and fresh water plants will be more or less abortive unless more light can he 
arranged for. The great centre floor pool is so dark that it is practically useless 
to attempt to do anything with it. The top opening in the large dome must be 
greatly widened in order to get any satisfactory results. The roof skylights above 
the floor pools are not centred over the ceiling openings, and we will not be able 
to get light into the smaller floor pools without changing their positions. The entire 
building is so dark in ordinary winter weather that the public can have no satisfactory  

view of the beautiful collections maintained here. Even on fairly bright days the 
entire building is so dark by three o'clock in the afternoon that the public gets little 
satisfaction in viewing the collections after that hour. 

The average attendance at the Aquarium throughout the year is 5,000 persons 
daily, and as the building has never had proper arrangements for ventilation the air 
is generally stagnant. With a large crowd in the building it becomes positively 
offensive. 

For the present the boilers, pumps and other machinery will do; but with the 
pipes in a bad condition the valuable collections are endangered. If we should have 
to stop the pumps for a single hour the entire tropical collection might be lost. 

The appropriation of $46,5oo available for the coming year, and representing the 
usual Aquarium allowance for previous years, will be sufficient for ordinary mainte-
nance only, with perhaps a small margin available for beautifying the exhibition tanks 
and creating certain laboratory facilities for the use of school teachers with their 
classes. I regard it as of the utmost importance that the Zoological Society endeavor 
to secure an additional appropriation to be applied strictly to putting the building in 
repair and safeguarding its valuable collections. 

There are certain other changes in this very ancient building which are highly 
desirable, considering the wonderful extent to which it is patronized by the people—
for instance, electric lighting, which would enable us to throw the building open at 
night; brightening up of the interior walls by painting or tinting; certain alterations 
in the galleries, etc., etc.—all being actual improvements of the building itself; but 
those mentioned above are such as I consider urgent and imperative. 

I am, very respectfully, 
C. H. TOWNSEND, Director. 

(Copy.) 
NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY, 

GENERAL OFFICE, No. II WALL STREET, 
NEw YORK, December 29, 1902. 

flan. WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, President of the Park Board, and Commissioner of Parks 
for the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York: 

DEAR SIR—Application is hereby respectfully made to your Department, by the New 
York Zoological Society, for thirty thousand dollars ($30,000), for repairs and altera-
tions in the New York Aquarium. 

The agreement between the Society and the City for the transfer of the Aquarium, 
dated the 13th day of October, 1902, in paragraph 3, provides as follows: 

" 	the party of the first part shall at all times keep in repair and in good 
condition the said building and approaches thereto, and also the machinery and sta-
tionary equipment contained therein, and shall make, at its own proper cost and expense, 
such changes, repairs, alterations or renewals in the building, machinery and stationary 
equipment as may from time to time be agreed upon between the party of the first part 
(acting by its Commissioner of Parks for the boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond) 
and the party of the second part. All such changes, alterations or renewals shall be 
made upon plans and specifications provided by the party of the second part, and the 
cost to the said party of the second part of the preparation of such plans and specifica-
tions shall be charged as a part of the expense of such changes, repairs, alterations and 
renewals." 

The Society, upon a careful inspection of the building, finds the following serious 
defects, which greatly impair the efficiency of the Aquarium: 

I, Lighting through the central dome into the central hall is needed. The light to 
the tanks from the side is so inadequate that artificial light will have to be provided in 
order to exhibit the specimens. This will be rendered absolutely necessary upon the 
substitution of plants and rocks for the present white tiles. Such treatment being 
needed in order to give a natural background to the fish. 

II. The ventilation of the building when crowded is absolutely inadequate. Pro-
visicn must be made for carrying off the foul air, and for supplying and heating air 
from outside. 

III. Most important of all is the condition of the piping for water, hot and cold, 
fresh and salt, and the plant for heating the air in winter. This system of piping is on 
the point of breaking down, and in fact portions of it, namely, the supply of some of 
the floor tanks, has already become useless, water being provided by an unsightly 
overhead system of piping. 

IV. A modern system of electric lighting and wiring is required. 
V. The building should be repainted throughout, interior and exterior, and some 

additional windows for light should be provided. 
I am informed by competent architects and engineers that to put the building in 

proper modern condition, as above outlined, would cost thirty thousand dollars 
l$30,x) 

To carry out the above improvements the New York Zoological Society respectfully 
requests that you will take the proper steps to secure the necessary funds through the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment by the sale of the City stock to the extent of 
thirty thousand dollars ($3o,000) in the manner provided by law, such sum to be 
-xpended in accordance with the terms of the contract between the Society and the City 
for the transfer of the Aquarium. 

At the time of the application to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment detailed 
•stimates will be submitted by the Society, unless you desire them immediately. 

Allow me to call attention to the fact that these expenditures will enable the 
Society, with its present maintenance fund, to greatly improve the collections, and to 
extend the educational value of the exhibit. 

Very respectfully, 
THE NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY, 

By MADISON GRANT, Secretary. 
P. S.—I also enclose a communication on the above subject from the Director of 

the Aquarium. 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL, CENTRAL PARK, 
January 16, 1903. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, New York City: 
GENTLEMEN—At a meeting of the Park Board, held on the 15th inst., the following 

resolution was adopted: 
Resolved. That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby is re-

spectfully requested to authorize an issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to the amount of $23,600, pursuant to the provisions of the Charter to provide 
funds necessary for the completion of the construction of William H. Seward Park 
in the Borough of Manhattan. 

In explanation of the request contained in the foregoing resolution I beg to ad-
vise your Honorable Board that the work of constructing this park is progressing 
most satisfactorily tinder contracts based upon the fullest competition, and therefore 
at the lowest cost. The rapid increase in price of materials during the past year, 
however, has increased the estimate of the cost of the pavilion structure consider 
ably, which does not leave a balance sufficiently large to put up the entire structure, 
consequently the plumbing work and interior finishing in the bathrooms have been 
eliminated in order that the work may not be delayed. 

The cost of the work yet to be provided for to complete the construction and 
equipment of this park is based upon the following estimate: 
I. Plumbing work and completion of bathrooms in pavilion........... $15,350 00 
2. Planting and gardening work ........... ............. 	........... 	3,000 00 
3. Installation of gymnasium apparatus on playgrounds and gymnasium 	3,000 00 
4. Five hundred settees at $4.5o each .................................. 	2,250 00 

$23,600 00 

Respectfully, 
GEORGE S. TERRY, Secretary, Park Board. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, New York: 
DEAR SIR—Replying to your circular letter, embodying the resolution of the Board 

of Estimate and Apportionment, adopted at its meeting held on November 28. Igoe, 
requesting heads of departments, etc., to submit to the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment the amount of Corporate Stock which they will request the Board to 
atithorize during the calendar year commencing January I, 1903, I beg to submit the 
following: 

The Department of Parks for the Borough of The Bronx will require, during 
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the calendar year beginning January i, 1903, the following amount of Corporate 
Stock to be issued, for the purpose of carrying on the needed construction and new 
work in said Department: 

Bronx Park. 
That portion of this park remaining under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner 

of Parks, lying west of the Bronx river, has now become a very central place, and 
should be developed without further delay. Nothing whatever has been done to this 
section, embracing about fifty acres of land, since it was acquired for park purposes, 
and as the crowds of people that are flocking to the Zoological Park on the south, 
and the Botanical Garden upon the north, spread out through this place, it is abso-
lutely necessary that this section should be cleaned up, roads and walks constructed 
and shrubbery planted. 

The Engineer's estimate for the work proposed to be done during the coming 
season is $18,5oo, as follows: 

	

Grubbing and clearing roadway and walks .............................. 	$250 00 

	

5,600 cubic yards earth excavation, at 30 cents.......................... 	t,68o 00 

	

2,245 cubic yards rock excavation, at $i ................................ 	2,245 00 

	

6,000 cubic yards embankment, at 40 cents .............................. 	2,400  00 

	

70 cubic yards dry rubble masonry (culverts), at $3 ...................... 	2io 00 

	

4,800 square yards telford macadam pavement, at $I ................... 	4, 	00 

	

53.060 square feet walks with screenings surface, at 5 cents ............. 	2,653 00 

1,070 linear feet curb (bluestone), at $i.io ........... 	................. 	1,177 00 

	

30 linear feet brick culvert, 3 feet interior diameter, at $6 ................ 	iSo cc 

	

250 linear feet 12-inch vitrified stoneware pipe, at 70 cents .............. 	175 00 
6 road basins, at 	.................................................... 	18o 00 

2t elm trees in place, at $7 .............. 	.............................. 	147 00 

	

5o acres clearing and underbrushing, at $25 ............................ 	1,250 00 

	

Add for engineering, inspection and contingencies ...................... 	I,153 00 

	

Total...................................................... 	$18,5oo cc 

The improving of the westerly end of Bronx and Pelham Parkway and the great 
increase in driving in that direction has made it absolutely necessary that the small, 
narrow bridge across the Bronx river in Pelham avenue should be replaced with a 
new bridge. The easterly end of this bridge is at the entrance to the Bronx Park 
proper on the east side of the river, and the westerly end of the bridge is at the 
entrance to the Baird Court of the Zoological Park, and opposite thereto is the new 
driveway constructed through the Bronx Park, during the past season, leading di-
rect]y through, by the Herbaceous Gardens, to the Botanical Buildings. 

The cost of this much-needed improvement will be $34,000, as follows: 

	

Bailing and draining, including cofferdams .............................. 	$1,500 00 

	

2,500 cubic yards earth excavation, above water line, at 30 cents........ 	750 00 

800 cubic yards earth excavation below water line, at $i ................800 00 

	

1,050 cubic yards concrete in abutments, at $6 .......................... 	6,300 00 

	

1,000 cubic yards concrete in arch, at $8 ................................ 	8,000 00 

	

240 cubic yards masonry in arch and parapet walls, at $30 .............. 	7,200 00 

37,000 pounds steel ribs and ties at 5 cents .............................. 	1,850 00 

	

220 linear feet of curbing at $i.io ...................................... 	242 00 

1,100 square yards telford macadam pavement at $i .................... 	I,I00 00 

	

6,6ou square feet gravel walks at 5 cents ................................ 	330  00 

Total... 	... 	.... 	... 	... 	....................... 	$28,072 00 

	

Add for engineering, inspection and contingencies ...................... 	1,928 00 

Total for bridge .......... 	........... ................... 	$30,000 00 

	

For improvement of approaches as per following schedule .............. 	4,000 00 

	

Total ...................................................... 	$34,000  00 

Estimate for Approaches. 

	

4,000 cubic yards borrowed filling at 40 cents .......................... 	$t,600 00 

	

350 linear feet curbing at $t. IO ......................................... 	385 00 

1,150 square yards telford macadam pavement at $I .................... 	1,150 oc 

	

4,500 square feet gravel walks at 5 cents ................................ 	225 00 

	

Leveling, seeding and planting slopes .................................. 	250 00 

	

Add for engineering, inspection and contingencies ...................... 	. 390  00 

	

Total...................................................... 	$4,000  00 

Van Cortlandt Park. 
New Road-There is a large section of Van Cortlandt Park, lying west of Tip-

pett's brook, that is absolutely inaccessible to the public on account of lack of paths 
and drives. The City of Yonkers has constructed a fine macadam driveway, leading 
from Broadway, at Lowerre, through to the northerly line of Van Cortlandt Park. 
There should be a macadam road built from Mosholu avenue, just west of Tippett's 
brook, through the northerly end of the park, and joining this new road, leading 
direct to Yonkers. 

The construction of this road will open tip for the public one of the most beau-
tiful parts of Van Cortlandt Park, well wooded in places, and having exceedingly 
fine rock formations. 

The expense for the same will be $3o,000, as follows: 

	

Grubbing and clearing ................................................. 	$500 00 

	

15,000 cubic yards of earth excavation at 30 cents ...................... 	4,500  00 
3,500 cubic yards of rock excavation at $1 ..............................3,500 00  

	

700 square yards cobble gutters at 50 cents ............................ 	350 00 

	

17,600 square yards telford macadam pavement at $I ................... 	17,600 oc 

	

to road basins at $35  ................................................... 	350 00 

	

50 cubic yards rubble masonry in cement at $5 .......................... 	250 00 

	

i2o linear feet 28 by 42 brick culverts at $8 ............................. 	96o cc 

	

800 linear feet pipe railing at $i ........................................ 	8oc oo 

	

5oe linear feet 8-inch vitrified stoneware pipe at 60 cents ................ 	300 00 

	

5o linear feet 6.-inch vitrified stoneware pipe at So cents .................. 	25 00 

Total... 	... 	.... 	... 	... 	....................... 	$29,135  00 

	

Add for engineering, inspection and contingencies ...................... 	865 00 

	

Total...................................................... 	$30,000 00 

Van Cortlandt Lake should be dredged. The condition of this lake has been 
called to the attention of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for the last three 
or four years, according to the records of this office. The condition of the Iake is 
gradually growing worse, and it is considered not only offensive at times, but ex-
ceedingly unhealthy, on account of the large deposits of vegetable matter contained 
therein. The crowds of people that are visiting this section of our park, on account 
of the golf links lying adjacent thereto on one side, and the polo and parade grounds 
on the other, certainly make it incumbent upon the City authorities to remove every-
thing of an unhealthy nature. 

The estimated expense of this improvement will be $30,000, as follows: 

	

Bailing and draining, including cutting embankment at dam ............. 	$300 00 

	

6o,000 cubic yards earth excavation at 45 cents ........................ 	27,000 00 

	

36 linear feet 36-inch cast iron pipe, in place, at $8 ...................... 	288 00 
i 36-inch cast-iron valve, in place ........... .... 	................... 	350 00 
do cubic yards rustic stonework at lake outlet at $6 	. 	 66o m 

	

Shaping, sodding and planting slope of dam........................... 	250 00 

	

Add for engineering, inspection and contingencies ..................... 	. 	t,r52 al 

	

Total..................................................... 	$30,000 00 

New asphalt or concrete walks in St. Mary's, McComb's Dam and Melrose 
Parks: 

None of the parks in the Borough of The Bronx, except Claremont, have had 
their walks concreted or asphalted. In St. Mary's many of the walks are steep, over 
the hill, and washed badly during the heavy rains, and the time has come for the  

proper care of the walks in this park to have the same asphalted, so that they can be 
held in place, and reduce very largely the expense of maintenance. 

McComb's Dam Park is so central that the crowds flocking there, now that the 
same has been developed, will be large, and the foundation for a walk fifteen feet 
wide has been placed all the distance along under the approach to the McComb's 
Dam Bridge during the past season, and it is necessary that the same should be 
asphalted, as it will make a very desirable promenade for children, nurses, etc., dur-
ing the summer months. As it is on the border of the river and shaded by the 
bridge it will always be cool. 

The cost of these walks will be $16,5oo, as follows: 

	

St. Mary's Park, 11,671 square yards, at $i.o8 .......................... 	$t2,6o4 68 

	

McComb's Dam Park, 1,917 square yards, at $t.o8 ...................... 	2,070 3u 

	

Melrose Park, 725 square yards, at $i.o8 ............................... 	783 00 

	

Add for engineering, inspection and contingencies ..................... 	1,041 96 

	

Total..................................................... 	$16,5oo oo 

Iron fences around St. Mary's, St. James's, McCotnb's Dam Parks and Melrose 
square: 

None of the parks of the Borough of The Bronx, excepting Washington Park, 
has ever been fenced, and this only with a wooden fence. 

I he time has now come when the parks in the thickly settled sections should 
have some protection in order to protect the flowers and shrubs, and the people be 
compelled to enter by the regular entrance ways. 

St. Mary's Park is in the thickly settled lower part of the borough, and is a great 
resort for children. It is impossible to take care of the shrubbery that we are now 
planting there unless we can have fences between the regular entrances. 

St. James's Park lies between Jerome avenue and Creston avenue, and requires 
fencing only on two sides. The ends, adjoining private property, can be protected 
by rustic fences and hedges. 

McComb's Dam Park is in a very prominent spot, and needs a fence from the 
beginning of the park at the entrance to Central Avenue Bridge, at Sedgwick avenue, 
around to Cromwell's creek, on One Hundred and Sixty-first street. 

Melrose square is a plot lying on Cortlandt avenue, between One Hundred and 
Sixty-first and One Hundred and Sixty-second streets. This was fully developed only 
a short time ago, and planted with large trees of thirty years' growth or more. In 
order to protect the park shrubbery and plants it is necessary to have a fence, and 
as this park is a small one we ask for a more expensive fence than for the others. 

The Engineer's estimate for fencing these parks is as follows, and the total 
amount to do it, $It,800, is respectfully requested: 
St. Mary's Park ....................... 	3,250 linear feet 
St. James Park.. 	..................... 1,569 linear feet 
Macomb': Dam Park ...................... 1,533  linear feet 

	

Total .......................... 6,352 linear feet, at $i.4o.. 	$8,892 8o 

Gate Posts. 
St. Mary's Park ..................................... 	9 pair 
St. James' Park. .. 	.......................... 	7 pair 
Macomb's Dam Park...:............................ 2 pair 

	

Total .................................... 18 pair, at $20.... 	360 00 

Melrose Park. 

	

375 linear feet iron fence, including posts, at $3 ......................... 	1,125 00 

	

375 linear feet granite coping, at $2 ..................................... 	750 00 

	

Add for engineering, inspection and contingencies ...................... 	672 20 

	

Total ...................................................... 	$tt,800 oo 

The clearing up of the easterly part of Crotona Park and the building of a new 
road from Indian Pond to the northeast corner of the park, to connect with the Cro-
tona Parkway that is now under contract for construction, is absolutely necessary 
during the coming season, and to do this will require the sum of $8,500. By doing 
this we will open up a tract of about fifty acres of new park land for the benefit. of 
the public in that neighborhood, which is becoming very thickly settled at the pres-
ent time. 

The estimate made for this work is as follows: 
Grubbing and clearing........ 	.. 	...... ........................... 	$500 00 

	

4,100 cubic yards earth excavation, at 30 cents ........................... 	1,230 00 

	

400 cubic yards rock excavation, at $i .................................. 	400 00 

	

20 cubic yards dry rubble masonry (culverts), at $3 ..................... 	60 oo 

	

i2o linear feet 12-inch vitrified stoneware pipe, at 70 cents ............... 	84 00 

	

5.690 square yards telford macadam pavement, at $i ..................... 	5,690 00 

	

Add for engineering, inspection and contingencies ...................... 	536 00 

	

Total ...................................................... 	$8  , 	00500  

For the construction of an entrance from Mosholu parkway, at Bronx Park, over 
Webster avenue and the tracks of the N. Y. C. and H. R. R. R., Harlem Division, 
into Bronx Park at the Botanical buildings, would require an issue of bonds to the 
amount of $ioo,000, but the time has come when I have no hesitancy in asking your 
Honorable Board for more than even the bond issue for this work. 

The Botanical grounds, lying directly to the east of Mosholu parkway, are now 
practically completed, with their fine buildings. 

Mosholu parkway is a stretch of land, 600 feet in width, running from Bronx to 
Van Cortlandt Park, and up to the present time has had no improvement whatever, 
excepting the construction of a small driveway, and the time has come when, in con-
nection with other work, the entrance from this parkway into the Botanical grounds 
should be gotten under way. 

The following estimate has been very closely made to cover the expense, and 
while the amount may seem large, it is necessary for your Honorable Board to take 
into consideration that this is a very prominent part of the park system, and it would 
be a great mistake not to treat the matter in a generous way, both in regard to de-
sign and expense. 

The figures for this work are made up as follows: 
Grubbing and clearing .................................... .. 	.... 	$50  00 

	

i,600 cubic yards earth excavation, at 30 cents ........................... 	480 00 

	

38,000 cubic yards embankment, at 30 cents ............................. 	11,400 00 

	

320 cubic yards concrete in foundations, at $6 ........................... 	1,920 00 

	

Soo cubic yards rubble masonry in cement, at $5 ......................... 	4,000 00 

	

2,800 cubic yards abutment masonry, at $to ............................. 	28,000 00 

	

4,860 cubic feet granite coping, bridge seats and steps, at $2 ............. 	9,720 00 

	

i bridge superstructure over railroad tracks ............................ 	t8,000 00 

	

t bridge superstructure over Webster avenue ........................... 	20,000 00 

	

1,400 square yards asphalt pavement on roadways, at $2.30 .............. 	3,220 00 

	

470 square yards asphalt pavement on sidewalks, at $r.6o ................ 	752 00 

	

Add for engineering, inspection and contingencies ...................... 	2,458 00 

Total ......................................................$i00000 00 

Mosholu Parkway. 

In connection with the entrance from Mosholu Parkway to the Bronx Park 
through the Botanical grounds, and the construction of the grand concourse which 
is now under contract tinder the jurisdiction of the Borough President of this 
borough, the development of Mosholu Parkway between Jerome avenue and this 
bridge should be taken up and considered. 

The designs prepared and approved by the Landscape Architect for the devel-
opment of this parkway consist of two driveways running from the entrance over 
the railroad into the Botanical grounds and Jerome avenue, separated by a planta- 
tion of ioo feet in width; two service or traffic roads upon each side adjacent to 
the above property; a bridle path and cycle path adjacent to the traffic roads, and 
then the land intervening between these roads, as they wind and twist, be intersected 
by paths where necessary. 
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We feel that, at the present time, what we desire is sufficient funds to construct 
two driveways from Jerome avenue to the entrance to Bronx Park, with the plan- 
tation between, leaving the other work upon each side for future bond issues. 

The expense of constructing this part of the improvement to Mosholu Park- 
way is estimated at $77,000, as follows: 
Grubbing 	and 	clearing 	................................................ $450  00 
30,000 cubic yards 	earth 	excavation at 	30 cents ........................ 9,000 00 
2.500 cubic yards rock excavation at $I ................................ 2,500 00 

36 road and surface 	basins at $30 .................................... 1,o8o oo 
20 	receiving 	basins 	at 	$I •;o ......... 	............................... 2,600 00 

Boo linear 	feet 8-inch 	vitritied stoneware pipe at 5o cents............ 400 00 
1.250 linear 	feet 	12-inch 	vitrified stoneware 	pipe 	at 	70 cents.......... 875 00 

420 linear feet brick culvert, 36-inch interior diameter, at $6.......... 2,520 00 
38,120 square yards telford macadam pavement at $I .................... 38,120 00 
12.400 cubic yards top soil in place at go cents .......................... 11,160 00 
8;.300 	square 	feet 	sodding 	at 	2 	cents .................................. I,7o6 00 

17 acres 	leveling, 	raking and 	seeding at $50 ........................ 850 00 
.3t6 	elm 	trees 	furnished 	and 	set 	at 	$7 ................................ 2,212 00 

Add for engineering, inspection and contingencies ...................... 3,527 00 

Total..................................................... 	$77,000  00 

Bronx and Pelham Parkway. 

Summary: 
Improving fifty acres, Bronx Park..................................... 
New bridge over the Bronx river on Pelham avenue, and approaches... . 
Construction of new road, Van Cortlandt Park, from Mosholu avenue to 

Van Courtlandt avenue, Yonkers line .............................. 
Dredging Van Cortlandt lake.. .. 	.... 	..... 	....... 
Asphalting walks, St. Mary's, Macomb's Dam and Melrose parks....... 
New fences around St. Mary's, St. James' and Macomb's Dam parks and 

Melrose square .................................................. 
Clearing and developing the easterly portion of Crotona Park............ 
Constructing entrance from Mosholu Parkway to Bronx Park on the 

botanical grounds, over Webster avenue and the railroad tracks...... 
Constructing and developing main drives and plaza in Mosholu Parkway. 
Completing main macadam drive in Bronx and Pelham Parkway........ 
New bath houses in Pelham Bay Park.................................. 
Public comfort stations................................................. 
Develooing and planting St. James' Park ............................... 

Continuing driveways, etc., in the Botanical Garden .................... . 
New York Zoological Garden, various items ........................... . 

Total.............................. ...................... 

$18,500 00 
38.000 00 

30,000 00 
30,000 00 
16, Soo 00 

II,800 00 
8,500 00 

I00,000 00 
77,000  00 
24,000 00 
2,000 00 

17,000 00 
4,500 00 

$377,800  00 
I00,000 00 
250,000 00 

$727,800 00 

A section of the main drive of this parkway, from aoint 750 feet west of the 
new bridge being constructed over the New York, New Haven and Hartford Rail-
road to a point Boo feet easterly of said bridge, has not been macadamized. The 
preliminary work of grading is now being done, and this should be macadamized 
at the very earliest possible moment in the coming spring. 

The Engineer's estimate for this work is as follows: 

	

t;.000 cubic yards embankment at 4o cents ............................ 	$6,000 00 

	

16,340 square yards telford macadam pavement at $I .................... 	16,340 00 

	

Add for engineering, inspection and contingencies ...................... 	I,66o 00 

	

Total..................................................... 	$24,000 00 

Bath-houses in Pelham Bay Park, $2,000. 
In the spring of I9o2. as an experiment, 42 bath-houses were erected upon Pel-

ham bay. in the rear of the Firman mansion. adjoining the Huntington place. 
They were a phenomenal success. some clays as many as 700 bathers using the 
same, and they were crowded to their utmost capacity, people coming all the way 
from Harleni to enjoy this privilege-an absolutely free and wholesome bathing 
privilege. 

It is the purpose of the Department to double the capacity at this point, and 
also to erect other bath-houses on or near City Island Bridge, and for the necessary 
lumber, hardware and labor the expense will be, as stated, $2,000. 

I would also ask for bond issue for the erection of public comfort stations, to the 
amount Of $17,000. 

There should be one comfort building in each of Claremont. Crotona and St. 
Mary's Parks. 'These parks are fully developed, and are occupied by thousands of 
people during the summer season, and the time has come when this needed accom-
rnodation for the public should be furnished. 

The cost of these stations would be $4,500 each. 
There are two buildings in Bronx Park. near the Lorillard Mansion, one used as a 

porter's lodge, which can be altered into a women's comfort building, at an expense of 
$2,000, and there is a gas generator building on the other side of the mansion, which 
can be altered into a public comfort building for men, at an expense of $1,500. These 
very much needed improvements should not be any longer delayed. 

St. James' Park. 

Fr developing and planting St. James' Park, $4.500. 
This is a new park. in which, during the past season, some work has been done in 

:he construction of road and paths, and it should be finished, as it lies in a very promi-
nent spot, between Jerome avenue and Creston avenue. 

The estimate for this work is as follows: 

	

1,070 cubic yards top soil in place at go cents .......................... 	$1,503 00 
g3o linear feet planting and seeding on westerly side, at $2.50............ 2,075 00 

	

z02 linear feet planting and seeding on southerly side, at $1.50• • ..... • • . 	753 00 

	

Add for inspection and contingencies .................................... 	169 00 

	

ltal ...................................................... 	$4,500 00 

"Ihe N ',r York Botanical Garden part of the Bronx Park requires, for the various 
work needed for the coming year. $Ioo,000 of bond issue, for the following purposes: 

I. The construction of the Park driveway from the Bronx Park Railway Station 
to the Mosholu Parkway entrance, thence north and east across the Garden, to the com-
pleted driveway at the Bleecker Street entrance, together with its accompanying paths, 
grading, water supply and drainage. 

The expense of this work is estimated as follows: 
12.300 square yards telford macadam pavement, at $Lto ................ $14,63o 00 

	

12,500 cubic yards filling, at 4o cents ................................... 	5,000 00 

	

Io,600 cubic yards earth excavation, at 3o cents ........................ 	3,180 00 

	

5.000 cubic yards rock excavation, at $I ............................... 	5,000 00 

	

3,000 feet 6-inch cast-iron water pipe, at $t ............................ 	3,000 00 

	

2,000 feet 6-inch vitrified drain pipe, at 30 cents ....................... 	600 00 

	

2; catch-basins, at $30 .............................................. 	750 00 

	

3o hose-taps, at $6 ................................................. 	180 00 
3 cast-iron drinking foutains, at $So ......................... 	 240 00 
2 fire hydrants, at 	 ..... 	 .............. 	150 00 

	

120,000 square feet telford macadam path, at 6 cents ...................... 	7,200 00  

Respectfully submitted, 
JOHN E. EUSTIS, Commissioner of Parks. Borough of The Bronx. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, 
BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS 

LITCHFIELD MANSION, PROSPECT PARK, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

December 31, 1902. 
To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

GENTLEMEN-In conformity with the resolution passed by your Honorable Board on 
November 2b, and in response to a letter received from the Hon. J. W. Stevenson, 
dated December 24, 1 herewith transmit to you an estimate of the amount necessary 
to carry out the various works, of which you will find herewith a detailed report. 

In asking that bonds be issued for the amount named, $971,285, I desire to recall 
to your mind the fact that this year the maintenance account of this Department was 
reduced $ip,000, while very much more work was necessary than in previous years, 
and next year, with additional parks to care for and much more work to be done, 
the amount allowed for maintenance is $4,000 less than the appropriation for 19ot, 
which will preclude the possibility of using any considerable amount of the main-
tenance funds for constructive purposes. 

It is the desire of the Commissioner to do all the work possible during the year 
1903, and it is his hope to complete the various parks which are now in course of con-
struction. 

The work now going on at Instittite, Highland and Sunset parks should not be 
interrupted. Conditions are such that delay in finishing would mean injury to the 
work already done, and, ultimately, much heavier expenditure on the part of the 
City to finish the work. 

It is, therefore, earnestly hoped that the bond issue may be made as early in the 
year as possible, so that soiling, seeding and planting may be done in the early spring 
when the best results can be secured. 

Comfort Houses-It is very necessary that comfort houses shall be provided in 
Saratoga, Irving, Cooper and Bushwick parks. The need of them has been sorely 
felt for a long time past. 

Stearn Rollers-During the past year it has been found necessary to hire quite a 
number of these machines at a cost of $io per day, and it is thought to be in the 
interest of economy that the Department should own two more rollers. 

Sprinkling Carts-A number of those now in use are old and nearly worn out 
and should be replaced. 

The needs of the Department are very evident to the Commissioner, and he 
earnestly requests that the entire amount asked for be granted. 

Yours very truly, 
RICHARD YOUNG, Corunissioner. 

OFFICE OF THE DFPARTMENT OF PARKS, 
BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, 

LITCHFIELD MANSION, PROSPECT PARK, 
BROOKLYN , December 22, 1902. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN-I hereby respectfully request that your Honorable Body, in its discre-

tion, authorize the issuing of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the sum 
of $971,285, the same to be expended for necessary improvements in the various 
parks and parkways of the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, as herein specified. 

Respectfully submitted. 
RICHARD YOUNG, Commissioner, Department of Parks, 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, City of New York. 
SPECIFICATIONS. 

I. Institute Park-Last spring the construction of this park, consisting of ahr,t:t 
:fifty acres, was begun, and a large amount of work has been accomplished. Mounds 
have been reformed, covered with top soil and fertilized, and several thousand plants 
and trees have been set out and about 60,000 yards of soil has been put in. The 
meadow has been graded and hills reformed and planted. But a large amount of 
work still remains to be done. Drainage and irrigation plants are necessary and a 
large quantity of top soil is needed. Broken stone and screenings are required to 
make walks throughout the park. Washington avenue is a fine broad street leading 
from the Brooklyn Institute and Eastern Parkway to the Willink entrance of Pros- 
pect Park, but no sidewalk has ever been constructed. It is desired to lay a stone 
flagging the entire length of Institute Park. When the work is completed it is hoped 
that one of the finest parks in the boroughs will be added to our system. 

Drainage. 
$39,930  00 

The New York Zoological part of the Bronx Park requires, for the various work 
needed for the coming year, $250,000 of bond issue, for the following purposes: 
Ostrich hous,, with yards complete .................................... 	$30,000 00 
Small mammal house ............... 	... ............................. 	30,000 00 
Two large shelter houses for deer, with yards ............................ 	20,000 00 
Aviaries and cages ..................................................... 	18,000 oo 
Rapid Transit entrance ................................................. 	Io,000 00 
Lakeside restaurant and public comfort ................................. 	16,500 00 
Baird Court and Concourse ............................................ 	49,E 00 
Roads, walks and equipment of motor road ............................. 	33,000 00 
Development of Park east of Boston road .............................. 	Io,000 00 
Ground improvement, including public comfort ......................... 	11,500 00 
Forestry work and planting new trees and shrubs ....................... 	15,000 00 
Surveying, engineering and supervision by Park Department............ 	7,000 00 

Total......................................................  $250,000 00 

1,850 feet i8-inch vitrified pipe at $1.50... • ..... • • • • . • .. • .... $2,775  00 
3,000 feet 12-inch vitrified pipe at $1 ........................ 3,000 00 
4,800 feet 9-inch vitrified pipe at 75 cents ................. 	.. 3,600 00 
75 	catch 	basins 	at $20 ...................................... 1,500 00 
Connections, 	Ys and Ts .................................... 275 00 

$II,150 00 
Irrigation. 

1,480 feet 4-inch main, laid, at $I ....................... 	... $1,480 00 
6.520 feet 2-inch galvanized pipe at 25 cents ................ 1,630 00 
3,800 feet i-inch galvanized pipe at 20 cents ................ 760 oo 
So garden hydrants at $5 ................................... 400 00 
Connections 	and 	fittings ................................... 450 00 

Walks. 
4,72000 

2,500 cubic yards 94-inch limestone, at $I.6o ................ $4,000 00 
3,750 cubic yards limestone screenings, at $i.ro ............. 6,000 oo 
Labor-Spreading 	and 	rolling ............................ I,600 oo 

$II,600 00 
Constructing Lake and Driving Artesian Well" 

6-inch artesian well 	and 	connections...................... $5,800 00 
Labor-Excavating 	lake .......... 	... 	................... 1,730 00 
4,000 cubic yards clay (for puddling), at $I.. 	.......... . . . . . 4,000 00 
2.000 cubic yards silicious white gravel, at $I.5o.. • • • • • • • • • . 3,000 00 

Top Soil. 
14,530 00 

12,500 cubic yards, 	at 64 cents .......................................... 8,000 00 

Sidewalk on Washington Avenue, 

	

i8.000 square feet bluestone flagging, at 20 cents ........................ 	3,600 00 

	

Total for Institute Park .................................. 	$g3,600 cc 

2. Stone bridge to carry driveway and paths across Bronx river, with 

	

approaches ...." ............................................... 	$35,000  00 
3. 2 cement-lined tanks, for water plants, in court of Conservatories, at 

	

$4.000 each ..................................................... 	8,000 ooi 

	

t. I propagating greenhouse, to complete range of propagating houses.. , . 	3,000 00 
5. 2 public comfort stations, with sewer and water connections, at $4,000 

each...... 	..... 	......................................... 	8,000 oo 
6. 2 tool houses, at $'5o each .......................................... 	1,500 00 
7. Engineers and architects, $4,570 ...................................... 	4,570 00 

	

Total 	..................................................... 	$100,000 00 
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2. Highland Park-When the present administration assumed office one of the 
first works undertaken was the preparation of this beautiful park site, consisting of 
26 acres, for use by the large population of the eastern section of the borough, 
numbering about 700,000, with no other park accessible. A fine rustic masonry 
bridge was built, and the construction of drives was begun, and very material 
progress has been made. It is hoped the park will be practically finished by July I, 
1903, if the funds to carry on the work are provided promptly. If, however, the 
appropriation is delayed until summer, it will make it impossible to produce the best 
results, as much of the planting should be done in the spring. A drainage system 
is needed, a music stand and shelter house combined is required and should be 
promptly provided; the roads and walks must be macadamized. It is well to re-
member that this park will be required to accommodate from twenty to thirty thou-
sand visitors on Sundays and holidays during the greater part of the year. 

Drainage. 
3,000 feet 12-inch vitrified pipe, at $I ...................... 	$3,000 00 
i,88o feet 9-inch vitrified pipe, at 75 cents ................. 	1,410 00 
36 catch basins, at $20 ............................. ....... 	720 00 
Connections, Y's, etc ...................................... 	300 00 

$5,430 00 
Roads and Walks. 

6,400 square yards cobble gutter, at 70 cents............... 	$4,480 00 
600 square yards asphalt pavement over bridge, at $2.50.... 	1,500 00 
26,300 square yards macadam, at 70 cents .................. 	18,410 00 

24,390 00 
Grading Banks, Etc.' 

Labor in grading banks .................................... 	$3,180 00 
Topsoil and sods ......................................... 	2,000 00 

5,180 ao 
Comfort House, Etc. 

	

Erection of comfort house and music stand combined .................. 	7,500 00 

	

Total for Highland Park .................................. 	$42,500 00 

3. Sunset Park-The improvement of this fine property with an area of 14 
acres was begun early in the summer. Superfluous boulders were removed from 
the steep embankment, and as far as possible used in constructing an ornamental 
masonry retaining wall on the Fifth avenue front, about 300 feet of which has 
already been built and 140 feet in process of construction. The terraces have been 
shaped up, walks laid, a rustic stairway built from the street to the park surface, 
and the genera] work has progressed satisfactorily, but it is desirable that the wall 
be extended around the entire park. The embankments on Forty-first and Forty-
fourth streets must be reformed, walks are to be constructed, and the small lake im-
proved. Your Honorable Board has authorized the acquirement of the two addi-
tional blocks extending from Forty-third to Forty-fourth street, and from Fifth to 
Seventh avenue, which would bring the area up to 21 acres, but it is expected that 
the $67,500 asked for will complete the entire work, including a comfort house and 
music stand combined, and enable this Department to turn it over to the City in a 
finished state during the year. 

Retaining Wall. 
Building retaining wall around three sides of park, 3,900 feet, 

at $so .............. 	.................................. 	$39,000 00 
Ten stone gate posts, at $too ............................... 	1,000 00 

$40,000 00 
Walks, Etc. 

2,400 cubic yards limestone, at $i.6o ........................ 	$3,840 00 
2,000 cubic yards limestone screenings, at $1.60............ 	3,200 00 

7,040 00 
Improving Lake, Etc. 

Labor, excavating lake. etc ................................ 	$6,000 00 
Soo feet 15-inch vitrified pipe, at $1.25 ...................... 	1,000 00 
1,2oo feet 12-inch vitrified pipe, at $i ........................ 	1,200 00 
c,000 feet 8-inch vitrified pipe, at 6o cents ................... 	600 00 
Fittings, etc ............................................... 	160 00 

8,960 00 
Top Soil. 

	

5,000 cubic yards, at 8o cents ........................................... 	4,000 00 

Comfort House, Etc. 

	

Erection of comfort house and music stand, combined .................. 	7,500 00 

	

Total for Sunset Park ...................................... 	$67,500 00 

4. Seaside Park--This very valuable seashore tract, which comprised originally 
;o acres, but has been reduced by erosion to about 35 acres, attracts more attention 
than any park of its size in our system. The great number of visitors makes neces-
sary the construction of an additional comfort house at the east side, near the end 
of the Ocean Parkway, and it is also deemed wise to construct a pleasure pier on the 
bulkhead which is now being built at the Concourse. If the bulkhead is found to 
save the beach from erosion, as it is hoped, it will be wise to erect a similar structure 
further east, with a view of redeeming the land now under water. When the work 
which is now being done and in contemplation is finished, the citizens of New York 
will enjoy park facilities that will be of lasting benefit to the community, and it is 
earnestly hoped that the appropriation asked for this purpose will be granted as 
early in the year as possible, so that it may be finished before the summer season 
opens. 

Comfort House. 
Erection of comfort house east of Ocean parkway..... _.... 	$7,800 00 

Pier. 
Construction of recreation pier ............................ 	25,000 00 
Constructing bulkhead ..................................... 	15,000 00 

	

Total for Seaside Park ..................................... 	$47,800 00 

5. Bay Ridge Parkway-The portion between Fourth avenue and the bay being 
practically completed, it is desired to carry out the original plan and extend it to 
Fort Hamilton avenue, thus creating a continuous fine driveway from Highland Park 
through Prospect Park to the Shore road. The City owns all the property except 
430 feet, of which your Honorable Board recently authorized the acquirement, and it 
seems very desirable that the property should be promptly put to the use for which 
it was bought. 

Grading Parkway Between Fourth Avenue and Fort Hamilton Avenue. 
Excavation, 32,780 cubic yards at 50 cents .................. $16,390 00 
Top soil for slopes, 4,000 cubic yards at 85 cents............ 	3,400 00 
5,000 cubic yards road gravel at $I .......................... 	5,000 00 
3,000 cubic yards trap screenings at $i.6o ..................... 	4,800 00 
Rolling, 41 days at $IO a day ............................... 	410 00 

	

Total for Bay Ridge Parkway .............................. 	$30,000 00 

6. Canarsie Park, consisting of forty acres, has been in the possession of the City 
for seven years, but has never been improved. It is now the desire to prepare it for 
the purposes for which it. was intended, by fencing it, constructing walks and building 
a causeway across the meadows and a pier on Canarsie bay. When completed it will 
doubtless prove a popular resort. 
2,280 feet iron fence at $1.30................................ $2,964 00 
Pier and bulkhead ... 	.... 	............................... 	6,500 00 
Labor in grading walks and streets....................... 	3,500 00 
536 feet 12-inch main pipe at $I ............................5.36 00 
750 cubic yards limestone screenings at $2 .................. 	1,500 00 

7. Kings Park-This fine plot of seven acres at Jamaica contains the King 
Manor, now leased to several patriotic organizations of ladies. It is beautifully sit-
uated and in a few years will occupy one of the most important P1l i ii in ti e 
Borough of Queens. A wall or fence is necessary for its protection, anal it nscls 
considerable grading, all of which can be done quickly and cheaply. 

	

2,900 feet coping and railing at $4 .......................... 	$II,600 00 

	

Labor-Grading banks and shaping walks .................. 	2.500 (1 

	

500 yards limestone screenings at $I.8o .................... 	goo 00 

	

Total for Kings Park ...................................... 	$i5.uuu (Si 

8. Forest Park-This park has the largest area of any park in the borough, .,i 
Brooklyn and Queens. There has been but little work done on this magnihcvw 
property, consisting of 535 acres, which has been in the possession of the City seven 
years. It is now desired to begin its improvement by constructing a system of roads 
in extension to the one now existing, to construct comprehensive walks, extend the 
golf links, erect an observation tower and place an iron fence around the entire prop-
erty, to define and protect it. 

Erecting Wrought Iron Picket Fences Around Boundaries of Park. 

	

30,000 feet at $I.35 ..................................................... 	$40,500 00 

Erecting Picnic House, Etc. 

	

Erecting picnic house, frame on stone foundation.......... 	$8,000 is )  

	

Erecting two comfort houses at $6,oco each ................ 	12,000 00 

	

Erecting observation tower, rustic ......................... 	3,000 c5) 
23,000 oe 

Macadanaizing Roadways, from Myrtle Avenue to Trotting Course Lane. 

	

14.800 square yards 6-inch macadam, at 6o cents............ 	$8,88o 00 

	

1,560 cubic yards limestone screenings for walks, at $2...... 	3,120 oc> 

	

Labor on walks and golf grounds .......................... 	2,000 00 
54,000 00 

	

Total for Forest Park ...................................... 	$77,500 00 

9. Dyker Beach Park, comprising 144 acres, has only been improved by the con-
struction of a drive across it. Its situation is fine, overlooking Gravesend bay. 
There are here great possibilities in creating a property of extraordinary value and 
utility. It is desired to excavate the waterway, creating lagoons, using the dredging, 
for filling and constructing banks. The redeemed land is to be planted. boathouses 
erected, golf links laid out, walks and drives constructed and sluiceways built. The 
property cost $23o.000 and it is time it was improved. 

	

Labor, grading and regulating drives, walks and banks...... 	$6,000 oo 
5,400 cubic yards limestone and screenings for drives and 

walks, at $I.80... 	............................... 	9,720 00 

	

Rolling, teams and sprinkling .............................. 	1,280 ix~ 
$17,000 00 

Excavating for Lagoon and Refilling. 

	

50,000 cubic yards material for refilling, at 30 cents.......... 	$15,000 00 

	

Building up and paving banks .............................. 	13,000 00 
28,000 00 

	

Total for Dyker Beach Park ............................... 	$45,000 00 

Io. Eastern Parkway-This magnificent drive, extending from Prospect Park to 
Ralph avenue, being a part of the boulevard system, consists of a main drive, 
macadamized in the centre and belgian blocks at the side, with broad, shaded walks 
on either side and traffic roads outside of these. The latter are paved with cobble-
stones and are in very bad condition. It is desired to remove the belgian blocks 
from the side of the driveway and extend the macadam from curb to curb. replace 
the cobbles on the traffic roads with wood or asphalt pavement, and lay cement side-
walks the entire length, making the road conform to the Ocean parkway. 
Repaving both traffic roads and main drives from Park 

plaza to Ralph avenue- 
Main road, resetting and recutting curb, 26,000 linear 

feet, at 20 cents ............... 	................... 	$5.200 oO 

	

Brick gutter, 9,000 square yards, at $2 ................... 	tlS,000 1)0 

	

Macadam pavement, 78,000 square yards, at 50 cents.... 	39,000 no 
Side roads, resetting and recutting curb, 5o,000 feet, 

	

at 20 cents ......................................... 	10,000 00 
Wood or asphalt roadways, 70,000 square yards, includ- 

	

ing concrete foundation, at $2.25 .................... 	157.500 00 
Laying concrete sidewalks, 78,000 square feet, at 17 cents 	13,260 00 

Total for Eastern parkway .................................. $242,960 no 

II. Bushwick Avenue-This is a link of the Eastern parkway connecting the ex-
tension with Highland Boulevard. It is paved with brick, but is in very bad concli- 
tion and should be repaved. 
Repaving from Eastern parkway extension to Jamaica ave-

nue, io,600 square yards, on present brick foundation. 

	

at $2.25 per square yard ................................ 	$23,850 00 

	

Total for Bushwick avenue ................................ 	$z3.8;o 00 

52, New Lots Road-This road is under park control and is in very bad condi-
tion. It should be macadamized or asphalted without delay. 

Grading and Macadamizing Roadway from Dumont to Fountain Avenue. 

	

20,000 square yards, at 75 cents ............................. 	$15,000 00 

	

Total for New Lots road ................................... 	$15,000 00 

13. Prospect Park-Your Honorable Board has authorized the acquirement of 
land for the creation of a plaza at the Willink entrance. It is hoped the property 
will be turned over to the Department during the year, and it is the intention to 
improve it without delay. The amount asked will go far toward its completion. It 
is also desired to improve the long-neglected but beautiful portion known as the 
Deer Paddock. on the north side of Prospect Park, by constructing a rustic masonry 
bridge and making new walks. Many parts of the park need resoiling and replanting 
for its preservation. This work should not be delayed. 

Willink Entrance. 

	

Taking down buildings and grading site .................... 	$15,000 00 

	

Constructing arches over Flatbush & B. B. R. R. cut........ 	30,000 00 
$45,000 00 

Preliminary Work in Building Roads, Etc. 

	

Building roads and walks, taking up curbing, etc ........................ 	5,000 00 
New Walks. 

	

Labor in shaping up walks in deer paddock ............ ... 	$3,000 00 
Laying asphalt walks, including concrete foundation, 8,000 

	

square yards, at $I.5o .................................. 	12,000 00 
15,000 00 

Resoiling, Etc. 
Labor in rebuilding rockwork, spreading top soil and plant- 

	

ing trees and shrubs ................................... 	$7,000 00 - 

	

15.000 cubic yards top soil, at 8o cents ...................... 	I2,000 00 

	

Trees, shrubs, sods and seeds .............................. 	6,000 00 
25,000 00 

Comfort Houses. 

	

Erecting comfort house at Willink entrance ................ 	$6,000 00 

	

Erecting comfort house at main entrance .................... 	6,000 00 
I2,000 00 

Total for Canarsie Park.................................... - $15,000 ool 	 Total for Prospect Park..................................... $to2,000 00 



17. Two new steam road roller: at $3.000 each.................... 
1S. Ten new road sprinklers at $300 each........................... 
19. Two spring trucks at $700 and 3 dirt trucks at $375............ 

20. Improving Seventy-filth street between Fort Hamilton and 
avenues. 
Regulating and grading roadway, labor, teams, etc.......... 	$4,000 00 
8.000 cubic yards bank gravel at 7o cents .................. 	5.600 00 
,3.000 cubic yards trap screenings at $1.65 .................. 	4,950 00 
Rolling and sprinkling .................................... 	450 00 

$6,000 00 
3,000 00 
1,075 00 

Fourteenth 
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14. New Parks-The four properties, the purchase of which has been authorized 
by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, it is hoped will come into the posses-
sion of this Department during the year, and it is desired to begin work on them 
with the least possible delay, so that there shall be no loss of interest on the money 
invested, and that they may be made ready for the use of the public in the districts 
where they are located and where they are much needed. 
Fulton Park, bounded by Stuyvesant avenue, Fulton street, 

Chauncey street and Lewis avenue-Taking down build- 
ings, grading, soiling, laying out walks, and fencing and 

	

planting park ......................................... 	$15,000 00 

Williamsburg Park, bounded by Nassau avenue, Berry 
street, North Thirteenth street, Bayard street, Leonard 
street, Driggs avenue and Lorimer street-Taking down 

	

buildings and grading, fencing and soiling park.......... 	50,000 00 
Maxwell Park, bounded by Bridge and Tillary streets-Tak- 

	

ing down buildings, grading and soiling park.......... 	50,000 00 
McKinley Park, bounded by Seventy-third stre. t and Fort 

	

Hamilton avenue ...................................... 	I0,000 00 

Total for new parks ...................................... 	$125.000 00 

15. The Parking of Fourth Avenue-Twenty blocks of this fine avenue have 
already been laid out with handsome parks in the centre, and it is most desirable 
that it be continued to Flatbush avenue, some fifty-five blocks. When completed 
it will be one of the finest avenues in New York, and as the work will be done 
in conjunction with the Department of Highways, it can be completed very cheaply 

Fifty-five plots, about 220 by 20 feet each. 

	

Top soil, each, Zoo cubic yards, at So cents ......... ...... 	$i6o 00 

	

Labor, trees and shrubs, each plot ........................ 	112 70 

	

Each plot .................................... 	$272 70 

Total for 55 plots .......................................... 	$15,000 00 

t6. Comfort Houses. 
Saratoga square ........................................ 
Irving square .......................................... 
Cooper Park ........................................... 
Bushwick Park ........................................ 

$5,000 00 
4,500 00 
4,500 00 
4,500 00 

$18,500 00 

	

Total for Seventy-fifth street improvement ................ 	$15,000 00 

16. Establishing public playgrounds on leased lands ................ 	$10,000 00 

Total amount ............................................. $971.285 0o 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, 
BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, 

LITCHFIELD MANSION, PROSPECT PARK, 
BROOKLYN, December 26, 1902. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN-I hereby respectfully request that your Honorable Body, in its discre-

tion, authorize the issuing of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the sum 
of $454.000, the same to be expended for new building, approaches, etc., in connec-
tion with the Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences, Borough of Brooklyn, as 
herein specified. 

I attach herewith correspondence from architects and trustees of the building, 
which more fully explain the need for this improvement. 

Respectfully submitted, 
RICHARD YOUNG, 

Commissioner, Department of Parks, 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. City of New York. 

SPECII ICATION S. 
I. 	Building eastern 	Sing .............................................. 	$400 ,000 00 

2. Carving of pediment ................................................ 	9,000 00 
3. Design of bronze doors by St. Gaudens ............................ 	15,E 00 
4. Making drawings for complete museum structure ................... 	in,000 00 

Ten monolithic statues for front of first section of museum by 

	

French......................................................... 	20,000 00 

Total amount .............................................. $454,000 00 

THE BROOKLYN INSTITUTE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES, 
OFFICE No. 502 FULTON STREET, 

BROOKLYN, December 24, 1902. 

Hon. RICHARD YOUNG, Park Commissioner, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brook- j 
lyn, N. Y.: 

MY DEAR SIR-On behalf of the Board of Trustees of the Brooklyn Institute of 
Arts and Sciences the undersigned Committee respectfully requests that the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment and the Board of Aldermen of The City of New 
York be asked to authorize the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York 
to enable the Department of Parks to continue the work of construction of the 
Museum Building of the Institute. 

In the spring of 1901 the Architects of the Museum Building, Messrs. McKim, 
Mead & White, were requested to prepare careful estimates of the cost of complet-
ing the northern facade of the Museum Building, including power house, power 
plant, grading, retaining walls, etc., furniture and fixtures necessary to give that por-
tion of the Museum facing the Eastern Parkway the appearance of a finished struc-
ture. On October 24, 1901, the Architects sent a reply, which was filed with the De-
partment of Parks. 

The estimates having been made in 1901 by the Architects, they were in a posi-
tion this week to reply to the request made by the Board of Trustees on December 
19 for an approximate estimate of the cost of various items of the completed work. 

Inclosed please find a letter of Messrs. McKim, Mead & White, of December 23, 
a summary of which is as follows: 
Eastern wing.. 	..................................... 	x,000 00 
Front steps and substructure .............................. 	65,351 00 
Approaches, retaining walls, grading, etc .................. 	6o,000 00 
Carving of pediment over portico .......................... 	9,000 00 
Cost of designs for bronze doors .......................... 	15,000 00 plus 
3o monolithic statues for facade ............................ 	6o,000 00 
Expense of drawings, say .................................. 	Io,000 00 
Cost of plaster model ...................................... 	5,000 00 

Total ..................................................... $624,351 o0 

The work which we deem essential at this time is as follows: 
Eastern Wing .. .......................................... $400,000 00 
Carving of pediment ................... 	 9,000 00 
Design of bronze doors by St. Gaudens ..................... 	15,000 00 plus 
Making drawings for complete Museum structure.......... 	Io,000 00 

Work on the remaining items may be delayed if necessary. 
It is the judgment of the Board of Trustees that the City should at this time 

provide for the completion of the entire work covered by the letter of Messrs. Mc-
Kini, Mead & White. 'I he work on the Museum in past years has been very greatly 
delayed. It is now fourteen years since the City of Brooklyn was authorized to se-
lect the site for the Museum Building. It is eight years since work was begun on 
the first section of the Museum, and five and a half years since the first section was 
completed and ready for occupancy. Eight years ago the city was given authority 
to erect the second section, which will be completed in 1903. 

In view of the long delays in the past, and the need of room for the growth of 
the Museum, we ask that all appropriation be made at this time for museum con-
struction of not less than $450,000. 

Very respectfully yours, 
A. AUJuUSIUS HEALY, 
CARLL H. DE SILVER, 
FRANKLIN W. HOOPER, 

Committee. 
MCKIM, MEAD & WHITE, No. 160 FIFTH AVENUE, 

NBw YORK, December 21 1902. 
Prof. FRANKLIN W. HOOPER, Brooklyn, N. Y.: 

DEAR SIR-We are in receiW of yours of December 20, requesting information to 
lay before the Park Commissioner, as to the approximate cost of certain work in con-
nection with the Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences, as follows 

I. The erection of the eastern wing of the Museum, facing the Eastern Parkway 
and Washington avenue: 

In a communication of October 24, 1901, we stated the cost of the eastern wing, 
including $Io,000 for cases, and $1,500 for lighting fixtures, at $359,300. Since that 
time we believe that wages and materials have advanced in all directions, and the con-
ditions of labor are such that this estimate should be materially increased, and we think 
that $400,000 would be nearer the amount required. 

2. The cost of the front steps and sub-structure leading to the central portico: 
P. J. Carlin's estimate for this part of the work, at the time of the second estimate 

for the central pora ,n now building, was $56,351. There were some estimates lower 
than this, but we believe that this amount at the present time would fairly represent the 
value of this part of the work. 

3. The cost of the approach from the sidewalk to the front steps. 
4. The c, st of retaining wall; along the Eastern Parkway. 
5. The cost of grading and terracing in conformity with designs approved by 

you: 
As no serious study has been made of the work called for in the above items, 

though we consider them very important in connection with the general setting of the 
building, our estimates for this work have been general. In our letter of October 24, 
tgoi, we placed our estimate at $6o.000, and believe this amount could be spent to the 
advantage of the building. 

6. The cost of sculptures in the pediments of the front portico: 
We placed this amount at $9,000, although this would not give us the services of a 

sculptor like Mr. St. Gaudens. We, however, believe a satisfactory result could be 
obtained with this amount. 

7. The cost of the designs of the bronze doors to the portico, by St. Gaudens. 
In our letter of October 24, 1901, we placed these bronze doors at $15,000. These 

doors are largely architectural, and would not require the services of a sculptor of the 
reputation of Mr. St. Gaudens. They are very large in scale, and if designed by a 
scuiptor of his reputation, and contain bas-reliefs, would certainly cost considerably 
more. 

8. The cost of thirty monolithic statues, placed in position around the third story 
of the facade, by Daniel C. French: 

We have heretofore given the cost of these statues at $2,000 each, making $6o,000. 
This price has been given in consultation with Mr. Daniel C. French, and our idea has 
been that they would largely be reproductiogs of antique work, to which Mr. French 
would give his superintendence. If they were original works by Mr. French, or any 
sculptor of his reputation, they would undoubtedly cost several times this amount. In 
the method we propose, we believe that a satisfactory result could be obtained. 

9. The expense of making the drawings for the complete Museum structure (not 
the working drawings, but those that are necessary so that the various sections of the 
Museum may be built on a consistent plan) : 

This is a matter which we believe is of vital interest for the future development 
of the Museum building, and before giving a decision as to the best way to undertake 
this work, we should like a further consultation with you. 

Io. The cost of a plaster model of the completed Museum building, approximately 
to feet square: 

From estimates which we have taken at various times, we believe such a model 
would cost about $5,000, but we think it would not be advisable to have such a model 
made before a careful study, such as is called for under Item No. 9 of this letter, has 
seen made of the whole problem. 

Trusting you will find these answers in the shape you require, 
Yours very trulp,~ 

McKIM, MEAD & WHITE. 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, 

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, NOS. 13-2I PARK Row, 
CITY OF NEW YORK, January 5, 7903. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
DEAR SIR-In accordance with the request contained in your circular letter of No- 

vember 30, and the resolution of your Board passed November 28, 1902, I submit an 
estimate of the amount of Corporate Stock which I shall request your Board to 
:.ttthorize to be issued during the year 1903. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 
r. For the paytnert of awards and other expenses author-

ized to be incurred in connection with the sanitary 
protection of the Croton watershed, as provided by 
chapter 189, Laws of 1893 .......................... $200,000 00 

2. For additional water mains ............................. 	600,000 00 
3. For additional fire hydrants ............................ 	ioo,000 00 
4. For the purchase of property of the New York and 

Westchester Water Company, in the Twenty-fourth 

	

Ward ............................................. 	675.000 o0 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
	 $1,575,00000 

For circulating main and rearrangement of system of 

For extending and reconstructing pipe lines............ 
For circulating mains in the First Ward (L. I. C.)...... 
For additional land, driven wells, test wells, pumping 

For rentals of additional fire hydrants.................. 
For improvements to pumping stations................ 

water distribution in the Third Ward.............. 

veys, etc., to develop sources of water supply...... 
stations and machinery, conduits, examinations, sur- 

 
$200,000 00 

I00,000 00 

50,000 00 

30,000 00 

50,000 00 
I0,000 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
440,000 00 

 
II. For necessary extensions of mains in the Fifth Ward, 

along Amboy road, to sections now built up and 
without water supply, with necessary laterals, etc............... 70,000 0o 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
12. For additional pumping stations, with the necessary sur- 

veys, land, wells, machinery, conduits, etc., to utilize 
the underground water supply ...................... $350,000 00 

13. For 	additional 	distributing 	mains ...................... 750,000 00 
14. For substituting new for old pipes...................... 200,000 oo 
15. For commencing the construction of a reservoir at For- 

est Park ........................................... 500,000 oo 

to monolithic statues for front of first section of Museum by 
French ............................................... 	20,000 00 

Total 	..................................................... 	$454,000 00 

9. 
I0. 
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16. For the acquisition of real estate and the payment of 
other proper and necessary expenses in connection 
with the sanitary protection of the watershed...... 	50,000 00 

I,85o,000 00 

Total......................................................$3,ç00000 

All of these bond issues are imperatively necessary. 
I.  

The $200,000 needed for the sanitary protection of the Croton watershed is to 
pay awards and other expenses which will be necessarily incurred in condemnation 
proceedings already instituted, and for which maps have been filed and Commis-
sioners of Appraisal appointed. The awards will be made and the expenses will be 
incurred during the year 1903, and until the City is in a position to make prompt pay-
ment. interest will have to be paid at the rate of six per cent. Chapter 189 of the 
Laws of 1893 would seem to authorize directly the issuance of these bonds, and I 
respectfully request, therefore, that if it is possible the $200,000 requested be not re-
garded as part of the $2,000,000 authorized by section 178 of the Charter, to be issued 
by your Board without the concurrence of the Board of Aldermen. 

2. 
The necessity for additional water mains, especially in the Borough of The 

Bronx, becomes more apparent every day, from the frequent complaints received by 
this Department of lack of pressure and by reason of the very rapid development of 
the borough. In the high service sections of the Borough of Manhattan the supply 
is now hardly adequate to furnish the necessary sanitary protection, and new mains 
can alone furnish adequate relief. 

3• 
Additional fire hydrants are urgently needed in all parts of the City, and this 

Department is in receipt of repeated requests for them from the Fire Department. 

4• 
As to the purchase of the property of the New York and Westchester Water 

Company, your Board has had under consideration the question whether condemna-
tion proceedings should be authorized. In the meantime negotiations for the pur-
chase of such property, or part thereof, at private sale, has been taken up. The 
amount requested, $675,000, should fully cover the cost and expense of purchase. 

5. 
The water supply of the Third Ward of the Borough of Queens, consisting of 

the former municipalities of Flushing, College Point and Whitestone, is unsafe and 
entirely inadequate. The pumping stations were built and equipped more than thirty 
years ago and are now in practically the same condition as when first erected. The 
boilers are unsafe. The necessity of improvements in this section cannot be too 
strongly urged. 

6, 7,8 and io. 

The same statement may be made as to these items as is made above for item 
No. 6. 

9. 
The Borough of Queens is growing rapidly in population and new buildings are 

constantly being erected. This Department is frequently called upon to give proper 
fire protection, and as several portions of the borough are supplied with water by 
private companies, it is necessary in order to increase the fire protection to pay addi-
tional hydrant rentals to such companies. A recent example of the present lack of 
such protection is furnished by the case of Ozone Park, the facts as to which were 
submitted to your Board in a communication dated December 2, 1902. 

II.  

In the Borough of Richmond the City supplies water only to the former munici-
pality of Tottenville. The section along the Amboy road, between Tottenville and 
Gitiorus, is now thickly populated and nas uo water supply. The taxpayers of that 
locality are entitled to a supply furnished by the City, with the resulting fire pro-
tection. 

I2. 

The necessity for increasing the daily water supply of the Borough of Brooklyn 
has been so clearly set forth in the public press and in public reports that it is need-
less to say anything further on that subject in this communication. The amount re-
quested for the turther utilization of the underground supply of Long Island, 
$350,000, is very conservative. 

13 and 14. 

The popular outcry resulting from the action of the Board of Fire Underwriters 
in Brooklyn in raising fire insurance rates on account of the age and small size of 
the distributing mains in the Borough of Brooklyn shows that some action toward 
improvement in this direction is necessary at once. 

15.  

The construction of a reservoir at Forest Park has been long under discussion. 

16.  

The growth of population of Long Island, especially along the southern shore, 
from which the Borough of Brooklyn draws most of its water supply, makes im-
perative the adoption of such measures as have been so successful in the Croton 
watershed for sanitary protection. The amount requested, $5o,000, is extremely 
small, and will simply permit the work to be commenced. 

It is impossible at this time to estimate the amount that will be needed during 
the year to carry out the work and recommendations of the special Commission of 
Engineers, named by his Honor the Mayor, now acting under a contract authorized 
by you. 

The work contemplated is, as you are fully aware, of great magnitude and high-
est importance. 

Respectfully, 
R. G. MONROE, 

Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, 
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, BIOS. 13-21 PARK Row, 

CITY OF NEW YORK, January 8, 1903. 
Han. J. W. STEVENSON, Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

DEAR SIR-In conjunction with the purchase of the plant of the Westchester 
Water Company, lying within the boundaries of The City of New York, I respect-
tully ask your consideration of an issue of revenue bonds to meet the expenses of 
the operation of that plant during the present year. The mains about to be pur-
chased from the Westchester Water Company are supplied with water for the most 
part from the Bronx river supply, but this water must be pumped in order to give the 
proper pressure to the highest elevations of the territory covered. The pipes, 
hydrants, etc., are also in need of considerable repair. After the completion of the 
Jerome Park pumping station and the mains in Two Hundred and Thirty-third street 
and Pelham avenue, it would be possible for the City to supply the entire territory 
embraced from their own pumping stations and mains, but temporary arrangements 
covering at least a year are necessary. 

No increase has been allowed this Department for the maintenance of the 
Croton system, and the amount appropriated for that purpose is barely sufficient to 
maintain our present system of distribution. The Chief Engineer of this Depart-
ment estimates that the following amount will be necessary to operate and maintain 
that portion of the Westchester Company's plant the purchase of which is under 
consideration: 

	

Pumping ............................................................. 	$25,000 00 

	

Maintenance and repairs ............................................... 	25,000 00 

Respectfully, 
R. G. MONROE, 

Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, PARK Row BUILDING, 

MANHATTAN, NEW YORK CITY, N. Y., December 29, 1902. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 	 ` 

GENTLEMEN-Pursuant to the resolution adopted by you on the 28th of November, 
1902, I hereby respectfully submit an estimate of the amount of Corporate Stock 
(not assessment bonds nor bonds for street and park openings) which I expect to 
request you to authorize to be issued during the calendar year beginning January 1, 
1903, as follows: 
For the Williamsburg Bridge ........................................ 	$1,000,000 00 
For the Manhattan Bridge ........................................... 	5,225,000 00 
For the Blackwell's Island Bridge ................................... 	3,168,000 00 

Bridges Across Harlem River. 
Southern Boulevard approach to Third Avenue Bridge... $5o,000 00 
Southern Boulevard approach to Willis Avenue Bridge.. 100,000 00 
Proposed bridge at Fordllam Heights .................... 	150,000 00 

300,000 00 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Borden Avenue Bridge, over Dutch Kills ................ 	$200,000 00 
Flushing Bridge, over Flushing Creek .................. 	270,000 00 

470,000 00 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Hamilton Avenue Bridge, over Gowanus canal.......... $140,000 00 
Union Street Bridge, over Gowanus canal ................ 	70,000 00 
Third Street Bridge, over Gowanus canal ................ 	75,E 00 
Ninth Street B'idge, over Gowanus canal ................ 	65,000 00 

350,000 00 

Total .....................................................$IO_5I 000 0 00 

Respectfully, 
G. LINDENTHAL, Commissioner of Bridges. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
BOARD OF EDUCATION, PARK AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTti STREET, 

NEW YORK, January 2, 1903. 
lion. J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

DEAR SIR-I have the honor to transmit herewith certified copy of report and reso- 
lutions adopted at a meeting of the Executive Committee of the Board of Education, 
held December 31, 19o2, requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to 
authorize the issue of Corporate Stock during the year 1903 to the amount of $8,Sii8,-
430, for the erection, equipment and improvement of school buildings and the ac-
quisition of sites therefor. 

Respectfully, 
A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

To the Executive Committee: 
The Committee on Buildings, to which were referred the resolutions adopted by 

the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, requesting the heads of departments to 
submit estimates of the amount of Corporate Stock to be required during the year 
19o3, reports that it has given careful consideration to the matter. in this connec-
tion it submits the following report prepared by City Superintendent Maxwell and 
superintendent of Buildings Snyder: 

December 31, 1902. 
DEAR SIR-In response to your request for an expression of our opinion a to the 

amount of money the Board of Education should ask the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment to provide for sites and buildings during the year 1903, we beg to 
submit the following statement: 

The total number of sittings in elementary school buildings now in process of 
erection which were contracted for prior to January I, 1902, is 13,160. 

Of this number of sittings 2,510 are included in Morris High School, in the 
Borough of The Bronx; 1,930 in the High School of Commerce, Borough of Man-
hattan, and 750 in the Richmond High School, Borough of Richmond, so that the 
total number of elementary school sittings in buildings contracted for prior to Jan-
uary I, 1902, is 8,170. 

The total number of sittings included in buildings contracted for at various 
times between January I, 1902, and December 31, 1902, is 48,895. Of this number, 

45,100  sittings are devoted to elementary school pupils, 2,575 sittings to high school 
pupils in the Manual Training High School of Brooklyn, and 1,200 sittings to the 
Long Island City High School. 

The total number of sittings, therefore, in elementary school buildings already 
contracted for is 53,270. 

It would not be right, however, to assume that the number of available sittings 
in the city will be increased to the full extent of the sittings in new buildings. Such 
is never the case. When a new building is opened, almost invariably rooms that 
were temporarily fitted tip in existing buildings-rooms which were never intended 
or school purposes-are as far as possible disused, rented uuildings are discon-

tinued, and in exceptional cases old school buildings no longer fit for use are 
closed. As nearly as I can calculate, therefore, the net increase in any year in the 
number of sittings in elementary schools is about 20 per cent, less than the number 
of sittings provided in new buildings: 

With regard to actual accommodations now under contract the account would 
stand about as follows: 
l'otal sittings in elementary schools under contract ................ 	53,270 
Less 20 per cent .................................................. 	Io,654 

	

Net increase in number of sittings ........................... 	42,616 

Number of Pupils to be Provided For. 
The register of elementary school pupils on October 31, 1902, was 479,185, an 

increase over the corresponding date of the preceding year of 25,459. 
The register of elementary school children on part time on October 31, 1902, 

was 68,334, an increase over the corresponding date in 1901 of 20,350. We purposely 
select the month of October for purposes of comparison because it is usually the 
month in which the register and '-tttendance are the largest. 

In view of these figures it is easy to determine with comparative accuracy the 
number of children that ought to be provided for immediately. 

In order to do away with part time classes we should provide for at least three-
fourths the number of children now on part time, because the number of part time chil-
dren, as we have stated, increased more than 2o,000 during the last year. The 
number, therefore, of part time children in elementary schools to be provided for is, 
in round numbers, 5z,000. We should provide. in addition, for a natural increase in 
the school population of 26,000 per year. The total number of children of elementary 
school age to be provided for would stand as follows: 
Part time pupils .................................................. 	52,000 
Natural increase .................................................z6,000 

Total ......................................................... 78, ow 

From this total of 78,000 children to be provided for should be deducted the net 
increase in elementary school accommodations provided in buildings now in course 
of erection or under contract, namely, 42,616. It thus appears that the number of 
children for whom buildings ought to be undertaken during the year 1903 is 35,384.  

High Schools. 
The high schools now in course of erection or under contract are as follows: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
Sittings. 

High School of Commerce ........................................ 	1,730 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Morris High School ............................................... 	2,510 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Manual Training High School ..................................... 	2,575 
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BOROUGH OF QUEENS, 
Long Island City High School ..................................... 	I,200 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
Richmond High School ........................................... 	750 

8,765 

We recommend that provision be made for erecting the following high schools 
immediately: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 	
Sittings. 

De Witt Clinton High School .............................................. 	3,000  
Girls' Technical High School ............................................. 	2,000 
Manual Training High School ............................................. 	2,000 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
CommercialHigh School ........... .................................... 	2,000 

Estimaied Cost. 

\V e estimate Lhat the cost of the sites and buildings necessary to accommodate the 
children of elementary school age and to construct the proposed high schools will be 
as follows: 

For the erection and equipment of school buildings for 35,584 
pupils............................ ...................$5,139.ik8o 00 

For the erection of high schools for 9,000 pupils............ 1,710,000 00 
For the acquisition of sites ................................. I,500,000 00 
For the equipment with heating, ventilating, sanitary and other 

work of buildings the general construction of which is 
under contract ..................... ........... ....... 1,618,750 00 

$9,988,430  00 
Less estimated balance remaining from Corporate Stock account of pres- 

ent 	\car ........................................................... 	I,IOO,000 00 

Tu t a l.......... ............................................ $8,x, 430  00 

Resprcthilly, 
WILLIAM H. MAXWELL, City Superintendent, 
C. B. J. SNYDER. 

To tl: IIetr. 1\ x. Lrttttts. ,7iiirntaii, Committee on Buildings: 
Your Committee is of the opinion that the above report correctly states the existing 

needs of the City as to school accommodations and offers for adoption the following 
resolutions: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
requested to authorize the issue of Corporate Stock during the year 1903 to the amount 
of $8.888.430 for the erection. equipment and improvement of school buildings and the 
acquisition of sites therefor: and be it further 

Resolved, That the said Board he requested to authorize the issue of Corporate 
Stock to the amount of $3,500.000, in accordance with the provisions of Clause 9 of 
Section 169 of the Charter, at the earliest possible date subsequent to January i, 19o3. 

A true copy of report and resolutions adopted by the Board of Education Decem-
ber 31, 1902.  

.A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
OFFICE OF I'HE BO.1RD OF TRUSTEES, 

LEXINGTON AVENUE AND TWENTY-THIRD STREET, 
BOROi GH OF MZAN HATT.IN, NEW YORK, January 5, 1903. 

Huard of C-st onit ii:! .lhr,'tionment of The City of New York: 
GENTLEaIEN—"] he Bcard of Trustees of the College of The City of New York has 

authorized me to state that the sum of $L;oo,000 will he required during the year 
1903, additional, for the erection of the buildings on the new site for the college, 
and at this writing that is the best approximate sum to be arrived at. 

Respectfully yours, 
CHARLES PUTZEL, Secretary. 

BOARD OF ARMORY COMMISSIONERS, 
SECRETARY'S OFFICF, STEWART BUILDING, 

No. 280 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, December 31, 1902. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportion,nent: 
GENTLEMEN—In response to the resolution adopted by your Honorable Body on 

November 28, 1902, I beg leave to submit the following as an estimate of the funds 
to be provided for the work in anticipation by the Armory Board during the year 
1903, viz.: 
Sixty-ninth Regiment Armory Building— 

Estimated cost ......................................... $650,000 00 
Possible need in 1903 .............................................. $300,000 00 

Seventy-first Regiment Armory Building— 
Estimated cost ......................................... 	$650,000 00 
Possible need in 1903 ...... 	...................................... 	300,000 00 

Second Battery Armory site in the Borough of The Bronx— 
Estimated expenditure ............................................. 	80,000 00 

Eighth Regiment, new site for an armory— 
Estimated cost ..................................................... 	200,000 00 

Twelfth Regiment, addition to present site— 
Estimated cost ..................................................... 	45,000 00 
Contemplated structure on same, estimated ......................... 	Ioo,000 on 

New First Battery Armory— 
Finishing and furnishing ........................................... 	10,000 00 

Troop C, contemplated armory building— 
Possible need in 1903 .............................................. 	50,000 00 

Salaries and contingencies— 
For administration ................................................. 	5,000 00 

$1,090,000 00 

Yours truly, 
JAMES L. WELLS, Vice-Chairman. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX, 

COMMISSIONER"S OFFICE, FOOT OF EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, 
NEW YORK, December I, 1902. 

Hon. J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
DEAR SIR—Pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Appor-

tionment, November 28, 1902, I beg leave to submit the following statement of new 
buildings and additions, alterations and extraordinary repairs which should be pro-
vided by this Department at the earliest possible date, and the expense of which 
should be met by the issue of Corporate Stock. I beg to respectfully request the 
issue of Corporate Stock to the amount of $623,000 for the following purpose: "New 
buildings and additions, alterations and extraordinary repairs to buildings and ap-
paratus in the Department of Public Charities," be authorized. The needs in detail 
are as follows: 

I. A new boiler plant, subway, smokestack, steam connections and mains, and 
alterations to existing boiler house at the Metropolitan Hospital: 

The present boiler plant of the Metropolitan Hospital proper consists of foul 
horizontal tubular boilers, with a brick smokestack, all of which are worn out and 
must be replaced. They were built in 1874 and have been in constant use. The 
brick settings would need to be rebuilt, and the smokestack is in a dangerous condi-
tion. The boilers themselves are so old that they are not worth resetting. 

Steam for heating the buildings formerly occupied by the insane on the grounds 
adjacent to the Metropolitan Hospital, and which are now used as a hospital for 
consumptives, is now furnished by four locomotive boilers in a building between the 
Metropolitan Hospital proper and the hospital for consumptives. These boilers  

also are very old and are in a dilapidated and probably unsafe condition. They were 
operated by the State from 1896 until October, 1901, and were not subject to inspec-
tion by the Police Department of this City. They are now brought under the in-
spection of the Police Department and extensive alterations will undoubtedly be de-
manded. 

The most economical and satisfactory plan for both the Metropolitan Hospital 
proper and the consumptive hospital would be to discard all the existing worn-out 
boilers and provide a new boiler plant of sufficient capacity to furnish steam for 
power and heating purposes for all the buildings now provided for by the two plants 
above mentioned. This new plant could be located in the buildings now used for the 
locomotive boilers for heating the consumptive hospital, as this is in a central loca-
tion and the distribution of steam to all the buildings for the Metropolitan Hospital 
proper and the consumptive hospital can be economically and satisfactorily made 
from this point. Fewer Engineers and firemen will be required for one plant than for 
two as at present. This building is near a dock upon which a hoisting apparatus 
and coal yard can be provided at slight expense. In this manner the hauling of coal 
to a considerable distance for heating the main plant of the Metropolitan Hospital 
will be obviated. The entire cost of this improvement is estimated at $75,000. 

2. Enclosed reception house on dock at City Hospital: 
All passengers and freight intended for the City Hospital are now landed on an 

open dock, exposed to the weather at all seasons of the year without protection. At 
the dock at which supplies and passengers for the Almshouse are landed a very sat-
isfactory building has been erected, providing waiting rooms for passengers and 
rooms for the temporary care of provisions. The present arrangement at the City 
Hospital is a great hardship to both passengers and patients and does not afford 
proper facilities for the care of provisions. The estimated cost of such a building is 
$8,000. 

3. Two brick pavilions for employees at the City Hospital, one for men and one 
for women: 

At present the male and female employees of the City Hospital are provided 
with sleeping quarters in part in the wards of the hospital proper, in part in the 
second story of a very dilapidated wooden building which is about to be torn down, 
and in part in three other one-story wooden structures more or less dilapidated and 
anht for use. They were built, I am informed, during the Civil War as temporary 
structures. It is impossible to keep them in a cleanly condition, and it is impossible 
to secure or retain a satisfactory grade of employees unless more comfortable quar-
ters are provided. The estimated cost of the pavilions is $30,000 each—$6o,000. 

4. An addition to the Nurses' Home at the southern end of Blackwell's Island: 
In a request for s bond issue for this Department submitted to your Honorable 

Board 'March 25, 1902, there was included an item for two additions to the existing 
Nurses' Home on Blackwell's Island. One of these is now in process of construc-
tion and will provide. but only in part, for the existing overcrowding of that institu-
tion. Since my communication of March 25 the City Training School has been 
placed in charge of the male wards theretofore under the care of male nurses. This 
has doubled the number of nurses of this school employed at the City Hospital 
proper. In order to provide reasonable and satisfactory accommodations an addi-
tion should be built at the north end of the original Nurses' Home similar to that 
now being built at the south end. The cost of the wing now being built, which may 
be taken as the estimated cost of the additional wing, is $70,000. 

5. Two bath-houses at the Almshouse, one for men and one for women: 
The present bath-houses are old. out of repair and inadequate as to size. The 

Department has hoped for several years to provide new bath-houses from the current 
appropriations for additions, alterations and repairs, but it has not been possible to 
do so. The estimated cost of the two bath-houses is $to,000. 

6. An additional story to the building at the male Almshouse, occupied by crip-
ples: 

This is a one-story brick building to which, with comparatively slight expense, an 
additional story can be added, doubling its capacity. The capacity of the male Alms-
house must necessarily be increased to some extent, and this is probably the least 
expensive plan for securing additional dormitory space. The estimated cost is 
$1 5.000. 

7. An open air solarium for consumptives at the Metropolitan Hospital: 
The buildings formerly occupied by the insane have been remodeled by the Dc-

partment with its own labor so as to serve admirably for dormitory purposes for a 
hospital :or consumptives. There is urgently needed, however, in addition to these, 
an open air solarium to be occupied as a sitting-room by the patients. There is 
ample room for this on the premises. Its estimated cost is $15,000. 

8. Water towers with bath-rooms and toilets for the buildings known as dormi-
tory No. 2, for the female feeble-minded, the female helpers' dormitory, Ward No. 15, 
now used as a reception building, and Wards Nos. 14 and 16, occupied by epileptic 
crippled girls: 

Itt all these buildings the toilets and bath-rooms are at present in the buildings 
proper; they should be for sanitary reasons in separate water towers connected with 
the main buildings by passageways, as is now the case at most of the buildings in this 
Department. The estimated cost of these towers equipped with modern plumbing is 
$36,000. 

9. Crematory for garbage on.Randall's Island: 
The garbage on Randall's Island is now disposed of by inadequate and unsani-

tary methods. A considerable part of it is buried. A garbage crematory was 
erected on Blackwell's Island a few years since and has been most satisfactory in its 
operations. A similar crematory could be erected on Randall's Island at an esti-
mated cost of $I5,000. 

ID. A two-story brick pavilion containing wards for crippled children, tuber-
cular children and children convalescing from skin and eye diseases: 

At present the buildings on the island are insufficient to provide adequate segre-
gation and classification of the children suffering from various communicable 
diseases. Certain wards in buildings occupied largely by feeble-minded children are 
now set apart for crippled children not feeble minded. There are no separate wards 
for children suffering from tuberculosis, and there is insufficient separation between 
children convalescing from skin and eye diseases and those still afflicted with those 
diseases in an acute form. These things can all be met, it is believed, by the erection 
of a two-story brick building with three or four wards on each story. The estimated 
cost of such a building complete is $4o,000. 

II. A new reception building: 
The present reception building is located near the buildings occupied by the 

feeble-minded and is too small to afford separation between the children suffering 
from various contagious or at least communicable diseases. All children must first 
be quarantined for a period of at east two weeks and during this period of quarantine 
each class of children should be kept separate from all others. To accomplish this 
purpose a new reception building, two stories high, and providing at least eight 
wards, with accommodations for twelve inmates in each ward, should be provided: 
The present reception building could be utilized as a reception building for the feeble-
minded exclusively. The cost of a new reception building is estimated at $30,000. 

12. Almshouse pavilions at the Richmond County Poor Farm: 
Phis institution at present will accommodate about 150 inmates. About double 

this number could profitably be employed upon the present Richmond County Poor 
Farm. The experiment of ttntilizing this farm for the production of vegetables for 
Blackwell's Island has been very successful and can be still more successful if quar-
ters are provided here for a larger number of men. Cheap substantial dormitory ac-
commodation for 150 men should be provided at as early a date as practicable. This 
will provide for the normal increase in the male almshouse population on Blackwell's 
Island and possibly also for that at Flatbush, until such time as the buildings at Flat-
bush. now used by the insane. revert to the City. The estimated cost of such addi-
tional dormitory accommodation is $50,000. 

13. Kitchen and dining-room building for Kings County Hospital: 
At the Kings County Hospital there are at the present time two kitchens, eight 

dining-rooms and four serving rooms, most of which are in the basement of the 
building. The main kitchen is very old and inadequate, and poorly located. Nearly 
all of the dining-rooms are in inside rooms in the basement. The entire system is so 
scattered as to make it expensive to operate and unsatisfactory in results. The con-
strttction of one building, conveniently located, to contain a general kitchen, special 
diet kitchen, dining-room, serving-rooms and pantries for the patients, orderlies, 
convalescent help, nurses, clerks, household help and medical staff, would obviate 
these difficulties and unnecessary expense. The cost of such a building would be 
considerable, but the annual saving would also be very considerable; as this entire 
Department will require extensive additions, alterations and repairs, it would be 
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more economical to spend sufficient money at one time to make proper provision for convinced that the proceeds of such bond issues as may be authorized will be care- 
these purposes. 	The 	estimate for this 	building, 	with all 	equipment 	complete, 	is fully, economically and effectively spent. 
$75,x, and its construction will do more to make the results of the institution sat- I 	Of the eighteen items for which the Commissioner has asked for issues of Cor- 
isfactory than probably any other improvement that could be made, except the heat- I porate Stock eleven relate to the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, six to- 
ing and lighting plant-$75,000. I Brooklyn and Queens and one to the Borough of Richmond. 	Of the $623,000 asked 

14. Addition to Morgue and Clinical Laboratory, Kings County: I for these purposes in all boroughs, $374,000 is for Manhattan and The Bronx, $188,000 
The present Morgue is a two-story structure, 20 by 40 feet, which was con- for Brooklyn and Queens and $50,000 for Richmond. 

structed about thirty years ago, the lower floor being occupied by the refrigerator We are informed by the Commissioner that the figures given in his letter to the 
and post mortem room, and the upper floor by the clinical and pathological labora- Board of Estimate and Apportionment could be only approximate, as it was impossi- 
tory. 	The refrigerator, which is the largest that can be put in the present building, ble to have sketches for plans drawn for all these buildings, and to secure estimates 
accommodated nine bodies; there are frequently fifteen bodies in the Morgue at a from builders without taking more time and incurring greater expense than the De- 
time, an 	it is necessary tinder the present conditions to put the bodies in coffins partment could afford at the present time. 	The estimates, however, were carefully 
and pack them in ice to keep them until claimed by relatives and friends, many of made, and seem to represent pretty closely the amounts required for the several pur- 
whom conduct their funerals from this point. 	The clinical laboratory is entirely in- poses indicated. 
adequate to the needs of the hospital. It is estimated that twenty-thousand dollars MANHATTAN AND TIIE BRONX. 
would suffice to make this building equal to the present needs-$20,000. I I. A new boiler plant, subway, smokestack, steam connections and mains, 

15. General Storehouse, Kings County: and alterations to existing boiler house at Metropolitan Hospital 	$75,000 00 
the present storehouse is a very old and dilapidated two-story building, which f -- 	---- 

is considered unsafe, and which has not more than half enough room to properly It is proposed to consolidate in one new boiler plant, with subway, smokestack, 
store supplies and conduct the receipt and distribution of goods for the Department. mains and connections, the two boiler plants now in use at this hospital, at which the 
The increased labor of passing upon and handling a large number of small deliveries, new Tuberculosis Infirmary has been established during the past year, thereby near- 
together with the passing of many small bills through all the books, adds very ma • ly doubling the census of the institution, which will be still further increased by the 
terially to the cost of conducting the Department and increases the work in other opening of the proposed pavilion for convalescents, with accommodations for 150 pa- 
departments through which the bills pass. 	It is estimated that twenty-four thousand tients. 	The proposed changes seem to be imperative, as the boiler on one of the 
dollars 	Huuld 	build 	a 	one-story 	fire-proof 	storehouse of sufficient size to 	obviate present plants is worn out and the smokestack is in a dangerous condition, while the 
the above difficulties-$24.000. 

16. Addition to Hospital for Consumptives, Kings County: 
I boilers in the other plant are very dilapidated. 	It is feared, too, that the mains sup- 
I plying steam to the buildings, particularly the Tuberculosis Infirmary, may give out 

The present consumptive hospital has proper accommodations for forty patients; at any time without warning. 	It is confidently expected that the proposed consolida- 
fifty-five patients are now being cared for in this building, and frequently it is neces tion would reduce materially the cost of heating the hospital, and it will certainly re- 
sary to transfer patients to the Brooklyn Home for Consumptives, where the City  duce the number of Stokers and Engineers now employed. 

Inclosed pays one dollar per day for their care. 	This building was constructed with a view 2. 	reception house on dock at City Hospital ................... 	$8,000 00 
to future additions, and now contains all diet kitchens• plumbing, elevator and other ---_----- 
necessary accommodations. so  that a fire-proof addition could be added at a cost of The visitors of the association have frequently observed patients landed from the 
twenty thousand dollars, which would accommodate fifty additional patients-$20,000. Department boats at this pier on stormy days who were entirely unsheltered in pass- 

17. New stairways, fixtures and equipment for Kings County Almshouse: ing from the pier to the waiting room, a distance of perhaps sixty feet. 	Passengers 
In the central portion of the male Almshouse at Flatbush there is a wooden stair- and supplies are of necessity subjected to the same treatment, and the need for a 

way. 	The stairway is much worn, and should be replaced by an iron stairway enclosed new covered pier at this hospital has often been urged, both by the present Commis- 
in fire-proof walls. 	The ventilation of this building, especially of the basement, which sinner of Charities and his predecessors and by the association, 
is occupied by dining-rooms and shops, should be improved. 	The equipment of chairs, ' 3. Two brick pavilions for employees at City Hospital, one for men and 
tables, etc., should be renewed. 	The estimated total cost of putting in the iron stairway one 	for 	women ................................................. 	$6o,000 00 
with the needed aaditional equipment and facilities is $25 000. I -_-_---- 

18. New City Morgue, Kings County Hospital. 	 I 
The present Kings County Morgue is more inadequate and unsuitable for use than 

any other building in the Department. It is unsanitary, inadequate in size, and shoulJ 
have been condemned and reconstructed years ago. The estimated cost of a satisfactory 
reconstruction is $35,000. 	 ~ 

RECAPITULATION. 

The above items may be summarized as follows: 
I. A new boiler plant, subway, smokestack, steam connec- 

tions and mains and alterations 	to 	existing 	boiler 
house at the Metropolitan Hospital .................. $75,000 00 

2.  Enclosed Reception House on dock at City Hospital...... 8,000 00 
3.  Two brick pavilions for employees at the City Hospital, 

one 	for men and one for women .................. 60,000 00 
4.  An addition to the Nurses' Home at.the southern end of 

Blackwell's 	Island .................................. 70,000 00 
5.  Two bath houses at the Almshouse; one for men and 

one 	for 	women .................................... 10,000 00 
6.  An additional story to the building at the male Alms- 

house, 	occupied 	by 	cripples .............. 	........ 15.E 00 
7.  An open-air solarium for consumptives at the Metropoli- 

tan 	Hospital ....................................... 15,oco 00 
8.  Water towers with bath-rooms and toilets for the build- 

ings known as Dormitory 2, for the female feeble- 
minded, the female helpers' dormitory, Ward 15, now 
used as a Reception Building, and wards 14 and 16, 
occupied by epileptic crippled children .............. 36,000 00 

9.  Crematory for garbage on Randall's Island ............. 15,000 00 
to. A two-story brick pavilion containing wards for crip- 

pled children, tubercular children, and children con- 
valescing from skin and eye diseases ................ 40,000 00 

ix. A 	new 	Reception 	Building ............................ 30,000 00 
12. Almshouse Pavilions at the Richmond County Poor Farm 5o,000 00 
t3. Kitchen and (lining-room building for Kings County 

Hospital 	.......................................... 75,000 00 
14.  Addition 	to 	Morgue 	and 	Clinical 	Laboratory, 	Kings 

County 	........................................... 20,000 00 
15.  General Storehouse, Kings County ...................... 24,000 00 
16.  Addition to Hospital for Consumptives, Kings County.. 20,000 00 
17.  Almshouse stairways, 	Kings 	County .................... 25,000 00 
18.  New City Morgue, Kings County Hospital ............. 35,E 00 

Total ..................................................... $623,000 00 

I beg to call attention to the fact that of the eighteen items above mentioned, only 
numbers 6, io, iI, 12 and i6 will increase the annual expenditures of this Department 
for maintenance. All the other items are for improved service for the existing insti-
tutions of this Department in the line of improved heating, lighting and other services 
The additional accommodation for inmates and patients contemplated by numbers 6, 
to, II, 12 and i6 are such as to relieve, in a measure, needs which are immediate and 
urgent. 

I have the honor to remain, 
Yours very respectfully, 

HOMER FOLKS, Commissioner. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE MAYOR, 
January 6, 1903. 

HOH. J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary, Board of Estimate: 
DEAR SIR-The Mayor directs me to forward to you, for consideration by your 

Board, the inclosed letter from Mrs. William B. Rice and others, constituting a 
Committee of the State Charities Aid Association, in the matter of bond issues for 
new buildings in the Department of Public Charities during the current'year. 

Yours very truly, 
WILLIAM J. MORAN, Assistant Secretary. 

STATE CHARITIES AID ASSOCIATION, 
UNITED CHARITIES BUILDING, 

No. I05 EAST TWENTY-SECOND STREET, 
NEW YORK, December 31, 1902. 

Hon. SETH Low, Mayor, and Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
City Hall, New York: 

DEAR Sin-At a recent meeting of the Managers of the State Charities Aid Associa-
tion, held December 12, a special committee. consisting of Mrs. William B. Rice, 
Dr. George G. Wheelock and Mr. Francis C. Huntington, was appointed to con-
sider the necessity for bond issues for new buildings in the Department of Public 
Charities during the coming year, and to take such action in behalf of the Association 
as seemed advisable. 

Through the courtesy of the Commissioner, this committee has been favored 
with a copy of his leter in regard to bond issues for the coming year, addressed to 
your Honorable Board, and has considered these requests with considerable care, 
After consultation with the visitors of the Association, who are most familiar with 
the institutions affected by the several items requested by the Commissioner, the 
cgmmittee begs to state on behalf of the Association that in its opinion the pro-
posed improvements are needed for the proper administration of the Department; 
that the amounts requested appear to be reasonable; that it will be economical in the 
long run to make these improvements at this time; and that the Association is 

This proposition aims to obviate two undesirable conditions at the present time, 
viz., the use of hospital wards as dormitories for Helpers and the use as dormitories 
of outlying wooden buildings which are so dilapidated as to be no longer fit places to 
house employees. The quarters for employees in the wards of the main building are 
occupied at the expense of patients. and it should be noted in this connection that 
the capacity of the hospital has been heavily taxed this winter. Other quarters must 
be found also for those now in the dormitory over the carpenter shop, a most dilapi-
dated temporary wooden structure, as this building is about to give place to a new 
ward pavilion. 
4. An addition to the nurses' home at the southern end of Blackwell's 

	

Island ......................................................... 	$70,000 00 

This school is well named the "New York City Training School for Nurses," as 
it is a servant of the City, having charge of the nursing service not merely in the 
City Hospital, with its 700 patients, but in Gouverneur, Harlem and Fordham Hos-
pitals, in the Department of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. The number of nurses 
needed for these hospitals is constantly increasing, owing to the construction of ad-
ditional ward buildings, and because of the taking over of the nursing service in the 
male wards of City Hospital, which were formerly in charge of the male nurses. 	The 
addition to the home now being built will not he sufficient to relieve the present 
overcrowding, nor does it contain a dining room, which is very much needed, as the 
present dining room is inadequate and inconvenient. 
5. Two bath-houses at the Almshouse, one for men and one for women. $Io,000 00 

The present facilities for bathing the inmates of the main buildings are very 
antiquated, inadequate, and the old tubs are both difficult to keep clean and clanger-
out as well. The need for replacing them with the more cleanly and safer -.; -tcun c,f 
spray baths seems important. 
6. An additional story to the building at the male Almshouse, occupied 

	

bycripples ..................................................... 	stxxo 00 

The grounds assigned to the Almshouse are already overbuilt, and the buildings 
are overcrowded, particularly at night, the amount of air space given the inmates, 
especially in the main barracks, being considerably below the minimum amount con-
sidered necessary. In view of this crowding and the undesirability of covering more 
of the ground with buildings, the proposition to put an additional story on a one-
story building already constructed seems an economical way of increasing the accom-
modations at this institution. The cripples would, of course, be kept on the lower 
floor and the tipper floor be given to the stronger inmates. 
7. An open-air solarium for consumptives at the Metropolitan Hospital. $15,0oo 00 

The desirability of a large amount of sunlight and fresh air in the treatment of 
tuberculosis is universally recognized. The buildings now in use as a tuberculosis 
infirmary are very satisfactory as dormitories, but being constructed for another 
purpose, they do not have sun rooms in connection, and a solarium is needed to gi,-- 
opportunity for the proper treatment of the disease. Without it the infirmary will 
be crippeld in its efforts to serve the purpose for which it was established, viz., the 
improvement and, if possible, the cure of cases of tuberculosis. 
8. Water towers with bathrooms and toilets for the following buildings on Ran-

dall's Island: 
Dormitory No. 2 for the Feeble-minded, the Female Helpers' Dormi-

tory, Ward 15 (now used as a reception building), Wards 14 and 16, 

	

occupied by epileptic crippled children ............................ 	$36,000 Co 

The visitors of the Association have frequently reported upon the undesirability 
of the present arrangement of the bath and toilet facilities in these buildings, and 
the construction of water towers seems to be the only practicable solution of the 
difficulty. 

9. Crematory for garbage on Randall's Island ......................... 	$15,000 oo 

The present method of disposing of garbage (most of the garbage being buried 
and the hospital dressings being burned in the open air) is most undesirable, and is 
dangerous to the health of the children in the hospitals and asylums. 
IC. A two-story brick pavilion on Randall's Island, containing wards for 

crippled children, tubercular children and children convalescingf 
from skin and eyes diseases .................................... 	$40,000 00 

Tht-re has long been needed a better classification of the children in the different 
buildings of the hospitals, asylums and schools. With present accommodations it is 
necessary to keep in close proximity crippled, tubercular and convalescent children. 
Some of the wards, too, are overcrowded. The presence of tubercular children in 
the wards with other patients is dangerous. 

	

II. A new reception building, Randall's Island ........................ 	$30,000 00 

The present reception building is very old and somewhat dilapidated, and does 
not provide proper hospital accommodations from the sanitary point of view. Owing 
to the size and arrangement of the rooms it is impossible to give proper segregation 
to cases of communicable disease. The visitors of the Association have sometimes 
observed a feeble-minded child, for instance, in a bed immediately adjoining that of 
a child afflicted with a contagious disease of the skin or eyes. The proposed build-
ing would provide at a comparatively small expense for the proper isolation of these 
cases during the fortnight after admission while they are under quarantine. 
12. Almshouse pavilions at the Richmond County Poor Farm.......... $5o,000 oo 
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It seems to the committee that the appropriation asked for by the Commissioner of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment November 28, 
for two almshouse pavilions at the Richmond County Poor Farm is most desirable 1902, requesting heads of Departments to submit an estimate of the amount of Cor-
to enable him to develop the farm colony or ilte more able-bodie-1 almshouse case~. porate Stock, etc., I am authorized by this Board to say we are not aware of the ne-
who will be able to do farm work, and to relieve the overcrowding at the Blackwell'; cessity for the issue of any such stock for the term designated, except in case of the 
Island and Flatbush Alinshouses. 	 adoption of voting machines for election purposes, and concerning which the Board 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 	 l at present is not in possession of sufficient information and data to enable it to de 
The following letter from the Kings County Committee of the Association in re termine intelligently. 

garul to those items in the Commissioner's letter which relate to the boroughs of 	 Respectfully, 

Brooklyn and Queens is incorporated here: 	 JOHN R. VOORHIS, President. 

"t3. Kitchen and dining room for Kings County Hospital............ $75,000 

"The Association's visitors to Kings County Hospital report the greatest nee l 
there to be an improvement in the kitchen department. The present building is in-
adequate in size and equipment. It is unfortunately located and has to be supple-
mented by other kitchens, dining and serving rooms—some of them in the base 
ment of the main hospital building—from where, for obvious reasons, they should 

 removed. 
"W~'hile the general hospital has undergone great improvement, the kitchen ar 

rangements have remained the same. and are now quite unequal to meet an increased 
 therefore the request of the Commissioner of Public Charities for funds t 

construct a building suitable for general purposes and to embody dining and serving 
 is earnestly advocated. The present method is scattering and costly to main-

tain. 
"14. Addition to Morgue and Clinical Laboratory, Kings County Hos- 

	

pital .............................................................. 	$20.000 

"The Morgue and Clinical Laboratory are quite unequal to the demands upon 
 and the present structure is antiquated and should be improved. The request 

 the Commissioner for this purpose should be granted. 
"t_,. 	General Storehouse, Kings County .............................. 	$24.~ 

The General Sir rehouse has long been unequal to the demands upon it. The 
fact that supplies at present can be ordered and cared for only in small quantities is 

 reason for the construction of a new and adequate storage place. It is im-
possible. with the present size of the storehouse, to take advantage of the saving 

 could be effecred by purchasing supplies in larger quantities. 
"*.6. An addition to Hospital for Consumptives, Kings Cpunty Hos- 

	

pital .............................................................. 	$20.000 

"The building for the consumptives is overcrowded. Fifteen more patients 
than can be properly cared for under present conditions are now there. and a con-
'taut pressure for others to be received obliges the City to send many p,>tients t-
private institutions and pay for their care at the rate of $I per day per patient. An 
addition to this building is urged as a safeguard to the community and a humane 
provision for this class of patients. 

	

"t7. Almshouse stairways, etc., Kings County ......................... 	$25•~ 	00 

"The male almshouse has need of new stairways and other improvements. The 
chiefest of these are needed in the basements. A sight of the crowded eating place, 
with its bad ventilation, and the gloomy condition of the shops where the most in-
dustriotts of the inmates live and work daily would convince as to the need of the 
improvements asked and which are urged by the Visiting Committee of Kings 
County. 
t8. New City Morgue, Washington Park, Brooklyn .................. $3S.ocut no 

"That the City should provide in a decent and humane manner for its dead poor 
i, emphasized in connection with this item in reference to the City Morgue. 

"CAROLINE McP. BERGEN. President." 
There is al ays much delay in the matter of providing new buildincs for the City 

- ft, r the issue of Corporate Stock for this purpose has been authorized by the Honor-
able Board of Estimate and Apportionment and by the Board of Aldermen—in the 
preparation of plans by the architects; in the drawing of specifications after the plans 
have been prepared; in the approval of these plans and specifications by the Corpora 
tion Counsel, the State Board of Charities and the Building Department, and in the 
printing and advertising of these contracts in the "City Record" after approval. 
In view of such delays, and of the fact that even under the greatest pressure it re-
quires from forty to sixty days for the preliminary steps which must be taken between 
the time bonds are authorized and the date on which building can be begun. th. 
necessity for early action is apparent. It would be a matter of much gratification to 
the Association if the present Board of Estimate and Apportionment would consider 

\ orably the requests of the Commissioner at an early date, so that these building, 
and improvements may be well under way by next summer. 

For the State Charities Aid Association, 
GERTRUDE S. RICE, 
GEORGE G. WHEELOCK, M. D., 
FRANCIS C. HUNTINGTON, 

Committee. 
T)LY ,RraiiNT OF CORRLCTION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, No. 148 EAST TWENTIETH STREET, 

NEW YORK, December %1. 1002. 
11011. SETH Low, Vuyor, and Chairman or the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

DFAR SIR—In accordance with the instructions of the Board of Estimate and Anncr-
'ionment by resolution adopted November 28, 19o2, I respectfully submit application 
for $ioo,000, to be raised by the issue of Corporate Stock. Of this amount 840.000 ;s 
required for the construction of a new steam plant at the Workhouse, Blackwell's 
Island, and the remainder, $6o,000, is needed to meet the increased cost of coal, which 
must, for the present, be purchased in the open market, and for which permission 
was received from the Board of Aldermen. 

A request for the appropriation of the $40,000 for the steam plant was made to 
your Honorable Board at the annual meeting, but no provision was made at that 
time for this improvement. 

Very respectfully, 
THOMAS W. HYNES, Commissioner. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS, 
OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, 

BELLEVUE HOSPITAL, FOOT OF EAST TWENTY--SIXTH STREET, 
NEW YORK, December 31, 1902. 

Hon. J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Department 
of Finance, No. 280 Broadway, New York City: 

DEAR SrR—In reply to your letter of December 24. I902. requesting the heads of De-
partments to submit to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment an estimate of the 
amount of Corporate Stock which they desire to have issued during the year begin-
ning January I, 1903, I beg to request that the following amounts of Corporate Stock 
be issued during the year 1903: 

1st. Six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000) for the purpose of preparing plani 
and constructing the first section of a new Bellevue Hospital. It is estimated that 
the entire building will cost three millions of dollars and require five years in its con-
struction. 

2d. One hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($I25,000) for completing the 
building of the new Harlem Hospital. 

3d. Five hundred thousand dollars ($5oo,000) for the purchase of a site and the 
erection of a hospital in the Borough of The Bronx to replace the present Fordham 
Hospital. 

In a later communication I shall state the reasons for the issue of the above 
amounts of Corporate Stock for this Department. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN W. BRANNAN, President, Board of Trustees. 
BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE CITY or NEW YORK, 
GENERAL OFFICE, No. I07 WEST FORTY-FIRST STREET, 

NEW YORK, December 30, 1902. 
1. W. STEVENSON, Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New 

York: 
Drrtlt SIR—In reply to your circular letter of November 30, 1902, transmitting copy 

Manhattan. 
(I) Carnegie Site No. 1—Nos. 222-224 East Seventy-ninth 

street (library property) ............................ 	........ 	$28,000 00 
(2) Carnegie Site No. 2—Nos. 31-33 East Broadway........ $63,000 00 	70,000 00 
(3) Carnegie Site No. 6—Nos. 224-226 East One Hundred 

and Twenty-fifth street ............................. 	38,IOO 00 	44,000 00 
(4) Carnegie Site No. 8—Nos. 190-192 Amsterdam avenue 

(being condemned to clear title) ........... ....... 	65,00o 00 	70,000 00 
(5) Carnegie Site No. 16—Sixty-seventh street, 275 feet west 

of First avenue .................................... 	r6,000 00 	17,000 00 

The Bronx. 
(I) Carnegie Site No. 4—Northwest corner One Hundred 

and Fortieth street and Alexander avenue........... 22,500 00 25,000 00 

Richmond. 
(I) 	Carnegie Site No. r9—Corner Bennett street and Heber- 

ton avenue, Port Richmond, Staten Island.......... 5,000 00 6,000 oo 
(2) 	Carnegie Site No. 22—Portion of plot adjoining site 

donated 	........................................... Donated 2,000 00 
Amboy road, near Prospect avenue, Tottenville, Staten- 

Island 	............................................. 600 00 600 00 

$2I0,2oo 00 $262,600 00 

ESTIMATED COST OF SITES TO BE PROCURED IN 1903. 

Manhattan. 
(1)  Carnegie Site No. II—Region bounded by Eldridge, Es- 

sex, Delancey and Stanton streets ................. $65,000 oo 
(2)  Carnegie Site No. 14—East of Tompkins square....... 35,E 00 
(3)  Carnegie Site No. 24—Region bounded by Essex, 

Grand and Gouverneur streets and East Broadway 
(vicinity of Aguilar Library) ......... 	......... 5o,000 00 

(4)  Carnegie Site No. 25—In the vicinity of the present 
Aguilar Library Branch in East Fifty-ninth street. 50,000 00 

(5)  Carnegie Site No. Io—One Hundred and Thirty-fifth 
street, near Lenox avenue.......... 30,000 00 

(6)  Carnegie Site No. 15—Region bounded by Twenty-first 
to Twenty-fifth street, Second to Third avenue..... 40,000 00 

(8) Carnegie Site No. 7—Seventh avenue, near Twenty- 
third 	street 	..... 	................................ 6S,000 oo 

	

00 	 THE TRUSTEES OF THE NEW YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY, 

	

= 	 ASTOR, LENOX AND TILDEN FOUNDATIONS, 
NEW YORK, December 20, 1902. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
iris—Under the contract of July 17, 1901, between the City and The New York 

Public Library, it was agreed that the City should proceed to acquire title to such 
d sites as shall be necessary in the boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Rich-

mond for the construction thereon of not to exceed ten (IO) Carnegie library build-
ings in any single calendar year. 

	

d 	It was contemplated that the system thus provided for should be perfected within 
o a reasonable time, and that within a period of five years these fifty buildings should 
g be completed. In order to make this possible at least ten sites must be acquired in 

each year. The total amount which Mr. Carnegie agreed to expend in the construc- 
tion of these buildings is now available, but the City gains no advantage from inter- 
est on this fund, and loses, by delay, the advantages which the use of the fund will 

0o give. 

	

= 	A second calendar year is now practically at an end, and seventeen months have 
n actually elapsed since the contract was entered into. During this period eight sites 
t have been acquired, six of which have been purchased by the City and two have been 

presented. '1 he market price of these eight sites amounted approximately to $262,-
00 60o. The cost to the City in acquiring them has been $210,200. If during this period 
= tia City had acquired the number of sites contemplated by the contract, we should 

now have fifteen sites instead of eight, but the amount appropriated, $25o,000 (in-
s tended to include also the Brooklyn and Queens sites), has been so limited as to 

make this impossible. 

	

g 	Consolidation of existing libraries into the New York Public Library Systen. 
is progressing rapidly. In addition to other libraries, the Aguilar Free Library, with 
four branches, has lately taken steps to be consolidated into the system. This im- 

0o p„rtant addition, and others which are to follow, make urgently necessary the con-
strttction of buildings in the vicinity of those libraries which are now in rented 
quarters for the most economical maintenance of the system. 

The Trustees therefore respectfully urge that the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment provide for the acquisition of seventeen sites before the expiration of the 
year 1903, agreeing on their part to erect branch library buildings thereon as rapidly 
as possible. Of these seventeen sites, fourteen sites have been generally approved 
I>y the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, as recommended, and can be procured 
without delay. Two sites will be recommended as necessary because of the consoli-
dation of the Aguilar Library into the system, and one site will be recommended 
which has been offered as a gift to the library. 

I annex hereto statements which show in detail: (I) the cost of sites purchased 
to date; (2) the estimated cost of sites to be procured during 1903. 

The Trustees of the library, realizing to the full extent the position of the City 
and the limited amount at its disposal for this purpose, have endeavored, with every 
means at their command, to facilitate the City in acquiring these sites at the lowest 
possible cost. 

First—They have selected in the localities approved by the Trustees and the 
City that property for a site which could be most economically acquired by the City, 
while keeping in mind the utility of the site for library purposes. 

Second—The Trustees have through their agents assisted in every way possible 
in procuring sites in these localities at the lowest price, as will be observed by the 
nientorandum attached. 

l'he Trustees therefore ask that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
showing confidence in their endeavors toward the building up of this great library 
system in the interest which the Trustees have in assisting the City to procure the 
best possible sites for these libraries at the lowest cost, and in the methods of the 
Trustees and their agents in the selection and negotiation of these sites, will author-
i.e a bond issue in such a sufficient amount, of say $500,000, for the purpose of ac-
quiring sites in Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond, as will make it possible for 
the proper carrying out of the system of the construction of library buildings con-
templated in the contract, because of the generous gift of Mr. Andrew Carnegie. 

Respectfully yours, 
JOHN S. KENNEDY, Chairman. 

Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller, etc. 

COST OF SITES PROCURED TO DATE. 

Cost to 	Asking 
the City. 	Price. 



Carnegie Site No. 3-Amsterdam avenue, near Eighty- 
fourth 	street 	..................................... 50,000 00 

Carnegie Site No. 17-Region bounded by Forty-sec- 
ond to Forty-fifth street, First to Second avenue.. 25,000 00 

Carnegie Site No. g-Region bounded by Ninety- 
fourth to Ninety-sixth street, Second to Lexington 
avenue ............................................ 

Carnegie Site No. 13-Thirtieth to Thirty-fifth street, 
30,000 00 

Eighth to Tenth avenue ........................... 30,000 00 

The Bronx. 
Carnegie Site No. 5-Washington avenue and One 

Hundred and Seventy-sixth street........... 	... 16,5oo 00 
Carnegie Site No. i8-Courtlandt avenue and One Hun- 

dred and 	Sixty-first street ......................... 24.E 00 
Carnegie Site No. 23-Kingsbridge ....................To be donated 

Richmond. 
Carnegie Site No. 12-St. George, S. I ................ 20,000 00 
Carnegie Site No. 20-West New Brighton............ Io,000 00 
Carnegie Site No. 2I-Stapleton, S. I ................. 10,000 00 

Total...................................................... $550,500  00 
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QUEENS BOROUGH LIBRARY, 
No. I01 EAST AVENUE, LONG ISLAND CITY, 

January 5, 1903. 
Mr. HERBERT L. Satrrll, Assistant Deputy Comptroller: 

DEAR SIR-Referring to your letter of December 23, I desire to say that the Carnegie 
Library Commission for the Borough of Queens estimates that the amount of money 
required for library sites in this borough will be about $70,000. 

The Committee is at present engaged in obtaining options upon all sites recom-
mended, and will, therefore, soon be in a position to give more definite information. 

Yours very truly, 
WALTER G. FREY, President, Board of Trustees. 

ANDREW CARNEGIE FUND, 
BROOKLYN PUBLIC LIBRARY, NO. 26 BREVOORT PLACE, 

January 6, 1903. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-On January it, 1002, the Carnegie Committee of the Borough of 

Brooklyn submitted a letter to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment requesting 
the purchase of seven sites for Carnegie Library buildings tinder the contract of Sep-
tember II, 1901, 

Up to this date the Carnegie Committee has received notice of the purchase of two 
sites, for which $52,000 has actually been spent out of a total of $25o,00o appropriated 
by the Board of Estimate last year for the purchase of library sites for the City. 

The Committee would therefore ask that the Board of Estimate appropriate money 
(approximately $267,500) for the purpose of acquiring Carnegie Library sites in the 
Borough of Brooklyn for 1903. 

For the convenience of the Board of Estimate tables are submitted herewith show-
ing (I) the sites recommended in 1902 and the present standing of the same, and 
(2) the general localities where sites may be located. It should be stated, however, that 
the Carnegie Committee will later submit a letter giving more definite locations than 
contained in the accompanying sheet 

Respectfully yours, 
R. ROSS APPLETON, Secretary. 

Sites Recommended in 1902. 

Estimated 
Name. 	Year. 	Location. 	 Condition. 	Cost. 	Cost. 

1. Williamsburg .. t9o2 Rodney street, Marcy avenue and 
Division street .................. Condemned .. 	...... 	$50,000 00 

x. Bedford .......1902 Franklin avenue, opposite Hancock 
street .............. 	........ 	Purchased .- .$24,000 00 	...... 

. Carroll Park. ...1902 Northwest corner of Clinton and 
Union streets ................... Not purchased. 	...... 	26,000 00 

4. Pacific ........1902 Southeast corner of Fourth avenue 
and Pacific street............... Not purchased. 	...... 	30,000 00 

S. Stuyvesant .....1902 Southeast corner of Bushwick and 
1)e Kalb avenues ................ Purchased ... 28,000 00 	...... 

6. Greenpoint .....1902 Northeast corner of Leonard and 
-Norman streets ................. Purchased ... 33,000 00 	...... 

7. South .........1902 Northeast corner of Fourth avenue 
and Forty-eighth street.......... Not purchased. 	...... 	11,000 00 

Total amount expended for sites in 1902, $85,000. 
Estimated cost of sites recommended in 1902, but not purchased, $117,000. 

Sites Recommended for 1903. 

Name. 	 Year. Location. 
Estimated 

Cost. 

8. East 	........................19o3 Fulton street on the north, Glenmore avenue 
on 	the 	south. 	Essex 	street 	on 	the 	east, 
Pennsylvania avenue on the west.......... $13,000 00 

9. Flatbush 	.....................1903 Caton street and Ridgewood avenue on the 
north, 	Beverly 	road 	and 	Butler 	street 	on 
the south. Rogers street on the east, East 
Seventeenth 	street on 	the west............ 18,000 00 

to. 	Prospect 	....................1903 Sixth avenue, between Third street and Twelfth 
street ................................... z6,000 oo 

tt. 	City 	Park ...................1903 Park avenue on the north, Myrtle avenue on 
the south. 	Vanderbilt avenue on the east, 
Gold 	street 	on 	the 	west .................. 26,000 00 

tz. 	Bushwick 	...................1903 Ten Eyck street on the north. Boerum street 
on 	the 	south, 	Bogert 	street on 	the 	east, 
Leonard street on the west ................ 30,000 00 

Macon 13. .....................1903 Jefferson avenue on the north, Fulton street on 
the south. Stuyvesant avenue on the east, 
Throop avenue on the west ................ 30,000 00 

Fort Hamilton r4. 	 ...............1903 Eighty-sixth street on the north. Marine ave- 
nue on the south, Fort Hamilton avenue on 
the 	east, 	Third 	avenue 	on 	the 	west, 	or 

14. Borough Park, Kensington or 
Parkville .................1903 Beginning at a point on 	Ocean avenue at 

Avenue D, running to Franklin and Eight- 
to 	of 	Fifty- eenth avenues, thence 	corner 

first 	street, 	thence 	to 	Thirteenth 	avenue, 
thence to Thirty-seventh street, thence to the 
starting point, corner of Ocean avenue and 
Avenue 	D ................................ 7.500 00 

Estimated cost of sites recommended for purchase for 1903.. $150,500 Co 
Estimated cost of sites recommended in Igoe, but not pur- 

chased................. 	............................ 	117,000 00 

Total ........................................................ 	$267,500  00 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF-NEW YORK, 
No. 300 MULBERRY STREET, 
NEW YORK, December 30, 1902. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN-The following proceedings were this day directed by the Police Com- 

missioner: 
On reading and filing communication from the Comptroller calling attention to 

circular letter of November 30, 1902, transmitting copy of resolution adopted by the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment November 28, I902, requesting the heads of 
departments to submit an estimate of the amount of Corporate Stock which they 
will request the Board to authorize during the year 19o,3. 

Ordered, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby 
respectfully requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock in the 
srni of $80,000 for the purpose of acquiring lapd and building a station house, prison 
and stable for patrol wagons for the purposes of the Thirty-ninth Precinct, within 
the boundaries of said precinct, viz.: Jerome avenue, Mount Vernon avenue, City 
line, Bronx river, Hutchinson river, Gibens creek, Pelham parkway, Old Boston 
Post road, Williamsbridge road, White Plains road, Olin avenue, Gun Hill road. 

Ordered, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby re-
s.pectfully requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock in the 
.,um of $80,000 for the purpose Qf acquiring land and building a station house, prison 
and stable for patrol wagons for the purposes of the Seventy-second Precinct, within 
the boundaries of said precinct, viz.: The Prospect Park Parade Grounds, begin-
fling at west side of Parade place and north side of Caton avenue to Coney Island, 
loth sides to Fifteenth street, both sides, to Ninth avenue. to Twentieth street, 
both sides, to Gravesend avenue, both sides, to Fort Hamilton avenue, both sides, 
to Thirty-seventh street and centre line to New Utrecht avenue. to Avenue N, to 
Ryder avenue and Elm avenue. to Bay avenue, to Ocean avenue, Fort Hamilton ave-
ntie. both sides. west side of Parade place. 

Very respectfully, 
WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

OFFICE OF EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS, 
CITY OF NEW YORK, No. 149 CHURCH STREET. 

NEW YORK, December 31, 1g02. 
Mr. J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

SIR-In reply to your circular letter of December 24, 1902, I would respectfully state 
that this Department will make no request for any issue of Corporate Stock for 1903. 

Respectfully, 
WILLIAM MONTGOMERY. 

President, Examining Board of Plumbers. 

OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, 
Room No. I27, STEWART BUILDING. 

NEw YORK, December 30. t(in2. 
The Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-Pursuant to notice from your Secretary, dated December 24, 1002, end] 
the resolution of your Board passed at its meeting November 28, 1902, I hereby 
submit to you an estimate of the amount of Corporate Stock which I, as Commis-
sioner of Jurors in and for the County of New York, request said Board to au-
thorize to be issued during the calendar year commencing January I. i9o,3. 

It will be required to pay the salaries and expenses of the office of Commissioner 
of Jurors in and for the County of New York to issue during the calendar year 1903 
bonds or Corporate Stock to the following amounts, said salaries and expenses being 
made by chapter 6o2 of the Laws of 1901, a county charge to be pail as other county 
charges are, to wit: 
Salary of Commissioner from April 17, 1902, to December 

	

31, 1903 (both inclusive) ............................... 	$10,233 33 

	

Salaries of Deputy, Assistant Deputy and Clerks.......... 	29,800 00 

	

Compensation of Jury Notice Servers ...................... 	7,000 00 
Supplies and contingencies, including printing, stationery, 

	

blanks, postage, telegrams, telephone, etc ............. 	3,300 00 

	

-making a total of .................................................... 	$50.333 33 

I have the honor to remain, 
Very respectfully. 

THOMAS ALLISON, Commissioner of Jurors. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE E,OMai5B1oN OF THE CITY OE NEW YORK, 
No. 61 ELM STREET, CORNER LEONARD STREET, 

NEV YORK, December 8. 1(5)2. 
J. W. STEVENSON, Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

DEAR SIR-Replying to your communication, I desire to say that this Cubing -ion 
will not call for the issue of any Corporate Stock. 

Respectfully yours, 
S. WM. BRISCOE, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF FIFTY-FIFTH STREET AND SIXTH AVENUE, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, January 7, Ig03. 

Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller of The City of New York: 
SIR-Al. a meeting of the Board of Health of the Department of Health, held this 

day, the following preamble and resolution were adopted: 
Whereas, In the different boroughs of The City of New York, the sum of money 

placed at the disposal of the Board of Health for the purchase of new hospital sites 
and the erection of new hospital buildings, disinfecting stations, ambulance stations, 
laboratories, vaccine and antitoxin laboratories, stables, etc., and adding to existing 
plants, including architects' fees, fixtures, etc., is wholly inadequate to meet the re-
quirements of the Department of Health; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Health, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 535 
of the Laws of 1893, hereby certifies to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
that the sum of one million three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($I,35o,000) 
should be appropriated for the year 1903, for the purpose of defraying the necessary 
expenses required to be incurred by the Board of Health for the preservation of the 
public health in purchasing new hospital sites and erecting new hospital buildings, 
disinfecting stations, ambulance stations, laboratories, vaccine and antitoxin labora-
tories, stables, etc., and adding to existing plants, including architects' fees, fix- 
tures, etc. 

A true copy. 
EUGENE W. SCHEFFER, Secretary pro tem. 

HEADQUARTERS, FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, December 24, 1902. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN-I have the honor again to invite your attention to the application of 

this Department tinder date of April ii, 1902, for a bond issue of $300,000, pursuant 
to the provisions of chapter 76 of the Laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 751 of the 
Laws of 1896, for use in the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, which provis-
ions of law specify that these funds may be used for the following purposes, viz., new 
sites for apparatus houses, new buildings to be erected, additions and alterations to 
buildings already erected, the fitting and furnishing of such buildings, and the exten-
sions of the Fire Alarm Telegraph System and the further placing of the conduits 
and wires of said system underground, which application was accompanied by a 
statement in detail of the purposes for which these funds were required. 

I also beg to request that similar action be taken in the matter of the  applica-
tion of this Department, also of date April II, 1902, for a bond issue under the pro-
visions of section 47 and of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter, of $267,000 for use in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

These bond issues are requested for the account of the year 1902, and are not to 
be considered as being a part of issues which may be made for the same purposes 
for the year 1903. This Department has for many years received an annual issue of 
bonds for these purposes and preparations for the use of such issue were made early 
in the present year, but no, expenditure thereunder has been incurred other than the 
selection of appropriate sites and the determining upon the class of buildings which 
would be placed thereon. As no grant of bonds has been made for the current year 
-Igoe-the preparations for its expenditure could proceed no farther. It seems in-
tended by the statutory provisions above quoted that a regular annual appropriation 
for these purposes should be made, and I trust that this will be the view taken by 
your Honorable Board. 

In renewing this application. I strongly suggest that the resolution authorizing 
these bond issues shall provide in general terms that the amount voted may be ex- 
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1)ended for ,iny or all of the various purposes set forth in the law (governed, of Queens, which kindly have presented to Board of Estimate at its meeting January 
,urse. strictly by these limitations), without stating in detail the amount allotted to 98. and oblige, 

c: ; h of the objects to which the money is intended to be applied. 	Much difficulty has Respectfully yours, 
(risen in the past trout the allotting of specific sums tor the purchase of specific sites GEO. S. JERVIS, Secretary to President. 
r the construction of specific buildings, wliich have been found in many instances 

t,o,o small to accomplish the result, in consequence of either the increase in value of SUMMARY. 
real estate or the greater cost of material employed in the building. 	Where each Bond Issue Required for the Borough of Queens for the Year 1903. 
item of the appropriation has been specific it has been necessary to have frequent Repaving 	........................ 	 .$333,900 00 
transfers from one object to another, which, in addition to the approval of your 
! I ororable Board, requires the sanction of the Board of Aldermen, resulting in delay Assessment Bonds. 

hick is often detrimental to the public interests. Assessment work for which petitions have been acted upon 
The necessity for prompt action in the matter of these bond issues is urgent, as by Local Board for grading, paving, etc ................$1,307,550 00 

certain sections of the City in the several boroughs stand greatly in need of in- 
crease.] fire protection, which can only be afforded by getting the sites and erecting 

Assessment work for which petitions have been acted upon 
by Local Board for construction of sewers ............. 2,098,520 00 

new houses for the accomwodation of additional engine and hook and ladder coin Assessment work contemplated, but which -Local Board has 
panics and extending and improving the fire alarm telegraph system and placing the  not yet 	acted 	upon ........................... . ......... 	3~,~ 00 
latter in some cases underground, specifically in the thickly settled parts of the Bor- $3,706,070 m 
uugh of Brooklyn. 

Yours respectfully, 
THOS. STURGIS, Commissioner. Revenue Bonds. 

Street Cleaning 	 $48,45o 00 

H EADQUARTERS, FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK, Baths 	..................................................... 	3,150 	00 
--'-- $5I,600 ua Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, January 20, 1903. Baths ................................................................. $36,000 00 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

G+::: rt.F. n:N- - 1 have the h,mor to request that, pursuant to the provisions of chapter Public 	buildings 	...................................................... 410,000 00 

76 of the Laws of 1894, entitled "An Act to provide for the issue of bonds for the Fire 
Department of The City of New York" (as amended by chapter 751 of the Laws of BUREAU OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
1896), in relation to the issuance of bonds annually, to the amount of three hundred 
thousand dollars ($3o0.000), the proceeds o,f wlrich, when received. shall be forthwith Petitions which have been received for the construction of sewers in the follow- 
deemed appropriated to said Fire Department for the purchase of new sites, the erec- ing localities, for which same is to be paid for by assessment on the properties 
tion of new buildings, additions and alterations to buildings already erected, fitting up benefited: 
and furnishing such buildings and placing wires and conduits of the telegraph system Sewer in Ingleside, South Flushing Park and Bowne Park, and the erec- 
underground, as shall he determined by this Department, subject to the approval of the tion of a sewage disposal plant in connection with same. 	Approxi- 
l.oard of Estimate and Apportionment, that you authorize the issue of bonds to said mate 	cost 	......................................................... $500,000 00 
amount for the purpose specified for the year 1903. Sewer in Blissville section of former Long Island City. 	Approximate 

In connection with this subject I would call your attention to the fact that the cost ............................................................... 350,000 00 
bond issue provided for in the law referred to has thus far been authorized for every Sewer in Maspetll and Newtown section of the Second Ward, which 
year since its enactment in 1894, with the exception of the year 1902, for which year comprises a drainage area of 2,750 acres, and the assessed valuation 
an application was forwarded under date of April II, supplemented by requests of No- of same $4,500,000. 	Approximate cost .............................. 500,000 00 
vember 2g and December 24 in said year, which. however, so far as I am advised, has Sewer in the Fifth Ward, from Rockaway Park to Norton's creek, and 
not as yet received favorable action. the laying of the lateral sewers at Seaside, Holland's, Hammel's, 

I inclose herewith draft of resolution. the adoption of which would, I think, Arverne and Edgemere, and the erection of a sewage disposal plant 
a c m l li h tl.e ob iect in view as regards the appropriation for 1903. in connection with same. 	Approximate cost ....................... 475,E 00 

Yours respectfully, Sewer in Martin street, Emma street, William street, Atlantic avenue, 
THOS. STURGIS, Commissioner. Seidler avenue and Atlantic street. 	Approximate cost ............. 30,000 00 

IIr.\l)mUARTERS, FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK, Sewer in Atlantic avenue, Channel avenue to Cedar lane, and in Cedar 
Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, lane, from Atlantic to Franklin avenue, Fifth Ward. 	Approximate 

BOROUGH OF M:\NHATTAN, January 20, I903. 
T 	the B:,Dd 	r Zstituatc and A portioOR:UG 

cost ............................... 
Sewer in Twenty-ninth street, from Fifteenth to 	Fourteenth avenue, 

3,325 00 

t Third Ward. 	Approximate cost .................................... I,88o oo 
GENTLEMEN-A bond 	issue of 	two 	hundred 	and 	sixty-eight 	thousand 	dollars Sewer in Seventh street, from Orchard to Ludlow avenue, Second Ward. 

(5268,000) will be required for the use of this Department during the current year in Approximate 	cost 	........................... 	.. 	............, 7,137 00 
the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens for the purchase of new sites, the erection of Sewer in Jackson avenue, from Payntar avenue to Old Bowery Bay road, 
new buildings. additions and alterations to buildings already erected, fitting up and First Ward. 	Approximate cost .................................... 114,500 00 
furnishing such buildings, and placing wires and conduits of the fire alarm telegraph Sewer in Main avenue, from Gage avenue to Union avenue, and in Union 
s-,-stem underground, and otherwise extending said system. avenue, from Main avenue to Broadway, and in Toledo avenue, 

In the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx a special law (chapter 76 of the from Union avenue to Prospect avenue and Court street to Broad- 
Jaws of 1894. as amended by chapter 751 of the Laws of 1896) provides for an annual way, and in Cook avenue from Toledo avenue to Broadway, and in 
bond issue of three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000), but 	in 	the 	boroughs of Chicago avenue from Main to Cook avenue, Second Ward. 	Ap- 
Brooklyn and Queens, to accomplish a like result, it is necessary to request your proximate 	cost 	.................................................... 18,550 00 
Board, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, to Sewer in Thirteenth avenue, from Broadway to Jamaica avenue, First 
.:hprove of the issuance of Corporate Stock for the acquisition of the new sites and Ward. 	Approximate cost .......................................... 2,750 00 
c rection of the new buildings required, Which action on your part must then be con- Sewer in Eighth avenue, from a point 125 feet north of Graham avenue 
curred in by the Board of Aldermen; while for additions and alterations to build- to Broadway, First Ward. 	Approximate cost ...................... 2,240 00 
ings already erected, fitting up and furnishing such buildings, placing wires and con- Sewer in Ninth street, from Elmhurst avenue to a point 350 feet south 
('tits of fire alarm telegraph system underground and otherwise extending said sys- of Lamont avenue, and in Tenth street, from Elmhurst avenue to a 
tem, it will be necessary for this Department to apply to the Boar] of Aldermen to point 125 feet south of Lamont avenue, Second Ward. 	Approxi- 
a ]opt a resolution requesting your Honorable Board to authorize the Comptroller to mate 	cost 	........................................................ 5,550 oo 
issue special revenue bonds to the desired amount. Sewer in Charles place, from Union to Whitney avenue, Second Ward. 

Accordingly, application is now made to your Honorable Board, pursuant to the Approximate 	cost ................................................ 1,575 00 
provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, to approve the issue of Sewer in Blackwell street, from Jackson avenue to Washington ave- 
Corporate Stock to the amount of one hundred and sixty-eight 	thousand 	dollars nue, Second Ward. 	Approximate cost ................ 	.... 3,225 00 
($168.000) for the purpose of providing means to acquire new sites and erect new Sewer in Briell street, from Jackson to Webster avenue, First Ward. 
buildings in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens during the year 1903 in localities Approximate 	cost 	................................................ 2,100 00 
which stand greatly in need of the increased fire protection that the Department Sewer in Bartow street, from Jackson to Webster avenue, First Ward. 
cvou;d thereby be enabled to afford. Approximate 	cost 	..... 	... 	...... 	.......... 1,425 00 

An application has this day been forwarded to the Board of Aldermen urging Sewer in Eleventh avenue, from Broadway to Newtown road, First 
it. pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Ward. 	Approximate 	cost 	........................................ 5,204 00 
i"harter, to adopt a resolution requesting your Honorable Board to authorize the Sewer in Pomeroy street, from Jackson to Washington avenue. First 
Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of one hundred thousand Ward. 	Approximate 	cost 	........................................ 2,500 00 
dollars ($ioo,000) for use in 1903 in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens by this Sewer in Greenpoint avenue, from Bradley avenue to Newtown creek, 
Department for additions and alterations to buildings already erected. fitting up and First Ward. 	Approximate 	cost .................................... 4,365 oo 
furnishing such buildings, and for placing wires and conduits of the fire alarm tele- Sewer in 	Borden avenue, 	from 	East avenue to 	Dutch 	Kills 	creek, 
graph system underground 	and otherwise extending said system. First 	Ward. 	Approximate 	cost .................................... 5,855 Do 

inclose herewith draft of resolution making provision for the purchase of new Sewer in Marc place, from Grand to Newtown avenue, First Ward. 
~i.es and the erection of new buildings. Approximate 	cost 	............................................... 	. 1,030 CO 

Yours respectfully. Sewer in Fifteenth avenue. between Broadway and Newtown avenue, 
THOMAS STURGIS, Commissioner. First 	Ward. 	Approximate 	cost .................................. (,425 00 

P. S.-In 19oi an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of $241,000 was authorized Sewer in Sixth street, between Orchard and Ludlow avenue, Secc,nd 
for the acquisition of new sites and erection of new buildings for this Department in Ward. 	Approximate 	cost ........................................ 7,137 00 
,he boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 	A similar application for the sum of $267,000 Sewer in Victor place, between Broadway and Third street, Second 
for use during the year 1902, made on April II, 1902, is now pending before your Ward. 	Approximate 	cost ........................................ (,540 ot. 
P,oard, and it is urged that favorable action be taken thereon. Sewer in Ludlow avenue, from Whitney avenue to Eighth street, Second 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS' OFFICE, 
Ward. 	Approximate 	cost ........................................ 

Sewer in Eleventh street, from Elmhurst to Lamont avenue, Second 
6,473 00 

STEWART BUILDING, No. 280 BROADWAY, Ward. 	Approximate 	cost ........................................ 2,632 00 
NEW YORK, January 22, 1903. 

lion. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: Sewer in Fourth street, from Orchard to 	Ludlow avenue, Second 
Ward. 	Approximate 	cost ........................................ 3,386 00 

I )E.1R S?R-Following out the suggestions contained in circular letter of Mr. J. W. Sewer in Monson street, between Fulton and Franklin streets, First 
Stevenson, Secretary, bearing date December 24, 1902, and handed to the Secretary Ward. 	Approximate 	cost ........................................ (,790 00 
of this Commission on January Ig, 1903, and in accordance with a conversation be- Sewer in Grand street, from Jane to Henry street, First Ward. 	Ap- 
tween yourself and the Aqueduct Commissioners last year regarding a similar subject, proximate 	cost .................................................... 970 00 
I submit the following statement of the bond issue necessary to properly conduct the Sewer 	in 	Twenty-eighth 	street, 	between 	Fifteenth 	and 	Fourteenth 
work of this Commission for the year 1903: avenues. Third Ward. 	Approximate cost .......................... I,87o 00 
Total 	amount 	required 	for 	1903 ............................... ..........$4,571,961 	77 Sewer in Carver street, between Newtown and Flushing avenue, First 
Balance on hand January I, 1903, from bonds sold ...................... 	23,696 6o Ward. 	Approximate cost.......................................... 2,476 00 

Catch basin on Third avenue, between Jamaica and Grand avenues, 
Bonds 	required 	for 	year 	1903 ..........................................$4,548,265 	17 First Ward. 	Approximate cost.................................... I50 00 

- Catch basins southeast corner of Orchard street and Jackson avenue. 
Bonds unsold of- and southwest corner of Henry street and Jackson avenue, First 

Requisition 	of 	Nov. 	19, 	1901 ............................$I,OIO,000 00 Ward. 	Approximate 	cost........................................ 350 00 
Requisition 	of 	Oct. 9, 	1902 .............................. 	464,443 	40 Catch basin northwest corner of Broadway and North Prince street, 
Requisition 	of 	Dec. 	26, 	1902 ............................ 	2o6,I2o 22 Third 	Ward. 	Approximate 	cost.................................. 200 00 

$I,68o,563 62 Sewer in Pomeroy street, from Grand to Flushing avenue, and Vander- 
In addition to bonds yet unsold of above requisitions will need bonds venter avenue, from 	Pomeroy to Briell street. and Briell street, 

to 	the 	amount 	of .................................................. 	2,867,701 	55 from Vanderventer to Flushing avenue. 	Approximate cost......... 13,880 00 
-----= Sewer in Lockwood street, between Broadway and Grand avenue, First 

Yours respectfully, Ward. 	Approximate 	cost ......................... 	.......... 5,180 00 
THIE AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS, Sewer in Davis street, from Jackson avenue to Long Island Railroad, 

By WM. H. TEN EYCK, President. First 	Ward. 	Approximate 	cost ............................. ,5 ao 00 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS, 
Sewer in Winans street, from Broadway to Graham avenue, First Ward. 

LONG ISLAND CITY, January 27, 1903. Approximate 	cost .................................................. 2,350 00 

J. \V. STEVENSON, Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: $2,098,520 00 
DEAR SIR-I-Ierewith inclosed please find bond issue as required in Borough of 
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Repaving Work. , 
Eighth street, Vernon to West avenue, First Ward. 	Approximate cost. $5,200 00 
Seventh street, Vernon to West avenue, First Ward. 	Approximate cost. 5,200 00 
Woolsey street, Franklin street to Hoyt avenue, First Ward. 	Approxi- 

mate 	cost .......................................................... I2,200 00 
Remsen 	t.eet, Franklin street to East river, First Ward. Approximate 

cost 	....... 	........... 	.......... 	 . 9,400 oa 
Greenpol.., avenue, Borden avenue to Newtown creek, First Ward. 	Ap- 

proximate 	cost.. 	.. 	............ 	.. 	 ... 	... 26,300 00 
Franklin street, Boulevard to Stevens street, First Ward. 	Approximate 

cost 	....... 	........ 	......... 	 .... 	... 6,800 oc 
Franklin street, Stevens to Woolsey street, First Ward. 	Approximate 

cost 	....... 	....... 	 ......... 	..... 	........... 9,400 00 
Franklin street, Woolsey street to Flushing avenue, First Ward. 	Ap- 

proximate 	cost 	.................................................... 9,300 00 
Franklin street, Mills street to Boulevard, First Ward. 	Approximate 

...... 	 .... 	.... 	........... 	.... cost 	.... 	 .... 8,oco oo 
Fourth street, Jackson avenue to Front street, First Ward. Approximate 

Cost 	... 	....... 	.......... 	 .... 	........... II,000 00 
Fifth street, Vernon to West avenue, First Ward. 	Approximate cost.. 4,800 00 
West avenue, Borden avenue to Ninth street, First Ward. Approximate 

cost 	.. 	.......... 	............ 	 .... 	.... 14,400 00 
Broadway, Main street to Bowne avenue, Third Ward. 	Approximate 

cost....... 	............ 	.. 	... 	.. 	 .... 18,300 00 
Vernon avenue, Nott avenue to Broadway, First Ward. 	Approximate 

cost 	......... 	........... 	 ..... 	... 72,I00 00 
Metropolitan avenue, Juniper avenue to Dry Harbor road, Second Ward. 

Approximate 	cost 	....................... 27,900 00 
Jackson avenue, Thomson to Skillman avenue, First Ward. Approximate 

cost 	..... 	........ 	 .. 	.. 	 ... 29,600 on 
J ackson avenue, Fifth street to Flushing Bridge, Second Ward. 	Approxi- 

mate 	cost 	......................................................... 32,800 00 
Boulevard, Broadway to Fulton avenue, First Ward. 	Approximate cost.. 18,ioo 00 
Grand street, Juniper avenue to Willow street, Second Ward. 	Approxi- 

mate 	cost 	......................................................... 13,100 00 

Total Cost ................................................ $333,900 00 

Amount of Bonds to be issued in Corporate Stock, for repaving purposes. $333,900 00 

Assessment Work. 
Amount of the assessment work for which petitions have been received and 

acted upon by the Local Boards. Approximate cost ..................$1,307,550 00 
Assessed valuation .................................................... 6,i66,OoO 00 
Amount of assessment work contemplated but upon which the Local 

	

Boards have not as yet acted. Approximate cost .................... 	500,000 00 
Assessed valuation .................................................... I,5oo,000 00 

Street Cleaning Revenue Bonds. 

	

Forty dumping steel ash carts of rY8 cubic yards capacity at $iio each... 	$4,400 00 
Forty sprinkling wagons for two horses, each of 600 gallons capacity, at 

	

approximately $325 each ........................................... 	13,000 00 

	

Ten wooden paper and refuse carts at $105 each ........................ 	1,050 00 
Two crematories of 25 tons capacity each, with scales at each plant, at 

	

approximately $i5,000 each ......................................... 	30,000 00 

$48,450 00 
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expended for a very unsatisfactory establishment and the balance transferred to some 
other locality. 

The summary, therefore, of sums of the bond issues now desired are: 
Repaving streets ....................................................... $375,000 00 

	

New crematory ....................................................... 	25,000 00 

	

Two corporation stables, horses, carts, etc ............................... 	45,E 00 

	

Dumps, track and car equipment ........................................ 	20,000 00 

	

New jail .............................................................. 	85,000 00 

	

Total ....................................................... 	$55o,000 oo 

Yours very truly, 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President of the Borough. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NEW YORK, January 28, 5903. 

To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund and the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment: 

GENTLEMEN-I beg to submit the following estimate of moneys required for the 
use of the Department of Docks and Ferries for the year 1903, based upon statement, 
by Chiefs of Bureaus and the Department Secretary, of the expenditures necessary to 
carry on and continue the work of the Department laid out for said year, giving in 
detail the amount now to the credit of the Department, and showing the t 't:il amnunt 
required by the Department to be, say $14,000,000, as follows: 
Balance in hands of the Comptroller January 26, I9o3, to the credit of the 

Dock Fund, including two millions of Corporate Stock sold on the 
22d instant ..... 	.. 	..... 	......... 	.. 	..... 	_ 	5,62 35 

Balance of Corporate Stock authorized in Igoe, but not yet issued..... ...` 1,U5o,000 00 

Total amount now available ..................................$3,675,627 35 

Against which there are liabilities as follows: 
Outstanding Treasurer's orders issued prior to 

January I, 1902 ............................ $239,610 3) 
Outstanding Department orders issued since 

January I, 1902 ............................ 	11,346 22 

	

Uncompleted contracts .................................... 	.: . H;t, 

Wharf property, the title to which is vested in the City and 
consequently a liability, as per opinion of the Corporati'~i~ 
Counsel: 
Westerly half of Pier, old 15, East river. 'Title vested in City 

November 3, 1900, as per report made by Commissioners, 
but not yet confirmed.................................. 	e, 	u i ,~ 

Bulkhead between Eighteenth and Twentieth streets, East 
river, including Pier at East Nineteenth street. Title 
vested in City November 3, 1900, as per report of Commis- 
sioners, but not yet confirmed .......................... 	_, j  , Hx 

Bulkhead between Twentieth and Twenty-first streets, East 
river. Title vested in City November 3, Igoo (estimated 
no report made' as yet) ................................ 	3~I,On,) Ill) 

Upland and wharf property between Eighteenth and Twenty- 
third streets, North river. Title vested in City October 
17, 1902 (estimated; no report made as yet)............ 2,667,000 00 

.}.000.47$ 56 

Baths. 
Cost of constructing three floating baths at $12,000 each ................ 	$36,000 00 

Revcnve Bonds. 
Storage and berthing .................................................. 	$I,5o0 00 
Towing ............................................................... 	ISO 00 
Repairs and supplies ................................................... 	1,500 00 

$3,150 00 

Public Buildings. 
Borough Hall for Borough of Queens .................................. $400,000 00 
Plans and specifications for Borough IIall .............................. 	Io,000 00 

$410,000 00 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 
NEW BRIGHTON, N. Y., January 2g, 1903. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, No. 28o Broadway, 
New York: 

DEAR SIR-I find that when the list of streets was prepared last October, for the 
repaving of which bond issue would be required for 1903, there was no mention made 
of the surfacing of considerable portions of the present macadam pavement on the 
shore roads of the borough, namely, New York avenue, Bay street and Richmond 
terrace, as has since been thought exceedingly desirable and necessary, the intent being 
to use the present macadam (many blocks of which are actually of heavy telford 
pavement) with asphalt for the level portions and bituminous macadam for the steeper 
grades. Doing such parts of this as could be handled this season would take, at a 
conservative estimate, $35,000, making the total sum which I would ask for to be ap- 
propriated for repaving of streets for the year 1903 about $375,000, and as noted in my 
letter of January 13, $25,000 for the new crematory. 

The crematory now in use is so costly to operate and so nearly worn out that the 
expense is very nearly $3 per ton for every ton of garbage consumed, and at that rate 
only a portion of the garbage can be disposed of at certain times of the year. The 
new crematory planned for, should, without difficulty, dispose of the garbage of the 
entire island, instead of a part as at present, at a total expense of not over 5o cents per 
ton. I do not ask for this appropriation as a luxury, but as an absolute necessity. 

We have stated all of the conditions in very great detail, so that there is practically 
no unknown quantity at issue. 

Another feature of the street cleaning work which was presented for your con• 
sideration in the annual departmental estimate, was to secure a net saving in actual 
maintenance of probably not less than $5,000 per year by the Borough of Richmond 
purchasing its own horses and carts and operating its corporation stables. For this 
purpose I would ask a bond issue for property and buildings, for two stables adequate 
to accommodate not less than loo horses, for the purchase of 4o horses and 42 carts 
and appurtenances, the sum of $45,000. 

In further carrying out this improved service and, in fact, a necessary feature con-
nected with it would be the purchase of property for three pocket dumps, the erection 
of said dumps, the laying of switches and track equipment to connect therewith from 
the electric railroad lines, the construction of two closed electric cars to receive the 
garbage and other refuse from the dumps for transportation to the crematory, the 
total sum of $2o,000. 

The City having no corporation stable at present, the ten or fifteen horses used by 
the various employees are now boarded at private stables at a cost decidedly greater 
than would be necessary if the City operated its own stables as proposed. 

Note-The annual saving by the carrying into execution of this plan in connection 
with the street cleaning and stable work, and the garbage and refuse disposition would 
conservatively be not less than $Io,000 per year over present conditions, and a far 
greater net saving for the future, as increased service will be required. 

I would also recall to your attention the request made some time ago, and urge 
it at this time, of an appropriation of $85,000 for the new jail. 

It may be of interest to know that in the year xgoo the City appropriated $90,000 
for new crematories in the Borough of Richmond, of which about $so,000 was actually 

Leaving a difference to be provided for in the year 1903, on the above of. $324,851 21 
Wharf property which the City may be called upon to pay for during the 

current 	year 	(estimated) .......................................... 9,627,000 00 
Cost of improvements contemplated by the Department during the year. 

including estimate of $25o,00o ior work and materials of bulkhead at 
Riker's Island for Street Cleaning Department durrpings, and Labor 
payrolls on Construction and Repairs Accounts, as per estimate of 
the Engineer-in-Chief, including proposed improvements at Depart- 
ment yards, estimated at a maximum of $Ioo,000 .................. 3,620,000 00 

Monthly payrolls of the Construction and Repairs Forces (estimated) .. 156,000 00 
Maintenance of Recreation Piers, including wages of Cleaners, Attendants, 
music, 	etc. 	(estimated) .............................................. 123,000 00 

Cleaning marginal streets, piers and bulkheads, including sprinkling, wages 
and repairs, and maintenance of Dockmasters' offices, including wages 
of 	Caretakers 	(estimated) ......................................... 108,000 00 

General 	expenses 	of the Department, 	including salaries 	of 	Secretary, 
Clerks 	and 	Stenographers, 	Dockmasters, 	printing, 	stationery, 	etc. 
(estimated 	maximum 	allowed, 	$ioo,000) ........................... 80,000 00 

Total .......................................................$14,038,851 	21 

Yours respectfully, 
(Signed) 	McDOUGALL HAWKES, Commissioner. 

HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NOS. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-SEVENTH STREFT, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, February 3, 1903. 
The Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-In lieu of the requests made by me to your Honorable Board under 
date of April II, 1902, and January 2o, 1903, for the authorization of bond issues to 
meet the needs of this Department in the boroughs of :Manhattan and The Bronx 
Brooklyn and Queens, until the end of the current year, in the matter of the ac-
quisition of new sites, the erection of new buildings, additions and alterations to 
buildings already erected, fitting tip and furnishing such buildings, placing wires and 
conduits of the Fire Alarm Telegraph system undergroun 1, and extending the 
overhead part of said system, I have the honor to submit for your consideration 
the following detailed statement of the requirements of the service in this regard 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRINY. 

New Sites. 

New site for Hook and Ladder Company 8 in North 
Moore street . 	....................................... 	$35.000 00 

	

New site for Engine Company 25 in East Fifth street..... 	25,000 o0 

	

New site for Engine Company 12 in William street....... 	40,000 00 

	

New site for an engine company in vicinity of Kingsbridge 	4,000 00 
- 	$IO4,000 00 

New Buildings. 

New building for Engine Company 30 in Spring street..... $65,000 oo 
New building for an apparatus company at One Hundred 

and Thirty-fourth street and Convent avenue........ 	33,E 00 
New building for an apparatus company at One Hundred 

and Sixty-ninth street and Intervale avenue.......... 	27,000 00 
New building for a hook and ladder company on lot ad-

joining quarters of Engine Company 46, in East One 
Hundred and Seventy-sixth street .................... 	34,000 cxi 

New house for an engine company in East One Hundred 
and Thirty-eighth street. between St. Ann's avenue and 
Cypress avenue, on lot 5oxIOO, owned by Depart- 
ment. ................................. .............. 	32,000 00 

New house for engine company on Briggs avenue, near 
the Southern Boulevard, on a site in process of acquire- 
ment by condemnation proceedings .................. 	32,000 00 
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New house for an engine company in the vicinity of Kings- 
bridge . 	...... 	.... .................................. 	33,000 00 

$256,000 00 

Additions and Alterations to Buildings. 

Remodeling the interior of quarters occupied by the double 
companies Engine Companies 13, 16, 18, 26 and 27, con-
sisting in replacing the present wooden floors with 
concrete floors resting on steel beams, rearranging 
the plumbing, pole-holes, etc., and putting the build-
ings in thorough repair; estimated expense for the en- 

	

tire work on the five buildings named .................. 	$50,000 00 
Remodeling the entire interior of the buildings occupied by 

Engine Companies I, 3, 28 and 34; lowering the first 
floor of the quarters of Engine Company 50, rendered 
necessary by change in grade of street: placing in a 
new cement floor and remodeling building generally; re-
placing the present wooden floors with cement floor-
ing in the quarters of Engine Companies 6, 8, 10, II, 15, 

I7 • 19, 20. 23. 35. 37, 40. 42. 44, 45. 53, 54, 56, 58, and 

	

Hook and Ladder Companies 4, 7, 12, 13, 14 and 20.... 	115,000 uo 
$165,000 (Si 

Fitting Up and Furnishing New Buildings. 

Fitting up and furnishing ............................................... 	$25,000 tx, 

Telegraph System. 
Placing wires and conduits of the telegraph system under-

ground, and extending the overhead portion of said 

	

system ................................................ 	$50,000 00 
$5o,000 on 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 
New Buildings and Sites. 

11cildi11 	and 	site, 	Court 	street 	and Hamilton 	avenue, 
new 	Engine 	Company .................................. $25,000 00 

Building and site, Gates and Knickerbocker avenues, new 
Engine 	Company ....................................... 25,000 00 

Building 	and 	site, 	Fifth 	avenue 	and 	Lincoln 	place, 	new 
Engine 	Company ....................................... 27,000 00 

Building and site, Freeman and Provost streets, new Engine 
Company 	.............................................. 25,000 00 

Building and site, Rockaway and Flatlands avenues, in place 
of quarters leased and occupied by Engine Company 157, 
and for new Hook and Ladder Company ................ 30,000 00 

Building 	and 	site. 	Pitkin 	avenue 	and 	Watkins 	street, 	in 
place of property leased and occupied by Engine Com- 
pany 	131 ...................... 	..................... 25,000 o0 

Building and site, Fifteenth street and Prospect Park \Vest, 
for new Hook and Ladder Company .................... 25,000 00 

Building and site, De Kalb and Lewis avenues, for new 
Hook and Ladder Company ............................ 25,aw 00 

Building and site, Fulton street and Ralph avenue, for new 
Hook and Ladder Company ............................ 25,000 00 

Building and site, Forty-fifth street and Fourteenth avenue, 
for new Engine and Hook and Ladder Company......... 30,000 00 

Building and site for new Engine Company; also extra lot 
and 	additions 	in 	rear 	of 	Headquarters 	Building 	for 
School 	of 	Instruction ................................... 50,000 00 

Building on site purchased at Richardson street and Manhat- 
tan avenue for new 	Engine Company .................. 23,000 00 

Building and site. Ocean avenue and Avenue B, for new 
Engine and Hook and Ladder Company ................ 30,000 00 

For repairs, additions and alterations to quarters occupied 
by Engine Company 151 and Hook and Ladder Com- 
pany 	69 ................................................ 10,000 00 

For repairs, additions and alterations to quarters now occu- 
pied by Water Tower No. 6, to be remodeled for new 
Engine 	Company ....................................... 10,000 00 

For the purpose of placing underground the conduits, wires, 
etc., of the Fire Alarm Telegraph system, and for ex- 
tending 	the 	overhead 	system 	........................ 150,000 00 

$535,000 00 

Recapitulation. 
Boroughs of Manhatan and The Bronx ..................... $600,000 00 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ........................ 	535,E 00 

$1,1 H.000 00 

The last issue of bonds for these purposes for use in the boroughs of Manhattan 
and The Bronx was that of $300,000 for Igoi, being the full amount authorized under 
chapter 76 of the Laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 751 of the Laws of 1896. This 
law seems to contemplate an annual issue of bonds for the purposes specified, and 
the full statutory amount has been allowed every year since its enactment, with the 
exception of t9o2. 

For the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens a bond issue of $241,000 was author-
ized for like purposes in Igor. under the authority of what was then section 48 of the 
Greater New York Charter and which in the amended instrument is known as section 
47, being the first and only provision for new buildings, etc., in these boroughs since 
consolidation. 

The acquisition of new sites and the erection of new apparatus houses in various 
sections of the several boroughs are matters of paramount necessity and demanded 
by the public welfare; the City is continually increasing in population and in the num-
ber of its residence and business structures, and the extension of the system of fire 
protection should keep pace with the growth of our municipality. 

Many of the apparatus houses in the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, 
Brooklyn and Queens have stood for years and require more or less extensive 
renovation to place them in condition for continued occupancy by our firemen, who 
spend a large part of the best years of their lives in these buildings, and the proposed 
new structures will require to be properly fitted up and furnished so that they m., 
be made as comfortable as possible for the members of the uniformed force who will 
occupy them when completed. 

In the greater portion of the Borough of Manhattan the wires of the Fire Alarm 
Telegraph system have been placed underground, also in a part of the Borough of 
The Bronx, but considerable yet remains to be done in this direction in the former 
borough, and also in extending the overhead system in the Borough of The Bronx. 

In the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, the work of placing the telegraph 
wires underground has been prosecuted with as much vigor as the means at the dis-
posal of the Department would permit, but the tnajor portion of the undertaking 
remains yet to be accomplished. and the extension of the overhead system in the 
outlying territory will require the expenditure of a very considerable sum of money 
to meet the necessities of the service in this respect. During the winter the storms 
do considerable damage to the poles and wires, in some instances placing many of 
the circuits out of working order, thereby cutting off communication between the 
Central Office and the Fire Alarm Boxes on those circuits, necessitating consider-
able time and expense to make the necessary repairs. 

I strongly suggest that the resolution authorizing these bond issues shall pro-
vide in general terms that the amount voted may be expended for any or all of the 
various purposes set forth in the law (governed, of course, strictly by those limita-
tions), without stating in detail the amount allotted to each of the objects to which 
the money is intended to he applied. Much difficulty has arisen in the past from the 
allotting of specific sums for the purchase of specific sites or the constructionof 
specific buildings, which have been found in many instances too small to accomplish  

the result, in consequence either of the increase in value of real estate or the greater 
cost of material employed in the building. Where each item of the appropriation has 
been specific, it has been necessary to have frequent transfers from one object to 
another, which, in addition to the approval of your Honorable Board, requires the 
sanction of the Board of Aldermen, resulting oftentimes in delay detrimental to the 
public interests. 

The necessity of prompt action in the matter of these bond issues is urgent, 
and early and favorable action on this application will therefore be greatly appre-
ciated. 

Respectfully yours, 
THOMAS STURGIS, Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
SOUTHWEST CORNER FIFTY-FIFTH STREET AND SIXTH AVENUE, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
NEW YORK, February 3, 1903. 

I. W. STEVENSON, ESQ., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
DEAR SIR-Supplementary to the preamble and resolution adopted by the Board 

of Health of the Department of Health at a meeting held January 7, 1903, requesting 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to appropriate the sum of one million 
three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($1,350,000) for the year 1903, pursuant to the 
provisions of chapter 535 of the Laws of 1903, for the purpose of defraying the neces-
sary expenses required to be incurred by the Board of Health for the preservation of 
the public health in purchasing new hospital sites and erecting new hospital buildings, 
disinfecting stations, ambulance stations, laboratories, vaccine and antitoxin laboratories, 
stables, etc., and adding to existing plants, including architects' fees, fixtures, etc., I 
am directed by Ernst J. Lederle, Ph. D., President of the Board of Health, to re-
spectfully submit the following detailed approximate estimates of the amounts re-
quired for the purposes stated in said resolution: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
WILLARD PARKER AND RECEPTION HosrirALS. 

New Buildings. 
Boiler house and coal storage ......................................... 	$35,000  00 
Administration Building .................... . .......................... 	225,000 00 
Pavilion .............................................................. 	350,000 00 
Laundry.............................................................. 	7,000 00 
Morgue............................................................... 	3,000 00 

Total ........................................................ 	$62o,000 oa 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
New Buildings. 

Pavilion ............................................................... $100,000 00 
Isolating cottages ...................................................... 	20,000 00 
Storage building ....................................................... 	Io,000 00 
Laundry building ..................................................... 	Io,000 00 
Boathouse ............................................................. 	2,000 00 
Newmorgue 	.................................................... 	2,000 00 
Disinfecting building .................................................. 	3,000 00 
Garbage crematory ..................................................... 	2,000 00 
Tool and lumber houses ................................................ 	1,500 00 
Dockhouse ............................................................ 	8,500 00 
Land.................................................................. 	75,000 00 

	

Total ........................................................ 	$234,000 oo 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
KINGSTON AVENUE HOSPTTAL. 

New Buildings. 
Three pavilions ........................................................ $125,000 00 
Nurses' Home ......................................................... 	50,000 00 
Kitchen building ...................................................... 	35,000  00 
Boilerhouse 	.................................................... 	20,000 00 
Disinfecting building .................................................. 	8,000 ao 
Crematories ........................................................... 	5,000 00 

Total........................................................  $243,000  00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
New Buildings. 

Three pavilions ....................................................... $60,000 00' 
Administration building ............................................... 20,00o 00 
Disinfecting building .................................................. 	Io,000 00 
Kitchen and help building .............................................. 	30,000 00 
Laundry and morgue ................................................... 	5,000 00 
Steam plant ........................................................... 	15,000 00 
Land................................................................. 	20,000 00 

Total........................................................ $i6o,000 oo 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
New Buildings. 

Two pavilions ...............1. 	................................. 	$25,000 00 
Administration building ................................................ 	15,000 00 
Kitchen and help building ............................................... 	Io,000 00 
Laundry and morgue ................................................... 	5,000 00 
Wagonroom ....................................................... . 	3,000 00 
Steamplant ........................................................... 	15,000 00 
Land 	................................................................. 	20,000 00 

	

Total........................................................ 	$93,000 00 

Grand total ..........................................$1,350,000 00 

it is probable in some instances a larger amount than is provided in these esti-
mates will be required, and in others probably a less amount than has been estimated. 
and it is, therefore, earnestly requested that the resolution adopted by the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment shall provide for the expenditure of one million three 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($1,350,000) as requested in above mentioned pre" 
amble and resolution, for the purposes named, without designating a specific amount 
ti-r any one item. 

Respectfully yours, 
EUGENE W. SCHEFFER, Secretary pro teen. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

CITY HALL, February 4, 1903. 
JAMES W. STEVENSON. Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

DEAR SIR-In the Corporate Stock Budget submitted by this Department for the 
year 1903 there was included an item for the erection of ten (io) public comfort sta-
tions. to cost two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($25o,00a). You are requested to 
cancel this item and accept in substitution therefor the following: 

Eighteen public comfort stations at $30,000 each, $540,000, to be located in the 
Borough of Manhattan, as follows: 

I. East side of Bowery, north of Grand street ; station partly under street and 
partly under sidewalk, to be entered from sidewalk under elevated railway stairs. 

2. West side of Chatham square, between Doyer and Mott streets; station under 
sidewalk. 

3. Greeley square ; station under the triangular park, to be entered from sidewalk 
at or near the southwesterly corner of Broadway and Thirty-third street. 

4. North side of Canal street, west of Broadway; station partly under street and 
partly under sidewalk, to be entered from sidewalk. 

A 



Add- •$15,878,345 74 

Annual Installments for the Redemption of the Debt 
provided in the Budget for the year 1903 ........ 

Estimated Revenues of the Sinking Funds (exclusive 
of the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the 
City Debt No. 1, and the Sinking Fund for the 
payment of Interest on the City Debt) from Jan-
uary I to July I, 1903, which will be available for 
investment 	................................... 

One-half of the Estimated Amount of Revenues or 
Income of the Sinking Fund for the Redemption 
of the City Debt No. I to be reserved under pro-
posed Sinking Fund Act now pending before the 
Legislature .................................... 

Deduct- 
The amount paid by the Commissioners of the Sink-

ing Fund for the purchase and redemption of the 
Arrearage Fund Bonds of the former City of 
Brooklyn and the New Park and Parkway Bonds 
of the former City of New York alove referred to 

4,648,295 27 

600,000 00 

I,500,000 00 

$22,626,641 o1 

3,861,824 40 
$18,764,816 61 

.......... .......... $206,120 22 $206,120 22 .......... 
$20,500 00 .......... .......... 20,500 00 .......... 
450,000 00 .......... .......... 450,000 00 .......... 
250,000 00 .......... .......... 250,000 00 .......... 
3.000 00 .......... .......... 3,000 00 $3,000 00 
10,000 00 .......... ....... 	.. 10,000 00 , 
to,000 00 •••••••••• 43,500 00 53,500 00 5••• 43.500 00 

2,500 00 .......... .......... 2,500 00 2,500 00 

-200,000 00 .......... .......... 200,000 00 100,000 00 
97,424 67 ••----•••• ..•••..••• 97,424 67 50,000 00 

1.989,103 35 ......•••• .......... 1,989,103 35 1,000,000 00 
2,986,904 32 .......... .......... 2,986,904 32 1,000,000 00 

10,000 00 ... 	.. .. 	... ... 	.. 	.. 	... 10,000 on .......... 
45,000 00 .......... .......... 4S,000 00 ... 

199 53 ......•••• ......---- 199 53 •199.53 

30,000 00 .......... .......... 30,000 00 30,000 00 

75,000 00 .......... .......... 75,000 no 75,000 no 
355,000 00 .......... ....I..... 355,000 00 355,000 00 

53,000 00 .......... .......... 53,000 00 S3,000 00 
250,000 00 .......... .......... 250,000 00 250,000 00 
200,000 00 200,000 00 200,000 oa 

4,651 77 4,651 77 .......... 
600,000 on .......... .......... 600,000 oo 600,000 os 

27,902 6o :....... 27,902 6o 27,902 6n 
62,614 91 $28,000 00 .......... 9o,614 91 90,604 9! 
15,000 00 .......... .......... 15,000 00 15,000 00 

19,000 00 .......... .......... 09,000 00 i9,000 00 
22,500 00 ..... 	.. 	... .......... 22,500 00 
98,800 25 .......... .......... 98,800 25 50,000 00 
3,000 00 .......... 100,0,0,0 00 103,000 00 50,000 00 

145,000 00 ...... 	.. .......... 145,000 00 145,000 on 
o6.000 00 32,000 00 .......... 128,000 00 30,000 00 

64,000 00 .......... ...... 	.. 64,000 00 .......... 
25,639 t8 .......... •32,000 00 57,639 t8 .......... 
29,109 83 .......... .......... 29,109 83 .......... 

121,285 00 123,285 00 .......... 
82,981 09 .......... 82,981 09 .......... 
10.053 92 .......... .......... 10,053 92 .......... 
11,634 00 .......... .......... 11,634 00 .......... 
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5. Printing House square; station under street, to be entered from "refuge" at 
the Franklin statue. 

6. West side of Broadway, north of Fulton street; station under sidewalk in front 
of St. Paul's Churchyard. 

7. Grand Circle, Fifty-ninth street and Eighth avenue; station under street south 
of the Columbus monument, to be entered from "refuge" to be erected south of the 
crosstown car tracks. 

8. Union square, northeast of intersection of the Fourteenth street and the Uni-
versity place car tracks; station under the street, to be entered from "refuge" at the 
base of the Lincoln statue 

9. West side of Third avenue, south of Fifty-ninth street; station partly under 
street and partly under sidewalk, to be entered from sidewalk. 

io. East side of Eighth avenue, south of One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street; 
station partly under street and partly under sidewalk, to be entered from sidewalk. 

ii. West street opposite Washington Market; the lowness of the street level here 
necessitates the erection of the station above ground. 

12. West side of Fifth avenue, south of Forty-second street; station under the 
sidewalk. 

13. West side of Second avenue, south of Eighth street; station partly under 
street and partly under sidewalk, to be entered from sidewalk. 

14. North side of Twenty-third street, east of Eighth avenue; station partly under 
street and partly under sidewalk, to be entered from sidewalk. 

15. South side of One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street, west of Third avenue; 
station partly under street and partly under sidewalk, to be entered from sidewalk. 

16. Fifth Avenue Hotel Plaza; station tinder street northeast of intersection of 
the Twenty-third street and the Broadway car tracks, to be entered from "refuge" to 
be erected at or near present large street lamp-post. 

17. Burling slip; the lowness of the street level here necessitates the erection of 
the station above ground. 

i8. East side of St. Nicholas avenue, north of One Hundred and Sixteenth 
street; station under the triangular park, with entrance from sidewalk. 

Yours respectfully, 
GEORGE W. BLAKE, Secretary. 
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for calculating the City's borrowing capacity, or debt incurring margin, 	nay, with 
safety, be estimated as follows: 
Margin as above 	indicated ............................. $6,oio,000 27 
Less the amount of Corporate Stock authorized to be 

issued by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
to provide for the estimated cost of extra work in 
connection with the construction of the Manhattan- 
Bronx 	Rapid 	Transit ............................... 750,000 tx 

$5,260,000 27 
To this amount should be added the amount of the 

following bonds, purchased and redeemed by the Sink- 
ing Funds since January I, to wit: 
Arrearage Fund Bonds of the former City of Brooklyn. 1.500,000 0(1 
New Park and Parkway Bonds of the former City of 

New 	York 	........................................ 2,600.000 00 

Producing 	a 	margin 	of ................................... $9,.360 .txto 27 

To this amount the Sinking Funds will add the fol- 
lowing items: 
Cash at January I, 1903, in the several Sinking Funds, 

which 	is 	available 	either 	for' redemption 	of out- 
standing bonded indebtedness or for investment in 
new 	issues ......................................... $4)O('>,037 	.3.t 

Special Revenue Bonds held as Investment by the Sinking 
Funds payable in 1903 from Taxation, the proceeds of 
which may be applied the same as cash ............. 4.272,308 4 1 

Revenue Bonds issued in anticipation of Taxes for 1901 
and 1902, held by the Sinking Funds, which may be 
paid off during the year 1903, and the proceeds applied 
the 	same 	as 	cash .................................. 10,700,000 00 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 

January 27, 1903. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN-I beg to submit herewith for your information, in connection with the 

consideration of the Bond Budget for the year 1903, a statement of the City's in-
debtedness on January I, 1903, and its resources for incurring further debt between 
January I and July, 1903, when the assessed valuations of real estate for the purposes 
of taxation for the year 1903 take effect: 

Indebtedness on January I, 1903. 

The constitutional debt limit of io per cent, of the as- 

	

sessed valuation of real estate for 1902 is............ 	 $333,064,757 90 
The net funded debt (excluding County indebtedness, 

amounting to $26,912,436.84) was ............ ......$285,015,363 41 
Net contract liability, I. e., excess of contract liability 

over funds provided for the payment thereof by Bond 
Issues, etc. (including liability of the Street Improve-
ment Fund to the amount of $6,435,946.13, the balance 
remaining unpaid on the Manhattan-Bronx Rapid 
Transit Construction Contract, and the contract for 
the construction of the Brooklyn-Manhattan Rapid 
Transit, at $2,000,000)........................ 26,865,473 87 

Liability for lands acquired by the City .................. 13,173,920 35 

	

For judgments (estimated) ............................. 	2,000,000 00 I Producing a prospective margin during the first six months of the 
year 1903 of ..................................................... $28,124,816 88 

Total .................................................... 327,054,757 63  
Against this amount of $28,124,816.88 must first he offset the amount of Corporate 

Leaving a margin or excess of to per cent. of the assessed valuation of 	 Stock and Special Revenue Bonds authorized to he issued by the Board of Estimate 
real estate over the debt, of ...................................... $6,oiO,000 27 and Apportionment prior to and since January I, Igo3, which, it is estimated, will have 

------- to be issued between January I and July, 1903, for improvements and purposes nor 
This margin is reckoned without counting in the City debt, the various county vet carried as debt. or obligations incurred on account thereof during said period u, 

debts referred to, or the Revenue Bonds issued in anticipation of the collection of  
taxes, which the Constitution excludes, and without an account of the Street and the shape of contract or land liability. 
Park Opening Fund, which always produces a substantial amount of debt in the 	'i he following is a statement of the Corporate Stock and Special Revenue Bonds 

authorized and which will have to be issued for improvements and purposes not yet shape 
be 

the by 
the 	

y, and for the  proceedings of payable from said fund, 
may which 'arried as debt; also an estimate of the amount thereof which may have to be issueu must be borne by the City, and for the payment of which Corporate Stock may be 	 y 

issued. 	 between January i and July, 1903, or indebtedness incurred therefor to the same ex- 
The resources of the City for incurring new debt between January I and July, tent. (The estimated amount to be issued between January and July includes tnc 

1903, when the assessed valuation of real estate for the year 1903 becomes the basis amounts issued since January I, 1903.) 

Excess of Bonds Estimated Amount Fully Authorized 	Bonds Partially 	Bonds Authorized Thereof to be Is. over Total Net 	Authorized 	Since Total, 	sued or Debt In- 
Titles. 	 Contract and Land 	at January z,i 903. 	January r, 1903. curred Between Liability at January i and January t, 1903. July, 1903. 

Corporate Stock. 
Additional 	Water 	Fund ...................................................................... 
Armory Bonds- 

Miscellaneous 	 ............................................................. 
sixty-ninth Regiment Building ............................................................ 
Second Naval Battalion .................................................................. 
Second Battery .......................................................................... 
Seventy-first Regiment ........... 	.................................................... 
ArmoryTroop ' C," Borough of Brooklyn.................................................. 

Assessment Bonds- 
Fort Washington Ridge road ............................................................. 

American Museum of Natural History- 
For New Heating and Lighting Plant..................................................... 

Botanical Garden, Bronx Park 
Bridge over East river, between Manhattan and Queens, No. 4................................ 
Bridge over East river, between Manhattan and Brooklyn. No. 3................................ 
Bridge over Bronx river. at Westchester avenue-Permanent.................................... 
Bridge over Bronx river, at One Hundred and Seventy-seventh Street............................. 
Bridge over Garretson's creek, Brooklyn......................................................  
Bridge and Approaches over the track of the New York. New Haven & Hartford Railroad (Hat 

lem River branch) at Westchester avenue of The Bronx.................................... 
Bridge and Approaches over New, York & Harlem Railroad, East Two Hundred and Thirty-third 

street 
Bridge over Eastchester Bay, in Pelham Bay Park, Borough of The.Bronx ........................ 
Construction of a Dormitory in the Medical College Building for the Employees of the Trustees of 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals........... 	 ................. 
Construction and Equipment of Court-house, Borough of The Bronx .............................. 
Construction and Equipment of Borough Building. Borough of Richmond........................ 
Construction and Maintenance of Parkways...................................................... 
College of The City of New York ............................................................ 
Construction and Equipping Interior Public Baths and Sites therefor- 

Borough of Manhattan ................................................................... 
Borough of Brooklyn .................................................................... 
Borough of The Bronx ........ 

Construction of a Bridge to extend East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street over. the New York 
and Harlem Railroad............... ....................................................... 

Change of Grade Damage Commission ........................................................ 
Criminal Court-house Building-Completion of Construction....... ............................. 
t_.ounty Court-County of New York-Reconstructing and Modernizing.......................... 
Construction of Heating Plant, etc., ICia~a County Hospital......................................  .  
Construction of Six Public Comfort Stations-Borough of Brooklyn.............................. 
Commission of Engineers for the Examination, etc., of the present and future Water Supply of 

The City of New York.. 	 ................................................ 
Department of Public Charities-Building Fund................................................. 
Department of Correction-Building Fund...................................................... 
Department of Street Cleaning-New Stock or Plant- 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx.................................................. 
Borough of Brooklyn .................................................................... 
Borough of 	ueens ...................................................................... 
Borough of 	tchmond ................................................:................... 
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Excess of Bonds 	 Estimated Amount 
Fully Authorized 	Bonds Partially Bonds Authorized 	 Thereof to be Is- 
over Total Net 	Authorized 	 Since 	 Total, 	sued or Debt In. 

Titles. 	 Contract and Land at January 1,1903. 	January r, 1903• 	 cuffed Between 
Liability at 	 January i and 

January r, t9o3. 	 July. 1903. 

Dock Fund .......................................... 	.................................... 
Department of Street Cleaning - 

F or Repairs to Steam Dumping Boats.................................................... 
Department of Street Cleaning - 

New Stable, Borough of Brooklyn ........................................................ 
Department of Health- 

BuildingFund .......................................................................... 
Acquisition of Lands ................................ 	....... 	....................... 

Ilepartment of Street Cleaning, Acquisition of Lands, Borough of Brooklyn...................... 
Extension of Riverside Drive to the Boulevard Lafayette...................................... 
Expenses of the Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal in acquiring 'lands for Public Purposes... 
East Approach-City Island Bridge ............................................................ 
Fund for Street and Park Openings ............................................................ 
HighSchool Bonds .. 	... 	.... 	.. .............................................. 
Hester Street Park Fund (Wm. H. Seward Park) .............................................. 
Hall of Records-Rings County .............................................................. 
Improving Toilet Facilities in Public Parks ........................ 	........................ 
Improving Parks, Borough of Richmond (Washington Park) .................................... 
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives- 

Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond .................................................. 
Boroughof The Bronx ................................................................... 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens........................................................ 

Improvement of Atlantic avenue-Borough of Brooklyn........................................ 
Metropolitan Museum of Art-Fitting Up, etc.................................................. 
Museum of Arts and Sciences- 

Completion of Addition-Borough of Brooklyn............................................. 
New Hall of Records ...... ................................................................. 
New York Zoological Garden Fund.......................................................... 
New Harlem Hospital Fund ................................................................. 
New Richmond County Jail................................... ............................... 
Purchase of Property Franchises. etc., of Westchester Water Co................................ 
Purchase of Bay Ridge Free Library .......................................................... 
Repaving Streets- 

Boroughof Manhattan ................................................................... 
Borough of The Bronx ................................................................... 
Borough of Oueens ...................................................................... 

Rapid Transit-Far Lands...... ....... 	............ ........ 	..... 	................ 
Riverside Park and Drive-Completion of Construction-Ninety-sixth Street Viaduct........... 
l:epaving Eighty-sixth Street, Central Park West to Riverside Drive ............................ 
Rapid Transit, Brooklyn- 

For Lands 	 ............................................. 
School Building Fund-Borough of Richmond............................................... 
School Building Fund-All Boroughs ........................................................ 
WillisAvenue 	Bridge ....................................................................... 
Water Fund-Manhattan and The Bronx..................................................... 
Water 	Fund-O ueens 	...................................................................... 
\\•titer Fund-Richmond .................................................................... 
Water Main Fund-Borough of Brooklyn..................................................... 
Water Main Fund No. 3 ..................................................................... 
Water Construction-Borough of Brooklyn ................................................... 
\\"titer Fund-Borough of Brooklyn ........................................................... 
Revenue Bond 	Funds 	(Special) .............................................................. 

Totals............................................................................ 

The foregoing estimate of $13,897,482.gg is very conservative, and could possibly be 
red iced from to to 20 per cent. 
Deducting this estimate of Bonds to he issued from the prospective mar- 

gin of $28.124.816.88 leaves a balance of ........................... $14.227,333 89 
Which must be further reduced by the following, viz.: 

Estimated amount of Special Revenue Bonds to he hereafter 
authorized by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and 
issued ............................................. 	$500,000 00 

Estimated amount of Special Revenue Bonds to he issued 
that do not require authorization by the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment (including $2,066,000, 
already issued for account of the following purposes) : 

County charges and expenses....... $15,000 oo 
judgments ........................ 	1,000 00 
Claims ............................ 	50,000 no 
Fund for Street and Park Openings.. 2.000.000 00 

4,225,000 00 
Estimated amount required for local improvements in ex-

cess of assessments to he collected between January 
and July, 1003 ........................................ 	500,000 00 

Estimated amount of Corporate Stock to he issued for the 
City's share of the cost of Street and Park Opening 
proceedings 	....................................... 	2.000,000 00 

7,225,000 00 

Estimated amount available for new indebtedness ...................... $7,002,333 89 

The possibility of the Special Franchise Tax Law being declared unconstitutional 
by the Court of Appeals must not he lost sight of. as in that event the Assessed Valua-
tion of Real Estate for the purposes of Taxation for the year 1902 will be reduced 
~22e.62^.t;S . nd the Cit\'n borrowing capacity redttc:d $22.o62.or5. 

If such should he the final decision of the courts. while it would certainly have 
nn nossible effect anon the validity of any indebtedness theretofore incurred. it 
n•ould require the City. between the time of the decision and the confirmation of 
the new assessment rolls on the first Monday of July. Toot, to refrain absolutely 
from incurring any further indebtedness whatever. The new assessment. however. 
will. even without the franchises. leave the City with a leeway of upwards of 
gloo.000.ono. 

In considering the requests of the departments for bond issues this year. it is 
well to emphasize the fact that, of the amounts authorized last year and not yet 
become debt. our estimate is that not more than one-half will become debt before 
Tttly T. and that such delay almost always intervenes between the date of the au-
thorization by this Board and the date of actually incurring the debt. 

Respectfully. 
EDWARD M. GROUT. Comptroller. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution authorizing the issue of 
Cnrnorate Stock to the amount of $2.4fi5.000 for repaving of streets and avenues 
in The City of New York: 

Resolved. That, pursuant to the provisions of section i6c of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended by chapter 563 of the Iaws of 1902, the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York. in the manner provided by said section i6g, to the 
amntint of two million four hundred and sixty-five thousand dollars ($2,465,00o), the 
proceeds thereof to be applied to the repaving of streets and avenues in The City of 

New York, as follows: 
In the Borough of Manhattan ......................................... $800,000 Co 

In the Borough of Brooklyn .......................................... 1,280,000 00 
In the Borough of The Bronx ........................................ 	160,000 oc 

In the Borough of Queens ......................... 	 125,000 00 .................. 

In the Borough of Richmond .......................................... 	ioo,000 Co 

$2,465,000 00 
-provided. however, that no contract shall he made for repaving any street or 
avenue unless the Borough President having charge thereof submits to the Comp-
troller with such contract evidence showing that the original pavement on such 
street or avenue was laid at the expense of the abutting property owners, or by 
local taxation, or by bond issues paid by the locality before consolidation, unless 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment shall otherwise determine, upon presenta-
tion to it of the facts and circumstances affecting such street or avenue. 

327,090 29 .......... .......••. 327,090 29 ••..••.... 

10,000 00 ..•....... .........• 10,000 00 .......... 

••..•.... 6o,000 oo ........•. 6o,000 00 6o,000 oo 

425,000 00 .......... .......•.• 425,000 00 200,000 00 
22,500 00 19,000 00 .......... 41,500 00 41,500 00 

•• 23,000 00 .......... 23,000 00 23,000 00 
2,291 69 703 16 •......... 62,994 85 62,994 85 
10,000 

.......... 
00 .......... 

.......... 
.......... 
.......... 

I0,000 
.......... 

00 1,000 
.......... 

00 

881,586 25 .......... 35.873 17 917,459 42 917,048 04 
32,987 6o ........•• .••....... 32,987 60 ......•... 
77,981 52 .......... ....•..... 77,981 52 50,000 00 
1,170 00 ..••...•.. „ ••...••. 1,170 00 _ 	I,170 00 

44,500 00 •...•..... .......•.. 44,500 00 25,000 00 
5,095 76 ......••.• .......... 5,095 76 ......... 

294,147 45 ......•••. •....•.... 294,147 45 100,000 00 
28,718 t6 . 	........•• ....1..... 28,718 16 28.718 t6 
.2,565 

416,948 
76 
67 

.•....••.. ....••.... 12,565 76 12,565 76 

40,528 81 
•••••••••• •••••••••• 416,948 

40,528 
67 
8' 

200,000 00 
40,528 81 

104,803 96 .......... .......... 104,803 96 ......•••. 
467,038 42 .......... .......... 467,038 42 .......... 
105,461 So .......... .......... 105,4 150 ...•...... 
262,300 00 .......... .......... 262,300 00 .......... 
3,000 00 ..•.••.... .... 	.. 3,000 00 3,000 00 
........ .......... 66o,505 74 66o,5ot 94 66o,Sor 74 
•......... .......... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 

363,036 32 :........:  363,036 32 100,000 00 
134,583 04 134,583 04 50,000 00 
52,I13 67 •,......•. ....,,.... 52,I13 67 25,000 00 

1,000,000 00 .......... ........... 1,000,0o0 00 
9,289 32 .......... .......... 9,289 32 ..••.•.... 

21,372 98 .......... ..•....... 21,372 98 ......•... 

1,000,000 00 .......... .....•..•. 1,000,000 00 .••....... 
100.000 00 ........•I .......... 100,000 00 ....•..... 

5,197,738 59 • • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• • • .......... 5,197,738 59 5,197,738 59 
36,039 37 .......... ...... 	.. 36,039 37 .......... 

729.745 93 ••••••.••. .......... 729,745 93 250,000 00 
201,000 00 .......... I......... 201,000 00 100,000 00 
8,000 00 .......... .......... 8,000 00 8,000 on 

150,000 00 .......... .......... 150,000 00 50,000 00 
43.000 00 .......... .......... 43,000 00 ....... 	.. 

640,474 30 ......•... .......... 640,474 30 250,000 00 
669,600 oo .......... ...•...... 669,600 00 250,000 00 

$22.470,513 78 $162,703 16 $1,082,995 13 $23,716,212 07 $12,922,482 99 
745,809 15 ••••--.••• 999,570 00 1,345,379 15 975,000 00 

$23,216,322 93 $162,703 r6 $1,682,565 	13 $25,061,591 22 $13,897,482 99 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor. Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and the Presi-

dents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond, and Acting Presi-
dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens-i6. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution authorizing the issue of Cor-
porate Stock to the amount of $3,500,000. for the construction and equipment of 
school buildings and additions thereto in The City of New York: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock to an amount not exceeding three million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($3,500,000). for the purpose of providing means for the construe-
tion and equipment of school buildings and additions thereto and the acquisition 
of sites therefor in The City of New York, and that when authority therefor shall 
have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized 
to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by sec-
tion t6q of the Greater New York Charter. to an amount not exceeding three 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500.000), the proceeds whereof to be ap-
plied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor. Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and the Presi-

dents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn. The Bronx and Richmond. and Acting Presi-
dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens-t6. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution authorizing the issue of 
Corporate Stock to the amount of $25o.000. to provide means for the construction 
of new buildings and additions to buildings under the jurisdiction of the Department 
of Public Charities: 

Resolved. That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($25o.000), for the purpose of providing means 
to pay for the construction of new buildings and additions to buildings under the 
jurisdiction of the Department of Public Charities, and that when authority therefor 
shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized 
to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by 
section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of two hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor. Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and the Presi-

dents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn. The Bronx and Richmond, and Acting Presi-
dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens-i6. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution authorizing the issue of Cor-
porate Stock in the sum of $125,000 to pay for the completion of the new Harlem 
Hospital tinder the jurisdiction of the Trustees of the Bellevue and Allied Hospitals: 

Resolved, That. pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding one 
hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) for the purpose of providing 
means to pay for the completion of the new Harlem Hospital under the jurisdic-
tion of the Trustees of the Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner pro-
vided by section t6q of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of one hun-
dred and twenty-five thousand. dollars ($125,00o), the proceeds whereof to be applied 

to the purposes aforesaid. 
Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi- 



FRIDAYS  MARCH 27, 19o. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 2 591  

dents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond, and Acting Presi-
dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens-16. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution authorizing the issue of Cor-
porate Stock in the sum of $250,000 for the purpose of carrying out the provisions 
of chapter 58o of the Laws of Igoe, and paying the expenses of the acquisition of 
sites for Carnegie Libraries and conducting the proceedings for the condemnation 
thereof. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 580 of the Laws of i oi, 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the Comptroller to 
issue Corporate Stock of 1 he City of New York, in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of two hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied for the purpose of 
carrying out the provisions of said chapter 580 of the Laws of IgoI and paying the 
expenses of the acquisition of sites for Carnegie Libraries and conducting the pro-
ceeuings for the condemnation thereof. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi-

dents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, 'Ihe Bronx and Richmond, and Acting Presi-
dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens-16. 

The Secretary presented the following resolutions authorizing the issue of Cor-
porate Stock in the sum of $2oo,000 for the payment of awards and other expenses 
authorized to be incurred in connection with the sanitary protection of the (,roton 
Watershed in the Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx; authorizing tine issue of 
Corporate Stock in the sum of $I,o7o,000 to pay for the extension of water mains in 
the Fifth Ward along the Amboy road, Borc,ugh of Richmond, and for additional dis-
tributing mains, for substituting new for old pipes, and for the acquisition of real estate 
and the payment of other proper and necessary expenses in connection with the sanitary 
protection of the watershed in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Resolved, 1 hat, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 189, Laws of 1893, and 
sections 169 and 170, Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment hereby authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City 
of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to the amount of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000), to provide fox 
the payment of awards and other expenses authorized to be incurred in connection 
with the sanitary protection of the Croton Watershed, as provided by section 185 of 
the Laws of 1893. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi-

dents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond, and Acting Presi-
dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens—i6. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions'of sections 169 and 178 of the Greater 
New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes 
the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the man-
ner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the athount of 
one million seventy thousand dollars ($1,070,000), the proceeds whereof to be ap-
plied to the following purposes: 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
For extensions of mains in the Fifth Ward, along Amboy road, to sec- 

tions now built up and without water supply, with necessary late- 

	

rals, etc . ......................................................... 	$70,000 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

For additional distributing mains ...................................... 	750,000 00 

	

For substituting new for old pipes .................................... 	200,000 00 
For acquisition of real estate and the payment of other proper and nec-

essary expenses in connection with the sanitary protection of the 
watershed 	........................................................ 	50,000 00 

$1,070,000 00 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi-

dents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond, and Acting Presi-
dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens-16. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution authorizing the issue of $250,-

000 Corporate Stock, pursuant to the provisions of section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, for the improvement of parks, parkways and drives in The City of 
New York: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the 
Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner pro-
vided by said section 165, to the amount of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the improvement of the various 
parks, parkways and drives in The City of New York, as follows: 
In the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond ......................... $125,00o 00 

	

In the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ............................. 	75,000 00 

	

In the Borough of The Bronx ........................................ 	50,000 00 

$250,000 00 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi-

dents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond, and Acting Presi-
dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens-16. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution authorizing the issue of Cor-
porate Stock in the sum of $25o,000, pursuant to section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, for the construction of parks, parkways and drives in The City of 
New York: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount riot exceeding 
two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), for the purpose of providing 
means to pay for the construction of parks, parkways, boulevards' and driveways 
under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, as follows: 

In the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond ......................... $125,000 00 
In the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ............................. 	75,000 00 
In the Borough of The Bronx ......................................... 	50,000 00 

$250,000 00 
—and that when authority shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the 
amount of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), the proceeds whereof 
to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the 1'resi-

dents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmuu<l, and Acting Presi- 
dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens—t6. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution authorizing the issue of Cor-
porate Stock to the amount of $9o,000, for the purpose of providing iueaus to pay 
for the construction of an interior public bath in the Borough of Brooklyn: 

Resolved, l hat, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
ninety thousand dollars ($9o,000), for the purpose of providing means to pay for 
the construction of an interior public bath in the Borough of Brooklyn, and that 
when authority therefor shall have been obtained front the Board of Aldermen 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stuck of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the 
amount of ninety thousand dollars ($yo,000), the proceeds wherein to be applied 
to the purpose aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board ui Al lenucu and the Presi- 

dents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, the Bronx and .ticinnout1 and Acting 1're'i-
dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens-16. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution authorizing the issue of Cor- 
porate Stock in the sum of $250,000, to pay for the acquisition 01 sites, the con-
struction of buildings and additions to builuings under the jt.risdretiun of the De- 
partntent of Health: 

Resolved, 1'llat, pursuant to the lruvisiuns of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of "lime City of New York, to all amount not exceeding 
two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($25o,000), for the purpose of providing 
means to pay for the acquisition of sites, the construction of new buildings and 
additions to buildings under the jurisdiction of the Department of Health, and 
that when authority therefor shall have been obtained front the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue said Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section log of the Greater New York Charter, to 
an amount not exceeding two hundred and hfty thousand dollars (i25o,000), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the pi.rposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi- 

dents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, Tjie Bronx and Richmond and Acting Presi-
dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens-16. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution of the Sinking Fund Corn-
mission recommending the issue of Corporate Stock for the Department of Docks 
and Ferries for i9o3: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section itio of the amended 
Greater LVew York Charter, the Corrnnissiuners of the Snaking Fund hereby recom-
mend to the Board of Estimate anff Apportionment that the l.omptruller be author-
ized to issue from time to time, as may be required, Corporate Stock of The City 
of New Y ork, to the amount of five million dollars ($5,00u,u0o), the proceeds whereof to 
be applied to the uses and purposes of the Department of Docks and Ferries. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section ISo of the amended 
Greater New York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recom-
mend to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment that, subject to the approval 
and authority of the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be aulrorized to issue 
front time to time, as may be requircu, Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
to the amount of nine million and thirty-eight thousand eight hundred and fifty-one 
dollars and twenty-one cents ($9,o3S,S51.2I), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
to the uses and purposes of the Department of Docks and Ferries. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
February 4, 1903. 	

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Secretary. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section i8o of the Greater New 

York Charter, and the recommendation of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, 
by resolution adopted February 4, I9o3, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section 165 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to the amount of one million dollars ($I,000,odo), the proceeds whereof to be ap-
plied to the uses and purposes of the Department of Docks and Ferries. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi- 

dents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond and Acting Presi-
dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens—i6. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution authorizing the issue of Cor-
porate Stock in the sum of $90,000, to provide means for the purchase, acquisition 
or construction of stock or plant for the Bureau of Street Cleaning, Borough of 

Richmond: 
Whereas, The President of the Borough of Richmond in a communication to the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment dated January 29, 1903, has made requisition 
for the issue of bonds to the amount of ninety thousand dollars ($90,000) to provide 
means for the purchase, acquisition or construction of stock or plant for the Bureau 
of Street Cleaning, Borough of Richmond, as provided by section 546 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to wit: 

New Crematory ................................................... 	$25,000 00 
Two Corporation stables, horses, carts, etc ......................... 	45,E 00 
Dumps, track and car equipments .................................... 	20,000 oo 

$90,000 oo 

Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York 
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in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the 
amount of ninety thousand dallars ($go,000), the proceeds whereof to be expended 
for the purchase, acquisition or construction of new stock or plant for the Bureau 
of Street Cleaning in the Borough of Richmond, 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor. Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and the Presi-

dents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond and Acting Presidents 
of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens-16. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution authorizing the issue of Cor 
l~orate Stock in the sum of $7c,000, for the purpose of providing means to pay all 
the necessary expenses for the construction of parks by providing for the develop- 
ment and improvement of the New fork Zoological Park in the Bronx Park: 

Resolved, That. pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue 
of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding seventy-
five thousand dollars ($7;.0001, for the purpose of providing means to pay all nec-
e nary expenses for the construction of parks by providing for the development and 
mprovement of the New York Zoological Park in Bronx Park, and the construction 

of buildings therein, as set forth in the estimate of the Commissioner of Parks 
for the Borough of The Bronx of the amount of bonds to he issued during the year 
19o.3. said amount to he expendedl upon plans and specifications approved by the 
.\ en York Zoological Society and by said Commissioner of Parks for the Borough 
of The Bronx, and all payments made from amounts provided hereby to be ap-
provided both by the Society and by said Commissioner; and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is 
Authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the manner pro-
vided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75.000), the proceeds whereof to be applied as afore- 
,aid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor. Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and the Presi-

,lents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond, and Acting Presi-
~Ients of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens—in. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution authorizing the issue of Cor-
.,rate Stock in the stns of $25.000, the proceeds whereof to be expended for the pur-

chase, acquisition or construction of new stock or plant for the Bureau of Street 
Cleaning, Borough of Queens: 

Whereas, The President of the Borough of Queens, in a communication to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment. elated January 27, 1903, has made requisition 
for the issue of bonds to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to pro-
vide means for the purchase, acquisition or construction of stock or plant for the 
Bureau of Street Cleaning, Borough of Queens, as provided by section 546 of the 
Greater New York Charter; 

Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount 
of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds whereof to be expended for 
the purchase, acquisition or construction of new stock or plant for the Bureau of 
Street Cleaning in the Borough of Queens. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presidents 

of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond, and Acting Presidents of 
the Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens—t6. 

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Consulting 
Architect of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, relative to the proposed 
appropriation of $2o,000 for refurnishing and redecorating City Hall, together with a 
resolution of the Board of Aldermen requesting an appropriation of $20,000 there- 
for: 

OFFICE OF THE CONSULTING ARCHITECT 
FOR THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, 

No. 220 FOURTH AVENUE, 
NEW YORK, February 20, 1903. 

Hon, JACOB A. CANTOR, President of the Borough of Manhattan: 
DEAR SIR—In answer to your communication of February 16, requesting a report 

in detail as to the items contemplated to be included in the proposed appropriation 
ui $20,000, for the refurnishing and redecorating of the interior of City Hall, I beg 
to report as follows: 

	

Electric light fixtures .................................................. 	$3,100 00 

	

Carpeting for Governor's rooms ...................................... 	800 00 

	

Rugs in offices of Mayor's suite, and of President of the Borough's suite 	995 00 

	

Window hangings, Mayor's reception room ............................ 	405 00 

	

Furniture, Mayor's reception room and Mayor's private office......... 	2, o0 00 

	

'\ndirons, gas logs and fire-back, Mayor's offices ....................... 	200 00 

	

'Four (4) synchronated clocks .......................................... 	175 00 

	

Removing tablets from roof and placing same in corridor .......... .... 	500 00 
Removing two (2) flagstaffs from roof and repairing ceilings of Jani- 

	

tor's apartment .................................................. 	200 00 

	

Rehanging pictures .................................................... 	Ioo 00 

	

Painting Governor's room and Council Chamber ............... . ... . ... 	7,500 oO 

	

Total....................................................... 	$16,375 00 

	

Extension of rooms for Municipal Art Commission .................... . 	$9ou 00 

I also inclose herewith statement of amounts expended and liabilities under 
previous appropriation of $50,000. I remain, 

Very respectfully, 
WM. MARTIN AIKEN, 

Consulting Architect for the Borough of Manhattan. 

February 20, 1903. 

	

Amount of contract for general construction ................ 	$29,863 00 
Amount of contract for heating, ventilating, plumbing and 

	

electric work ........................................... 	15,900 00 
$45,763 00 

Amount of contract for extras ordered on general construc- 
tion 	....... 	.......... 	.. 	.. 	...... 	$820 00 

Amount of contract for extras ordered on heating, venti- 

	

lating, plumbing and electric work ...................... 	1,073 00 
1,893 00 

Amount of certificate for payment on account of general 

	

construction .......................................... 	$23,500 00 
Amount of certificate for payment on heating, ventilating, 

	

plumbing and electric work ............................ 	9,000 00 

Amount of other special contracts— 
(a) New 	electric 	fixtures, 	Mayor's lobby, 	President's 

lobby and marriage 	room .......................... $830 00 
(b) Repairing electric fixtures, Mayor's reception room.. 470 00 
(c) Hardwood 	floors, 	private 	offices, 	Mayor's 	suite, 

four rooms 	and passage; 	President's 	suite, 	three 
rooms 	.. 	..... 	.......................... 485 00 

(d) Modeling of plaster seals, etc ...................... 300 00 
2,185 00 

Amount, professional assistance— 
George 	Hill, 	Engineer .................................. $756 50 
J. 	D. 	Harrison, 	Draughtsman .......................... 200 00 
W. T. Partridge, Draughtsman ......................... ii8 no 
Howard 	Greenley, 	Draughtsman ....................... to 00 
A. 	B. Lawyer, 	Draughtsman ........................... 22 50 

I,I07 00 
Amount, supplies— 

E. G. Soltmann ........................................ 	$19 55 
National Blue Print Company ......................... 	48 48 

68 o3 

$49,916 03 

WM. MARTIN AIKEN. 
Consulting Architect for the Borough of Manhattan. 

IN THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section i88, of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is herewith 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount 
of twenty thousand dollars ($2o,000) for the purpose of defraying the cost of refur- 
nishing and redecorating the interior of the City Hall and other work incidental 
thereto. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen December 23, 1902, three-fourths of all the 
members elected voting in favor thereof. 

Approved by. the Mayor December 30, 1902. 
P. J. SCULLY, Clerk. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of and 
concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen, in relation to the expenditure of 
twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for the purpose of defraying the cost of refurnishing 
and redecorating the interior of the City Hall and other work incidental thereto, and 
that for the purpose of providing means therefor the Comptroller be and is hereby 
authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The City of New York, to the 
amount of twenty thousand dollars ($2o,000), redeemable from the tax levy of the 
year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and the Presidents 

of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond, and Acting Presidents of the 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens-16. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution authorizing the issue of $3,15o,000 
Corporate Stock, after July to, 1903, for repaving in all Boroughs: 

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue 
of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount of three million one hun-
dred and fifty thousand dollars ($3,15o,000), exclusive of the amount which may be 
authorized to be issued by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment pursuant to 
section 169 of the Charter, the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the repaving of 

streets in The City of New York, and that, when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be authorized to issue Cor' 
porate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, on and after July io, 1903, for the said additional amount 
of three million one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($3,150,000), the proceeds 
whereof shall be applied to the repaving of streets and avenues in The City of New 
York, provided, however, that no contract shall be made for repaving any street or 
avenue, unless the Borough President having charge thereof submits to the Comptroller 
with such contract evidence showing that the original pavement on such street or ave-
nue was laid at the expense of the abutting property owners, or by local taxation, or 
by bond issues paid by the locality before consolidation, unless the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment shall otherwise determine, upon presentation to it of the facts and 
circumstances affecting such street or avenue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and the Presidents 

of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond, and Acting Presidents of the 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens—i6. 

The Secretary presented a communication from Mr. George J. Clarke, relative to 
the delays and expense of condemnation proceedings and street opening proceedings, 

whereupon the Comptroller moved that this communication be referred to the Com-
mittee which is sitting on the question of delays in procedures, and this Board re. 
quested the Commission to consider especially the question of delays and expense in 
condemnation proceedings and street opening proceedings. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and the Presidents 

of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond, and Acting Presidents of the 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Queens—t6. 

The Board adjourned to meet Friday, February 27, 1903, at 70.30 o'clock a. m. 
J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Proceedings of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, at a Meeting Held in Room 16, 
City Hall, at 2.30 o'clock p. m., on Wednesday, March ii, 1903. 

Present—Seth Low, Mayor; N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy Comptroller; Elgin 
R. L. Gould, Chamberlain; Charles V. Formes, President Board of Aldermen, and 
Herbert Parsons, Chairman Finance Committee, Board of Aldermen. 

On motion of the Deputy Comptroller, John Korb, Jr., was unanimously 
elected temporary Secretary. 

The reading'of the minutes of the meeting held March 4, 1903, was dispensed 
with. 
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The following communication was received from the Commissioner of Docks, March Io, 1903. 
relative to a lease of the southerly half of the pier 	foot of West Fifty-first street, Hon. EnwARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

Borough of Manhattan, to S. D. Coykendall: SIR-I would ask that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund further amend the 
NEW Yoax, February 28, 1903. resolution adopted at a meeting held December 24, 1902, authorizing the lease of 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Esq., Secretary to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: premises on White Plains avenue, opposite Logan street, in the Borough of The 
Bronx, by inserting the words "part of cellar" in the place of the word "cellar." 

SIR-Subject to the approval of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund I have It was not the purpose of the City to secure the use of the entire cellar, and the 
agreed to lease to S. D. Coykendall, of Rondout, N. Y., the southerly half of the 
pier foot of West Fifty-first street, as extended out to the new pierhead line, for 

lessor, Mrs. Anna M. Sheil, is not willing to execute the lease until the same has been 
amended. 

a term of ten years, with the privilege of renewal for a further term of ten years, Respectfully submitted, 
the lessee to have the privilege of erecting a shed, 7o by 25 feet, on the southerly MORTIMER J. BROWN, 
side of said pier, the rental for the first term of ten years to be $4,300 per annum; Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 
the rental for the renewal term to be Io per cent. advance on the rental for the 
first term, the term to commence from the date of the completion of the extension Resolved, That the resolution adopted by this Board at meeting held December 
to said pier. 

pier is required for the purpose of facilitating the handling of canal boats 
24, 1902, 

	
amended by 	 January 7, 	authorizing a lease 

4 	902, and 	 resolution aoni 
Anna 	of 

a 
large

on 

coming down the North river. 
floor, from Mrs. Anna M. Sheil, of a la 	room on the ground floor, together with the 

The present pier at the foot of West Fifty-first street was erected by the City basement and cellar of premises located on the westerly side of White Plains avenue, 
at a cost of $49,967.11, and the proposed extension will add 200 feet to the length opposite Logan street, Borough of The Bronx, for the use of the President of the 
of the pier; the estimated cost of the extension being $27,000. Borough of The Bronx, be and the same is hereby amended by inserting the words 

No other application for a lease of said pier has been made to this Department. 
The rental value of this pier, leased for a term of years unshedded, is, accord- 

11part of cellar" in place of the word "cellar." 

ing to the opinion of the Department, $8,000 per annum, or $4,000 for one-half of Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 
the pier. 	The right to shed would add, say $6,000, to the rental value, or $3,000 
for a shed over half of the pier. 	The lessee desires to shed only 70 feet of the 

half, or one-tenth the length of the pier, which would, at the above rate, The Deputy Comptroller presented the following report and offered the follow- 

amount to $3oo per annum. 	On this basis of rental, $4,300 for the southerly half ing resolution, relative to the assignment of property owned by the city corner Lit- g 	 g 	P 	P 	Y 	Y 	y 
of the pier, with the right to shed 7o feet, was determined. of ue Nassau street and Kent avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, to the Department of 

The wharfage collected at this pier during the year 1902 amounted to $1,998 37, Street Cleaning: 
or, in round figures, $2,000. 	At the same rate, this entire pier would yield, when March 4, 1903. 
extended, only $2,800 per annum. 

It will be seen, therefore, that the lease of one-half the pier for $4,300 per an- Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 
num produces more than three times the revenue the City would obtain from the Six-The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning heretofore made 
same space if left open for general wharfage. application for the purchase of a site as a Department stable in the Borough ii 

I might add that the wharfage facilities in this vicinity are ample, and the Brooklyn. 	The site selected by him was located on the corner of Little Nassau 
public will not suffer for wharfage accommodations in consequence of the leasing street, Kent and blushing avenues. 	'lhis site received the approval of the Board of 
of the southerly half of this pier. Estimate and Apportionment, and a resolution was adopted authorizing the purchase 

The remaining terms and conditions of the lease to be similar to those in the thereof. 	Contracts were entered into by your office, and title was vested in the City 
form of lease now used by this Department. of New York on or about the 23u of January, 1903. 

Yours respectfully, the City of New York is the owner of a strip of land 50 by about 63 feet 
McDOUGALL HAWKES, Commissioner. 8 inches within the area of this site selected by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning 

Approved : 	Euc. E. McLEAN, Engineer, Department of Finance. and approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 	1 he City received its 

March io, Igo3. 
title through a tax sale unuer chapter 114, Laws of 1883. 	Notices were served upon 
the owner, and the title was vested in the City on or about August 20, 1891. 

In connection therewith the Deputy Comptroller offered the following reso- In order to give the Commissioner of Street Cleaning all of the property he re 
lution: quires, it will be necessary for the Commissioners ot the oinking kund to adopt a 

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of resolution assigning for the use of the Department of Street Cleaning, this property. 
i therefore recommend to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund that they as- 

and consent to the execution by the Commissioner of Docks, of a lease to S. D. sign for the use of the Department of Street Cleaning the premises now owned by 
Coykendall, of the southerly half of the pier at the foot of West Fifty-first street, the City, located on the northwest corner of Little Nassau street and Kent avenuL, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, as extended out to the new pierhead line, for a known on the assessment maps in the Department of faxes and Assessments for the 

term of ten years, with the privilege of a renewal for a further term of ten years; Borough of Brooklyn 	as Lot io, in Block 14, of the Seventh Ward, for the pur- 
pose or erectntg a stable thereon. 

 lessee to have the privilege of erecting a shed seventy 	o 	by twenty-five ( 2 5) p 	g 	g 	 Y (7) 	Y 	Y- 	(5) Respectfully submitted, 
feet on the southerly side of said pier, the rental for the first term of ten years to MOR"11MER J. BROWN, 
be four thousand three hundred dollars ($4,300) per annum, the rental for the re- Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge ot the Bureau. 

newal term to be ten per cent. (Io per cent.) advance on the rental for the first Approved: 	EDWARD M. (ROUT, Comptroller. 

term, and the term of lease to commence from the date of the completion of the Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby assign to the De- 

extension to said pier, as recommended by the Commissioner of Docks in coin- partment of Street Cleaning, for the purpose of erecting a stable thereon, the premises 

munication dated February 28, 1903. now owned by the City located on the northwest corner of Little Nassau street and 

Which was unanimously adopted. Kent avenue, known on the assessment map in the Department of Taxes and Assess- 
ments for the Borough of Brooklyn as Lot No. io in Block 14 of the tevcuth Ward. 

The Deputy Comptroller presented the following report and offered the fol- The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 
lowing resolution, relative to a renewal of the lease of rooms in the Brooklyn 
Athenaeum and Reading Room Building, occupied by the Court of Special Ses- The Deputy Comptroller presented a report of the Appraiser of Real Estate of the 
sions: 

 18, 	1903. Department of Finance, relative to an application of the Department of Public Chari- p 	 ~ 	 PP 	 p~ 
Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: Hon. ties for the assignment of the stable in the rear of the Children', Court, at Eleventh 

SIR-The entire upper floor of the Brooklyn Athenaeum and Reading Room Build- street and Third avenue, Borough of Manhattan. 
ing, located on the northeast corner of Clinton street and Atlantic avenue, Borough On motion, the matter was referred to he Mayor. 
of Brooklyn, comprising the auditorium and ante-rooms; the main hall on the sec- 
ond floor, and the two rooms connecting therewith front and rear, for use as tem- 
porary quarters for the Court of Special Sessions, was leased for a period from Aug- The Deputy Comptroller presented the following report of the Engineer of the 
ust 15, 1902, to May I, 1903, at a rental of $400 per month, with the privilege of a 
renewal for four additional months, at the rate of $350 per month, the lessor, 

Department of Finance, and offered the following resolution, relative to a request of 

Brooklyn Athenaeum and Reading Room, Charles '1'. Young, President, to furnish J. Rheinfrank & Co., for permission to remove pipe line. 	(See Minutes, 1891, page 
light, heat and janitor's service. 	(Min. S. F., Aug. 21, 1902, page 736.) i64.) : 

Hon. William C. Redfield, Commissioner of Public Works and Acting Presi- March 9, 19o3. 
dent, Borough of Brooklyn, under date of February 3, 1903, transmits a communica- [ion. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 
tion from Mr. Frank J. Helme, Superintendent of Public Buildings and Offices, re- SIR-J. Rheinfrank & Co., in communication under date of March 7, igo3, requests 
questing a renewal of this lease, and also of the lease of the building used by the the Commissioners of the Sinking fund to authorize the removal of the pipe hue from 
Fifth District City Magistrate Court, corner of Manhattan avenue (formerly Ewen the southeast corner of Goerck street to No. 395 East "third street, anu also to be 
street) and Powers street, Borough of Brooklyn. 	In regard to this latter lease, I relieved from paying the annual rental for the privilege. 
would say that a new lease of these premises was authorized November 5, 1902 Would report that by resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen oil June 30, 
(Min. S. F., page 927), and duly executed December io, 1902, by John Auer, owner, I8gI, approved by the Mayor on July 14, i8gi, permission was given to John Rhent- 
for a term of five years from May 18, 5902, at an annual rental for the first year frank & Co. to lay a two-inch pipe for conducting steam from the southeast corner of 
at the rate of $i,600, payable quarterly, and the annual rental for each of the sue- 
ceeding four years at the rate of $1,350, payable quarterly; the owner to keep the 

Goerck street to No. 395 East third street; at meeting of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund held August 3, 1891, the compensation for the fee for opening the street 

premises in repair, both inside and outside, during the term of the lease, and to was fixed at 	to, and the charge for the privilege at 	o $ 	 8 	P 	g 	$3 	per annum, 
pay the water tax. 

As the repairs and alterations now being made in the Borough Hall, Brooklyn, 
Since J. Rheinfrank & Co. wish to remove the pipe-line I see no objection to grant-

ing the request, but the company should be chargeu a fee of $io for the privilege of will not be completed by May 1, 1903, it will be necessary to continue to provide 
for the 

	

	 of the Court of Special Sessions. 	I would therefore rec- accommodation 
opening the street 	in order to remove the pipe, and should be required to refill the 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund authorize a renewal 	the ommend 
	

the Cs leaseofthe 
	

corner o 	
peofriod 

trench, relay the pavement, and leave the street in the same condition as it is at pres-
ent; and when the pipe has been removed and the pavement relaid to the satisfaction 

four 	of the premises corner of 
at 
Clintonh

erate 
terof 

three 
 Atlantic avenue, for l peri$3 of 

trontMay 1, I 	at the rate 	hundred 	fifty dollars of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, and when so certified by the said Presi- Presi- and 
the same 	and conditions 	

which 
per month, otherwise on the same terms and conditions as in existing lease, which per month, 

dent of the Borough, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund may properly release and 
discharge the said J. Rheinfrank & Co. from the payment of the yearly rental of $30. provides that the lessor furnish light, heat and janitor service. Respectfully, Respectfully submitted, 

MORTIMER J. BROWN, Rneer. g~ EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 
Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. Whereas, The Board of Aldermen, by resolution adopted June 30, 1891, and ap- 

Approved: 	E. M. GROUT. proved by the Mayor July 14, 1891, granted permission to John Rheinfrank & Co. to 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to lay a two-inch pipe for conducting steam from the southeast corner of Goerck street 

execute a renewal of the lease to the City, from the Brooklyn Athenaeum and to No. 395 East Third street, in the Borough of Manhattan; and 
Reading Room, Charles T. Young, President, of the entire upper floor of the Whereas, The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, on August  

n Athenaeum and Reading Room Building, corner of Clinton street and Brooklyn 
gun 	3, Ium, 	the 

compensation to be paid for said privilege at thirty dollars ($30) per annum; and and 
Atlantic avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, being the auditorium and ante-rooms, the Whereas, Messrs. John Rheinfrank & Co., in a communication to the Commis- 
main hall on the second floor, and the two rooms connecting therewith, front and sioners of the Sinking Fund, dated March 	I g 	 7, 1903, request permission to remove the 
rear, occupied by the Court of Special Sessions, for the term of four months from said pipes on account of removal, and also to be relieved from paying the annual rental 
May I, 1903, at a rental of three hundred and fifty dollars ($350) per month, other- for the privilege; therefore be it 
wise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; the Resolved, That the said John Rheinfrank & Co. be and are hereby requested to 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and remove said pipe and relay the pavement, a fee of ten dollars ($io) to be paid for 
that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made. opening the street, to be paid to the President of the Borough of Manhattan; the open- 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. ing of the street and the relaying of the pavement to be done at the expense of the 

The Deputy Comptroller presented the following, relative to an amendment said John Rheinfrank & Co., under the direction of the President of the Borough of 

to resolution authorizing a lease of premises on White Plains avenue, opposite Manhattan, and that when the pipes have been removed and the pavement relaid to the 

Logan street, Borough of The Bronx, for the President of the Borough (See Min. satisfaction of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, and when so certified by 

Iyoa, page 116%,. and•Mia. 1903, page 17): the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 



=U Title. 

(Bonds and Stock of The City of 
New York, as constituted by 

J 	the Greater New York (Carter. 

I, Payable from the Sinking Fund of 
The City of New York under the 
rovisions of sec. 206, chap. 373, 

3 
Laws of 1897. 

,Corporate Stock (for High Schools 
and 	Sites 	therefor) ............. 

Corporate Stock (for High Schools 
i 	and 	Sites 	therefor) ......:...... 

3 Corporate Stock (for High Schools 
and Site,, Borough of Richmond) 

t'orpurate Stock (for Schoolhouses 
and 	Sites 	therefor) ............. 

it.orporate Stock (for Schoolhouses 
and Sites therefor, Boroughs o: 
Manhattan and The Bronx).... 

3 t. orporate Stock (for Schoolhouses 
and Sites therefor, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The Bronx).... 

Corporate Stock (for Schoolhouses 
and 	Sites therefor, 	Borough of 
Brooklyn) 

Corporate Stock (for Schoolhouses 
and 	Sites therefor, 	Borough of 
Brooklyn) . 

, ;Corporate Stock (for Schoolhouses 
and 	Sites therefor, 	Borough of 
(jueens) 

Corporate Stock (for Schoolhouses 
and 	Sites therefor, 	Borough of 
Queens) 	...................... 

Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
that portion 	of Bronx Park al- 
lotted to and set apart for Zoo- 
logical 	Society) ................  

Corporate Stock (improvement of 
that portion of Bronx Park al- 
lotted to and set apart for Zoo- 
logical 	Society) ................  

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement  of 
that portion of Bronx Park al- 
Jotted to and set apart for Zoo- 
logical 	Society) ............... 

3 i 	orporate Stock (Improvement of 
I 	that portion of Bronx 	Park at- 

lotted to and set apart for Zoo- 
logical 	Society) ............. 	. 

3 ,Corporate Stock (Acquiring Lands, 
Public 	Park, 	Eleventh 	Ward, 
Houston, Stanton streets, etc.).. 

3 ~ Corporate Stock (Acquiring Lands, 
I 	Public 	Park, 	Eleventh 	Ward, 

Houston, Stanton streets, etc.).. 
Corporate 	Stock 	(Construction 

Public 	Park, 	Eleventh 	Ward, 
Houston, Stanton streets, etc.).. 

3 ICorporate Stock (Construction and 
Improvement of Parkways)..... 

jCorporate Stock (Construction and 
Improvement of Parkways)..... 

]Corporate Stock (Construction and 
Improvement of Parkways)..... 

3 (Corporate Stock 	(Improving that 
portion of Crotona Park in which 
a Public Building is located)... 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Public 	Parks, 	Parkways, 	etc., 
chap. 194, Laws of i896).... 

3 (Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Public 	Parks, 	Parkways, 	etc., 

~

chap. 643, Laws of 	1897)....... 

3 ~Corporate Stock (Improvement and 
(umpletion 	of 	Riverside 	Park 
and 	Drive) .................... 

3 (Corporate Stock (Improvement and 
I 

	
Completion 	of 	Riverside 	Park 
andDrive) .................... 

3 ! Corporate Stock (Improvement and 
Completion 	of 	Riverside 	Park 

li and 	Drive) .................... 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Spuyten Duyvil Parkway)...... 

2% Corporate 	Stock 	(New 	Parks, 
Twenty-third and Twenty-fourtb 
Wards) 	...................... 

3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Land 
for Public Park, Hester, Essex 
streets, etc.) ............. 

3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring an 
for Public Park, Hester, Essex 
streets, 	etc.) .................. 

3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Lanc 
for Public Park, Twelfth Ward). 

3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Lane 
for Public Park, Twelfth Ward). 

3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Lant 
for Public Park, Twelfth Ward), 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement o: 
Central 	Park)................  

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Establishing o' 
Silver Lake Park in the Borougl 
of 	Richmond) ................. 

3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Lanc 
for Public Park, Twenty-seventl 
and Twenty-eighth streets, Nintl 
and Tenth avenues)............ 

3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Land 
for Public Park in the Borough 
of Manhattan, Bounded by Weal 
Fifty-second, 	West 	FiftL fourth 
streets, 	Eheveutk 	and 	Twelfth 
avenues) 	..................... 

Corporate Stock (AcguirinQ Lam 
for Public Park, One Hundred 
and Eleventh and One Hundre 
and Fourteenth streets, Firs 
avenue and East River) .......  

Corporate Stock (Sea Wall slant 
East River Park)............ 

Corporate Stock (Construction ant 
Improvement, St. John's Park 
in Ninth Ward) .............. 

Corporate Stock (Construction an( 
Improvement, St. John's Park 
in Ninth Ward) ............... 

Corporate Stock (for the Improve 
ment of the William H. Sewar( 
1'ark) ........................ 

Corporate Stock (for the Improve 
ment of the William H. Sewarc 
1'ark) ........................ 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 	Acquiring 
Land 	for 	a 	Park 	at 	Seventy. 
sixth street and East River).... 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 	Acquiring 
Land for a Park at Worth and 
Baxter 	streets 	in 	the 	Sixth 
Ward,- Borough of Manhattan).. 

3 Corporate Stock (for the Improve- 
ment of Parks, Borough of Rich. 
mond) 

3 	Corporate Stock (for the improve- 
ment 	of 	Parks, 	Parkways and 
Drives 	in 	The 	City 	of 	New 
York, 	sec. 	i69) ................ 

3 	Corporate Stock (for the Improve. 
ment 	of Parks, 	Parkways and 
Drives 	in 	The 	City 	of 	New 
York, 	sec. 	47) ................ 

3 	(Corporate Stock (for the Improve- 
I 	ment 	of Parks, 	Parkways 	and 

Drives 	in 	The 	City 	of 	New 
York, 	sec. 	47) ................. 

3 Corporate Stock (for Constructing 
I 	an 	Equestrian 	and 	Pedestrian 

Entrance 	to 	Central 	Park, 	at 
West 	Sixty-sixth 	street)........ 

3 	(Corporate Stock 	(Constructing 	a 
Bridge over the Harlem River, 
at 	its 	Junction 	with 	Spuyten 
Duyvil and its Approaches).... 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Constructing 
Bridges 	over 	Tracks 	of 	New 
York Central and Hudson River 

I Railroad, at Gerard avenue, etc). 
3 	(Corporate 	Stuck 	(Construction 	ut 

I 	Steel 	Beam 	Structure 	over 
I 	Tracks of Port Morris Branch of 
I 
	

New York and Harlem Railroad, 
 on 	Brook 	avenue) ............. 

3 	(Corporate Stock 	(Bridge connect- 
ing Pelham Bay Park and City 
Island) 

3 	(Corporate Stock (Bridge over East. 
I 	chester 	Bay 	and 	Pelham 	Bay 

Park) 	........................ 
 (Corporate 	Stock 	(Bridge 	over 

I Bronx River at Westchester ave- 
nue) 	............. ............ 

3 	(Corporate Stock (Bridge over East 
River, Manhattan and Queens). 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge over East 
River, Manhattan and Queens). 

3 	ICotporate Stock (Bridge over East 
River, Manhattan and Queens). 

3 	(Corporate Stock (Bridge over East 
River between Boroughs of Man- 

I hattan and Brooklyn)......... 
3 	1 Corporate Stock (Bridge over New- 

I town Creek, from (,rand street, 
j Borough of Brooklyn, to Grand 
I street, 	Borough of Queens).... 

3 	(Corporate Stock (New East River 
i 	Bridge) 

3 	(Corporate 	Stock 	(Constructing 	a 
Bridge over 	Harlem 	River 	at 
Willis 	avenue) ................. 

3 	(Corporate Stock (Bridge over Har- 
I 	River at its Junction with 
I 	Spuyten Duyvil Creek, etc.).... 

3 	(Corporate 	Stuck 	(Construction of 
a Bridge over Tracks of the New 
York and Harlem Railroad at 

I 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 
I 	street and approaches thereto).. 

3 	(Corporate 	Stock 	(for 	Acquiring 
Land for the Approaches to the 
Bridge over Harlem River, from 
One 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-fifth 
street 	to 	One 	Hundred 	and 
Forty-ninth street, chap. 986,-95) 

3 	Corporate Stock (for the Erection, 
etc., of a Criminal Court House). 

3 	Corporate Stock (tor and on ac- 
I 	count of Armories)......... 

3 	(Corporate Stock (foe and on Ac- 
I 	count of Armories)............ 

3 (Corporate Stock (Armories and 
ISites therefor) .................  

3 (Corporate Stock (Armories and 
I Sites therefor) ................. 

3 Corporate Stock 	(Buildings 	eta, 
Department of Corrections.. 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Buildings, 	etc., 
Department of Public (..harities, 
Chapter 724, Laws of 1896).... 

3 (Corporate 	Stock 	(Buildings, 	etc., 
Department of Public Charities, 
Chapter 724, Laws of 1896).... 

3 !Corporate 	Stuck 	(Buildings, 	etc., 
Department of Public Charities, 
Chapter 724, Laws of 1896).... 

3 (Corporate Stock 	(Buildings, 	etc., 
Department of Public Charities, 

1 

	
sec. 	48, 	Charter) .............. 

3 
Stock 	(Buildings, 	etc., 

(

Corporate 
Department of Public Charities, 
see. 	47, 	Charter) .............. 

3 

Stock (Construction and 

l

Corporate 
Equipment of the Building for 
the Botanical Museum and Her- 
barium) 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement and 
Development of the New York 
Botanical Garden and the Erec- 
tion 	of 	Additional 	Buildings 
therefor in Bronx Park)........ 

3 Corporate Stock (improvement and 
Development of the New York 
Botanical Garden and the Erec- 
tion 	of 	Additional 	Buildings 
therefor in Bronx Park)........ 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement and 
Development of the New York 
Botanical Garden and the Erec- 
tion 	of 	Additional 	Buildings 
therefor in Bronx Park)........ 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Construction, 
etc., Court House, Appellate Di- 
vision, 	Supreme 	Court, 	First 
Department) 

3 Corporate Stock (Construetfoa of 
an Extension of a Building for 
the 	Metropolitan 	Museum 	of 
Art) 	.......................•. 

3 Corporate Stock (Construction of 
an Extension of a Building fox 
the 	Metropolitan 	Museum 	of 
Art) 	.........................  
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Maturity. 
l 111 

1929 

~ 

$245,351 80 ............. 

1940 428 45 

1941 100,000 00 

.............. 

.............. 

t928 t,t62,026 	36.............. 

1929 	1 1,517,327 30 

1941 1,000,000 00 

. ............. 

1929 85,6[5 00 

. ............. 

194t 

.............. 

300,000 	00.............. 

1929 7,650 ou ............. 

194[ 100,000 00 ... 	.. 	.. 
$4,5[8,398 9' 

1941 $75,000 	00.............. 

1942 50,000 00 ............. 

1951 25,000 00 ............. 

1952 25,000 00 
- 

......... 	.. 
175,000 00 

1920 $21,779 25 ............. 

1940 14,0430 00 ............. 

1920 177,000 00 .. 	....... 
212,779 2 5 

1914 $100,000 00 

1940 

.............. 

100,000 	00.............. 

1942 50,000 00 
•- 

.. 	....... 	.. 
250,000 on 

1928 ............. 30,000 00 

rgt8 $15,000 00 ............ 

t92t 123,500 00 ... 	.. 
138,500 00 -- 

1921 $153,500 00 

1941 50,000 00 

1942 [5,600 00 .. 	....... 	.. 
219,too 00 -- 

1923 ........... 65,000 00 

1909-t929 ............. 5,000 00 

1920 $31,907 53 ............ 

1942 1,000 00 .. 

32.907 53 

1921 $29,494 86 ........... 

1941 20,000 00 .... 

1942 7,500 00 .... 
	86 

1941 ............. 5,000 00 

1940 ............. 85,000 00 

1921 ............. 1,247 90 

1929 ........•.. 4o80 

1918 ........... 170,033 00 

1912 ......••... 6,000 oo 

1916 $50,000 00 ............. 

1941 25,000 00 ............. 
6,000 00 -- 

1942 $30,000 00 .............. 

1952 25,000 00 ............. 
55,000 00 "- 

1942 ............. 11,541 	28 

1942 ............. r84,6o4 85 

1942 ............. 25,500 00 

1942 $25,000 00 ............. 

1942 200,000 00 ............. 

.952 25,000 00 ............. 
150,000 oa -- 

1940 ............. 8,200 00 

t9t9 ............. 40,000 00 

1922 ............. 33,000 no 

1927 ............. 9,000 00 

1919 ............. [35,000 00 

194T ............. 5,000 00 

1979 ............. 10,000 00 

1928 $20,000 00 .........•.•• 

1940 10,000 00 •••• 	•... 

1941 10,000 00 ............ 
40,000 00 

1928 ............. 20,000 00 

1940 ............. 180,000 00 

1929 ............. 1,287,823 66 

1942 ............. 25,000 00 

1952 -•••••I...... 11,000 ou 

19g2 50,000 00 

1942 ............. 79,620 44 

1923 ............. 20,000  

1923 $19,500 00 .............. 

1940 21,o63 49 •• 	.. 
40,563 49 

1942 $566,653 27 .............. 

1952 6,000 oo 
- 

...••• 	•• 	•• 
72,653 27 

1928 .......•..... 

..... 

$V.000•oo 

1929 $31,517 50 ... 	 •• 

1940 135,000 00 ............. 

1942 I0,000 00 

$. 

•.•.......... 

o,000 00 

1942 52,000 00 ............. 

1952 30,000 00 .. 	...•... 	.. 

247,517 50 

1928 .•..••..... 

1941 $50,000 0o .............. 

1942 25,000 00 ............. 

1952 I0.000 oo ......•. 	.. 
85,000 00 

1929 ............. 75,000 00 

1929 $50,000 00 .............  

3940 JSO ....t......... 

hereby release and discharge the said John Rheinfrank & Co. from the payment of any 
further rental. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The Deputy Comptroller offered the following resolution to provide for the redemp- 
tion 	

li 
 of bonds of Long Island City, from the Sinking Fund of Long Island City for the 

Redemption of Revenue Bonds: 
Whereas, 4% per cent. Revenue Bonds of 1893, amounting to forty-three thousand 

dollars ($43,000), issued by the former City of Long Island City, under the provisions 
of chapter 366 of the Laws of 1886, chapter 433 of the Laws of 1889, and chapter 226 
of the Laws of 1892, which are held by the public, mature April I, 1903, and are pay-
able from the "Sinking Fund of Long Island City for the Redemption of Revenue 
Bonds," under the provisions of chapter 782 of the Laws of 1895; 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to redeem said bonds 
at maturity from the "Sinking Fund of Long Island City for the Redemption of Reve-
nue Bonds." 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The Deputy Comptroller presented the following statement of bonds and stock, 
held as investment on December 31, 1902, by the several Sinking Funds: 

ti1- \TE!tlLNT OF BONDS AND STOCK OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK HELD BY THE COMMIS-
SIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND AS INVESTMENTS, DECEMBER 31, 1902. 

For Account of the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. i. 



I
Title. 

3 (Corporate Stock (Construction nl 
I an Extension of a Building for 

the Metropolitan Museum of 
Art) 

3 Corporate Stock (Construction of 
an Extension of a Building lot 
the Metropolitan Museum of 
Art) ......................... 

3 ICorpnrate Stock (Alterations, etc., 
Buildings American Museum of 
Natural History) .............. 

3 	Corporate Stock (Alterations, etc., 
Buildings American Museum of 
Natural History) ............... 

3 Corporate Stock (Museum of Arts 
and Sciences. Brooklyn)....... 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Buildings. Ward's Island and 
Central Islip) ................. 

3 Corporate Stock (Public Bath, Riv 
II ington street).................. 

3 Corporate Stock (Public Building, 
I 	Crotona Park) ................. 

3 Corporate Stock (Skate and Goll 
I House, Van Cortlandt Park)... 

3 1Corporate Stock (Fitting up, etc.. 
I Buildings in Central Park Occu- 
I pied by Metropolitan Museum cd 
I Art, 	etc.) ..................... 

3 1 Corporate Stock (Fitting up, etc., 
I Buildings in Central Park Occu- 

pied by Metropolitan Museum of 
Art, etc.) ..................... 

3 Corporate Stock (New Hall of Rec. 
ords) 

3 Corporate Stock (New Hall of Bee 
ords, Kings County)......... 

3 (Corporate Stock (Construction and 
Equipment of Interior Public 
Baths and for Acquisition of 

I Sites therefor in The City of 
New York) .............. 

3 Corporate Stock (Acquirinrr Land= 
on Lenox avenue, One Hundred 

II and Thirty-sixth and One Hun-
dred and Thirty-seventh streets, 
Borough of Manhattan, for a 
Site for a Public Hospital)..... 

3 (Corporate Stock (Repairs to and 
I 

 
Alterations in County Court 
House, Manhattan)............ 

3 ;Corporate Stock (Paving Jerome 
I avenue) ...................... 

3 (Corporate Stock (Repaving of 
Streets) ...................... 

3 ;Corporate Stock (Repaving Streets 
and Avenues)........... ....... 

3 (Corporate Stock (Awards, etc., 
Change of Grade. etc.)......... 

3 ICornorate Stock (Awards, etc., 
I Change of Grade, etc.)......... 

3 (Corporate Stock (Awards, etc., 
Change of Grade. etc.)......... 

3 (Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Atlantic avenue, Brooklyn)..... 

3 (Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Atlantic avenue, Brooklyn)...... 

1 
3 1Corporate Stock (Construction of 

I Viaduct carrying Riverside 
Drive over West Ninety-sixth 
street) 	....................... 

3 ICornorate Stock (Melrose Avenue 
I Viaduct) 

3 !Corporate Stock (Expenses, etc., 
Board of Health) ............. .  3 

 I
Cornorate Stock (for Purchase of 

New Stock or Plant, Depart-
I 

 
merit of Street Cleaning)....... 

3 Corporate Stock (for Purchase of 
New Stock or Plant, Depart- 

I ment of Street Cleaning)....... 
3 ICorporate Stock (for Purchase of 

New Stuck or Plant, Depart-
ment of Street ('leaning)...... 

3 ICorporate Stock (fur Purchase of 
I New Stock or Plant. Depart-
I ment of Street Cleaning)....... 

,3 (Corporate Stock (Redemption of 6 
1 per cent. Permanent Water Loan 
I Bonds of the City of Brooklyn, 

maturing July i, i8oq) ........ 
3 (Corporate Stock (Redemption of 

Assessment Bonds for the Im- 
provement of Park avenue above 

I One Hundred and Sixth street). 
3 (Corporate Stock (To Replenish the 

Fund for Street and Park Open-
ines) 

3 (Corporate Stock (To Replenish the 
I Funo for Street and Park Open- 

3 Corporate Stack (To Replenish the 
Fund for Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	.. 	.. .. ... .. . 

3 1Corporate Stock (To Replenish the 
1 Fund for Street and Park Open-

ings) 

3 jC Fund for Street and Park tOpen 
I ings) ......................... 

3 Co( 	Stock (Purchase of a 
Site for College of City of New 
York) 	 --- 

3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Sites 
for Carnegie Libraries)........ 

3 ('orporate Stock (Expenses for Ac-
nuiring Title to Land for Public 
Purposes) . 

3 (Corporate Stock (Payment of Ad- 
ditional Expenses incurred in 
Erection of the Monument of 

I the late General Edward B. 
I Fowler, Fort Greene Park, Bor-
I ouch of Brooklyn) 

3(  Corporate Stock (Erection of a I Soldiers and Sailors' Memorial 
Arch) 

3 (Corporate Stock (Improvement of 

i 	uuKu ua 	.c 
'(For 

.... 	.. 	.. 
3 (Corporate 	 r Police De- Stock 

I 	partment 	Purposes)......... ...  
3 Corporate Stock 	

For 
Fire Depart- 

Purposes, 	 Laws ment 	chapter 76, 
of 1894, etc.). 

3 Corporate Stock (For Fire Depart- 
ment Purposes, sections 48 and 
16g, chapter 378, Laws of 1897). 

3 Corporate Stock (Docks and Fer- 

3 
ries, chapter 246 Laws of r896). 

Corporate Stock (hocks and Fer- 

3 
ries, chapter 246 Laws of i85). 

Corporate Stock (Docks and Fer- 

3 
ries, chapter 246Laws of r8y6). 

Corporate Stock (Docks and Fee. 
ries, section t8o Charter)....... 

3 Corporate Stock (Docks and Fer- 
ries, section 	t8o Charter)....... 

3 Corporate Stock (Docks and Per. 
Des, section r8o Charter)....... 

3 Corporate Stock (Docks and Fer• 
rtes, section i8o, Charter)..... 

IPayable from the Water Sinking 
Fund of The City of New York 
under the Provisions of sectior 
to of Article 8 of the Constitu 
tion of the State of New York 
and 	section 	208, 	'chapter 	378 
Laws of 1897- 

3 Corporate Stock (For Laying Ad 
ditional Water Mains and Erect 
ing 	Additonal 	Pumping 	Ma 
chines In City of New Yoik)... 

3 (
Corporate Stock (For Laying Wa 

ter 	Mains) ..................... 
3 (Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	the 	New 

I 	Aqueduct) 	, 

3 (

Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	the 	New 
Aqueduct) 

3 (Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	the 	New 
Aqueduct) 	...... 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	the 	New 
Aqueduct) 

3 Corporate Stock (Sanitary Protec. 
tion, Sources of Water Supply), 

3 Corporate Stock (Sanitary Protec. 
tion, Sources of Water Supply) . 

3 Corporate Stock (To Provide for 
an Additional Supply of water). 

3 Corporate Stock 	(To Provide for 
an Additional Supply of water). 

IPayable from Assessments- 

$27,551,923 04 

3 (Assessment Bonds (Fort Washing. 
ton 	Ridge 	Road, 	section 	144, II 	
Consolidation 	Act of 1882)..... 

3 
Bonds (Fort Watihine- 

i

Assessment 
ton 	Ridge 	Road, 	section 	181, 
chapter 378, Laws of 1597) ..... 

3 (Assessment Bonds (Fort Washing- 
ton 	Ridge 	Road, 	section 	r8r, 
chapter 378, Laws of t8q,)..... 

3 (Assessment Bonds (Fort \1 aching- 
ton 	Ridge 	Road, 	section 	r8r, 
chapter 378, Laws of 1897)..... 

3 (Assessment Bonds (Fort 'A aching- 
ton 	Ridge 	Road, 	section 	t8r ; 

I 	chapter 378, Laws of 1897)..... 

3 Assessment 	Bonds 	(Improvement 
of Streets and Avenues. Twenty- 
sixth Ward, Borough of Brook- 

I lyn) 	.......................... 
3 1Assessment 	Bonds 	(section 	iRr, 

I 	chapter 378. 	Laws of 	1897).... 
3 (Assessment 	Bonds 	(section 	781, 

I 	chapter 378. 	Laws of 1807).... 
3 (Assessment 	Bonds 	(section 	rsr. 

I 	chapter 378. 	Laws 	of 	1897).... 
3 ( Assessment 	Bonds 	(section 	1Sr 

chapter 378, 	Laws of 1897).... 

3 lAssessment 	Bonds 	(section 	185. 
I 	chapter 	378. 	Laws of 	1897).... 

3 (Assessment 	Bonds 	(section 	185. 
I 	chapter 	378, 	Laws of 	1897).... 

(Payable from Taxation- 

3 1Special Revenue Bonds 	(Payment 
I 	of 	Judgments, 	etc.).......... 

3 (Special Revenue Bonds (Tax and 
Assessment 	Mans) ............. 

3 (Special Revenue Bonds (Expenses 
I 	of the Board of Health in 	Pre- 

serving the Health of the City).. 
3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(To 	re- 

I 	fund 	to 	sundry 	appropriations 
I 	made to Department 	of 	Street 

Cleaning 	amounts 	transferred 
therefrom 	to 	appropriations 

I 	made 	to 	said 	Department 	for 
I 	Removal of Snow and Ice).... 

3 (Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Claims 
1 	arising 	out 	of 	Destruction 	of 
I 	Cattle 	affected 	with 	Tuhercu- 

loins) 
3 (Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(To pro- 

1 	vide a temporary pumping plant 
to pump water from 	Old 	Cro- 
ton 	Aqueduct 	for 	distribution 
In the Borough of The Bronx).. 

3 (Special Revenue Bonds (For pay 
I 	ment 	of 	Claims) ............... 

3 (Special Revenue Bonds (Expenses, 
I 	etc., Thomas J. Dunn, late Sher- 

iff, 	etc.) .............. 
3 (Special Revenue Bonds 	(Payment 

of 	County 	Charges 	and 	Ex - 
I 	penses) 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Replen- 
I 	ishing 	Fund 	for 	Street 	and 

Openings) ............... 3 ( Park 
Special Revenue Bonds (Payment 

I 	of the Expenses incurred on the 
I 	occasion of the visit to The City 

of 	New 	York 	of 	the 	Repre- 
sentatives of French 	Republic... 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Payments 
to Treasurers of Volunteer Fire 
Companies, Borough of Oueens). 

3 ( Special Revenue Bonds (Construc- 
tion, etc., of Street Signs)...... 

3 (Special Revenue Bonds (Construc- 
tion, 	etc., 	Boscohel 	Place, 	etc., 

I 	Borough of The Bronx)........ 

3 
Revenue Bonds (Repairing 

'

Special 
Building, 	etc., 	Department 	of 
Health) 

3 
Revenue Bonds (Payment 

i

Special 
of 	the 	necessary 	expenses 	for 
proper 	conduct 	of 	Criminal 
Actions) 	...................... 

3 jSpecial 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Making 
Alterations. 	etc., 	County 	Jail 
of Kings County)....... 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Estab- 
lishment, 	etc., 	of a Fire Alarm 
Telegraph 	System, 	Borough of 
Richmond) 

3 (Special 	Revenue Bonds 	(Furnish- 
ing and 	Supplying 	the 	several 
rooms set apart and assigned to 
the use of the Children's Part of 
Court of Special Sessions, First 
Division) 

3 
Revenue Bonds (Construe- 

tion of a Fire Alarm Telegraph 
(

Special 

System 	inSecond, 	Third, 
Fourth and Fifth Wards, 	Bor- 

I 	ough 	of 	Queens...............  
3 Special Revenue Bonds (Expenses, 

etc., 	Board 	of 	Rapid 	Transit II 	
Railroad 	Commissioners)....... 

3 (Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Addi- 
tional 	Funds 	required 	for 	In- 
crease in Amended Budget for 
1902) 	......................... 

3 (Revenue 	Bonds of 	19or.......... 

Bonds and Stock of the City of 
New York, as constituted prior 
to January r, 1898. 

Payable from the Sinking Fund for 
the Redemption of the City Debt 
under the provisions of section 
229, chapter 378, Laws of r897- 

234(Armory Bonds................... 
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1941 50,000 00 ........... 

1942 20,000 00 
- 

... 	......... 
170.000 oc 

1940 $75,000 00 ............. 

1941 200,000 00 
- 

...... 	.. 
275,000 oc 

1941 ............. 300,000 oc 

1929 ........... 1,000 oc 

1928 ........... 20,000 oc 

1914 ........... 2,500 oc 

1940 ........... 10,000 oc 

1941 $50,000 00 ............. 

1942 76,000 oo 
- 

.... 	...... 
r26,000 or 

1929 ............. t5o,000 oc 

1941 ............. 20,000 oc 

1942 ............. 50,000 or 

1952 ............. 2zo,271 	7r 

1952 ............. 1,357 7C 

1928 ........ ! . - 5,000 Or 

1941 ............. 

5000 

20,000 or 

1928 ............. oa 

1928 $ ......... 

1941 200,000 00 ............. 

1942 187,500 00 .., 

1942 
502,980 on 

............. $250,000 00 

1952 15,000 00 ... 	. 	....... 
265,000 of - 

1940 ........... 85,000 00 

1941 ........... 15,000 oc 

1919 ............. 44,286 94 

1929 $100,000 00 ............. 

1940 6a,668 o8 

1942 120,000 00 ............. 

1952 50,000 00 .. 	.... 
- 332,668 of 

1929 ............. r,zr5,000 00 

1929 .....I....... 210,800 73 

1929 $74,619 45 ••........... 

1940 2,598,211 10 ............. 

1941 144,772 09 ............. 

I942 1,755,536 48 ............. 

1952 1,743,881 70 
6,317,020 82 - 

1942 ........... 137,170 62 

1942 ............• 100,000 00 

1942 ............. 5,000 00 

1952 ............. 1,550 00 

1929  ........,... 5,000 00 

I t929 ............. too,000 00 

1940 ............. 136,389 71 

1941 $300,000 oa ............. 

1941 500,000 oo „ •... 	„ 
800.000 00 - 

1928 $73,294 54 ............. 

1940 524,705 46 ............. 

1941 700,000 00 ............. 

1928 2,000,000 00 ............ 

1940 750,000 00 ............. 

1941 1,000,000 00 .......... 

1942 850,000 00 .... 	....... 
5,900.000 00 - 

r918 ......•••.... $1o6,343 OC 

1917 ............. 25,000 oc 

1917 $150,000 00 ............. 

rgt8 150,000 00 ............. 

1919 100,000 00 ............. 

1922 100,000 0a .. 	...... 	. 
500,000 oc - 

1917 $100,000 00 .•.--•....... 

1921 250,000 00 •- 	......--•- 
350,000 oc - 

1921 $60,000 oo --••---••-••. 

1922 100,000 00 ... 	•••- 	-- 
16o,000 OC - 

On or after 
1899 $242 75 ............. 

On or after 
1899 18,r8t 33 ............. 

On or after 
1900 11,514 65 ............. 

On or after 
1901 8.r56 55 ............. 

On or after 
1903 12,097 46 

- 
.. 	.... 	.. 

$50,192 74 

On or after 
1904 ............. 50,000 00 

1907 $350,000 00 .............. 

5909 100,000 00 ............. 

1910 200,000 00 . ............. 

1911 200,000 00 ............. 
85o,000 oc - 

On or after 
1901 $700,000 09 ............. 

1906 1,450,000 00 ......,-,_„ 
2,re0,000 00 - 

1903 $25,000 00 

1903 ............. 500 00 

1903 ............. 55,000 00 

1903 

............... 

............. 403,000 00 

5903 ............. 112 	5o 

1903 ........... 29,E 00 

1903 ............. 20,000 00 

1903 ............. 2,291 30 

1903 ............. 25,000 00 

1903 ............. 500,000 00 

1903 ............. z,5oo 00 

1903 ............1 1,200 00 

1903 ..........•.. 10,000 00 

1903 ............. ro,000 on 

1903 ............. 10,000 00 

1903 .......••••.• to,000 00 

1903 ............. 2,500 00 

1903 ............. 2,000 00 

1903 ....I.... 
3,000 00 

1903 ........... 
2,000 00 

1903 ........: 	
~~~ 50,000 00 

1903 
On or after 

............. 721,967 55 

1901 ............. 5,000,000 00'. 

1907 $213.coo Do ............. 

$1,141,343 00 

3,100,192 74 

6.885,071 35 



Health, Condemnation of Build- 
ings) 	....................... 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(New 	Plant, 
II etc., Department of Street Clean- 

ing) 	.......................... 
z/(Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 

I 	Streets 	and 	Avenues).......... 
3 	(Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 

Streets and Avenues).......... 
3 	(Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 

Streets and 	Avenues).......... 
3 	;Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 

Streets and Avenues).......... 
3Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 

Streets and Avenues).......... 

1919 

1922 

1915 

1920 

	

....I....... • • 	6go,000 00 

	

............. 	47,500 00 

$16,778 8o.......... 
20,000 00.... 

	

- 	36,778 8o 

tg1S 
	

$8,842 401 .............. 

1919 	I ..............I 	38,0~7 52 

1914 .............. 	130,115 	0°~ 

1909 $895,000 95,000 00 	...... 	.. .... 

1909 105,000 00 	....••,,,••• • 

1911 1,000,000 00 	,,,,.,,,••,•• 

1913 1,500,000 00 

1920 525,000 

..............  

00. ............. 
- 	4,025,000 00 
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I.\rmory 	Bonds ..................• 1907 t4a,632 o6 ........... 
.\rntory 	Bonds ................... igto 1,133,566 ra :. 	.. 	. 

$1•489,698 r8 
Assessment Fund Stock, County.. 1903 ••••••••• 500 00 
City 	Parks 	Improvement 	Fund 
Stock. 	....................... 1904 I.......... 

............I Courthouse 	Bonds...... 1 ,Criminal 1903-1908 $a7r,00a oo 
77,000 oo, 

Criminal Courthouse 	Bonds...... ' 1904-1908 504,000 001 .. 
lCriminal 	Courthouse 	Bonds......: 1905-1908 100000 00 ............., 
Criminal Courthouse Bonds...... i 1906-igo8 I 	a5,000 00 ............. 
(Criminal Courthouse 	Bonds...... igos 55,000 0° ............. 

' 
'Croton \'i_'ater Main 	Stock........ tgo6 

- 
j 	$15,000 00 

955.000 o0 
......•••••• 

- 	Craton \later Main Stock (chapter I 
S ' 

.......... 47t. Laws of t 8 75) 	 • - ' tgo6 585,000 00 ............ 	 . 
600,000 00  

olidated (Columbus 
:ConsCelebration) ........... z8,5oo oo 190 3 

ndS tock (Awordsa 

~'I 

' C 	 ke) Depression  ... 

Consolidated 	Stock (Awards, etc., 1907 $68,9x$ 00 

• Depression of Railroad Tracks). I 1911 
326,5oo ao 395.425 00~ 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Purchase 	of  
- \\solid 	Island Property) 

	of (Extension 1913 
! 	............. 

t 	68 
Consolidated 

Broadway or Kingshridge Road). 4a,000 ooi 
Consolidated Stock (Laying Water 1919 ~............ 

Mains) . 	...................... igt8 I ............. a5o,000 Of 
Stock (Redempttnn of 

i Cnnsolidaied Assessment Bonds, Park Avenue, 
above One Hundred and Sixth 
Street) 

iConsolidated 	Stock 	(Fire 	Depart- 1920 • • 100,000 00 

I 	ment 	Bonds) .. 	............... Hydrant 
~9t6 I............. 600,000 oo 

Consolidated Stock (Fire 
... Stock)............ 	........ 

'Crnsolidated Stock (Police Depart- 1925 '. 	............. a5, 

ment 	Bonds) 	................. 
Consolidated 	Stock 	(Revenue  

1918 ............. ►4,000 00,1 

Bonds, Gansevoort Market) ..... 
'Consolidated 	Stock 	(Revenue 

1907 $120,000 00 

Bonds. Gansevoort Market)..... 1908 	~i •""""" 
Consolidated 	Stock 	(Revenue 330,000 00  

Bonds, Gansevoort Market)..... 1909 53A15 15 ... 	•... 	. 
.'Consolidated Stock 	(improvement -I So 	5 	15 

of M orningside Park) 	......... 1907 
Consolidated Stock 	(Improvement $100,000 00 •••• 

of Mornineside Park) 	. 
Stock 	(Improvement 1 _Consolidated 

1907 
 150,000 on ... 

of Morningside Park, Bays and 
Stairways) 	.................... 

Consolidated  Stock 	(Tmproventent 1907 [0,000 00 
rf Nferningside Park, Bays and 
Ctairways) 	.................... 
nolidated 1907 65,000 00 

. .............  

f 
A MornFaraP Parapet 	and Rub 

..............  

nRl 	......................... 
(",I, nlidated Stock (Planting Trees 

lg07 
95.000 00 ............. 

and other Work. of Ornamenta- 
tirn 	on 	Wit, c, 	Morniugside,l 
Park) 	.... 

	

Consolidated 	Stock (Surfacing the t9°7 14,500 00 	. """""" 
Sidewalks. Morningside Park) .• 1907 

6,500 on 	. 

Crnsolidated 	Stock 	(Rutgers 	Sip • - 441,000 00 

Park) 	.......................'. 
Consolidated 	Stock 	(Gentlemens 1911 • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	.... 20,000 00 

Cottage, Mount Morris Park)... 
Consolidated 	Stock 	(Foundation 1907 $6,250 	on 	............ 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Foundation 
\\"a11=. etc., Mount Morris Park)  

1907 5,000 	00 	............. 

\Valls, etc., Mount Morris Park) 1907 
28,250 00 

Consolidated Stock 	(Return Wall, _" 39.500 00 

Consolidated Stock 
Para. tg°7 

$3.500 	on 	............. 

etc.. 	Ease 	River 	.....l. 

	

Consolidated 		iverPark 
	....... ... I 

 1907 7,000 	00 	............. 

Fast 	River Park) 	............... 1911 637.118 	tt 	. 

'dConsolidated 	Stock (improvement, I1 I - 647.618 88 

of 	Riverside 	Park) .............I 
Conso1i,tated Stock (Improvem ent 

 1907 $25,000 	00 	............. 

' 	of 	Riverside 	Park) 	............ 
'Consolidated 	Stock 	(improvement I tg°7 25,000 	00. ............. 

of 	Riverside 	Park, 	Retaining 
\\'alls) 	......................... 

C„ncolidated Stock 	(Improvemetn 
1907 [[7,000 00 	• • • 

(-r,nsoli dated Stock 	(Tmpmvement 
1 	\f 

a

1 Riverside 	Park. 	Planting X907 	! 8.500 00 	• • • 	• • • • • • - • - 

' 	Trees 	and 	Shrubs, 	etc.)........ 
'Consolidated Stock 	(Improvement 

 1907 19,500 on 	• • • 	• • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	... 
of 	Riverside 	Park. 	Grading, 
Drainage and Walks) 

1914 to,000 00 
Consolidated Stock (Tm rovement • • 

,i 	- 	• 	-. 	• 	• p I 	and 	Cemnletinn 	of 	Riverside and 
	xdetio) 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Lacing 	1s-,' 
and 	 _  1921 55,000 	00 	,,,,,,,,,,,, 

phalt Walks in Riverside Park). 
Consolidated 	Stock 	(Widening Co 

tgiz 1,500 00 	- - • - • 
Roadway on Easterly Side of 

' 	Riverside 	Drive) 	.............• 
!Consolidated Stock (\\',,man's Cot-'+ 1907 5,000 	00 	....... 

tage, 	Riverside 	Park).......... 1912 7,000 	00 	........... .. 

Consolidated Stock (Wall in Cen- - 273,500 00 
tral Park. on (inc Hundred and 
Tenth 	Street) 	................. 

'Consolidated 	Stock 	(Transverse 
1907 $37,000 00 "" • • .. • • "' 

Road No. z. Central Park)..... 
Consolidated Stock, (Landscape Ito. 

1907 	I 4,000 00 ' • " • 
provem ent, 	Central Park)....... 1907 15,000 00 

'It'onsolidated Stock (Landscape Im• • ^• • 
provem ent, Central Park) 	...... 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Entrance 	to 
1907 30,000 00 "" "" " ' ,.  .. 

Central Park. Fifth Avenue and 
One Hundred and Tenth Street). 1907 6,000 00 

Consolidated Stock (Improvement """""" 
of 	Northwest 	Corner 	Central 
Park) 	........................ 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(L ay 	As 
1907 30 500 00 , ' •' • • •' • "' 

iba1i Walks, Central Park)..... 1907 43,000 00 
!Consolidated 	Stock 	(Tool 	House """""' 
I 	and Wagon Shed, Central Park). 

1907 
t 3,500 00 - 	. 	•.• 	.•., 

'Consolidated 	Stock 	(Entrance 	to 
Central 	Park. 	Ninetieth 	Street 

i 	and Eighth 	Avenue) 	........... 1907 [7,000 00 
Consolidated Stock (Bridge No. z6, " """""' 
Central 	Park) .................. 1907 t2,000 	00.......... 

- 208,000 00' 
(Consolidated 	Stock 	(Parade 

Ground, Van Cortlandt Park).. 1909 $12,500 00 	...... ....... 
Consolidated 	St ° c k, 	(Parade 

Ground, Van Cotilandt Park)... 1909 212,500 	00............. 
- 	--- 225,000 00 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Improve- 
, 	ment of Castle Garden, etc.).... 1932 $145,000 	00 	............. 
Consolidated Stock (To Complete 

and Stock Castle Garden Aqua- 
rium) 	........................ 1912 85,000 	no 	............. 

210,000 00 
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3 Consolidated Stock 	(Public 	Park, 
One Hundred and Eleventh and 
One Hundred and Fourteenth 
Streets, First Avenue and East 

3 
River) 	....................... 

Consolidated Stock (Public 	Park, 
7917 79,847 	91 	.............. 

Twelfth 	Ward) ................ 1921 

	

- 	88 6go 31 

	

............. 	66,307 	88 3 Consolidated Stock 	(Public 	Park, 
St. Nicholas Avenue and Seventh 
Avenue and One Hundred and 

3 
Seventeenth 	Street)............ 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Public 	Park, 
1911 ......•• .. ••• 	43,074 	84 

Twenty-seventh 	and 	Twenty- 
eighth Streets, Ninth and Tenth 

3 
Avenues) 	..................... 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Acquiring 
1921 ............. 	16,696 	32 

Lands, Public Park, Hester, Es- 

3 
sex 	Streets, 	etc.) .............. 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Acquiring 
tg20 $12,789 72 

Lands, Public Park, Hester, Es- 
sex 	Streets, 	etc.) .............. 

.............. 

3 Consolidated Stock 	(Constntction, 
tgz3 1,271 	t4 

etc., Public Park, Hester, Essex 
Streets, 	etc.) .................. 1920  2,500 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Acquiring "- 	t6,56o 86 
Lands 	etc., Public Park, 	I,lev-  
enthWard, 	Houston, 	Stanton 

S 
Streets, 	etc.) .................. 

Consolidated Stock (Construction, 
Public 

rgzo 21 	20 	oz 	............• 
etc., 	 Park, 	Eleventh 
Ward, Houston, Stanton Streets, 

1920 2,500 00 
3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Construction - 	23,709 02 

etc.) 	.......................... 

and Improvement of St. John's 
Park) 	..................... ryt6 35,000 00 

3 	Consolidated Stock (Improvement 
of Mosholu Parkway)....... 5912 4,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock (Improvement 
of Public Parks, Parkways and 
Drives, City of New York).... 19t8 $37,000 00 

g Consolidated Stock (Improvement 
of Public Parks, Parkways and 
Drives, City of New York).... t921 102,000 00 	 „ 

3 
I 
Consolidated Stock (Improvement 

....139,000 - 	'- 	 00 

of Spuyten Duyvil Parkway).... 
Consolidated Stock 

t923 •••......-• 	55,000 	00 
3 (Improvement 

and 	Completion 	of 	Cathedral 
Parkway) 	.................... 1912  

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	(Construction 
and Improvement of Parkways) 

l 	Gold 	.. 	 .. 	.... 1914 $700 00 , 
3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	(Construction 

and Improvement of Parkways). 1914 100,000 	00 	, .. 	..... 	.. 

3 	(Consolidated Stock 	(Public Orive- 
- 	[00,700 00 

Iway) 	......................... .1918 ............. 	i,6o8,000 	oo 
3 	(Consolidated Stock (Gore of Land 

I 	at One Hundred and Fifty-third 
I 	Street, between Seventh Avenue 
I 	and Macomh's Pant Road)..... 1916 • • • • • •....... 	183,509 	19 

3 	'Consolidated Stock (New Grounds 
College City of New York) ..... 

3 	Consolidated Stock 	(High School 
1915 • .. • • . • • ..... 	350,000 	00 

Bonds) 	....................... 
,, 	(Consolidated 	Stack 	(Constructing 

1916 ............. 	5,000 	00 

Public 	Building 	in 	Crotona 
Park) 	........................ 1914 $33,[64 oo 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	(Furnishing, 
etc., Public Buildings in Crotona 

..............  

Park) 	........................ 1920 11,947 00 
3 	(Consolidated Stock (Erection. etr.. 

I 	of an Addition to Public Bu,ld- 
Iing in 	Crotona Park)....... 	.. 1920 25,000 	00 	.......... 	. 

2%lConsolidated Stock (Approaches to 
- 	70,11: o0 

I 	Metropolitan Museum of Art).. 1907 $30,000 00 
3 	(Consolidated Stock (Approaches to 

I 	Metropolitan Museum of Art).. 1907 

. ............. 

30,0°0 oo 
3 	(Consolidated 	Stock 	(Boiler-house, 

. ............. 

etc., 	North • Wing 	Metropolitan 
Museum of Art) ............... 

2i4 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Completion, 
19x2 90,000 	00 	............. 

I 	etc., 	Metropolitan 	Museum 	of 
I Art) 	......................... 

3 	'Consolidated 	Stock 	(Metropolitan 
1913 120,000 00 

Museum 	of 	Art) ............. 
3 	;Consolidated 	Stock 	(Completion 

tgo5 25,000 oo 

etc.. 	Metropolitan 	Museum 	of 
I Art) 	......................... 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	(Enuipntent 
1913 

.............. 

. ............. 

192,000 00 

I 	etc.. North Wing and Repairing 
I 	Other Parts of Building of Met- 
I 	politan Museum 	of Art) 	....... 

3 	(Consolidated Stock (North Exten- 
1913 

.............. 

135,000 00 
"""'"""'"' 

ion, 	Metropolitan 	Museum 	of 
IArt) 	......................... 1913 400,000 	00 	........... 	.. 

3 	!Consolidated 	Stock 	(Construction. - 	1,002,000 00 
etc.. Building Botanical Museum 

I and 	Herbarium) 	.............. 
z%(Consolidated 	Stock 	(Enlargement 

1921 ............. 	12 5,000 	00 
5' 

of Building. etc . American Mu- 
I 	seum of Natural History)...... 

3 	IConsolldated 	Stock 	(Enlargement 
1913 $195,000 00 

of Building. etc.. American Mu' 
Scum of Natural 	History)...... 1913 

.............. 

205,000 	00 	............. 
z*  / ( Consolidated Stock (Completion of 

Addition to 	American Museum 
of Natural History)............ 

3 	IConsohdated 	Stock 	(Completion 
1913 10,000 	00 	............. 

of Addition to .American Muse- 
1 	um of Natural History)........ 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	(East 	Wing 
1913 390,000 	00 	............. 

I 	Addition 	American Museum of 
Natural 	History) .............. 1920 289,103 3ti 

""""' I; 	IC°ns°lidated 	Stock 	(Completion """"" 
and 	Equipment 	of East Wing 
Ad•;tinn to American Museum 
of Natural History) 	.......... 

3 	Consolidated Stock (Erection and 
1920 50,000 	00 	. ............ 

Equipment of Addition to Amer. 
lean 	Museum of 	Natural 	His- 

Itory) 	......................... 
(Consolidated Stock 	(Erection and 

1910 100,0°0 00 
""""' 

Equipment qut ment of Addition to Amer- 
ican 	Museum 	of 	Natural His. 

I 	for tory) 	......................... 1925 50,000 	00 	.............. 

3 	(Consolidated Stock 	(New 	Mu- 3 3 
I 

3 	(Consolidated 
nicipal 	Building) ............... 

Stock 	(Buildings, 
1912 

	

- 	

[,288.300 

	

.....•••.• 	
8• 

00 

I 	etc.. Department of Correction). 1921 
3 	!Consolidated 	Stock 	(Buildings. 50,000 00 

I etc., Department of Public Chari- 
ties) 	......................... 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	(Hospital 
1921 

t 	,175 	ou. 
Building, Gouverneur SIip)..... 1g16 8,000 "• ...... • • •

6 	ouI 3 IConsolldated Stock (New Hall of 
Records) 	..................... 1923 

I 

3 	(Consolidated Stock (Buildings for 
............ 	to 	too 	ool 5' 

Public Health and Comfort)... 1919 .............. 	25,000 	00~' 3 	(Consolidated Stock 	(Ambulance 
I Station 	on 	East 	Seventeenth 

I 

Street 	................... t 	r6 9........... 3 	(Consolidated 	Stock 	(Public 	Bath 50,000 ou 
I 	on 	Rivington 	Street)........... 1919 

3 	(Consolidated 	Stock 	(Electrozone 

3 	( Plant. 	Riker's 	Island)........., 
Consolidated 	Stock 	(Board 	of 

1913 
••t" " " " 	' 

	

" 	30,000 00I 

 " 	" " " 	18,575 °°I 

3 

(3 

3 (
Consolidated Stock (Improvement 

of Parks, New York and Pelham 
Park) . 

3 (Consolidated Stock (Corlears 
Hook Park) .................. 

3 Consolidated Stock (Washington 
Bridge Park) 

Consolidated Stock (Washington 
II Bridge Park) ................. 

3 !Consolidated Stock (Public Park, 
One Hundred and Eleventh and 
One Hundred and Fourteenth 
Streets, First Avenue and East 
River) . 



Title. 	 Maturity. 

3 Consolidated Stock (Repaving 
Third Avenue from One Hun-
dred and Thirty-eighth Street to 
Boundary Line of Twenty-third 
Ward) ....................... 

3 (Consolidated Stock (Repaving 
Third Avenue from One Hun-
dred and Thirty-eighth street to 
Boundary Line of Twenty-third 
Ward) 

3 (Consolidated Stock (Repaving 
''bird Avenue from One Hun-
dred and Thirty-eighth street to 
Boundary Line of Twenty-third 
Ward) ....................... 

3 iConsolidated Stock (Repaving 
Avenue 1t) .................... 

3 (Consolidated stock (Repaving 
Roads, Streets and Avenues, 
1 wenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards) ....................... 

3 IConsondated Stock (Repaving 
Roads, Streets and Avenues, 
'Twenty-third and 'Twenty-fourth 

IWards) ....................... 

3 IConsolidated Stock (Paving Jerome 
IAvenue) 	.... 	..... ....... 

3 IConsohuated Mock (1 itth District 
Police and i~tnth Judicial Dis- 

 trict Court).. 	..... ....... 
3 (Consolidated Jtock (rittn District 

Police and IN mth judicial Dis-
trtct Court) ................... 

3 (Consolidated Stock (Fifth District 
Police and iNinth Judicial Dis- 

j trict Court) ................... 

3 jConsolidated Stock (Seventh Dis-
j trict Police and Eleventh Judi- 

cial District Lour:)........ 	.. 
3 Consolidated 6tocx (Seventh Dis-

trict Police and Eleventh Judt-
j ctal District Luurt) ............ 

3 (Consolidated Stock (Erecting and 
j t.onstructtng t,ourt House, Ap-

pellate Division, supreme :.our.) 
3 ILousutluated Stock (constructing, 

etc., Court ,louse, Ippellate Di-
vision, Supreme t.uurt)......... 

3 Consolidated Stock (Harlem River 
lirtdge at One Hundred and 
l ttty-fifth Street)......... 	... 

3 ILonsuudated Stuck (Harlem River 
I i;nuge at One lluuured and 
I 	k'tfty-fifth Street) .............. 

3 Consolidated Stock (Harlem River 
Dredge at I),ird Avenue)....... 

3 I Consolidated Stuck (Harlem River 
I Jiridge at '1ltird Avenue)....... 

3 Consolidated Stock (Harlem River 
I Bridge at ',bird Avenue)....... 

3 IConsolidated Stock (Harlem River 
bridge at third Avenue)....... 

3 jConsuhdated stock (Lands, etc., 
I Harlem River bridge at Thiru 

Avenue) ...................... 

3 Consolidated Stock (Harlem Ship 
Canal 11rtdge) ................. 

3 (Consolidated Stock (Harlem Ship 
Canal Bridge) ................. 

3 (Consolidated stock (Harlem Ship 
Canal Bridge) ................. 

3 jConsolidated Stock (Bridge over 
Harlem River at kirst tvenue). 

3 !Consolidated Stock (New East 
River Bridge) ................. 

3 (Consolidated Stock (Temporary 
Bridge over Harlem River at 
One Hundred and Forty-fifth 
Street) ....................... 

3 (Consolidated Stock (Bridge con-
necting Pelham Bay Park and 
City Island) ................... 

3 Consolidated Stock (Bridge con-
necting Pelham Bay Park and 
City Island) ................... 

3 (Consolidated Stock (Temporary 
Bridge over Bronx Elver, near 
Westchester Avenue)........... 

3 (Consolidated Stock (Permanent 
Bridge over Bronx River, near 
Westchester Avenue)........... 

3 ,Consolidated Stock (Melrose Ave- 
I nue Viaduct) .................. 

3 (Consolidated Stock (Gerard, W al- 
ton and River Avenues Bridge). 

3 ICosolidated Stock (Bridge over 
Harlem River at Spuyten Duy- 

I vii, Extension of iSroadway, 
etc.) 

3 (Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 
Harlem River, from One Hun-
dred and Forty-fifth Street to 
One Hundred and Forty-ninth 
Street)  

3 Consolidated ~ Stock (Bridge over 
Bronx River at One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh Street).... 

3 Consolidated Stock (Bridge, over 
New York and Harlem Railroad 
at One Hundred and Fifty-third Z  
Street) 

3 Consolidated Stock (Viaduct Car-
rying Riverside Drive over West 
Ninety-sixth Street)......... 

3 Consolidated Stock (Sedgwick and 
Ogden Avenues Approach, Ma-
comb's Dam Bridge)........... 

3 Consolidated Stock (Steel Beam 
Structure over - Port Morris 
Branch New York and Harlem 
Railroad on Brook Avenue).... 

3 Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 
Harlem River, "Washington").. 

3 	Harlem River, A'Washington"). 
3 Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 

Harlem River, "Washington").. 
a Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 

Harlem River, "Washington").. 
s36 Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 

Harlem River, "Washington").. 
3 Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 

Harlem River, "Washington").. 
o

ton") . 
3 Consolidated 	(Bridge 

s Harlem River, 
	. . 

3 Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 
Harlem River, "Washington").. 

3 Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 
Harlem River, "Washington"). 

3 Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 
Harlem River, 'Washington").. 

3 Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 
Harlem River, "Washington").. 

4 New York Bridge Bonds (Consoli• 
dated Stock) .................. 

5 New York Bridge Bonds (Consoli-
dated Stock) .................. 

4 New York Bridge Bonds (Coasoli• 
dated Stock) 

3 New York Bridge Bonds (Consoli- 
1 dated Stock, Series No. 1).....j 

$133,808 06 ! ............. 

3,500 01). ............ 

14,001) 00 . ....  ........ 

	

---- 	151,308 0 

	

.............~. 	5,000 0 

$13,425 00. ............. 

400,000 001........... 

	

--~ 	413,42 5 0 ~ 

	

............. 	125,000 04 

1 
$75,000 001............ 

75,000 or ------------ 

	

39,188 9z 	. ..... . 	. 

	

--- 	189,188 9. 

$73,636 28 ............ 

	

14,485 001 	... 	.... 

	

- 	88,121 L, 

$9,593 75'............ 

55,000 00 ... ........ 
64,593 7. 

$1,065,000 00 ............, 

5,000 00 .....-...... 

	

-- 	1,070,000 0, 

$too,000 00 ............ 

85,000 00 .......•... 

15,000 ou ............ 

204,037 70............ 

655,979 91 ..••• • 
1,060,o17 6. 

$275,000 00........ 

45,069 34 ............. 

	

36,573 00 	.. .. 	.. .. 

	

- 	356,642 31 

	

.......•..•.. 	t8o,000 of 

	

.....•....... 	137,325 01 

•........... 4,000 of 

$1,000 00......... 

34,000 00......... 
35,000 a 

$5,000 00 	.•.•.•....... 

15,000 00 	............. 
- 20,000 0( 

25,000 of 

............. 15,000 of 

	

I.............I 	45,000 0 

96,000 oc 

30,000 01 

50,000 0, 

65,00o 0 

69,388 0 

	

.............. 	50,000 of 
$50,000 00 ........... 

392,000 00 ........... 

	

800,000 00 	. . 

385,100 00 

14,500 00 

'6,650 00 ........... 

89,508 00 ......•...... 

60,078 80............ 

17,175 00 .....•.••..., 

45,590 00 ...•........, 

39,325 11 ............. 
- 1,9o9,926 9: 

$450,000 00 ............ 

300,000 00 ............... 

4-6,666 66............... 

100,000 00.............. 

1905-1923  

1906-1923 

1923 

1912 

1920 

1941 

1922 

1911 

1912 

1913 

1916 

1917 

1919 

1919 

tgi6 

1917 

1914 

1915 

1916 

1920 

1920 

1914 

1915 

1919 

1920. 

1920 

1918 

1916 

1919 

1919 

1920 

1922 

1922 

1919 

1919 

igxg 

1919 

1914 

1916 

1921 

1906 

1907 

19o8 

1909 

19ro 

1910 

1911 

1912 

1,913 

1914 

1915 

1903.1928 

1903-1928. 

:00,000 00 ............. 

100,000 00 ............. 

30,000 ou ............. 

70,000 00 ............. 

30,000 00 ............. 

25,000 on ... 	 . 

	

.- 	t,6z,,666 66 

..... 	..... 

 

95984 
$9,500 00 ............. 
25,023 20 ............. 

1,336,872 61 ~ ............. 
77,021 50 - ------------ 

1,576,287 94i ............. 
3,025,305 25 
$250,000 0o 

$225,000.00 ............. 
300,000 00 ............ 
520,000 00 ............. 
672,000 00. .............  
191,000 00 ............. 

	

1,080,000 00 	••••••••••• 
820,000 00 ............• 
270,000 00 ............ 
175,000 00 ............. 
500,000 ou ............ 
50,000 00. .............. 

400,000 00 ............. 
450,000 044 ............ 

2,480,000 uu ............. 
i,66o,000 00 ............ 
960,000 00 ............ 
30,000 00. ............ 

to,783,000 011 

$2,000 00 

	

31,000 00 	..... 	.... 
33,000 01,1 
.---- -,$40,139,719 64 

	

............. i 	1,561,104 oi. 

$182,000 o. 
51,000 0" 
20,000 u 

760,000 0.1 

758,500 0„ 

	

zo6,000 o''~ 	
1,977,501)1'' 

	

............. 	$75,000 0441 

$50,000 00 .. 

620,000 00 ............. 

35,000 00 ............ 

45,000 00 .............' 
750,000 u,l 

$5,000 00....... 

594,000 00 . 

125,000 00 • 	_... 	I 

06,500 00........••... 

1,500 00 . 
742,000 uu 

$36,042 29 ............. 

5,887 62 ............. 

7,165 40 ............. 

	

tt,4r7 6o 	.. 	.......~ 
- 	 60,512 911 

	

$1,000,000 00 	.......... 

1,550,000 00 .............'' 
2.550,000 00, 

$1,175,000 00 .....•....... 

150,000 00 ............ 

825,000 00 •,,,,,,,,,,_.I 
2,150,000 00' 

$r56,1oo 00... $45,000 oui 

364,850 00.....•....... 
520,950 00 

$704,000 00 ............. 

325,000 00 ............ 

125,000 00 ,, ,, 
0,154,000 ou 

	

.........••.. 	. 6gt,000 00 

	

$976,000 00 	......, 
321,200 00 ............ 
278,000 00 

..

............ 
150,000 00............ 
460,800 00 ............ 
147,000 00........ 

2.333,000 00 

$260,000 00 ............. 

665,000 00 ,,,,,,,,,,,,, 
925,000 00 

• • • • • • • • • • • • 	1,252,000 00 

6,327,512 91 

6,920,950 00 

............. ........... 	500,000 00 

$30,000 0 
30,000 0 

60,000 00 

65,3x2 65 
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3 New York Bridge Bonds (Consoli- 

	

dated Stock, Series No. 2)..... 	1922 
3 New York Bridge Bonds (Consoli- 

	

dated Stock, Series No. 3) ..... 	1922 
3 New York Bridge Bonds (Consoli- 

	

dated Stock, Series No. 4) 	1922 
3 New York Bridge Bonds (Consoli- 

	

dated Stock, Series No. 4) ..... 	1923 
3 New York Bridge Bonds (Consoli- 

3  (
dated Stock, Series No. 5) • • • •: 	1923 

New York Bridge Bonds (Consoli- 

	

dated Stock, Series No. 5)..... 	1925 

3 (Sanitary Improvement, School- 
house Bonds, Gold (Consolidated 
Stock) 	.. 	• .. ............... 	1914 

2/ Schoolhouse Bonds--------------- - 1908 
3 	Schoolhouse Bonds--------------- - 1908 
3 	Schoolhouse Bonds ............... 	1911 
3 Schoolhouse Bonds Bold........ 	1914 
3 (,Schoolhouse Bonds---------------- - 19i6    

.3 	Additional Dock Bonds.......... 	1928 
5 	Dock Bonds ..................... 	1908 
5 	Dock Bonds ..................... 	1909 
5 	Dock Bonds. . . , ----------------- 	1910 
4 	Dock Bonds ............. 	... 	19tt 
5 	Dock Bonds ..................... 	tgrt 
4 	Lock Bonds......... 	 1912 ........... 
4 	Dock Bonds ..................... 	1913 
3 	Dock Bonds ..................... 	1914 
4 	Lock Bonds ..................... 	1914 
3 	Dock Bonds .................... 	1918 
2 % Dock Bonds ..................... 	1919 
2 	Dock Bonds ..................... 	1920 
3 	Dock Bonds ..................... 	1921 
3 	Dock Bonds ...................... 	1922 
3 	Dock Bonds ..................... 	1923 
3 	Dock Bonds .................... 	1924 
d 	IDock Bonds ..................... 	1925 

I 

4 Museum of Art and Natural His- 
tory Il 	Stock......... 	 1903 

5 Museum of Art and Natural IIis- 
tory Stock .................. 	. 	1903 

(Payable from the Sinking Fund for 

I

1 
 the Redemption of the City 

Debt under the provisions of 
section i of chapter 79 of the 
Laws of 1889. 

2V2 Consolidated Stock (New Parks, 
etc., Twenty-third and Twenty- 

	

fourth Wards) ................. 	1909- 929 

1 Payable from the Sinking Fund for 
I the Redemption of the City 
I Debt (No. 2), under the l'rovi-
I sions of the Constitutional 

amendment adopted Nuvetnucr 
14, 1884, and of section to, ar-I 
title 8 of Constitution of State 
of New York ................ 

1 
3 (Additional Croton Water Stock... 	t9o5 
3 	Additional Water Stock.......... 	1904 
3 1Additional Water Stock---------- 	t9o5 
3 (Additional Water Stock.......... 	1907 
3 (Additional Water Stuck (Sanitary 

	

I _Protection, Water Supply)......( 	1912 
3 (Water Main Stock--------- - ------- : 	1912 

(Payable from Assessments. 
1 

3 (Assessment Bonds (Improvement 
of Harlem River and Spuyten On or after 

	

Duyvil Creek) ................. 	x888 
2% (Assessment Bonds (chapter 420, I On or after 

	

Laws of 1896) .................I 	x890 
3 (Assessment Bonds (chapter 420, On or after 

	

Laws of 1896) ................. 	1890 
3 'j Assessment Bonds (chapter 420, On or after 

j 	Laws of 1896)..•.........•.... 	18gi 
3 (Assessment Bonds (chapter 420, On or after 

I 	Laws of 1890) ................. 	1893 
1 

s% (Assessment Bonds (155th Street On or after 

3 IIA Assessment Bonds ([55th Street On or after 

	

I Viaduct) ... .... .... 	1893 
3 (Assessment Bonds (tssth Street 	On or after 

	

I Viaduct) ... ..... .... 	1894 
3 (Assessment Bonds (155th Street On or after 

I Viaduct) ... .... 	.... 	1895 
3 (Assessment Bonds (155th Street 	On or after '. 

I Viaduct) 	 1898 

3 (Assessment Bonds (Fort Washing- On or after 

	

ton Ridge Road) .............. 	1895 
3 jAssessment Bonds (Fort Washing- On or after 

	

ton Ridge Road) .............. 	1896 
3 !Assessment Bonds (Fort Washing- On or after 

	

ton Ridge Road) .............. 	1897 
3 
 (

Assessment Bonds (Fort Washing- On or after 

	

ton Ridge Road) .............. 	1898 

I 
3 IlAssessment Bonds (section i5o)., 	

On 893fter 

3 (Assessment Bonds (section i5o). , 	
On or after 

On or after 
3 (Assessment Bonds (section 144).. 	x896 

I 	 On or after 
3 (Assessment Bonds (section 144). • 	1899 

I 	 On or after 
3 I1Assessment Bonds (section 144).. 	1900 

(Payable from Taxation. 
3 (Additional Water Stock.......... 	1913-1933 6 (Assessment Fund Stock, County.. 	1903 
6 'Assessment Fund Stock, City.... 	tyro 
6 (City Parks Improvement Fund 

	

Stock ........................ 	1903 5 Cif~ Parks Improvement Fund 
1 Stock .. ........... 	.. 	1904 6 (City Parks Improvement Fund 

Stock ......................... . 1904 

5 Croton Water Main Stock........ 	t906 
6 	Dock Bonds .................... 	1904 6 	

................... 	,906 
5 	„ 	' 

1906 5 I „ 	................... 	x907 
5 
	 .•••..•...•........ 	1908 

5 Museum of Art and Natural His- 
tory Stock.........•. 	•••. 	1903 6 Museum of Art and Natural His- 

	

tory Stock .................... 	1903 
6 New York Bridge Bonds......... . 1905 

,Bonds of The City of Brooklyn, as 
constituted prior to January i, 
1898. 

Payable from Water Sinking Fund 
of The City of Brooklyn under 
the provisions of Chapter 396 
of Laws of 1859. 

3 Permanent Water Loan Bonds.... 	1908 

Payable from Taxation. 

3 Local Improvement Bonds, ,888, • 	1910 
3 Public Market Bonds............ . 0917 

Total.................  



.,........ • .. I 	

25,000 00 

40,000 00 

$300,000 00 ............. 
2.595.00 00 .  
250,000 00•••••..... 

- 	 '- $3,145,000 oo 
$i,o86,000 oo ............. 

45,000 00 ............. 
950,000 00 .......•..... 

3,600,000 00 ....•........ 
4,569,5 0 00 ...••..... ,. 

10,250,500 00 

625,000 00 
............ 	44,000 00 

, 14,064,500 00 

$5,853 30............. 

19,170 00 .• 	...,. .. 
- 	$25,023 30 

$200,000 00............. 

400,000 00 ..... 	 -- 

Total................. 	 I.... 	 60.. ..... 	

z tS 
000 00 

625,0 3 0 

.. .......... 	......... ..H..... 	$25. 9.365 tS 

For Account of the Sinking Fund of The City of New York. 

Title.  Maturity. 

1 
Bonds and Stock of The City of 

New 	York, as constituted byl 
the Greater New York Charter.' 

II'avable from the Sinking Fund of 
I'he City of New York under 
the Provisions of section 206 of 
chapter 378, 	Laws of 	1897. 

3 j Corporate Stock for Schoolhouses 
and 	Sites therefor, 	in 	the 	Ilor- 
oughs of 	Manhattan 	and 	The 

3 
I 	Bronx 
iCorporate Stuck for Schoolhouses 

1929 
and 	Sites therefor, 	in 	the 	Bor- 
oughs 	of 	Manhattan 	and 	The 

3 
Bronx 

j Corporate Stock for Schoolhouses 
194° 

and 	Sites therefor, 	in 	the 	ffot- 
I 	ough of Queens......... 1940 

3 ICorpurate Stock for Schoolhouses 
I 	and 	Sites therefor, in 	the 	Bur- 

3 (
ough 	of 	Brooklyn ............. 

Corporate Stock for Schoolhouses 
1940 

and 	Sites therefor, in the 	Bor- 
ough 	of 	Richmond............ 1940 

3 Corporate Stock (For Schoolhouses 
and 	Sites 	therefor)............ 1928 

3 (Corporate Stock for High Schools 
I 	and 	Sites 	therefor ............. 1929 

3 (Corporate Stock for IIigh Schools 

3 
1 	and 	Sites 	therefor ............. 
Corporate Stock for High Schools 

1940 

I 	and 	Sites 	therefor ............. 1941 

3 'Corporate Stock (Construction and 
Improvement of 	Parkways) .... 1941 

3 !Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Public Parks, Parkways, etc., in 
The City of New York)........ 1909 

3 lCorporate Stock (Improvement and 
I 	Completion 	of 	Riverside 	Park 

3 
and 	Drive) ..................... 

ICorporate 	Stock 	(Completion 	of 
1940 

3 
Riverside Park and Drive)..... 

(Corporate Stock (Improvement and 
1940 

Completion 	of 	Riverside 	Park 
andDrive) .................... 1941 

3 'Corporate 	Stock 	(Construction, 
etc., 	Spuyten 	Duyvil 	Parkway.  

I 	etc., in the Twenty-fourth Ward) 1941 
3 (Corporate Stock (Constructing Sea 

3 ' Wall along East River Park) ... 
Corporate Stock (Improvement °l 

1911  

that Portion of Bronx Park 
Allotted and Set Apart to the 
New York Zoological Society, 

I and for the Construction of 
Buildings thereon) ............. 

3 (Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Public Park, One Hundred and 
Eleventh and One Hundred and 
Fourteenth Streets, First Avenue 
and East River) ............... 

2% Corporate Stock (New Parks, 
Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards) ....................... 

3 

3 (Corporate Stock (Acquiring Lands 
for a Public Park bounded by 
West Fifty-sewn, and West 
Fifty-fourth Streets, Eleventh 
and Twelfth Avenues)......... 

3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Lands 
for a Public Park bounded by 
Hester Essex, • Division, etc., 
Streets 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Parks, Borough of Richmond).. 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Parka, Borough of Richmond).. 

1929 

1929 

1929 

19.41 

1929 

1941 

1941 

194S 

........~ 	63,000 no 

	

............. 	65.000 001 

	

...........•. 	8.000 no 

	

......... • .... 	75,000 00 

	

............ 	6,220 901 

	

•••..•.•. 	125,000 00 

$5,000 00........ 

	

6,000 00 	. 	•••••.. 
- ••••tt,000 00 

,.1...,.......1 	25,000 00 

	

..~........... 	221,440 00 

	

..,•.......... 	18,425 00 

	

........... 	150,000 00 

	

............ 	92,000 00  

	

....•......... 	9b6,496 35 

	

.............. 	40,000 00 

	

- 	1,853,361 35 

$[39,000 00 ............. 

8,273 20 ............. 

49,350 00 ............. 

7,385 00 ............. 

47,000 00 ............. 

12,029 10 ............. 

1,500 00 ............. 

25,991 00 ............. 

212,637 40 . 	. 	.. 
- ..$403,165 70 

............ 	10,000 00 

............. 	23,000 00 

$9t,610 68 	............ 

1,500 00 , 

25,000 00 ............. 
- 	118,210 68 

••,....•....•. 	30,000 00 

............•. 	6,500 on 

3 1Consolidated 	Stock 	(Extension 
I 	Parade Ground, Van Cortlandt 
I ('ark) 	........................ 

3 (Consolidated Stock (Repaving Ave- 
I one 	A) ........................ 

3 (Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 
'Third avenue, from One Ilun- 
dred and Thirty-eighth to One 

I 	Hundred and Sixty-eig hth street) 
(Consolidated 	Stock 3 (Payment of 

Expenses 	of 	and 	Damages 
Awarded by the Commissioners 

I 	Appointed 	to 	Ascertain 	the 
Amount of 1)antages to Lands 

I 	and 	Buildings 	Caused 	by 	Dc' 
,,ression 	of 	Railroad Tracks 	in 

I 	Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards) 	...................... 

3 Stock 	(E1ectrozone lConsolidated 
Plant, 	Riker's Island)......... . 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Fire Depait- 
Bonds.....,.,.....,,.,.. 

3 (

ment 
Consolidated Stock (Public Drive. 
way) 

3 ( Consolidated Stock (School House 
Bonds) 

3 (Criminal 	Courthouse 	Bonds...... 

Payable from, the Sinking Fund for 
the Redemption of the City Debt 
(No. 2), under the Provisions of 
the 	Constitutional 	Amendment 
Adopted November 4, 1884, and 

I 	of 	section 	to, 	article 	8, 	of 	the 
Constitution of the State of New 

I 	York. 
1 
Additional Croton Water Stock... 

3 1 
3 i 	 " 	 .•. 

3  '.1dditional 	Water 	Stock.......... 
3 1 
2Y1 '" ..... 	.... 
3 I 	 .........j 
3 ......... 

3 Additional 	Water 	Stock 	(for 	the 
I 	Sanitary 	Protection 	of 	the 
I 	Sources of Water Supply).....1 

3 \Vater 	Main 	Stock............... 

Payable 	from 	Assessments. 

3 Assessment Bonds (Fort Washing 
I 	ton 	Ridge 	Road) ............... 

3 ;Assessment Bonds (Fort Washing- 
ton 	Ridge 	Road) .............•. 

3 Assessment 	Bonds 	(section 	144, 
I 	Consolidation Act of 1882)..... 

3 ,.Assessment 	Bonds 	(section 	144, 
I 	Consolidation 	Act of 1882).....' 

1909 

1912 

1905-1923 

1912 

1913 

1915 

1918 

1911 
1904-1908 

1904 
1904 
1911 

1904 

1905 
1907 
1907 
1912 

1912 
1912 

1897 

1898 

1899 

1903 
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For Account of the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. 2. 

Title. Maturity.  
P I 

! Bonds and Stock of The City of 
i 	New 	York, 	as 	constituted 	by 

the Greater New York (.hurter. 
I 
Payable 	from 	the 	Sinking 	Fund 

of The City of New Pork under 
the provisions of section zoo of 
chapter 378, Laws of I897-  

i 
3 Corporate Stock (For Schoolhouses 

and 	Sites 	therefor, 	in the 	Bor- 
onghs 	of 	)lanhattan 	and 	'l 'he 
Itronx) . 	........... 	......... t9°9 $7[9,039 50 ............. 

Corporate Stock (Fur Schoolhouses 
and 	Sites 	therefor, 	in 	the 	Bor- 

I~Corporate 
uugh 	of 	(jueen,,) . 	............. 1909  10,000 00 . ............. 

Stock (For tichoolhouses 
and 	Sites 	therefor, 	in 	the 	Bor- 
ough of 	Richmond) 	........... 1909 3,000 00 . 

$732,039 50 
(•.oporate Stock (For the Purchase 

of Land Required for a Site for 
the 	College 	of 	City 	of 	New 
York) 	..... 	.. 	.. 	........ 	.. 1941 ........... 14,860 73 

i I•orpurate Stock (To 	Kel lrnish the 
F and for Street and Park Open- 
tugs) . 1914 ............... . 2.696548 50 

- $3.443,448 73 
1,avaLIe frQm 	the Water 	Sinking 

Fund of The City ut New York, 
under the 	provisions 	ul 	section I I 
10 	of 	article 8 	of 	the 	Constitu- 
tion of the State of New \cork, 
section 208 of chapter 378, Laws 
0I 1897- 

; l.,rpotate 	Stock 	(For 	the 	New I  
.\queduct) 	.................... 1910 $200,000 00 ............. 

_, _. orporate 	Stock 	(For 	the 	New 

,; 
\queduct) 	.................... 

Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	the 	e.v 
1937 tgu,000 00 ............. 

3, 
Aqueduct) 	....................' 

Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	the 	New 
t 	t8 9 3uu,000 00 ••••-•••••••• 

_\ 	ueduct) 	.................. y t 	t q 9 200,000 0o- 
...... 	.. $850,000  00 

Corporate Stock (For the Sanitary 
Protection 	of 	the 	Sources 	of 
\\ ater 	Supply) 	................ 1909 $300,000 	00. ............. 

 Cu:porate Stock (For the Sanitary 
Protection 	of 	the 	Sources 	of 

, 	Water 	Supply) 	................ 1917 100,000 00 -•-. 	•••••.. 

t urporate Stock (To provide for an 
200,000 00 

Additional 	Suppl.\• 	of 	\\ ater) ... 
1911 

I 	............. 23.000 00 
.1purate 	Stucr 	(For 	Laying 
\\ater 	Mains) 	.............. 	. 1917 ............. 25,000 00 T,098.000 00 
Payable from .\ssessments- 

\> oessment 	Bonds 	(section 	tt„ 1I l h, o. after chapter 	8, 	Laws ut 	t~ 	)..... p 	37 	 .97 
t9oy ~go,000 00 • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	- 

3 I•\ssessmcnt 	Bonds 	(section 	181, t)n or after 
j 	chapter 378, Laws of 1897)..... 

3 ' \ssessment Bonds (Fort Washing- - --'~ $350,000 00 
_ 
ton 	Ridge 	Road) ................ 

f)n or after 
1901 ............. 317 90 

Payable from Taxation- 
350.317 90 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Ex- 
penses, 	etc.-Board 	of 	Health, I O,i or after ` 

3 
etc.) 	......................... 

,Special Revenue Bonds (Payment 1903 .............I $6[,500 00 

to 	Treasurers, 	etc., 	Volunteer 
Fire 	Companies, 	Borough 	of j 

3 
Oueens) 	...................... 

special Revenue Bonds (Replenish t9o: .......... 	... 2,436 65 

)pen- Fund for Street and I'ark I)pen-~ 

3 
logs) 

Special Revenue Bonds (Provide o 	
lant 	to 

p 	e 	y 	6 1903 ............ 	. 600,000 00 

Pump 	\i ater from Old Croton 

3 
aqueduct) 	.................... 

Special Revenue Bonds (Expenses  1.000 00 

of Board of _Aldermen on Wet- 
come of Prince Henry of 	l'rus- 
sia, 	etc.) 	...................... 

.special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Claims,  
1903 r, o0 06 

etc.-Cattle Affected with Tuber- 

- 
culosis) 	.................. 

, Special Revenue Bonds (Payment ' " • ' • • • .. • • ' • 432 50 

of 	County 	Charges 	and 	Ex- 

-; 
penses) 	....................... 

special Revenue Bonds Expenses„ 1903 •,I 
" " " " " 

14,000 00 

etc.-Ed. J. H. Tamsen, etc. l... ' 
Special Revenue Bonds (Expenses,( .......... ' 

• I~ 
2,194 75 

' 
etc., Proper Conduct of Certain 
Criminal 	.\ctions) 	............. 1903 ..,,..•,..••• I 	16.500 	00 

3 . Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Repairs, 
etc., City Hall, Borough of 41an- 

3 
hattan) 	.......................1 

,pecial Revenue Bonds (Expenses,) 
1903 

••-•••••••••• 15,000 00  

etc., 	of 	Visit of 	Representatives 
of French 	Republic) 	............ 1903  2,500 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Expenses,  
etc.-Board of City Magistrates, 

3 
etc.) ......................... 

Special Revenue Bonds (Expense;, t o 9 3 ............I 1,650 00 

Board of Rapid Transit Railroad On or after ( ommissioners) 	............... t9o3 ............. $55,000 00 
3 Special Revenue Bonds (Payment 

of 	Judgments) ................. t9o3 
"'•'-"""""'I 4  0,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Repairing 
I 	-tc., 	Sewers, 	Borough 	of 	Afan- l 

3 
hattan) 	....................... 

SPecial Revenue )fonds (Refund to 
1903 ............. to,000 on 

Sundry Appropriations made to 
Department of Street Cleaning, 
etc., "Snow and Ice").......... 1903 .•_. 	•••, 200,000 00 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Making 
.-1lterations, 	etc., 	County 	Court 
House, 	Kings 	County)......... 1903 ............. r,500 on 

3 ,Special Revenue Bonds (Repairing 
Buildings, 	etc., 	Department 	of 
health) 	...................... 1903 ......•...... 2,000 00 

3 .Special Revenue Bonds (Payment 

3 
of 	Claims) ..................... 

Sp ecial Revenue Bonds (Maintain- 
t9o3 ..........•... 25,000 00 1 

ing, etc., 	Williamsbridge 	Outlet 
Sewer and Brook Avenue Sewer, 
Bronx) 	....................... 1903 

On 
.........•... 2,500 on 

3 Revenue Bonds of 1902........... demand ............. 3,500,000 00 

Bonds and Stock of the City of - $4,554.7=8 t)a 

Brooklyn, as constituted prior 
to January r, 7898. 

I'ayable from the Sinking Fund for 
the Redemption of the City Debt, 
under the Provisions of section 
229 	of 	chapter 	378, 	Laws 	of 
1897. 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Bridge 	over 
Harlem River at One Hundred 
and 	Fifty-fifth 	street).......... 1916 ....  00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Bridge over 
I Harlem Ship Canal)............ 1914 ......•....•. £0,000 00 

3 Stock 	(New 	York ( Consolidated 
Bridge 	Bonds) ................. 1926 000 00 ......... 

3 IConsolidated 	Stock 	(New 	York 
Bridge Bonds, Series No. 5)... 1925 95.0 00 1~5 ~•.. +II 

3 Consolidated Stock (East Wing Ad- 
dition, 	American 	Museum 	of 
Natural History) ............... 1920 ••••........• 35,000 O0 
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ci Title. 	 I Maturity. 

3 (Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Prospect 	Park) ................ 1942 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
I 	Central 	Park) .............. 	. 1941 3 Corporate Stock (for and on Ac- 

count of Armories) (section 134, 
chapter 212, Laws of 1898)..... 1930 3 Corporate Stock (for and on Ac- 
count of Armories) (section 134, 
chapter 212, Laws of 1898)..... 1940 

3 Corporate Stock (for and on Ac- 
count of Armories) (chapter 299, 

of 	1893).........•..• 

I

Laws 1940 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Erection 	of 	a 
I 	Skate and Golf House in Van 

3 
Cortlandt 	Park) ............... 

Corporate Stock (Alterations, etc., 1940 

Building of American Museum 
of Natural History) 

(Construction of 
1940 

3 Corporate Stock 
Extension to Building Metropoli• 
tan Museum of Art)......... 1940 

3 Corporate Stock (Fitting up, etc., 
Buildings in Central Park, occu- 
pied by the Metropolitan Muse- 
um of Art and for 	Alterations 
and Additions thereto)......... 1941 

3 Copr orate Stock (Construction and 
Building for Equipment of a 	 the 

Botanical Museum and Herba- 

3 
 rium) 	........................ 
Corporate 	Stock 	(Court 	House, 1928 

Appellate 	Division 	Supreme 
Court, 	First 	Department, 	Fur- 
nishing, 	etc.) .................. 1929 

3 ICorporate 	Stock 	(Buildings, 	etc., 

3 

I 	Ward's 	Island 	and 	at 	Central 
Islip) 

Corporate Stock 	(New 	Buildings, 
 

1929 

I 	etc., Department of Public Cha- 
I 	itfes) 	.. 	... 	.. 	.... 	.. 	.... 
Corporate Stock (New Buildings, 

1940 

I 

	

	etc., Department of Public Char- 
ities) (chapter 724, Laws of 1896, 

3 
etc.) 

(Corporate 	Stock 	(New 	Buildings, 
1941 

etc., Department of Public Char- 
ities) 	(section 	48, 	chapter 	,;78, 

I 	Laws 	of 	,897)-........•••••- 1941 

3 'Corporate Stock (Bridge over East River, 	between Manhattan and 

3 
Brooklyn) 	....... 	.• 

(Corporate Stock (Bridge over East 
1940 

I 	River, 	between 	Manhattan and 

3 
I 	Queens) 

Stock 	(Bridge 	over 
1940 

( Corporate 
Bronx 	River 	at 	Westchester 

.3 
1 	Avenue) 
(Corporate 	Stock 	(Bridge 	over 

1919 

Bronx 	River 	at 	Westchester 
Avenue) 	...................... 1941 

3 Stock (New Bridge, con- ( Corporate 
necting Pelham Bay 	Park and 

3 
I 	City 	Island) ................... 
Co(rporate 	Stock 	(Bridge 	over 

1941 

Eastchester Bay in Pelham Bay 

3 
Park) 

(Corporate Stock (Bridge over Har- 
1941 

lem River at Willis Avenue)... - 
Stock (Acquiring Lands 3 

1941 
Corporate 

South Third Avenue Ap- for the 
proach to the Bride over the 

Avenue) Harlem River at Third 1941 
3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Constructing 

Bridges over the Tracks of the 
New York Central and Hudson 
River Railroad, 	etc., 	at Gerard, 
Walton and River Avenues, etc.) 1941 

3 (Corporate 	Stock 	(Construction 	of 
Steel 	Beam Structure over the 

I 	Tracks 	of 	the 	Port 	Morris 
Branch of the New York and 

I 	Harkm 	Railroad, 	etc.) ......... 1940 

3 Stock 	(For 	the 	Con- I C'orprate 
struction of the Melrose Avenue 

3 
I 	Viaduct) 
(Corporate Stock (To Replenish the 

1941 

Fund for Street and Park Open- 

3 
ings) 	... 	 .... 	..... 

Corporate Stock (For Repaving of 1941 

3 
I 	Streets) 	... 	.. 	...... 	.. 
Corporate Stock (Grading and Pav- 

1941 

ing 	Grand 	Street, 	Borough 	of 
Brooklyn) 	.. 	.. 	.,.. 	• 	••• 

( Corporate Stock (Docks and Fer-
ries) (chapter 246. Laws of 18 6) 

1940 

1940 
g I Cu

ries)a(chapter 246. Laws of 18 6) (chapter 	 9 1540 

3 IlCorporate Stock 	(Purposes of the 
Department of 	Health)......... 1941 

j Corporate II C 
SailE s

ect
Me- 

I 
	

Soldiers 	and 
inforial Arch in the City of New 
York) 	........................ 1941 

1Pavable from the Water Sinking 
1 	Fund of The City, of New York, 

tinder the Provisions of Section 
to 	of Article 8 	of the Constitu 
tion of the State of New York, 

I 	and Section 208, of Chapter 378, 
I 	Laws of iR97- 
(Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	Laying 

Water Mains, Borough of Brook- 

3 !
Corporate Stock (To Provide fr 

lyzo 

an Additional Supply of Water). 1940 

IfPayable from Assessments- 
Assessment Bonds (Fort Washing- On or after 
ton 	Ridge 	Road) .............. 1901 

3 (Assessment Bonds (Fort Washing- On or after 
ton 	Ridge 	Road) .............. 1902 

(Assessment 	Bonds 3 (Section 	181, 
tI 	Chapter 378, Laws of 1897).... 

On or after 
1910 

(Payable from Taxation- 
Special Revenue Bonds (Expenses 

Incurred on Visit to The City 
of New York of Representatives On or after 
of the French Republic) ........ 1903 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Payment 
of 	County 	Charges 	and 	Ex- 

3 
penses) 	...... 	.. 	....... 

Special Revenue Bonds (Expenses 
for Proper Conduct of Certain 

1903 

I 	Criminal 	Actions) ............. 1903 3 Special Revenue Bonds (Payment 
of judgments) ................. 1913 

!Revenue Bonds of 1902.......... demand 

Total................ 	.............. 

........I.... 10,000 on 

,......... 2,882 50 

$ii,,681 	32 . ............. 

10,000 00 ............. 

25,000 00 ....... 	.... 
150.681 32 

........... •~ 10,000 00 

............. 75,000 00 

$20,000 00 ............. 

5,000 00 ............. 
---- 25,000 00 

............. 15,000 00 

............. 10,000 00 

............. 1,000 00 

$162,000 00 ............. 

10.000 0. ............. 

25,000 00 .. 	. 	....... 
197,000 or 

...... I ...... 40,000 ov 

............. 17,000 OU 

$6,000 on .....•....... 

75,000 00 ............... 
8,,000 OO 

............. 8o,Uoo o0 

............. 5,000 01 

........... 35,000 0,. 

11,000 00 

........ ..... 2,0.00 00 

. 	.. 	.. 	..... 	... 1,000 oc 

............ . 5,000 no 

............. 393,927 60 

............. 4,000 00 

10,200 00 

$100,000 00 ...•.*.•••.•• 

100,000 00 
_- 	- 

...••••••• 
2.0,000 

•• 
00 

.......... 25,000 00 

............. 2,000 00 

••••.••••. $25.000 no 

............. 25,000 00 

$8,507 60 ........... 

9,000 00 .... 

$17,507 

„ 
60 

............• 100,000 00 

............. $2,500 00 

•......•••• 1,000 00 

........... 1,000 00 

•......••. 35,000 00 

.......... 

........... 

1,500,000 00 

........... 

IPayable from the Sinking Fund of 
I 	The City of New York, under 

the Provisions of Section 2o6 of 
Chapter 378, Laws of ,g97--- 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Payment 	of 
Awards, etc., Change of Grade 
Damage Commission)..........' 1941 ............. $17,7.;9 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Sites 

3 
for Carnegie 	Libraries).-....... 

Corporate Stock (Widening Road- 
1942 ,,.......... 150,000 00 

way 	of 	Fifty-ninth 	Street 	be- 
tween 	Fifth 	and 	Eighth 	Ave- 
nues, Manhattan) .............. 1942 ............. 

Corporate Stock (Construction and 
49,000 no 

 
I 	Improvement of Parkways)..... 1942 .........I... 30,000 uu 

3 (Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
I 	Bronx 	Park 	for 	Zoological So- 

3 
Iciety) 	.. 	............... 
(Corporate Stock (t.onstruction and 

1942 .........., 35,000 00 

Equipment 	of 	Interior 	Public 

3 
Ifaths, 	etc.) .................... 

Corporate Stock 	(Fitting up, etc., 
Buildings in Central Park, occu- 

1942 ............. 100.000 00 

pied by Metropolitan Museum of 
Art) 	........................ 1942 ............. 25,000 0,- 

IPayable from Assessments- $397,720 011 

3 
i 
(Assessment Bonds (Section 187 of 
I 	Chapter 378, 	Laws of 	1897, as 
Iamended) 	..................... 1911 420.1o0 00  

Payable from the Water Sinking 
20,100 	ii) 

 
--- - 

I 	Fund of The City of New York, 
tinder the Provisions of Section 
to, Article 8, of the Constitution 
of the State of New York, and 
Section 	208 	of 	Chapter 	378, 
T.:tws of '8,' 7-  

3 Corporate Stock (To Provide for 

3 
I 	an Additional Supply of Water), 
(Corporate 	Stock 	('1'o 	Provide for 

1920 $260,000 00 ............. 

an Additional Supply of Water). 1921 105,000 0 .. 
$365,000 00 

3 (Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	the 	New 
IAqueduct) 	................... 1920 ............. 90,000 00 

3 (Corporate 	Stock 	(Laying 	Water 
............. 

3 
Mains in Borough of Brooklvnt. 

Corporate 	Stock 	(Laying 	Water 
1918 $100,000 0' 

Mains in Borough of Brooklyn), 1919 100,000 no ............. 
---- 200,000 00 

3 (Corporate Stock (Sanitary Protec- 
tion of the Sources of the Water 

I 	Supply) 	..................... 1919 ............. 100,000 no 755,000 ou 

(Payable from Taxation- 
3 (Special Revenue Bonds (To Pro- 

vide 	for 	the 	Expenses 	of 	the 
I 	Board of Health in Preserving On r after 

I 	the 	Health of The City) ........ 1903 .  $37,000 0 
3 Special Revenue Bonds (Expenses, 

I 	etc., certain criminal actions)... 1903  10,000 	r. 

3 ISpecial Revenue Bonds (Payment 
of 	Judgments, 	etc.)........... 1903 

. ............. 

............ 	25,000 	r,. 

Total........... 

_I______ 
........... ........... 	............i  

For Account of the Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn. 

as ( 	Title.  Maturity.  

(Bonds and Stock of The City of 
New 	York, 	as constituted 	by 
the Greater New York Charter. 

Payable from the Sinking Fund of 
The City of New York, 	unaer 
the Provisions of section zo6, of 
chapter 378, of the Laws of 1897. 

3 (Corporate 	Stock 	(Laying 	Asphalt 
Walks 	in Central 	Park)........ 940 1940 I............ 	$ 2,000 	o. 

3 { 	Stock 	(Extension 	of  Corfayet 
I 
	

Riverside 	Drive to 	Boulevard Drive 
1941 $20,000 ou' 

3 Cor(torate 	Stock 	(1'........ 	of 
j 	Riverside 	Drive 	to 	Boulevard 
Lafayette) 	.................... 	

. 
1942 5oo00 	00001............. 

--- ii 	70,000 a' 

3 (Corporate 	Stock 	(New Stock and 
Plant, 	Department 	of 	Street I 

I 	Cleaning) 	.................... 1942 i.............
I 
	81,431 

3 (Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
the New York Botanical Garden 
and 	Buildings, 	etc., 	Bronx 
Park) 	........................ 1942 25,000 	o. 

3 (Corporate Stock (Street and Park 
Openings) 	.................... 1942 ............. 	24,731 	I. 

3 (Corporate Stock 	(Widening Road- 
way. 	Fifty-ninth 	Street, 	Fifth 
and EighthAvenues, Broughof 
Manhattan) 	.................... 1941 .............I 	5,000 	o 

3 (Corporate Stock 	(Improvement of 
Bronx Park, etc., Zoological So- 

$2,352,688 7o 3 
I 	ciety) 	........................ . 

Corporate 	Stock 	(Construction, 
1942 90,009 o~ 

etc., 	Building Metropolitan 	Mu- 
scum 	of 	Art) .................. 1942 •••••••• 	. . . 	10,000 	0l _ $253,160 	it 

IPayable 	from 	the 	Water 	Sinking 
Fund of The City of New York, I 
under the 	Provisions of section 
to, 	article 	8, 	of 	the 	Constitu 
tion of the State of New York 

j
and section 208, of chapter 370. I 
of the Laws of 1897. 

50,000 00 3 (Corporate Stock 	(To provide for $5,000l11 
an Additional Supply of \Pater) 1921 ........• 

Payable from Assessments-- 

3 (Assessment Bond 	(Fort Washing- 
I 	ton 	Ridge 	Road) ............... tyot $203 31 

3 ( Assessment 	Bonds 	(section 	18,, 
chapter 	378, 	of 	the 	Laws 	of 

117,507 6o 1 	1897) 	........................ 1911 ............. 100,000 U. 

(Payable from Taxation- 
--- 100,2,,,1 	, 

3 
1 
ISpecial 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(To 	Re- 

plenish the Fund for Street and On or after 
$550,000   ou 

3 ( Park 	Openings) ............... 
Special Revenue Bonds (Expenses 

1903 

I 	of Board of Rapid Transit Rail- 
I 	road 	Commissioners) ........... 1903 

............... 

42,000 r, 

3 
Revenue Bonds (New Tax 

(
Special 

and Assessment Maps)......... 
Bonds 

1903 ............. 20,000 o 

3 Special Revenue 	(Payment 
of 	County 	Charges 	and 	Ex- 
penses) 	....................... 1903 ............. 42,000 0' 

3 Special Revenue 	Bonds (Payment 
1,539,500 00 to 	Supervisor 	of 	Town 	of 

I 	Hempstead, 	an 	annual 	install- 
$4,059,696 3o I 	ment for 1902, for dredging the 

navigable 	streams 	and 	from 
I which a portion of the Water 

For Account of the Water Sinking Fund of The City of New York. 
 

	

I Brooklyn is obttained) ..... of 
	

903 

	

........... 	10,000 u, 
3 (Special Revenue Bonds (Claims. 

etc., Cattle affected with Tuber- 
J  ' 	 I 	 I 	 (

I 
culosis) ............. ........ 	„  go on 

I 	 Ii e. 	 Maturity. 	 3 Special Revenue B onds (Expenses, 
 

etc., Board of Education in 
keeping public school huiidings 

	

Bonds and Stock of The City of   	 I 	 and grounds open for recreate,,,,, 

	

New York, as constitutedby 	 I 	 fl 	 I etc., during summer vacitton, 

	

the Greater New York Charter. 	 I 	etc.) ......................... 	1903 	........... . 	25,00" ,1 



3 	±School Improvement Bcyt ds (Laws 
of 	1889).......... 	J.......... tgt8 

3 	(School Improvement Bonds (Laws 
of 	3889).......... 	.. 	.. 1919 3 	(School I mprovement Bonds (Laws 

3 
I 	of 	1889) .......... 	.. 	.... 
iSchool Improvement Bonds (Laws 

1920 

of 	1889) .......... 	.. 	.... 1921 
3 School Improvement Bonds (Laws 

I of 	1889) ........................ 1922 
3School Improvement Bonds (Laws 

of 	1889) ............ 1923 

3 	(Park 	Purchase 	Bonds............ 1913 

" 
3

`' 3 	II 	.. 	.. 	........ . .. 
1914 

1917 
3 	Ii 
	.r 	., 	.. 	............ 1918 

3 	(Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 
I 	of 	1889) .......... 	.. 	.... rg16 

3 	Improvement Bonds (Laws _!Local 
I 	of 	i88) .......... 	.. 	.... 1917 

3 	(Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 
f 	of 	1889) .................... 	. 1918 

3 	(Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 
of 	1889) .......... 	.. 	.... 1919 

3 	Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 
I 	of 	1889) ....................... 1920 

31/i Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 
of 	1892) .......... 	.. 	.. 1920 

3 	(Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 
I 	of 	1892) .......... 	... 	.... 1921 

3 ri lLocal Improvement Bonds (Laws 
I of 	1892) ...................... 1921 

3 	(School 	Building 	Bonds 	(Laws of 
I 	1891).. 	... 	... 	...... 192. 

3 	(School 	Building Bonds (Laws of 
I 	t89t) 	.. 	... 	... 	...... 1921 

3 	'School 	Building Bonds (Laws of 
I 1891) 	......................... 1920 

_3'i School 	Building Bonds 	(Laws 	of 
~ 
	

1894) 	... 	.. 	........... r 	2 9 3 
1!-aISchool 	Building 	Bonds 	(Laws of 

	

1894) 	... 	.. 	... 

	

3V,ISchool 	Building 	Bonds (Laws of 
1924 

1 	1894) 	........................ 
1 

1925 

•; 	(Fourth 	Precinct 	Station 	House 
Bonds 	... 	.. 	... 	........ 1903 

3 	!Soldiers 	and 	Sailors' 	Monument 
ponds (Laws of 1891) .......... 1903 

3 	(Soldiers 	and 	Sailors' 	Monument 
Bonds (Laws of 1891) .......... 1904 

3 	Soldiers 	and 	Sailors' 	Monument 
I 	Bonds (Laws of 	1891) .......... 
1 

1905 

3!  :Municipal 	Site 	Loan ............. ..° 1914 .  3 	1 1915 
3 
	.. 	.. 	.. 	............ 1g16 

3 	Certificate of Indebtedness (Knick, 
I 	erhixcker Avenue Sewer) ........ 1900 

3 	;Certificate of Indebtedness (Knick- 
erbocker Avenue Sewer)........ 1907 

100,000 00 

100,000 oa 

. ............. 

............. 

85,000 00 ............. 

100.000 00 ............. 

100,000 00 ............ 

80,000 00 
- 

.. 	... 	...... 
758,000 00 

............ $51,000 00 
100,000 00 
100,000 on ............. 
50,000 00 

- 

. .......... 

301,000 00 

$100,000 00 

........ 

............. 

100,000 00 ............ 

100,000 00 ............. 

100,000 00 ............. 

100,000 00 ............ 
500,000 00 

$100,000 00 ............. 

7,000 00 ............. 

40,000 00 .......... 	.. 
147,000 00 

$70,000 00 ............. 

75,000 00 ............ 

17,000 00 .... ...... 
162,000 00 

$ioo.000 00 ............. 

100,000 00 ............. 

a8,ono Oo ..• 	•••.•. 
218,000 on 

............. 5,000 00 

$20,000 on ............. 

20,000 on ............. 

20,000 001..• ........... 
 0  oo 

.. 	•• 	•• 	• 
100.0001.orto 00  

$100.000 00~... 

6 ,000 oc ...,. 	.. 
265,000 00 

$29,000 	001............ 

20,160 93' ... 	.... 	.... 
-• 49,160 93 

3,558,160 9. 

$8,193,471 9 

Statement of Bonds and Mortgages on East Side Park Lands Held by the Sinking Fund 
of the City of Brooklyn December 31, 1902, Exclusive of Mortgages Trans-
mitted to the Corporation Counsel for Foreclosure. 

Mortgagors. 	Due Date. 	Interest Paid To. 	Amount. 

2600 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 FRIDAY, MARCH 27, I903. 

J 	 Title. 	 I Maturity 

3 	(Special Revenue Bonds (Expenses 
etc., for Proper Conduct of Cer. 

Criminal tain 	 Actions)......... 
3 	Special Revenue Bonds (Payment 

1903 ............• 	35,000 	00 

of 	Claims) .................... 1903 ............. 	25,000 	00 
' 

3 	lRevenue Bonds of 1902 .......... 
On 

demand ............. 	700,000 	00 
- 	$1,449,050 oc 

Bonds and Stocks of The City of 
Brooklyn as constituted prior 
to January I. 	1898. 

!Payable from the Sinking Fund of 
I 	The City of Brooklyn, under the 
I 	Provisions 	of 	Chapter 	572, 	of 
I 	the Laws of i880. and Chapter 

1 	443, 	Laws 	of 	1881. 
1 

4 	l Arrearage 	Bonds, 	10-,to.......... [893-1923 ............• 	$150,000 	00 
150,000 00 

'!!Payable from the Sinking Fund of 
I 	The 	City 	of 	Brooklyn, 	under 
I 	Provisions of Chapter 648, Laws 

of 	2895. 
i 

q' _ Station Hou.e Purchase and Con- 
I strttction 	Bonds ................ 1905 $1,000 00 

3!;'ctation House Purchase and C'on- 
I 	structinn 	Bonds ................ 1906 

. ............. 

10,000 	00 	........ „ 
Station House Purchase and Con- _'• 

struction 	Bonds 	(Gold)....... 1go6 4,000 00 
$15,000 00 

11 	(Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 
1 	1896), 	Gold ................... 1916 

........... 

$55,000 	00 	............. 
3r- !Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 

1 	1896) 	........................ 1917 215,000 00 

I 
'\Vallabout 	Bonds 	(Chapter 	876, 

270,000 00 

Laws 	of 	1896) ................ 1925 ••.......•••• 	70,000 	00 
3T_'C onsolidated 	Stock 	(\1'allabout 

I 	Market 	Improvement) ......... 1925 • • • • • 	• - 	25,000 	00 
)i. Park Im nrovement Bonds........ 1912 $50,000 	00 	•....... 
3 T; ('ark Improvement Bonds (Gold). 1913 40,000 	00 	..... - 	.. 

90,000 00 
•':'School 	Building 	Bonds 	(Laws 	of 

1895). 	Gold .................... 1936 ............. 	100,000 	00 
City 	Hall 	Improvement 	Bonds 
(Gold) 	....................... 

Gravesend 	Local 	Improvement 
1920 ............. 	35,000 	00 

Bonds 	(Gold)........... 
:'Consolidated 	 Bast 

1925 ......••••..• 	13,000 	00 

River Bridge). 	
.. 

_ 
1936  •   

.. 	
Consolidated 	Stock 	(New 	host 

River 	Bridge) 	................ 1937 

$100,000 00 . ............... 

2,000 	00 	............ 

-..'( ,-insphdatcd 	Stock 	i.\u\iliary 
102000 00 

Sewers). 	Gold ................• 
\luscums 	of 	Arts 	and 	Science 1938 ........--" 	15,000 	oc 

Bonds, 	Gold ................... 
- Consolidated Stock (Indexing and 

1927 ........... 	25,000 	00 

Reindexing), 	Cold ............. 1y~7 ......••••-- 	271,000 	00 
Consolidated 	Stock 	(Leonard 
Street Improvement). Gold..... 1937 ........... 	70,000 	00 

North 	Second 	Street 	Pier 	and 
Sewer 	Bonds. 	Gold............ 1916 . 	00 

3'' 9femorial 	'.tfonument 	(W a r r e •1 
Pede=tal)• 	Gold................ tgo6 ............•4,000 	00 

Cnnsolidated 	Stock 	(County 	De- 
' 	ficiencies), 	Gol,l................ 1927 • • • • . • • • • • • • .48,000 	00 
East 	Side 	Park 	Land 	Grading. 

I Gold 	......................... 1917 ............. 	10,000 	00 
''High School Bonds. Gold........ 1927 ...........- 	24,500 	00 

-- 	1,227,500 00 
Payable from the Water Sinking 

Fund 	r,f 	the 	City 	of 	Br•+.,kl,•n. 
under the Provisions of Chapter 
396, 	of the 	Laws of 	1850. 	and 
Acts 	Amcndatory 	thereof 	and 
Supplementary thereto. 

3 	'Permanent Water Loan......... 1912 125.000 00 
.3 	

•, 	......... .. 	„ -913 317,000 	00 	
........... 
........... I 	 ......... I 	„ t9~3 23,000 00 

t 	 ......... .. 1913 ~o,000 00 _ 	' ., 	......... 
z 	(I 	.< 	.. 	,' 	......... 

- i 	.. 	.. 	,. 

1913 

1913 
......... 

 
30.000 	00 	........... 
30,000 00 

1 913  30,000 00 r 

Consolidated Water Stock (Exten-  605,000 00 

ion of System of Water Sup- 
ply). 	(:old ..................... 1925 $100,000 	oa 	

............. 

- t 	Consolidated \\'ater Stock (Exten- 
. sion 	of 	System 	of \Vater Sup- 

ply). 	Gold .................... 1937 110,000 	co 	
............. 

1';Consolidated Water Stock (Eaten- 
shin 	of Sv<tem of Water Sup- 
ply), 	Gold .................... 1917 116.394 	76 	........... 

3': \Pater Bonds Loan (Chapter 989, 326'394 76 
Laws 	of 	1895) ................ 1916 .........•... 	,0,000 	o0 

P:ivable from Assessments- 941,394 70 

' 	Jamaica Plank 	Road, Gold....... $50,000 or 
:ITa maica 	Plank 	Road. Gold....... 1917 1917 S;.000 	00 	

......... 

(Twenty-sixth and Adjacent Wards 3 $105,000 00 
Sewer 	Bonds .................. 

3'_'Twenty-sixth and Adjacent Wards ,914 $49, 000 Oo 
••-•••......- 

t „ 	Sewer Bonds ...... 
Twenty-sixth and Adjacent Wards 

1924 100,000 	oil 	• . • - • • • • • • • 

1925 50,000 	on, ... 	.. Sewer 	Bonds .................. . . 

3' .'Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 199,000 00 

1923 $100.000 of 

3t/!focal Improvement Bonds (Laws 
of 	1894) ....................... . . 1924 100.000 of 

of 	1894) ........................ . 

Payable from Taxation- 200,000 oc 

 '\\•allabout Market Improvement.. ,3  
 51.4,000 00 

/ ,?'_'Station House. Purchase and Con- 1 903 
I 

	
struction 	Bonds............... 

"-'-'•"" 	$10,000 00 

3 
	

Main Sewer Relief and Extension 1905 "•'-'-"•• 	14,000 or 
I 	Fund 	Bonds................... 
Mai 	Sewer Relief 	Extension ai n 	 and 190 8 $90,000 	oc 	• • • • • • • • . • • . • 
Fund 	Bonds...................  3*;(Main Sewer Relief and Extension 1922 117,000 00 	 .. 

I 	Fund 	Bonds................... 
;`!'thin Sewer Relief and Extension 

1923 Sg000 	oo 	...... • • • • • • .' 
I 	Fund 	Bonds ................... 

t t% I Main Sewer Relief and Extension 1924 5 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• • 	• 	. 	• 	• 	• 	. 
Fund 	Bonds ................... 

,IMain Sewer Relief and Extension 3v 192 5 25 9 50,000 01 
' 

I 	Fund 	Bonds................... 
3! ~ (Main Sewer Relief and Extension t9a6 So,000 	oc' 

...... • " • • ' • 
I Fund 	Bonds ................... 

3 / Main Sewer Relief and Extension 1927 S0000 oo'. , 	
• 	• 	• 	

......... 

Fund Bonds .................. 
1933 50,000 00 	... •507 

000 00 
i!/Park 	Tmprovement......... 	. 	.. 1911 ^, $50,000 00 
3 	New York 	and Brooklyn 	Bridgr 

' 	Terminal 	Improvement, 	section 
8, chapter 128, Laws of 1891.... 1922 

;' !'New York and 	Brooklyn 	Bridge 
............. 	60,000 	001 

Opening 	Avenue 	of 	.Approach. 
section 	5, chapter 	128, 	Laws of 
1891 	............ 

Public Site Purchase and Construe .nd Construe 
1927  S2,000 00 

I 	timn 	Bonds .................... 1921 $100,000 00' 
(Public Site Purchase and Construct """" ' 

Slop 	Bonds .................... 1923 
3 	!Public Site Purchase and Constrrc 

1O0,000 00 	
""' 

tion 	Fonds ................ 1922 70,000 00 	, 	
::I 

; 	'Public Site Purchase and Construe- 
tion 	Bonds .............. 	... 1924 100,000 00.... 	... 

3 	,School Improvement Bonds (Law. 
370,000 oel 

of 	1889) ........................916 $93,000 001 	 ...I 
3 	'School Improvement Bonds (Law, ~ - • 	• ~ • •' 

o3 	r88q) ........................ . 	1917 100,000 	001 .............1 

1 
5 	[Ferdinand 	A. 	Strauss............ Nov. 17,1891....... Tan. 1,1903 ......... ( 	$2,240 00 
S 	( Duncan E. MacKenzie........... Nov. 17, 	1891....... Jan. t, 	1903 ......... 13,160 no 

Francis 	E. 	Bassett ............... Nov. 17, 	1891....... Tan. t, 	1903......... 2,730 00 
(Tames 	Cavanagh ................. Nov. 17,[89[....... Tan. 1,19o3 ......... i 	1,645 00 
!Tames 	Cavanagh ................. Nov. 17, 	1891....... Ta n. t, 	1903 ......... 2,3310 00 

5 	Dames 	Cavana¢h ................. Nov. 17, 	1891....... Tan, t, 	1903......... 2,380 00 
Francis 	Ed. 	Meyer .............. Nov. 17, 2891....... Tan. t, 	Igo;......... 1,820 on 

5 	(George 	G. 	Dutcher .............. Nov. 17,1897....... July 1,1902......... 1 ,8on on 
- 	C. Macarde,r (Chas. W. Buckley). Dec. 17, 	1891....... July 1, 	1902 --------- 2,1OO ii 

Dec. 5 
	

C. Macardell (Chas. W. Ruckleyt. 17, 	1891....... .Tuly r, 	1902......... I 	875 0 
5 	C. Macardell (Chas. W. Buckley). Dec. 17, 	1891....... Tuly t, 	1902 ......... 4,48(1 nil 

Christian 	Koester ................ Dec. 31, 	1898....... Tan. t, 	1902......... 735 n-' 
Christian 	Koester ................ Dec. 31, 	1898....... Jan. 1, 	1902 ......... 1,267 I'll 

3 	Edgar 	Holliday .................. Dec. 31,1898....... Tan. 1, 1903  2,730 n 
5 	(Edgar 	Holliday .................. Dec. 31,1898....... Ian. 1, 1903  5,110 ou 
5 	(Henry 	Purvis .................... Dec. 31,1898....... Tan. 1,1903......... 472 50 

(Henry 	J. 	Purvis,................ Dec. 31,1898....... Tan. t, 	1903••-•••••• 1,260 on 
(Martin 	T. 	Glynn ................. Dec. 31, 1898....... Tan. 1, 	x903.........1 4,375 00 

5 	Martin 	J. 	Clynn ................. 
(Martin 

Dec. 31,1888....... Tan. t, 	1903......... 1,428 00 
J. 	Glynn ................. Dec. 31,t8g8....... Tan. 1, 	1903......... 1,715 00 

5 	'Charles 	Rott ..................... Dec. 31, 	1898....... Tan. 1, 	1903.......,, 735 00 
5 	(William \taddren and Wife .... - . Dec. 31, 	1898....... Tan. t, 	1903 ......... 1,057 on 
5 	JWilliam 	aladdren and Wife...... Dec. 31, 1898......• Tan. t, 	1903......... 1,750 00 
.3 	William 	\faddren and 	\\'ife...... Dec. 31, 1898....... Jan. r, 	3903......... 98 00 
I 	Elizabeth 	Weedon ................ Dec. 31,1898......• Tilly 1,19o2......... 630 00 
5 	(Duncan 	E. 	MacKenzie.......... 

Hall 
Dec. 
Dec. 

31, 1898....... Jan. 1, 	1903...,,.... 6,300 00 
5( John 	H. 	................... 
5 	'William 	H. 	Burbank............ Dec. 

31, 	1898....... 
31, 1898....... 

Tuly 
Tilly 

t, 	19o2......... 
3, 1902......... 

875 
1,022 

00 
00 

(Charles 	\V. 	Congdon............ Dec. 
Dec. 

31, 	1898....,.. 'fan- 3, 	1903......... 3,024 00 
1 Michael 	Lynch .................. 31,18,8....... Tuly 1, 	1902......... 1,837 5o 
IJohn 	Ennis 	........... ec. 3r. 	t 	9 	•...... Tilly  1, 1902 630 00 

5 	(James 	T. 	Williamson............ Dec. 31, 1898....... July 3, 1902. , ....... 65o 00 
5 	.Edward 	D. 	Bloodgood........... Dec. 31,1898....... Tan. t, 1903  3,500 00 
5 	(Edward 	D. 	Bloodgood........... May 15,1900....... Tan. 1,1903 ......... 1 	2.70 00 
5 	(Edward D. 	Bloodgood ........... June 26, 	Igor....... Ian. I, igoj......... 3,3 0 00 
5 	(Edward D. 	Bloodgood........... Aug. 5,1go1....... Jan. 1,1903•••••••- 9,870 00 

$93,660 00 

For Account of the Water Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn. 

V I 	 Title. 	Maturity. 

of 
B 	dsConstti  the as 	t 	Greater Constituted f y 

 

New York Charter. 

1I Payable from the Sinking Fund of 
The City of New York, under 
the Provisions of section 206 of 
chapter 	378, 	of 	the 	Laws 	of 
1897)- 

1 
3 	Corporate Stock (Street and Park 

Openings) 	.................... 
3 	(Corporate 	Stock 	(Purposes 	of 

1942 ............. $485.309 76 

1 	Department of Health)......... 19   3,000 00 

Payable from the Water Sinking $488,309 76 

City fund of The 	of New York, 
I 	tinder the Provisions of section 

10, article 8, of the Constitution 
of the State of New York, and 

1 	section zo8 	of chapter 378 	of 
I 	the Laws of 1897- 

3 	$Cor,porate Stock (Sanitary Protec- 
tion Sources of Water Supply).. 1921 $250,006 00 

3 	ICorporate Stock 	(To provide for 
I 	Additional Supply of Water)... 1921 

... 

250,000 00 
$500,000 00 



Mortgages of 

Four lots, Parcel No. t, bid in 
by City ..................... 

Two lots, Parcel Nos. 2 and 3, 
William H. Reynolds......... 

Deficiency...................... 
Bid in at...................... 

Total...................... 

$7,123 23 
905 82 

a,o6i in 
$10,090 15 

$7,000 00 
3,090 15 

$4,7.o 83 
483 

3,310 
22 
65 

$8,524 70 

$5,000 00 
3,524 70 

$785 21 
34 
648 

94 
35 

$1,468 50 

$1,450 00 
1850 

$3,505 56 
333 04 

2,009 6o 
¶5,84820 

$5,000 00 
848 20 

$7,468 75 
727 

3,176 
75 
20 

$11,372 70 

$4,100 00 

4,425 00 
8,525 00 

............. $2,847 70 

............•. 

.............. 

I 	4,100 

4 	.............. 

00 

Nov. 16, 1895. John Y. Culyer........$4,96o 00 
Amount due 	 ..... 
Interest to December 29, 1897... 
Costs, taxes, etc............... 

Bid in at...................... 
Deficiency...................... 

April i6, 1896. Emeline H. Parsons.. .$2,800 00 
Amount due .................. 
Interest to December 29, 1897... 
Costs, taxes, etc............... 

Bid in at...................... 
Deficiency...................... 

April 2, 1897 Geo. H. Pattison et 
al. James Pattison.. $647 50 

Amount due .................. 
Interest to December 29, 1897... 
Costs, taxes, etc........... 

Bid in at...................... 
Deficiency...................... 

May 29, 1896. Adelaide B. Ludden...$2,467 50 
Amount due . 
Interest to December 29, 1897... 
Costs, taxes, etc................ 

Bid in at...................... 
Deficiency...................... 

May 29, 3896. Thomas Darlington. ...$5,000 oo 
Amount due .................. 
Interest to December 29, 1897... 
Costs, taxes, etc............... .  
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a I 	 Title. 	Maturity. - 	 I 	 I Statement Sheriff's Deeds, East Side Park Lands to the City of Brooklyn Plaintiff in - 	 --  
Foreclosure for Account of Sinking Fund, City of Brooklyn. 

from Taxation- 1 Payable 
3 	 Revenue Bonds (Expenses, 

I

ISpecial 
etc., 	Board 	of 	Rapid 	Transit 
Railroad 	Commissioners)....... ft On or a er 

 $~ 7t 905 66 
3 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Claims, ~go3 (Special 

etc., Cattle affected with Tuber- 
........•.. 67 50l culosis) 	..... 	.. 	...... 

3 	Special Revenue Bonds (Payment 
1903 

................ 

............. 
' 

100,000 00, II 	of 	Judgments) ................. 1903 
371,973 r6 

$1,36o,282 92 

Account of Sinking Fund of Long Island City for the Redemption of Revenue Bonds. 

 Maturity.  Title. 

Bond: of ofThe City of New York, 
as constituted by the Greater 
New York Charter. 

1 
Payable from Taxation- 

3 	Special Revenue Bonds (Expenses, On or 
Board of Rapid Transit Railroad After 

1903 •• $too,000 00 $100,000 00 

Bonds 	of Long 	Island 	City, 	as 
constituted prior to January t, 

II 	Commissioners) 	.............. . 

1898. 

IIpayable from the Sinking Fund of 
Long Island 	City for the Re- 

I 	demption of Revenue Bonds, un- 

. .. ..... 

der 	the 	provisions 	of 	chapter 
782, Laws of 1895-  

4VLong Island City Revenue Bonds 
I of 	1896 . 	..................... 1906 $105,000 00 ............. 

4% Long Island City Revenue Bonds 
of 1897. 1907 70,000 00 . 

4'/ Long Island City Revenue Bonds 
of 	1897 . 	.....................• 1907 	125,000 00 

$300,000 00 
Payable from the Sinking Fund e' 300,000 00 

Long 	Island 	City 	for the 	Re- 
demption of Water Bonds, un- 
der 	the 	provisions 	of 	chapter 
759, Laws of 1895- 

4%((Long Island City Water Supply 
Bonds, 	Gold . 	................. 19'5 ............. $19,000 00 

19,000 00 
from Assessments- r1Payable 

4%IT.ong Island City General Improve- 
ment Bonds (Series No. 4A)... 1907 $8,000 oo ............. 

4/ (Long Island City General Improve. 
ment Bonds for Regulating, etc., 

No. ............. Hopkins avenue (Series 	i) 
i'% Long Island City General Improve- 

1913 500 00 

ment Bonds (Series No. 3B)... 1909 500 00 ............. 
4''/ Long Island City General Improve. 

I 	ment Bonds (Series No. zF)... 1914 2,000 00 .. 	...... 	.. 
$ii,000 00 

-- 11,000 01) 

$430,000 00 

SUMMARY. 

Amount of Bonds and Stock held by the Sinking Fund of The City of New York, 
December 	31, 	t902 ......................................................... $4,059,696 30 

Amount of Bonds and Stock held by the Water Sinking Fund of The City of New 
York, 	December 	31, 	1902 ......... 	.. 	.... 	.. 	.... 	.. 	............ 	. 1,244,820 00 

Amount of Bonds and Stock held by the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the 
City Debt No. 	The City 	New York, December i, of 	of 	 31, 	1902 ........... 65 96,[65,312 

Amount of Bonds and Stock held by the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the 
City Debt 	No. z, of The City of New York, December 31, 1902 ............... 

Amount 	Bonds 	Stock held by 	Sinking Fund 	the City of 	and 	 the 	 of 
25,989,365 IS 

of Brooklyn, December 31, 	1902 .............................. 	$8,193,471 	92 
Amount of Bonds and Mortgages held by the Sinking Fund of the 

City of Brooklyn. December 31, 1902 ......................... 	93,660 00 
8,287,13, 92 

Amount of Bonds and Stock held by the Water Sinking Fund of the City of Brook. 
lvn• 	December 	31, 	1902 .......................... 	 ...... x,360,282 92 

Amount of Bonds held by the Sinking Fund of Long Island City for the Redemp- 
tion of Revenue Bonds, December 31, 1902 .................................. 430,000 00 

Total.............................................................. $137,536,608 97 

Statement of Bonds and Mortgages on East Side Park Land Placed in Hands of the 
Corporation Counsel of the City of Brooklyn Prior to January i, i898. 

II 

a

I Mortgagors.  Due Date.  Interest Paid To. Amount. 

5 Sarah Mildenberg ................ I Nov. 	17, 	1891 .......July i, 	1885...... II $2.590 00 
5 (Patrick 	Monahan ................ I Nov. 	17, 	1891.......IJan. t, 	1883.......1 2,275 00 

1 
	Total .............................................. ............. $4,865 00 

Statement of Bonds and Mortgages on East Side Park Lands Placed in Hands of the 
Corporation Counsel for Foreclosure July 59, 1905. 

Mortgagors 	 Due Date. 	I Interest Paid To. II 	Amount. 

	

(Amelia Walker ...... . ........... I Dec. 31, i8g8.......~Jan. 	z, 1900 • • - • • • • 	$472 So 

	

s iAmelia Walker ................... Dec. 31, 7898...... Jan, 	I. 1900 .......I 	945 00 

	

Total......................................................... 	¶1,417 50 

Statement of Bonds and Mortgages on East Side Park Lands Placed in Hands of the 
Corporation Counsel for Foreclosure June 22, 1902. 

a 	 I 
Mortgagors. 	 Due Date. 	I Interest Paid To. 

I 

	Amount. 

	

5 (William Lane (James Cavanagh). I Dec. 311, 11898.......1 my 3, 19ot...... 1 	$r,eso 00 

	

(William Lane (James Cavanagh). I Dec 3,, tti98.......l ntY 3, 1901 • • • • • • •I 	553 0O 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$1,673 00  

Cost to 
Sinking Fund. 

$10,090 15 

8,524 70 

1,468 50 

5,848 20 

6,947 70 

$32,879 2 5 

The Deputy Comptroller presented the following report in the matter of the 
proposed sale of the old Thirteenth Regiment Armory building, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn. (See pages 9 and 

March 9, 1903. 
To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 

GENTLEMEN-When the Commission authorized the sale of the old Thirteenth Regi-
ment Armory in Brooklyn at an upset price of $125,000 I had two appraisals in hand 
which had been made some months ago, one for $tio,000 and the other for $ti7,000. 
After the action of the Commission I had the property appraised again. because of 
the rapid increase in values of property along Flathrash avenue in Brooklyn, and the 
figure then given me was between $123.000 and $124,000. Yesterday there was pub-
lished in the Brooklyn Eagle the following statement: 

To CONDEMN LAND FOR STATION. 

The Managers of the Long Island Railroad Filed a Map of Thirti ruth Arotory in. 
Register's Office. 

The Long Island Railroad Company filed yesterday in the Kings County Regis-
ter's office a map showing the pronerty to he acquired at the intersection of Flathush 
avenue and Hanson place by condemnation proceedings for the purposes of its pro-
nosed big union terminal station at that point. The tract includes the old Thirteenth 
Regiment Armory. to he sold at auction on Tuesday next, and a private dwelling. 
20 by loo feet. on Hanson place. adjoining the armory on the east. and belonging 
to Louise Wathe: also a vacant plot. 46 feet front on Hanson place. and one to6 
feet front on Flatbnsh avenue. said to belong to the estate of the late President 
Richardson. formerly of the Atlantic Avenue Railroad Company. The Long Island 
Company has acquired by private purchase several brown-stone front houses on Han-
son place and is prenaring to go ahead rapidly with the building of the new station. 
which will he over Soo feet long and will mark a new era in the transportation en-
terprises of Brooklyn, which will result in bringing the borough in closer touch 
with Manhattan and the great trunk system of the country. 

When asked as to the obiect of filinff the map in the Register's office. President 
Baldwin of the Long Island Railroad said: 

"As long as the City owned the armory property the railroad company could 
not acquire it in condempation nroceecliiiiis, because we could not condemn City 
Droperty. We were therefore obliged to hid whatever amount the Comptroller fixed 
as the value. We had appraisals made by several well-known real estate men. indi-
eating that the property was worth $ioo.000. The Comptroller insisted on a bid of 
~I25,000 before agreeing to put the premises up at auction, and we finally agreed to 
hid this amount, although it is in excess of our appraisals, and I believe in excess of 
the value reported by the Comptroller's appraisers. Of course we will not bid more 
than the property is worth. My object in filing the map is to publicly declare our 
intention to institute condemnation proceedings, so that any one who may have an' 
idea of sneculating with us may know it must be done before the court." 

To-day I have been notified by the auctioneers that several persons other than 
the Long Island Railroad Company. who had contemplated bidding for the property. 
are now very doubtful as to whether they would do so in view of the statement of 
the company. It seems to me most unfair that the railroad company should attempt 
in this manner to prevent free bidding at the sale, and I desire to announce before 
the sale begins that unless more than one hid is received the property will not he 
sold. but will be withdrawn or the sale postponed, and that the Sinking Fund Com-
mission reserve the right to reject any bid. 

Respectfully, 
EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

The terms fixed for the sale of the old Thirteenth Regiment Armory in the 
Borough of Brooklyn are hereby modified by adding thereto the following pro- 
visions: 

The property will not be sold unless there is more than one bidder. 
The right is reserved to reject any and all bids. 

SETH LOW, Mayor. 
EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
F. R. L. GOULD, Chamberlain. 
C. V. FORNES, President. Board of Aldermen. 
HERBERT PARSONS. 

Chairman Finance Committee, Board of Aldermen. 

The above modification of the terms of sale having been approved by the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund on March 9, 1903, the Mayor moved that the action 
then taken be now confirmed, Carried. 

Adjourned. 
JOHN KORB, Jr., Temporary Secretary. 



Dock Fund ................. ...... Hawkes...................' 
Unclaimed Salaries and Wages.... Timmerm,.n ............... 
Civil Service, City of New York, 

1902 ............. 	 .. 
Maintenance and Distribution of 
Water Supply, Brooklyn, 1902... 

Police Department-Police Fund 
-Salaries, 1902............ 	 .' 	...... •....... 

Supreme Court, First Department 
-Salaries, etc., igo2 ............... 	 .............. 
Department of Bridges-Mainten- 

ance and Repairs, etc., Queens • • 
Department of Health, Brooklyn-

Salaries, n .r 
m

t. C
orporate rate Stock 3 r cent.  

(Atlantic Avenue Improvement 
Fund).......... 
3 per cent. Corporate Stock 

(Department of Health- Building 
Fund)............................   

3 per cent. Specia Revenue 
Bonds (Revenue Bond Fund-
Repairs to Borough Hall, Brook-
lyn)  

3 r 
. .......... 

pe cent. Special Revenue Bonds 
(Revenue Bond Fund-Payment 
of County Charges and Ex-
penses) .......................... 

..............i 

a'ers Sinking Fund.. 

« 	 •I 

2602 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 FRIDAY, MARCH 27, 1903. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

Abstract of the Transactions of the Bureau of the City Chamberlain for the Week ending February z4, 1903. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK-OFFICE OF THE CITY CHAMBERLAIN, 
NEW YORK, February 25, 1903. 

Zion. SET II LOW, Mayor 
SIR-In pursuance of section 196, chapter 466 of the Laws of 1901, I have the honor to present herewith a report to February 14, 1903, of all moneys received by me 

and the amount of all warrants paid by me since February 7, 1903, and the amount remaining to the credit of the City on February 14, 1903. 
Very respectfully, 

E R L. GOULD, City Chamberlain. 

THE CITY OF NEW YoRK, in account with ELGIN R. L. Gou LD, Chamberlain, during the week ending February 14, 1903. 

ToAdditional Water 	Fund ........................................1 $2,279 14 

1903• 

Feb. 	7. 	By 	Balance.......................................................... 
Additional Water Fund, City of New York..................... 373 48 
Anti-toxine 	Fund ...............................................1 176 29 
Armory 	Fund .................................................... 4,108 91 . " 14. 	 CITY OF NEW YORK. 
Atlantic Avenue Improvement Fund, Brooklyn ................ 46 on Taxes : 
Borough of Brooklyn ........................................ 	...: 6o no Borough of Manhattan ......... - Austen ........ $257,293 29 
Borough of Queens 	.............................................. 1,047 83 Borough of The Bronx .......... " 9,760 78 
Bridge over East River between 'Manhattan and Brooklyn....,. 6z 49 Borough of Brooklyn............ .' 	........ 66,597 18 
Bridge over East River between Manhattan and Queens........ 223 65 Borough of Queens............... ' 	........ 11,718 5,5 
Bridge over Harlem River, from One Hundred and Forty-fifths Borough of Richmond........... 	........ 7,583 z8 

to One Hundred and Forty-ninth Street ........ 	.......... 	. 
Bridge over Bronx River at Westchester Avenue (Permanent) 

29 58 
29 S8  Interest on Taxes: 

( ommission of Engineer--1•.xami1iing, etc., Water Supply, City) Borough of Manhattan ..........I Austen ........ $6,14 	14 
of 	New York ............... 	.. 	............ 	........ 

Ite partment of Correction-Building Fund ................. 
4548 to 

40'756 
40 Borough of The Bronx .......... 	« 	........ 

Borough of Brooklyn........ 	" 	........ 
243 7! 

1,618 39 
•' • • l)ef artment of Education-Special High School Fund........... p 	 p 756 56  Borough of Queens .......... 	

. 
 287 81 

p, 	
ecsel

g 8,900  Borough 	Richmond...........  

_4,136 

 

 20 
 63 37 

l)epartment of tretCleaningwStockorPlant,Manhattau; 
 . and The 	Bronx...................... 	

• 
 

Itepartment of Street Cleaning-New Stock or Plant, Brooklyn, 375 00 Austen..................... 
lock 	Fund 	...... 	.......................... 	................... 28,420 02 Interest on 	Twenty-sixth 	Ward 
Excise Taxes, New York County .............................. 1,742 21 Bonds, Brooklyn 	................ ..................... 
ftxcise Taxes, Kings County .................................... 341 to lulerest on 	Interest 	on 	Twenty- 
Excise Taxes, Queens County ... 	............... 	.: 215 54 	, 

Water Rents, Brooklyn .............

sixth Ward Bonds, Brooklyn..... " 	...... 	.............. 
Excise Taxes, Richmond County ............................... 87 22 Twenty-ninth Ward Sewer Assess- 
Exempt 	Queens I{_xem t or Veteran \-olunteer Firemen's Association, 	ueens 	. 104 31 ment, 	Brookl}yn ....... 	.......... •' 	...... 	.............. 

Appraisal, 	... Commissioners and 	pp 
Clerk:, 	etc................................ .................. 

0 enin

gs...... 

Fund' for Street nd Park Openings............................ ••. 
824 59 

Thirtieth Ward Flagging Assess- 
meet, 	Brook,pn.................. ..................... 

47

1,568 41 i Thirty-first 	Ward 	Assessment, 
,[ester 	Street Park 	Fund 	...................................... 14 00  ................... g 
	Fund 
	

..... 	....:....... 	............
s 

425 00 
Brooklyn. ........................ 

Flatbush 	Avenue 
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Manhattan and Twenty-ninth 

W
ard. Brooklyn . ..................... 

Richmon 	I 	.................................................. r,o61 to Interest on Assessments, Brooklyn ,• 
Improvement of Parks, Park%%ays and Drives, The Bronx ..... p 

	

8 	00 

	

5 	~ Water Rents, Queens .............. __ 	_ 
•'•• 	

_ 
Improvement of Parks. Parkways and Drives, Brooklyn and , 

Queens 	..................................................... 6,872 oz Arrears of Taxes : 
Maintenance and 	Distribution of Water Supply, Brooklyn, Borough of Manhattan.......... McFadden .... $42,437 79 

1902.........................................................I 1.365 26 Borough of The Bronx.......... 	 .... 5,253 94 
r 1lainteuance 	and 	Distribution of Water Brooklyn WaterSupply, n 

	

... 	... 	... 	 . 	..l Borough of Brooklyn ........... 	" 	.... 
' Borough of Queens............... .... 

166,057 £9 
So 21.616 1903 	....... 	............ 	....... • 

\luseum of Arts and Sciences. Brooklyn ........................I  gun 	 ......... 
,SO45 	

00 725 
, 

Borough of Richmond........... " 	.... 2,267 62 
\ew East River Bridge Fund ......................... 3,741 	71 

883 57 Records-Building Fund.......................... ........................... 
~~rc 	Park 	Fund .......................... 	.................. 

-• ....................' 

\css IYd'ork andBrookly 

	ie t6'6o 75 

32 
lathiest on 	'faxes: 

Borough of Manhattan...........McFadden .... $S,oa6 78  
tq oo \ew 

 
York 	Public Library Fund ................................ Borough of The Bronx......... 	" g 	 •••• 700 12 i 

des' York and Westche,ter \\•ater Company-Purchase of Borough of Brooklyn ............ 	•••• 32,;[532 
I'ropertr, 	etc .............. 	... 	.............................i 28,848 12 Borough of Queens.............. 	 .... 3,606 59 

\css York Zoological Garden Fund ............................I 
Bronx........ 

2,785 58 Borough of Richmond........... 	.... 271 91 
Public School Library Fund, Manhattan and The 
Constructing Dormitory in Medical College Building, Man-, 

liattan 	 . ............................................ 

t5 64 
1,191 42 Street Improvement Fund. January 1, 1898: 

Public School Library Fund, Brooklyn .........................1 26 z8 Borough of Manhattan......... 	McFadden .... $7,438 33 ' 
Rapid Transit 	Fund 	No. 2 .....................................I 4,996 31 Borough of The Bronx........... 	.... 10•671 So 
Refunding Assessments Paid in Error ........................ t8 13 Borough of Brooklyn............" 	.... 4,724 82 
Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, The Bronx............. 194 55 Borough of Queens .............. 	.... 30 no 
Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Brooklyn ............. 	. 1,954 21 
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Manhattan ...................i 
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, The Bronx ....................I 

813 55 
602 3o Interest on Assessments-Street Improvement Fund : 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Brooklyn  ........ 	. 382 95 Borough of Manhattan..........'McFadden .... $129 go 
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Queen 	.................. 98 41 gh of The Bronx........." 	. 	.. Borough 390 02 
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Richmond ..................... 9 87 Borough of Brooklyn......... 	. 	.. 	.... 121 42 
Repaving, Chapter 346, Laws of 1869 ...........................I 126 94 Borough of Queens..............' 	.... t 6o I 
Repaving Streets. Manhattan ................................. 12,163 84 
Repaving Streets, 	Brooklva .................................... I 
Repaving Streets, Queens ................................. .... . 

45.33° 57 
780 00 Fund for Street and Park Openings 

Repaving Streets, 	Richmond ............................ 7.937 03 Borough of Manhattan......... 	McFadden .... $1,322 13 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund. Manhattan........... 1,604 87 Borough of The Bronx........... 	'' 	.... 15.551 33 
Riverside and 	and Drive-Completion 	Construction ...•... .. Borough of 3,68 30 
Revenue Bonds, 	1502 ...... ........................... 	...... 	.... 

835 
[65,000 00  

Bess 
Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Health, Necessary Expenses,, 

etc......................................................... a 5 	5  on A 	nests-Fund for 

 

Street and Park Openings: 
Revenue Bond Fund-Claims 	............................... ... 632 94 Borough of Manhattan..........IMcFadden .... ¢45 o5 
Revenue Bond Fund- Constructing, Erecting and Maintaining, Borough of The Bronx........... " 	.... 1,019 45 

............ Street Signs, Manhattun ......... 	......... 	 ... 938 70 Borough of Brooklyn............ " 	.... 21 	71 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health-Alterations and, 

Repairs to Buildings and Steamboat " Franklin Edson'...... 55o on Interest 	on Twenty-sixth 	Ward 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses in Conducting Criminal Ac-1 Bonds, Brooklyn ............... McFadden ................ 

tine 	Against 	A. T. Patrick, etc.............................. 65o o5 Interest on 	Interest on Twenty 
Revenue Bond 
	

Conducting 	A  
 ........................... 	

. sixth Ward Bonds, Brooklynn .... 
" 

Fund-Expensest
etc lion agaitJohr D. Herlihy, 143 5 wAssents, Tweet -ninth •"• • • 	-• 

Revenue feud Fund-Fite Alarm Telegraph System, Queens•  130 Ward, Brooklyn • • • •. • • 	. •• • • • • • 	. 
Revenue Bond Fund-Laying Water-mains, Queens..-......... 863 00 Opening 	and 	Grading 	Assess- 
Rev enue Bond Fund-Necessary Repairing Facilities for Maiu- meets, Thirty-first Ward, Brook- 

taming and Cleaning to Vs'illiamsbridge Outlet Sewer, "fhe lytt ............................... ................. 
Bronx 	...................................................... 156 75 Flagging Tax Assessments, Thfr- 

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Payment of 	County 	Charges and tieth Ward, Brooklyn............... ' 	• ................ 
Expenses 	................................................... Sg6 50 Interest on Assessments, Brooklyn " 	................. 

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs to Fireboats " Zophar Mills " Arrears of Water Rents, Brooklyn. ...............:. 
and " Ness Yorker ............ ............................... 210 °o Interest on Water Rents, Brooklyn ................. 

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs to and Reconstructing Sewers, Water Rents, Long Island City, 
..... ..... 	..... Manhattan .............. 	................................... 

School Building Fund........................................ .. 29,738 22 
332 50  Queens.............. ............ 

Interest on Water Rents, Long 
School Building Fund, Brooklyn ............................... 13,146 75 Island City, Queens.............. ................. 
Sites for Carnegie 	Libraries .................................... 1,125 00 Theatrical and Concert Licenses.. Greene 	.................... 
Street Improvement Fund ....................................... 49,486 no Forfeited Recognizances........... Jerome ........ ........... 
Unclaimed Salaries and Wages ................................ 267 19 Department of Education-General 
Washington Park, Town of Stapleton, and Small Parks, Port School Fund, Queens, [goo....... Comptroller .......... .... 

Richmond, Richmond ............... 	.............. 	... 49 08 Sheriff's Fees, New York County. . O'Brien.................... 
Water 	Fund. Manhattan and The Bronx..................... 8,040 on Croton Water Rent Refunding Ac. 
Water Alain Fund No. 3 ........................................I 3,922 41 count............................. Comm'ers Sinking Fund.. 
Water Main 	Fund, Brooklyn..... 	........ ..................... 38 5o Excise "faxes ..... 	............... Nichol..................... 

Water Revenue, Brooklyn, 1903 ................................. I 24 $2 Department of Health-Hospital 
Bell 'A idening Roadway, Fifty'-ninth Street, from Fifth to Eighth Fund, Manhattan, 1902 ........... ....... 	................ 

Avenue ............................... 	.................... • 42 75 Department of Health-Hospital 
•' $1,022.136 56 Fund, The Bronx, 1902.......... 

Department of Health - Hospital 
........................ 

t9ot• 	 i 
Fund, Brooklyn 	r 	...... 

Department 	of 	ucation-Gen- 
............. . . ......... 

Department of Education-General School Fund, Manhattans 	 era, School Fund, 1902........... Timmerman... 	527 22 
and The Bronx ................. 	 Department of Education-General 

	

$8o 24 	 School Fund, tqo2 ................Comptroller...   	4,560 20 I Department of Education-Special School Fund, Brooklyn .... 	4 5g 
De artment of Water Supply. 	 Department of Education-General p 	 pn a. d Q e ens Queens.......................... .2 	0o 	 School Fund, 1902................ Reimbursement 	1,658 70 Fire Department, Brooklyn and Queens ....................... 	2,190 00 

1902.  
Advertising........................... 	. 	 ... .  2,168 6u 
American Female Guardian Society, etc ...................... 	

. 
3.459 15 Armory Board, Manhattan ..................................: 
	
. r,t24 37 

B Armory Board, Brooklyn and Queens ...... 	. 	...... 	... 769 oq Bellevue and Allied Hospitals ................................ 
. 	

1,9 48 23 
Board of Assessors ................ .............................. 57 9r' board of 	Elections .............................................  
Board of Estimate and Apportionment......................... 92 . 
Brooklyn Children's Aid Socie[ 94 75 

 49 Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School.........................  35 
Brooklyn 	Hospital..............................................   3,061 zz Brooklyn Industrial School Association and Home for Destitute' 

Children..................................................... r.ao6 86 
Brooklyn 	Maternity ........................................... 
Church Charity Foundation, Lon 	Island-  Or  hans' Home... 
City Magistrates' Courts, Second 	vision.............. 

46 76 
t   6 7r z  65 
for 95 Civil Service 	Commission....................................... ...  

College of The City of New York ............... 253 9z """ .g Colored Home and H 	smtal ...........:................ 3.425 58 Colored Orphan Asylum and 	Association for 	Befriending 
 Children, City of New York ....................... 1,264 57 

Columbus Hospital ................. 	.............. 	..... 	..... i.6o3 40 
95 u Commissioners of Accounts..................................... .  

Coroners, Manhattan........................................... 134 50 
Costs-Committing Insane Persons .......... 	.................• tm oo 

DL 

t9o3. 
I 1 . 14 

CR. 

........... 	$1,954,904 98 

$347,953 08 

8,356 42 

2,084 76 

123 15 

296 

145 28 

48 88 

141 54 

130 28 
II 35 
98 58 

237,633 34 

42,120 72 

22,864 95 

64254 

20,531 76 

i,o86 zr 

182 44 

zs 69 

60 73 

206 t8 

22 44 
41 35 
969 45 
152 93 

250 59 

53 11 
ISO 00 

4,uo0 no 

87 50 
7,032 12 

553 66 
53 33 

96 oo 

43400 

3,986 on 

6,446 12 
27 50 

1,438 37 

25 00 

2942 

30 9! 

967 

25 00 

19 3! 

6o,oco a 

10,000 a 

17,500 a 

5,000 a 



1903. 
Feb. 24, 	By General Fund, Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	............... 	........... Burke ......... $294 46 
General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx ........................... Monroe ....... 32 70 

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	............................. Livingston .... 689 91 

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx........................... Haffen......... 210 25 

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Woodbury .... 1,648 50 Bronx 	........................... . 

General Fund. Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	........................... Goundie....... 236 00 

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	........................... Comptroller ... t 25 

General Fund, Manhattan and The 
Bronx 	........................... Rives.......... 179 40 

General Fund, Brooklyn .......... Redfield ....... 727 92 
General Fund, Queens ............ Goldner ....... 40 00 
General Fund, Richmond ......... Cromwell.... , , t6 oo 

3) per cent. Revenue Bonds, 1903 Geo. Friefeld.. $20,000 00 
3N Germania Sa- 

vings 	Bank, 
Kings County 50,000 00 

Boroughs of 	Manhattan and The 
Bronx- 

Street Incumbrance Fund......... Woodbury ................. 
Tapping, Manhattan .............. Kelly 	.. - 	.................. 
Restoring and Repaving, Manhat- 
tan .............................. Livingston ............•--• 

Tapping, The Bronx ............. Gear....................... 
Restoring 	and 	Repaving, 	The 
Bronx........ 	................... Haffen 	.................... 

Sundry Licenses .................. Brown ................... 	. 
Arrears of Taxes .................. McFadden ........ -, ...... 
Interest on Taxes .......... ................ 
Street Improvement Fund, June 15, 
Iere .....Tax. ....-.. ,. 

Interest 	on 	Assessments-Street 
Improvement Fund .......... . ................ 

Fund for Street and Park Openings 
Interest 	on 	Assessments-Street 

" ................ 

and Park Openings.....,..•• .... 
Charges on Arrears of Assessments '' 

Meter Water Meter Fund No. 2 .......... ', 	................ 

a 
Interest on Water Meter Fund No. 
2 ..r 	............. 	.......... 

Towns of Westchester-Taxes and 
" ................ 

Assessments ..................... " 	................ 
Towns of Westchester-Fees. •.... ................ 
Towns of Westchester-Interest... 

Borough of Brooklyn- 
New York and Brooklyn Bridge... Lindenthal ................ 
Water Rents ....................... Eastmond ................. 
Water Revenue .................... •• 	.................. 
Restoring and Repaving........... Redfield 	. .................. 
Refunding Assessments 	Paid 	in 

Error ............................ Comm'ers of Sinking Fund 
Arrears of Taxes ......... 	.... 	.... McFadden 	................ 
Arrears of Taxes, County Towns. ................ 

 ................ 
Interest 	on 	Twenty-sixth Ward 

Bonds ........................... „ 	................ 
Interest on 	Interest on Twenty- 

Interest on 'faxes.................. . .  

' 	................ 
Eighth Ward Improvement Fund 

-Installments and Assessments. " 	................ 
Eighth Ward Improvement Fund 

sixth Ward Bonds................ .. 

-Full Payment......... 	- " 
Twenty-sixth Ward Main Sewer- 
Installments ..................... ................ 

Twenty-sixth Ward Main Sewer- 
' 	................ 

Twenty-sixth 	Ward 	Street 	Im- 
Full 	Payments................... .. 

provement Fund-Installments.. " 	................ 
Sewerage Fund, Laws of 1892 and 
1894.............................. "  

Assessment Fund ................ " 	................ 
Assessment Fund, Laws of 1886... '• 	................ 
Assessments, Thirtieth Ward„-... 
Opening 	and 	Grading 	Assess- 

ments, Thirty-first Ward ........ •̀ 	............... 
Local Improve Assessments for 

ments-New Lots, Installments. ............... 
Assessments for Local Improve- 

ments-New Lots,Full Payments ................ 
Opening 	and 	Grading 	Assess- 

ments, Towtt of Gravesend-ln- 
stallments ................ " 	.... 	........... 

Unpaid 	Assessments, 	Thirtieth 
Ward..........................   ...........,.... 

Interest on Assessments .... _ ..... " 	...... 	.. • 	...... 
Opening and Widening Streets.... •̀ 	................ 
Interest on Assessments-Opening 
and Widening Streets........... " 	................ 

Advertising Sales, etc ............. 
Arrears of Water Rents, IS98, etc.. 

" ................ 
" 	...... 	...... 

Interest on Water Rents, 1598, etc.. " 	................ 
Street Incumbrance Fund ......... Woodbury ............. • - 
Sundry Licenses ................... McGuinness 	, ............. 

Borough of Queens- 
Sundry Licenses................... Smith ...... ............ • • • • 
Water Rents .... 	.................• Roullier ................... 
Restoring and Repaving.......... Bermel 	...... . . ............ 

Long Island City: 
Arrears of Taxes ................ 
Interest on Taxes ......... ......' 
Arrears of Water Rents .......... 
Interest on Water Rents......... 

Town of Newtown: 
Arrears of Taxes ................ 
Intereston Taxes ............... 
Arrears of School Taxes......., 
Interest on School Taxes ........ 

Town of Jamaica: 
Sales-Arrears of Taxes......... 
Interest on Sales-Arrears of 
Taxes................. ........ 

Village of Richmond Hill: 
Arrears of Taxes ........... • 
Interest on Arrears of Taxes ... 

Borough of Richmond- 
Sundry Licenses................... 
State, Town and County Taxes: 

Northfield....................... 
Southfield ........................ 
Middletown.....................  

School Taxes, 29 Districts......... 
Interest on Taxes.................. 

$4,076 39 

70,000 00 

131 30 
91 50 

764 25 
31 50 

9600 
664 00 

7,652 Ii 
3,749 65 

9,011 78 
1,090 20 

71 72 

38 22 
900 

209 72 

6o 28 

360 07 
45 00 

231 75 

1,447 00 
5,473 85 267 1 1 
448 33 

I 74 
2,891 43 

2 17 
t,389 72 

22 01 

to 23 

483 37 

27 08 

4,480 08 

594 42 

6 12 

46 13 
82 41 
212 13 

39 13 

85 10 

3 6t 

28 

54 53 

13 22 

516 46 
6 46 

r tS 
2 00 

9855 1 46 to 
3500 
338 50 

2500 
6,982 63 

40 00 

251 65 
203 25 
37 52 
t6 08 

289 
1 51 
7 65 
280 

4 16'. 

264 

396 
3 30 

20 00 

20 63 
349 87 
21! So 

61 So 
149 22 

$92̀ +595 94 
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903. 
Feb 	r4. To Court of Special Sessions, First Division ........................ $109 09 

Department of Bridges, Manhattan ...... ..................... i,86o 9t 
Department of Bridges, The Bronx ............................. 304 00 
Department of Bridges, Brooklyn ............................... 4 s9 
Department of Bridges, Queens ............................... 115 00 
Department of Correction, Manhattan ........ 	................. 2,630 02 
Department of Correction, Brooklyn ........................... t,t20 83 
Department of Education-General School Fund ............ .. 6,652 03 
Department of Education-Special School Fund 
Department of Finance ....................... 	

....:.......... 4,,834 46 
6 57. 

Department of Finance-Chamberlain's Office ................ 91 
Department of Health, Manhattan ....... ...................... 457 56 
Department of Health, The Bronx ............................ 93 50 
Department of Health, Brooklyn ..... 	..... 	................... 1,451 12 
Department of Health, Queens ................. Health, 

 Department 	 Richmond............ 
3 35 

of Parks, 	 and 
Department of Parks, The 	Bronx 	.... ................. 

3,418 73 
406 87 

Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens .... 	............... 8,452 85 
Department of Public Charities . 	.... 	............. 	..... 	...... 12,885 87 
Department of Street Cleaning, Manhattan and The Bronx .... 2,231 t6 
Department of Street Cleaning, Brooklyn 	... . 	......... 	..... 2,578 57 
Department of Taxes and Assessments..............  ...... 	• • • 290 00 
Department of 	Water Supply, Gas and 	Electricity, Mau- 

hattan and The Bronx ..... . ... 	........................... 5,964 69 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Brooklyn... 36,564 09 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Queens .... 10,208 45 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Richmond - 379 6t 
Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary ................. 3,949 98 
Fire Department, Manhattan and The Bronx .... ....... ..... 3,468 20 
Fire Department, Brooklyn and Queens .... 	................ 
German Odd Fellows' Home and Orphan Asylum .............. 

1,242 o6 
274 57 

Hospital and Dispensary. Town of Flushing .................... 604 96 
Interest on the 	City Debt ............ 	.......................... z 	00 
Interest on Revenue Bonds,[ 1,628 77 
Jamaica Hospital 	............. 	............................... 594 98 
LawDepartment ...........................I...........I....... 926 50 
Low Maternity (Branch Brooklyn Hospital) ................... 7t 91 
Mayoralty ................... 	.... 	.... 	.... 	..... 	... 	..... 102 76 
Mission of the Immaculate Virgin-Providing for Homeless 

and Destitute Children ................................. 	.... 
Mount Sinai Hospital, New York City ......................... 

5,612 14 
2,924 46 

Municipal Courts, City of New York ..... 	.................... 89 So 
1,927 52 Normal College ................................................. 

New York Catholic Protectory .................................. 2,932 12 
Police Department 	............................................. 27,044 01 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Bureau of Buildings .................................. 	......... 44 40 
Bureau of Highways ........................................... 450 55 

27 8o Bureau of Ittcumbrances ........................................ 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices ......................... 2,037 47 

98 50 General Administration ..................................• 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. , 

Bureau of Highways.......... 	....................... 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices ............... 	......... 

9,197 01 
tit 08 

General Administration .................. 	.............. 3 00 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Bureau of Highways ............................................ 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices .................... 

4,250 73 
9io 77 

Bureau of Sewers ................................................ 2,625 94 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

....................... Bureau of Highways ............... 	 .... • r6l 36 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices ......................... 42

8 81 Bureau 	of Sewers ............................................. 
General Administration ......................................... 429 73 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Bureau of Hig hways ............................................ 
5,019 72 498 00 Bureau of Public Buildings and O(1ices ................... 

Bureau of 	Sewers ............................................... too 53 
Bureau of Street Cleaning ...................................... 31 90 
General Administration ......................................... 9t 37 

Public Library, Brooklyn ....................................... 398 97 
Queens Borough Library ............ 	........................... 
Rents 	 ............................... ................ 	........... 

97 50 
2,435 00 

St. Ann's Home for Destitute Children ......................... 1,761 43 
St. James' Home ............................................... 841 43 
St. Joseph's Asylum ............................................ 6,128 29 
St. Joseph's Hospital, New York City .......................... 4,566 6o 
St. Mary's Maternity and Infants' Home ........................ 867 38 
St. Peter's Hospital ............................................. 838 38 
St. Vincent's Hospital, City of New York ....................... 
Sloane Maternity Hospital ...................................... 

2,543 68 
688 97 

Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children........ 286 23 
Tenement-house Department ................................... 10,298 68 
Washington Square Home for Friendless Girls ................ 197 70 
Wayside Home ................................................. 420 71 
Williamsburgh Hospital........................................ 261 8o 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Board of City Record........................................... 2,276 6o 
Court of General Sessions ...................................... 8 12 
District Attorney ................... 	.. 	...... 	............... 14 r8 
Public Administrator ........................ 	................... 304 46 
Sheriff.................I.................. 	..................... 172 73 
Supreme Court, First Department ............................. 109 08 

KINGS COUNTY. 
Commissioner of Records ....................................... 141 05 
County Court ................................................. 4 40 
New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and dumb 3,327 37 
Sheriff...... 	.... 	............................................ 3,353 05 
Surrogate's Court .............................................. 47 82 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and Dumb 
Sheriff.......................................................... ti6 25 

1903. 
Advertising .................................................... 30 40 
Armory Board, Manhattan ...................................... 75 14 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals ................................... 2,926 69 
Board of City Record ........................................... 34 t3 
Board of Elections .................................. 	........... 30 00 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment ........................ 86 21 
Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School ........................ 5o 00 
City Magistrates' Courts, First Division ....................... 28o 00 
College of The City of New York ............................... 
Cornmissionersof the Sinking Fund-Expenses of .............. 

1,063 o6 
14 00 

Department of Bridges, Manhattan ............................. 
Department of Bridges, The Bronx .............. 	.............. 

733 5o 
94 75 

Department of Correction, Manhattan......... • 	..... • ......... 
General School Fund 

S,~49 15 
Department of Education- .............. 
Department of Education-Special School Fund-Board of 

77SU5 37 

Education.........:........................................ 
Department of Education-Special School Fund, Manhattan... 

586 77 
87 00 

Department of Education-Special School Fund, Brooklyn.--. 668 40 
Department of Finance .................................... 	.... 265 30 
Department of Parks, Manhattan and Richmond .............. 

The Bronx 
t8,3116 53 

86 a,88o Department of Parks, 	........ ...................... 
Department of Public Charities ............................... tt,404 39 
Department of Street Cleaning, Manhattan and The Bronx.... 54,811 63 
Department of Street Cleaning, Brooklyn ...................... 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Manhattan 

31,510 85 

and The Bronx ..... 	...................................... 6.899 IS 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. Queens  00 
Fire Department, Manhattan and The Bronx ................... 4.777 i8 
Free Library University Settlement Society ..................... 

Debt Interest on the City 	....................................... 
37 00 

75 7,458 
judgments ................................................... 	.. 6,337 35 
Law Department ................................................ 2,093 67 
Mayoralty 	.... 	. 	.... 	.... 	.. 	.......................,... 12 58 
Municipal Courts, City of New York ........................... txr 54 
Normal College .............................. 	............. a8 68 
Police Department .............................................. 8,85o 46 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Bureau of Engineers of Street Openings ..................... • go 00 
Bureau of Highways ........ 	................................ Io,445 33 



2 THE CITY RECORD. 	 FRIDAY, MARCH 27, 1903. 
`qn3 	190

3• 	 1903. 
Feb. i4. To Bureau of Incumbrances ............. 	................... 	 ,$49 00 

Bureau of Public Baths and Comfort Stations................... 	1,353 00 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices.......................... 	4,235 12 Bureau of Sewers ........ . .... 	..................... ....... 	r71 o0 
General Administration ......................................... 	tto oo 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices......................... . . 6z3 50 
Bureau of Sewers 	............................................... 145 32 General Administration.......................................... ..   too 00 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Bureau of Highways ......... 	.................................. 3,133 74 
Bureau of Incumbrances and Permits ............................ 12 50 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices ......................... 250 78 
Bureau of Sewers 	........................ 	...................... 1,624 74 
General Administration ......................................... 54 00 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Bureauof Highways ............................................ 57 00 
Bureau of Street 	Cleaning ...................................... 1,496 49 

 25 24 General 	Administration......................................... . .  
Topographical Bureau .......................................... 57 00 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
Bureau of 	Highways ............................................ 551 31 	I 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices ...... 	.................. 243 00 
Bureau of 	Sewers ................................................ 238 75 
Bureau of Street Cleaning ....... 	.............................. 3,934 Si 
"topographical Bureau .......................................... 47 98 
Public Library, Brooklyn ....................................... 311 70 
Rents...................................................... 40,474 69 
Tenement-house Chapter Library ............................ . . 79 t6 
Tenement-house Department....................................  3,087 09 
Webster Free Library ........... 	........ 	.................... . 566 66 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 
CountyClerk ................................................... 2r 87 
District 	Attorney ............................... 	.......... 	.... 369 27 
Fees of Stenographers, Court of General Sessions and Supreme 

Court........................................................ 374 40 
Rents ........ 	.................................................. 2,800 00 
Register........................................................ 2,609 75 
Supreme 	Court. First 	Department ............................. t,g16 66 

KINGS COUNTY. 
County 	Clerk ............................................. 	.... 161 53 
District Attorney ............................................... 6o 00 
Supreme Court, Second Department ........................... a4o 00 

QUEENS COUNTY. 
Commissioner of Jurors ........................................ 247 25 
Public Administrator ........................................... 100 00 
Sheriff........................................................... 2,249 52 
Supreme Court and County Court .............................. 143 00 

Balance......................................................... ........... 

$616,765 43 

r,68  $ 3 .got 99 
1-,244,598 93 

$2,883,500 92 $2,883,500 92 

Feb. 14, 1903. By Balance .................................................. .................... 	$1,244,598 93 
E. & 0. E., F. W. SMITH, Bookkeeper. 	 E. R. L. GOULD, City Chamberlain. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Funds of The City of New York, in account with EI.cIN R. L. GOULD, Chamberlain, for and during the week ending February 54, ig03. 

Sinking Fund for the 	Sinking Fund for the 
Redemption of the City 	Payment of Interest on the Sinking Fund, Sinking Fund, 

Brooklyn• 
Sinkfng Fund, 

Debt. 	 City Debt. Redemption No. 2. City of New York. 

1903. Dr, Cr  Dr, Cr, Dr, Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. 
eb. 7. By Balance, as per last 	account 

current ................................... ... ... 	... ............ $58[,677 68 ........... ~ $965,574 59 ............ ... $t61,73z 80 ........... $2,781 6 
•• 	14. 	Sundry 	Licenses, 	Manhattan • • • 

and The Bronx............ Brown......... 	$1,3,52 50 
Sundry Licenses, Brooklyn.... McGuinness... 	148 00 
Sundry Licenses, Richmond... Woelffe........ 	tz 50 

$1,513 00 
Market Rents and Fees, Man- 

hattan and The Bronx..... Goundie ....... 	$6,710 83 
Market Rents and Fees, Brook.' 

lyn ... 	.. 	 1,483 25 
- 

Market Cellar Rents ...........Goundie ................. 
8,154 o8 

bo 
00 ...' 	................... Sales-Real Estate ........ , 	" tot o0 

Street Vaults, Manhattan...... Livingston .... 	$S 	13 
Street Vaults, Brook 	n........ 	Redfield ....... 	28 50 

Ile 63 
PTivi1e e, 	Construction 	and',

ComptroIIer Maintenance of Buttresses. 	 ............. 339 20 
Interest on 	Deposits ........................................ 26 30 
Interest on City Treasury ..... Balances ................... 2 77 
Dock and Slip Rents, Manhat- 

tan and The Bronx ........ . Hawkes....... 	$27,x56 95 
Rents, Brooklyn, 	'• Dock and Slip 	 ...... „ 	$fi6 19 

Dock and Slip Rents, Queens . 	" 	........ 	5 30 
---- 27,348 44 

37E 92, 
Arrears of Croton Water Rents„  

City of New York.......Austen .................... $4,4tt 5o 
Arrears of Croton Water Rents,  

City of New York .........McFadden..................  3,035 qo 
Interest on Croton W ater Rents,' 

City of New York ......... 	................. 375 92 
Arrears of Croton Water Rents, 

i897,etc .................... 	" 	................. 40333 
Interest on CrotonWater Rents. 

t897,etc............ 	 ................ 131 62 
Croton 	Rents and 	Penalties,', 

Manhattan ................. Kelly .... , ..... 	$9[,866 14 
Croton 	Rents and 	Penalties,) 

Bronx ............ 	........Gear........... 	4,527 00 

~'~3 t4 -- House Rents, Manhattan and 
The Bronx ................. Goundie....... 	$3,415 32 

House Rents. Brooklyn....... 	̀• 	 658 17 
4,073 49 

Ground Rent, Manhattan and 
The Bronx ................. Goundie....... 	$1,049 66 

Ground Rent. Brooklyn........I 	 to 00 
_I t,o 	66 

Ferry Rent ..................... Hawkes................... 2,193 22 
Court Fees and Fines, Brook- 

Iyn 	........................ 	Hartzheim 	................ 130 to 
Interest on 	Deposits ........................................ 16 44 

~- ............ ........... ............ 112,276 32 
Prospect Park Improvement- 

installments .............. McFadden................. $ a7 89 
Prospect Park Improvement- 

r Full Payment .............. 	....•........... 
Interest on Prospect Park Im- 

1nstallmmtB 

69 

zt ro provement- -. 	 ................ 
Bond and Mortgage East Side 

Park Lands ............... Goundie................... 379 50 
Ban c7 

,$9 86 Interest on Deposits ......... 	......................... ........... .......... .....•.... .... 	•.••. .--....... .......... ....... ........ ......•. 986 

To Sinking Fund Redemption.... 	_. ......................... ............ $65,003 03 
SinkingFund Interest ..................................... 
Sinking Fund, Brooklyn .................................. 

............ 

............ 
..... 	..... 
............ 

............ 

............ 
66 

.......I.... ............ .........- }6{,001 74 
Balances 	.................. 	............................ ............ 554,37 	57 ............ x,077,249 25 ...-........ ............ ............ 9l,56t a3 .......... .791 47 

$19,374 6o $619,374 6o $1,077 	91 $5,097 	91 	............................ $162,562   97 $162.562 97 ~79r 47 $2,791 47 

Feb. 14, t903• 	By Balanew ......................................... ........... 
	............ 	$664,371 57 	............$J,077.249 35 ............ 	............ 	......... 	$98,961 23 ..........$3,791 47 

E & O. E, F. W. SMITH, Bookkeeper. 	 R. L GOULD, City am"a am. 
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Da. 	 THE CITY OF NEW YORK, in account with ELGIN R. L. GOULD, Chamberlain, during the week ending February 14, 1903. 	 CR. 

190 

------- 	 — 	--------- 	 ----- 	 - 

	

Feb. 14. To Interest Registered ............................................. .......:........... 	$baggg 	Feb.3  7. 	By Balance............................................ , .............................. 	$30,480 6o 

	

Balance......................................................... .... ............. 	33,845  P. 	t4. 	Interest Registered............................................................... 	3,994 99 

	

$34,475 59 	 $34,475 59 

Feb. 	14, 1903. 	By Balance ........................................ ........... ................ 	$33,845  6o 

E. & O. E., F. W. SMITH, Bookkeeper. 	 E R. L. GOULD, City Chamberlain. 

DE. 	 THE CITY of NEW YORK, in account with EL GIN R. L. Gou LD, Chamberlain, during the week ending February 14, 1903. 	 CR. 

190 	 1903. 

	

Feb. i4. To Witness Fees .................................................................... 	$464 98 	Feb. 7. By Balance 

	

Balance........................................................................... 	2.314 22 

$2,779 20  

.................................................................I 	$2,779 20 

$2,779 20  

Feb. 24, 1903. 	By Balance.......... 	.................................................... 	$2,314 22 

E. & O. E., F. W. SMITH, Bookkeeper. 	 E. R. L. GOULD, City Chamberlain. 

Da 

Feb 314. To Jury Fees .... 
Balance....... 

Ca. THE CITY OF NEW YORK, in account with ELGIN R. L. GouLD, Chamberlain, during the week ending February 14, 1903. 

1903• 
... 	..........................................................  

$2,042 oo 
	Feb. 7. By Balance....................... 

.......................................................... ..... 	tt,86t ao 

$12,903 00 

...........................................I 	$12,903 00 

$12,903 00 

E. & O. E., F. W. SMITH, Bookkeeper.  

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 
S 

REPORT OF TRANSACTIONS, FEBRUARY 9 to 14, 1903. 

Communications Received. 
From the Mayor—Inclosing a report from the Commissioners of Accounts in 

regard to the system of transferring prisoners from the custody of the Courts to 
the prisons. The Commissioner of Correction is in full accord with the suggestions 
made by the Commissioners of Accounts. Acknowledging receipt of communication 
of Itth instant from Department of Correction, asking for the transfer of certain 
sums from appropriations for 1902, to other appropriations for same year, which 
communication has been transmitted to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
On file. 

From the Corporation Counsel—Transmitting copy of Assembly Bill No. 501, 
said bill being a proposed amendment to the Greater New York Charter, fixing the 
salaries of Keepers in proportion to the length of their service. A similar bill was 
introduced in the session of i9o2; that bill was opposed, as is the present one, for 
reasons set forth in letter to Corporation Counsel. 

From Department of Public Charities—Sending copy of instructions issued by 
that Department to insure the identification of persons dying in institutions, and 
asking that similar instructions be issued to heads of institutions of Department 
of Correction. The Department of Correction will co-operate with Charities. In-
structions issued. Stating that crematory on Blackwell's Island, used for the de-
struction of garbage by both Departments, has been closed for repairs, and that 
temporary arrangements have been made with Holland & Co. for removal of gar-
bage, etc. Proposal of Holland & Co. for Department of Correction accepted. 

From Civil Service Commission—Stating that the examination for promotion 
of men Attendants and Orderlies to position of Keeper will be held on February 
17, 1903, and the examination of women Orderlies for promotion to Matron, on 
February 16, 1903. Notices posted in Department offices. 

From Women's Prison AsEtociation—Report of Association's Visitor on various 
matters in relation to the Department for January, 1903. On file. 

From Heads of Institutions—Meats, fish, bread, milk, etc., week ending Febru-
ary 7, 1903, agreed with specifications of contracts. On file. Reports—Census, 
labor, etc., week ending February 7, 1903. On file. 

From City Prison—Report of fines week ending February 7, 1903: From Court 
of Special Sessions, $ioo; City Magistrates' Court, $44. Total, $144. On file. Re-
porting sudden death on February 13, 1903, of John Hansen, a prisoner; Coroner 
notified. On file. 

From District Prisons—Report of fines received week ending February 7, 1903: 
From City Magistrates' Courts amounted to $529. On file. 

From Penitentiary, Blackwell's Island—List of prisoners received during week 
ending February 7, 1903: Men, 23. On file List of prisoners to be discharged Feb-
ruary 15 to 21, 1903: Men, 15. Transmitted to Prison Association. Report of twenty-
four convicts for use of the Governor in commuting their sentences. Transmitted to 
the Governor. 

From Workhouse, Blackwell's Island—Report of fines paid at Workhouse dur-
ing week ending February 7, 1903. amounting to $57. On file. Warden transmits 
thirty-one packages containing money and valuables belonging to deceased and tlis-
charged prisoners. Acknowledged. Deaths at the Workhouse: On February 8, 
1903, Martin Holzer, committed for vagrancy, age 43; friends notified. Michael 
Dunn, age 5o; friends unknown. On file. 

From City Cemetery—Interments reported during week ending February 7. 1903. 
On file. 

From Kings County Penitentiary—Report of prisoners received during week 
ending February 7, 1903: Men, 39; women, 4. Prisoners to be discharged February 
9 to 14, 1903: Men, 36; women, 5. On file. Reports—Census, labor, punishments, 
etc., week during February 7, 1903. On file. 

Proposal Accepted. 
John W. Sullivan to repair heater of main engine, steamer "Massasoit," for 

$125. 
Appointments. 

Alice McGowan, Orderly at Workhouse, Blackwell's Island, at $240 per annum, 
to date from February 16, 1903; Ada Murray, Orderly at Branch Workhouse, Hart's 
Island, at $240 per annum, to date from February I, 1903. 

Resignation. 
Ellen L. Sullivan, Matron, District Prisons, to date from February II, 1903. 

Accepted. 
Dismissal. 

Daniel Cunningham, Deckhand on steamboats. 

Transfers. 
Robert S. Grant, Stationary Engineman, from Penitentiary, Blackwell's Island, 

to City Prison, from March i, Igo; Edward Fitzgerald, Stationary Engineman, from 
City Prison to Penitentiary, Blackwell's Island, from March i, 1903; Edward P. 
Sherry, Keeper, from Workhouse, Blackwell's Island, to Branch Workhouse, Riker's 
Island; Elmer H. Younghans, from Branch Workhouse, Riker's Island, to Work-
house, Blackwell's Island, from February 16, 1903. 

Salary Reduced. 
Edward P. Sherry, Keeper, Branch Workhouse, Riker's Island, from $goo to 

$800 per annum, to take effect from March I, 1903. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, Commissioner. 

Feb. 14, 2903. 	By Balance .................... .. ............................................. 	$tt,86t no 

E. R. L. GOULD, City Chamberlain. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

REPORT OF TRANSACTIONS, FEBRUARY 16 TO 21, 1903. 
Communications Received. 

From the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. Transmitting copies of two reso-
lutions, which read as follows: 

Resolved, That the sum of three thousand one hundred and seventy-six dollars and 
eighteen cents ($3,176.18) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation 
made to the Department of Correction, Borough of Brooklyn, for the year 1902, entitled 
"Supplies and Contingencies," the amount of said appropriation being in excess of the 
amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the Department 
of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, for 1902, 
entitled "Lamps and Lighting," the amount of said appropriation being insufficient. . 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
February 13, 1903. 

(Signed) 	J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
application and expenditure of six hundred and forty dollars ($64o) of the proceeds of 
the sale of one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($I75,000), Corporate Stock, 
authorized by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, on September ii, 1901, for 
the completion of walls, flagging yard, grading sidewalks all around new City Prison, 
and stairway to Criminal Court Building, to the following improvements in said 
prison: 
Completion of gas piping and electric wiring, and furnishing and setting 

	

combination fixtures for all outlets in new Keeper's office and staircase. 	$425 00 

	

Painting iron work in boiler-room and walls in cellar and boiler-room..... 	215 00 

	

Total....................................................... 	$640  00 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
February 13, 1903• 

(Signed) 	J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 

From the Comptroller.—Transmitting report of Engineer of Finance Department in 
relation to voucher in favor of Wm. P. & erstle, for final payment of $3,763.99, and 
asking for itemized list of work according to original plan, and work as at present con-
structed. Acknowledged. Copy of letter sent to architects, for attention. Notice that 
claim of P. J. Carlin & Co. for $35,550  has been audited at $35,050, $500 having been 
retained "pending further repairs," at new City Prison. Also, that claim of Walter 
Dickson, Architect, for $533.25  has been audited at $523.75, $7.50  having been retained 
pending above work of Carlin & Co. Referred to General Bookkeeper and Auditor. 
Receipt for security deposits accompanying proposals for supplies for manufacturing 
purposes opened on February ig, 1903. On file. 

From the Civil Service Commission.—Stating that all persons occupying the posi-
tion 

 
 of Coxswain in Department, who obtained such appointment after competitive 

examination, may be admitted to examination for Keeper. Only one person comes 
within this ruling. Certifying name of Wm. F. Healion as eligible for promotion to 
position of Keeper. Wm. F. Healion promoted. 

From Corporation Counsel.—Asking for information in regard to services of Wm. 
J. Stenson, who is suing for salary alleged to be due him. Keeper who was in charge 
at Hart's Island at the time (1897-1899) notified to be at the office of the Corporation 
Counsel on February 24, 1903, with papers, etc. 

From Department of Public Charities.—Superintendent of Out Door Poor trans-
mits permits for transfer of five aged and infirm inmates from Department of Correc-
tion to Public Charities. On file. 

From City Prison.—Report of fines, • week ending February 14, 1903: From Court 
of Special Sessions, $25; from City Magistrate's Court, $go; total, $115. On file. From 
Warden, reporting escape on 18th inst. of Edward Doyle, a Workhouse prisoner, em. 
ployed in kitchen, who used ladders left by contractors in the yard. Measures taken 
for recapture of prisoner. On file. 

From District Prisons.—Fines received during week ending February 14, 1903, im-
posed by City Magistrates, amounted to $387. On file. 

From Penitentiary, Blackwell's Island.—Report of prisoners received during week 
ending February 14, 1903: Men, 21. On file. Prisoners to be discharged February 22 
to 28, 1903: Men, I ; woman, I. To Prison Association, reporting sudden death, at 9 
a. m., 18th inst., of James Quinlan, Keeper, while on duty ; supposed cause, heart failure. 
On file. Accident to Keeper Newhaus, who sustained fracture of the ankle while on 
duty. On file. 

From Workhouse, Blackwell's Island.—Fines received, week ending February 
14, 1903, amounted to $29. On file. Death: On February 16, Tessie Summers, aged 
28 years. On file. 

From Branch Workhouse, Hart's Island—Deaths: On February 13, 1903, James 
Moore; on February 19, 1903, Jacob M. Hardy. Friends notified. On file. 

From steamboats.—Reports from Engineer Egan and Captain Ward of acci-
dent, rudder of steamer "Minnahanonck" broken by tug "Richmond," which tug 
came too close to workhouse dock and struck steamer. On file. 

From Heads of Institutions.—Reporting Bread, Meats, Milk, Fish, etc., for 
week ending February 14, 1903, agreed with specifications of contracts. On file. 
Reports—Census, Labor, etc., week ending February 14, 1903. On file. 

From Kings County Penitentiary—Prisoners received week ending February 
14, 1903: Men, 29; women, Io. On file. Prisoners to be discharged February 15 
to 21, 1903: Men, 30; women, 5. On file. Reports: Census, Labor, etc., week end-
ing February 14, 1903. On file. Reporting the following rejections: From Hull & 
Grippen, twine, clippers, etc. From J. C. Eames, leather shoe laces. Rejections 
approved. Reporting accident to Keeper P. H. Taggart, ankle sprained. On file. 

From City Cemetery.—Interments week ending February 14, 1903. On file. 



CHANGES IN DEPARTn NTS. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES, 

March 24. 
Thomas C. Gaw, formerly employed as 

a Flagger, has been transferred to the 
position of Watchman, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 21 of the Civil 
Service law, with compensation at the 
rate of 25 cents per hour while em-
ployed. 

The Commissioner has this day 
changed the title 'of Samuel T. Munson 
from Roundsman to that of Watchman 
in this Department.  

48 St. Lawrence avenue, $4 per day, 
Michael Conroy, No. 1781 Bathgate ave-
nue, $4 per day. 

Rammers—Patrick O'Rourke, No.2874 
Park avenue, $3.50 per day; Timothy 
Mahoney, No. 3680 Park avenue, $3.50 
per day; Michael Carroll, No. 629 East 
One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street, 
$3.50 per day. 

Blacksmith's Helper—Harvey S. Pow-
ell, No. 3861 Park avenue, $2.50 per day. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

March 24. 

RECORD. 

Appointed. 
George Schleich, Harnessmaker, No. 

426 West Thirty-fifth street; Gustave 
Schwartz, Carriage Painter, No. 443 
West Fifty-third :street; Charles E. Neil, 
Painter-Decorator, No. 93 Orchard 
street. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
March 26. 

Appointed. 
Miss May A. Byrne, No. 928 East One 

Hundred and Thirty-seventh street, to 
the position of Stenographer and Type-
writer in the Bureau of Street Openings 
of this Department, at an annual salary 
of $goo, to take effect on the first day of 
April, 1903. 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

PURSUANT to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act has 
been passed by both branches of the 
Legislature, entitled 

"AN ACT 
To amend the Greater New York Char-

ter, in relation to qualifications of Pa-
trolmen and Firemen.' 
Further notice is hereby given that a 

public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's Office, City Hall, in The 
City of New York, on March 30, 1903, at 
ii o'clock a. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, March 
26, 1903 

SETH LOW, Mayor. 

PURSUANT to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act has 
been passed by both branches of the 
Legislature, entitled 

"AN ACT 
To amend the Greater New Xork Char- 

ter, relative to the municipal courts." 
Further notice is hereby given that a 

public hearing upon such bill will be 
held at the Mayor's Office, City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on March 30, 
1903, at Ii o'clock a. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, March 
26, 1903. 

SETH LOW, Mayor. 

PURSUANT to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act has been 
passed by both branches of the Legisla- 
ture, entitled 

„AN ACT 
10 amend the Greater New York Charter 

relative to the Board of Aldermen." 
Further notice is hereby given that a 

public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's Office, City Hall, in The 
City of New York, on March 30, 1903, at 
ii o'clock a. m 

Dated City Hall, New York, March 25, 
1903. 

SETH LOW, Mayor. 

PURSUANT to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act has been 
passed by both branches of the Legisla- 
ture, entitled 

"AN ACT 
To amend chapter four hundred and 

sixty-nine of the Laws of eighteen hun-
dred and ninety-eight, entitled `An act 
to protect navigation in certain tide- 
waters within the State of New York,' 
relative to the diversion of water by 
municipal corporations." 
Further notice is hereby given that a 

public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's Office, City Hall, in The 
City of New York, on March 30, 1903, at 
II o'clock a. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, March 25, 
1903. 

SETH LOW, Mayor. 

PURSUANT to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act has been 
passed by both branches of the Legisla- 
ture, entitled 

"AN ACT 
To amend chapter five hundred and eighty 

of the Laws of nineteen hundred and 
two, entitled 'An act in relation to the 
Municipal Court of The City of New 
York, its officials and marshals,' relating 
to taxation of costs, and the issue of ex-
ecutions in the municipal courts of The 
City of New York." 
Further notice is hereby given that a 

public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's Office, City Hall, in The 
City of New York, on March 30, 59o3, at 
ix o'clock a. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, March 25, 
1903. 

SETH LOW, Mayor. 

PURSUANT to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act has been 
passed by both branches of the Legisla- 
ture, entitled 

FRIDAY, MARCH 27, 1903. 

City of New York, on March 30, 1903, at 
11 o'clock a. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, March 25, 

1903 	 SETH LOW, Mayor. 

CITY CLERK. 

New York, March 23, 1903. 
PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that 

the Committee on Laws and Legislation 
of the Board of Aldermen will hold a pub-
lic hearing in the Aldermanic Chamber, 
City Hall, Manhattan, on Friday, March 
27, 1903, at 2.30 P. m., on an ordinance 
for government of parks, parkways, etc., 
in The City of New York. 

All persons interested in the above mat-
ter are respectfully requested to attend. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, and Clerk 
of the Board of Aldermen. 

New York, March 20, 1903. 
PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that 

the Committee on Laws and Legislate ') 
will hold a public hearing on Friday. March 
27, 1903, at 3.30 p. m. in the Aldermanic 
'hamber, City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
on the following: 

Ordinance in relation to licensing op- 
,rators of motor vehicles for hire. 

..il persons interested in the above mat-
ter are respectfully requested to attend. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk 
of the Board of Aldermen. 

New York, March 2o, 1903. 
PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that 

the Committee on Street Cleanin- of the 
Board of Aldermen will hold a public hear-
in e in the Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, on Thursday, 
March 26, 1903, at I o'clock p. m., on the 
following matter: 

Communication from President of the 
Borough of Richmond reanest~•- -Prmis-
sion to contract for street snrinklinn with-
out public letting. 

All persons interested in the above matter 
are respectfull,• requested to attend. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk 
of the Board of Aldermen. 

OFFICIAL, DIRECTORY. 

CITY OFFICERS. 

STATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 
which the Public Offices in the City are open 

for business, and at which the Courts regularly 
open and adjourn, as well as of the places where 
such offices are kept and such Courts are held; 
together with the heads of Departments and 
Courts: 

EI%IEIOoniv'E I4l1PLANpM rr. 
Mayor's Office. 

No. 5 City Hall, o A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone 1929 Cortlandt. 
SETH LOW, Mayor. 
JAMES B. REYNOLDS, Secretary. 
`NILLIAM J. MORAN, Assistant Secretary. 
JOHN GRUENBERG, Chief Clerk. 

Bureau of Licenses. 
y A. M. to 4 Y. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. Y. to 12 M. 
Telephone 706 Cortland't. 

Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room I City Hall. JAMES D. 

MERRIMAN, Deputy Chief, 1'ioroughs of Manhattan 
and The Bronx. 

Branch Office, Room is, Borough Hall Brook-
lyn; JosarH McGuINNass, Deputy Chief, horough 
of Brooklyn. 

Branch Office, Richmond Building, New Brigh- 
ton, S. I.; WILLIAM R. WOELFLae, Financial Clerk, 
Borough of Richmond. 

Branch Office Hackett Building. Long Island 
City; CHARLES II. SMITH, Financial Clerk. Bor-
ough of Queens. 

'THE '05W 'RECORD OP FL0E. 
Bureau of Printing, Stationery and Blank Books. 

Supervisor's Office, Park Row Building, No. sI 
Park row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. x.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. 
to is M. 

Telephone r 5o5 and iso6 Cortlandt. Supply 
Room, No. 2 City Hall. 

PHILIP Cowan, Supervisor; HENRY McMILLEN, 
Deputy Supervisor. 
OITY QL'3BRK ANID OUBIRK OP' THE 

BOA *D aV e~~ 	r. 
City Hall, Rooms 11-12, 10 A. M. to 4 P. r.; 

Saturdays, in A. M. to 12 M. 
Telephone 5365 Cortlandt. 
P. J. ScuLLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the 

Board of Aldermen. 
NlcaoLAS ]. HAYES, First Deputy City Clerk. 
MICHAEL I7 BLAxa, Chief Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
JoaEPH V. ScuLLY. Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of Brooklyn. 
Th o EAS J. B cCAae, Deputy City Clerk, Bor. 
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From C. F. Wood—Enclosing insurance policy covering boilers at new City 
Prison, and the assignment thereof to the City. Policy and assignment transmitted 
to the Contptroler. 

From \ olunteer Firemen's Association.—Asking that employees may be per-
unued to paraae with Association on February 23. Wardens notified to permit all 
untployees who are members of Association to parade. 

Proposal accepted—P. J. Carlin & Co. to build up opening in boiler house, 
new City Prison, etc., etc., for $157. 

Appointed.—\\ illiain  \1'egener, Stoker at City Prison, at $480 per annum, to 
date irum February 2o, ic,1o3; Jennie C. Messenger, Orderly at Workhouse, at $240 
her annum, to date from March i, 1903. 

Resigned—Dr. Arthur S. Tenner, Chief of Bertillon System, Penitentiary, 
Black ell s Island, to take effect March 1, 1903. Accepted. Platt S. Arthur, Gar- 
rucr. 1 fart's Island. to take effect February iS, 1903. Accepted. James Cooney, 

keeper, Penitentiary, Blackwell's Island, to take effect February to, 1903. Ac-
:cptcd. 

Discharged.—Joseph McGee, Stoker, from February 1S, 1903. 

Salaries Increased. 

S;e:anboats- 
1-1iarles'1 . Wilson, Pilot, from $yoo to $i,000 per annum. 
t_ urnelius D. Silvey, Pilot, from $goo to $1,o0o per annum. 
Otto \% ilhams. Pilot, front $goo to $1,000 per annum. 
1\ illiain H. Davis. Cook. from $300 to $420 per annum. 
ulin Miller, Cook, from $300 to $420 per annum. 

itr Prison— 
\ illiain Han bury, sbury, ead Keeper, t V rout $1,000 to $1,200 per annum. 

District Prisons— 
Lawrence McDermott, Head Keeper Second District Prison, from $i,000 to 

$1,200 per annual. 
Matthew F. Whalen, Head Keeper Third District Prison, from $i,000 to $1,200 

1, r anntnu. 
William C. Holmes, head Keeper Fifth District Prison, from $1,00o to $1,200. 

,cr annum. 
Elam T. Goodrich, Head Keeper Seventh District Prison, from $goo to $1,200 

l cr annum. 
Changes in Salary. 

i'ruitentiary, Blackwell's'lsland- 
Joseph Austin, Stationary Engiuentan, from $goo per annum to wages of $3.50 i 

cr diem. 
Benjamin DeMuth. Stationary Enginentan, from $goo per annum to wages $3.50 

per diem. 
Edward Fitzgerald, Stationary Lnginentan, from $goo per aunuui to wages $3.50 

cr diem. 
Changes and Increases in Salaries. 

orkhouse, BlackwellIs Island— 
John Barrett, Stationary Eugineman, from $800 per annum to wages $3 per 

em. 
William Burtis, Assistant Engineman, from $720 to $900 per annum. 
Thomas P. Turnbull, Apothecary, from $000 to $750 per annum. 

L'ranch Workhouse, Hart's Island— 
\\W. Lowe, Stationary Engineman, front $goo per annum to wages $3.00 per 

diem. 
All above increases to date from February I, 1903. 

Promoted— 
William F. Healion, Orderly, promoted to Keeper, and salary increased from 

$720 to $Moo per annum, to date from March 1, 1903. 
THOMAS W. HYNES, 

Commissioner. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

Operations for the week coding February 2, 1903: 
Plans filed for new buildings ......................................... 	 22 

Estimated cost . 	................................ 	.............$1,621,000 00 
Plans filed for alterations .............................................. 	32 

Estimated cost ..... 	...................................... . ... 	$95,260 00 
Buildings reported as unsafe.. 	....... 	............................ 	48 
Buildings reported for additional means of escape ...................... 	I1 
Other violations of law reported ...................................... 	61 
Unsafe building notices issued ............ ............................ 	91 
Fire escape notices issued ............................................ 	19 
Violation notices issued....................... ......................... 	103 
Unsafe building cases forwarded for prosecution ........................ 	I 
Fire escape cases forwarded for prosecution .......................... 
Violation cases forwarded for prosecution .............................. 	 I 
Iron and steel inspections made ....................................... 	4,475 
Complaints lodged with the Bureau........ ............................ 7 

PEREZ M. STEWART, 
Superintendent of Buildings, Borough of Manhattan. 

WM. H. CLASS, Chief Clerk. 
JAMES W. SPENCER, Clerk. 

The Delivery Room of Tar CITY RECORD, located temporarily at No. 

98 Duane street, is again at ROOM 2 CITY HALL, entrance at northwest 

end of the City Hall. 

The office of the Supervisor is Room 1637, No. 21 Park Row. Tele-
phone, 1505 and 1506 Cortlandt. 

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT BOR- I 	Designated Drivers. 

OUGH OF THE BRONX. 	James Ward, Stableman; John Cant- 
we]!, 

 25. 	we]!, Laborer; Andrew McGarry, Mower; 

Appointments. 	
John Connelly, Laborer; Stephen Clark, 
Mower. 

Foreman Bridge Mechanics—Edmund I 	Designated Stableman. 
J. Kenny, No. 2163 Bathgate avenue, James McCormack, Mower. 
$3.50 per day. 

Pavers John L. Guthier, 634 Morris 	Resignation Accepted. 
avenue, $4 per day; Patrick Neary, No. 	Owen Keefe, Harnessmaker. 

ou o e roux. 
"AN ACT 	 ILLIA>t R. ZIMMERMAN, Deputy City Clerk, 

To amend the Greater New York-Charter, Borough of gene. Mrcm'EL • COLL[r relative to inferior courts of criminal 	 a, Deputy City C3erk, Bar. 
ough of Ric mond. 

jurisdiction." 	 B"UD OF AlLClUUL 
Further notice is hereby given that a No. II, Ci Han, 

public hearing upon such bill will be held da 	 9 A. U. to 4 P. Y.; S■tnr- 

at the Mayor's Office, City Hall, in The 	a°el one 	
ra sy  
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CHARLES V. FORNES President. 
P. J. SCULLY, City lerk. 

IDDPARf11M1ENT OF I JJNAIN . 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad. 

way, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M, ; Saturdays, 4 A. M. to Ia 
noon. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS and JAMES W. STEVENSON, 

Deputy Comptrollers. 
HUBERT L. SMITH, Assistant Deputy Comp. 

troller. 
OLIVER E. STANTON, Secretary to Comptroller. 

Main Division. 
H. J. STORRS, Chief Clerk, Room It. 

Bookkeeping and Awards Division. 
JOSEPH[ HAAG, Chief Bookkeeper, Room 8. 

Stock and Bond Division. 
JAMES J. SULLIVAN, Chief Stock and Bond 

Clerk, Room 39. 

Bureau of Audit—Main Division. 
WILLIAM MCKINNY, Chief Auditor of Ac-

counts, Room 27. 

Law and Adjustment Division. 
WILLIAM J. LYON, Auditor of Accounts, Room 

183. 
Investigating Division. 

CHARLES S. HERVEY, Auditor of Accounts, Room 
173. 

Charitable Institutions Division. 
DANIEL C. POTTER, Chief Examiner of Accounts 

of Institutions, Room 40. 

Bureau of the City Paymaster. 
No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade street. 
JOHN H. TIMMERMAN, City Paymaster. 

Bureau of Engineering. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad- 

way. 
EUGENE E. MCLEAN, Chief Engineer, Room 55. 

Real Estate Bureau. 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, Appraiser of Real Estate, 

Roan] IQ. 

Bureau for the Collection of Taxes. 
Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, 

Room O. 
DAVID E. AUSTEN. Receiver of Taxes. 
JnIfN J. McDONOUGH, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 

Third and Tremont avenues. 
JOHN B. UNDERHILL, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, 

Rooms 2-8. 
TACOS S. VAN Wycx, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
FREDERICK W. BLECKWENN, Deputy Receiver 

of Taxes. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, 

Stapleton 
JOHN DEMoRcAN, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 

Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears. 

Borough of Manhattan — Stewart Building, 
Room Si. 

WILLIAM F. MCFADOEN, Collector of Assess• 
ments and Arrears. 

EDWARD A. SLATTERY, Deputy Collector of As-
scssments and Arrears. 

Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 
Rooms r-3. 

TAMES J. DONOVAN, Ta., Deputy Collector of 
Assessments and Arrears. 

Tlorotigh of Bronklvn—Municipal Building. 
TIENRY NEWMAN. Deputy Collector of ASSeSS-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Buildin1 Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
PATRICK E. LEAHY, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, 

Stapleton. 
GEORGE. BRAND. Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears. 

Bureau for the Collection of City Revenue and of 
Markets. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-
way. Room t39. 

WILLIAM T. GoutrniE, Collector of City Reve-
nue and Superintendent of Markets. 

TAMES H. BALDWIN, Deputy Collector of City 
Revenue. 
DAVID O'BRIEN, Deputy Superintendent of 

Markets. 
Bureau of Municipal Accounts and Statistics. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-

way. 
JOHN R. SPARROW. Supervising Accountant and 

Statistician, Room 1 73. 
Bureau of the City Chamberlain. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-
way, Rooms 63 to 67; and Kings County Court-
house, Room 14. Borough of Brooklyn. 

F.LOIN R. L. GOULD, City Chamberlain. 
JOHN H. CAMPBELL, Deputy Chamberlain. 

LAW I1EIp'IAIR'liRElIT. 
Office of Corporation Counsel. 

Staats-Zeitung Building, 2d, 3d and 4th floors, 
9 A. M. to .5 P. M.- Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone S-;66 dortlandt. 
GEORGE I.. RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 
FRANK N. APPLEGATE, Secretary. 
THEODORE CONNOLY, CHARLES D. OLENDORF, 

GEORGE L. STERLING, EDWARD J. MCGUIRE, 
TAMES M. WARD, GEORGE S. COLEMAN, CHARLES 
N. HAARIs, CHASE MELLEN, JOHN C. CLARK, 
CHARLES S. WHITMAN. EDWIN J. FREEDMAN TEa-
ENCE FARLEY, JOHN C. WAIT, JOHN W. HUTCH-
INSON, Js., OLIVER C. SEMPLE, JAMES T. MALONE, 
JOHN L. O'BRIEN, CHARLES A. O'NEIL, GEORGE 

ANION, ARTHUR SWEENY' WILLIAM BEERS 
CROWELL, DAVID RUMSEY, ANDREW T. CAMPBELL, 
JR., JOHN F. O'BRIEN, FRANKLIN C. HOYT, E. 
CROSBY KINDLEBERGER, MONTGOMERY HARE, LE 
Roy D. BALL. FREDERICK KERNOCHAN, Assistants. 

JAMES McKEEN, Assistant, in charge of Brook- 
lyn branch office. 

GEORGE E. BLACKWELL, Assistant, in charge of 
Queens branch office. 

DOUGLAS MATHEwsoN, Assistant, in charge of 
Bronx branch office. 

ALBERT E. HADLOCK, Assistant, in charge of 
Richmond branch office. 

ANDREW T. CAMPBELL, Chief Clerk. 

Tenement House Bureau and Building Bureau. 
No. 61 Irving place, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Satur-

days. 9 A. M. to noon. 
MATTHEW C. FLEMING, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau for Collection Arrears of Personal Tames. 
No. 280 Broadway (Stewart Building). Office 

hours for the public, 10 A. M. to 2 P. M.; Satur-
days , i O A. M. to 12 M. 

MARTIN SATE, Assistant, in charge. 
Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 

Nos. 119 and 121 Nassau street, 9 A. M. to S 
F. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to I2 M. 

ARTHUR F, CossT. Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau of Street Openings. 
Nos. ço and 92 West Broadway, 9 A. M. to 5 

P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Assistant, in charge. 

COMMLSSIBONiEMLS OF ACCOUNTS. 
Rooms I r q and i15, Stewart Building, 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M. Telephone 4315 Franklin. 
WILLIAM HEPBURN RUSSELL and EDWARD OWEN, 

Commissioners. 

COMMISSIONORS OF SINKIIIN~G iFUND. 
SETH Low, Mayor Chairman; EDWARD M. 

GROUT, Comptroller; lLCiN -R. L. GOULD, Cham-
berlain; CHARLES V. FoRNES, President of the 
Board of Aldermen, and HERBERT PARSONS, Chair-
man, Finance Committee, Board of Aldermen, 
Members. N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Deputy Comp- 
troller, Secretary. 

Office of Secretary, Room No. 12, Stewart 
Building. 

BO AIRID OF FJSTEMIATE AND ;APIPOR-
TI O V')f EN T. 

Telephone, Finance Department, 2115. 
Telephone, Public Improvements, 4594 Cort-

landt. 
The MAYOR, Chairman; the COMPTROLLER, 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN, PRESI- 
DENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, PRESIDENT 
OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, PRESIDENT OF THE 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, PRESIDENT OF THE BOR-
OUGH OF QUEENS, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

TAMES W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller, 
Secretary, Finance Department, No, 28o Broad-
way; JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary, Pub-
lic Improvements, City Hall ; CHARLES V. ADEE, 
Clerk to the Board. Finance Department, No. 280 
Broadway. 

AQUlEDGT UOHIIJIII88lONIIIi. 
Room 207, Stewart Buildings 5th floor, 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M. Telephone, 1942 branklin. 
IThe MAYOR the COMPTROLLER 	officio Com- 

missioners, WILLIAM H. TEN L' YCK (President), 
JOHN J. RYAN WILLIAM E. CURTIS and JOHN P. 
WINDOLPH; tIARRY W. WALKER, Secretary; 
WILLIAM R. HILL, Chief Engineer. 

ROLARD OF AIKMORJY 'OOMMlISSiO'NERS, 
The MAYOR, SETH Low, Chairman; The PRESI- 

DENT OP THE DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESS-
MENTS, JAMES L. WELLS, Vice-Chairman; The 
PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN, CHARLES 
V. FORNES' Brigadier-General JAMES MCLEER 
and Bri?adier-General GEORGE MOORE SMITH, 
Commissioners. 

JOHN P. GUSTAVESGN, Secretary, Stewart 
Building, Nu. 28o Broadway. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to 12 M. 

POLICE DElPART8IE1NT. 
Central Office. 

No. 300 Mulberry street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Telephone 3100 Spring. 

FRANCIS V. GREENE, Commissioner. 
FREDERICK H. E. EBSTEIN, First Deputy Com-

missioner. 
ALEXANDER R. PIPER, Second Deputy Commis-

sioner. 
BOARD OIF ELla1(7PION19. 

Headquarters, General Office, No. 107 West 
Forty-first street. 

Commissioners—JOHN R. VOORHIS (President), 
CHARLES B. PAGE (Secretary), JOHN MAGUIRE, 
RUDOLPH C. FULLER. 

A. C. ALLEN, Chief Clerk of the Board. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Manhattan. 

No. II2 West Forty-second street. 
WILLIAM C. BAXTER, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and 

Mott avenue (Solingen Building), 
CORNELIUS A. BUNNER, Chief Clerk. 

Brooklyn. 
No, 42 Court street. 
GEORGE RUSSELL, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 
No, 51 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
CARL VOEGEL, Chief Clerk. 

Richmond. 
Staten Island Savings Building, Stapleton, S. I. 
ALEXANDER M. doss, Chief Clerk. 
All offices open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Sat-

urdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

DEPAWrM.FJNT OF BIRIDGIES. 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; 

Saturdays, y A. M. to I P. M. Telephones: 6o8o 
Cortlandt, Manhattan; 2206 Main, Brooklyn; 79 
Tremont, The Bronx; 413 Greenpoint, Queens. 

GUSTAV LINDENTHAL, Commissioner. 
NELSON L. RoBiNSON, Deputy. 

iIXPARfMXnkl' OF' WC4IPEIR SUPPLY, 
GAS AND E1LEGTIIllICIfPY. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M. 
Telephones: Manhattan, 256 Cortlandt; Brook-

lyn, 3980 Main; Queens, 439 Greenpoint; Rich-
mond, 39 Tompkinsville; Bronx, 6a Tremont. 

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, Commissioner. 
WILLIAM A. DE LONG, Deputy Commissioner 
NICHOLAS S. HILL, Jr. Chief Engineer. 
GEORGE W. BIRDSALL, 

Jr. 
	Hydraulic En- 

gineer. 
GEORGE F. SEVER, Consulting Electrical En-

gineer. 
CHARLES F. LACOMBE, Engineer of Surface 

Construction. 
ROBERT A. KELLY, Water Re trar. 
EDWARD S. BROWNSON, Jr., Secretary to the De- 

partment. 
ROBERT VAN IDERSTINS, Deputy Commissioner, 

Borough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brook. 

I~JOHN EDWARD EASTMOND, Water Registrar, 
Brooklyn. 

WILLIAM F, HULL, Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
ough of The Bronx, Croton Park Building, One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Third 
avenue. 

GUSTAVE A. RouLLlaa, Deputy Commissioner, 
Borough of Queens, Hackett Bullring, Long Isl-
and City. 

GEORGE S. SCOFIELD Deputy Commissioner, 
Borough of Richmond, Richmond Building. New 
Brighton, S. I. 

FTRE DlEPIIumH IN(I'. 
Office hours for all, except where otherwise 

noted, from g A. M. to 5 P. n; Saturdays, is M. 

Headquarters. 
Nos. 157 and 159 Fast Sixty-seventh street. 
Telephone 868 Seventy-ninth street, Manhattan; 

636 Main, Brooklyn. 
THOMAS STUEGIS, Fire Commissioner. 
RICHARD H. LAIMSSIR Jr., Deputy Commis-

sioner. Boroughs of Brooclyn and Queen.. 
WILLIAM LEARY, Secretary. 
CHARLES D. PURROY, Acting Chief of Depart. 

ment and in charge of Fire-a Arm Telegraph. 
TAMES F. MURRAY. Deputy Chief, in charge of 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Gaotoa E. MuasAY, Inspector of Combustibles. 

THOMAS F. FREEL, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 
Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond. 

Central Office open at all hours. 
MUNICIPAL EXP'LOSIIVVIES VOJIMISSION. 

Committee to examine persons who handle ex-
plosives meets Thursday of each week at 2 
o'clock P. M. 

Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, 
Headquarters Fire beQartment. 

Fire Commissioner THOMAS STURGIS, Chairman; 
WILLIAM J. CHARLTON, Esq. ; Gen. GEORGE C. 
EATON, J. AMORY 	HASKELL, sq.; Dr. CHARLES F. 
MCKENNA; JOHN F. CUNNINGHAM, Secretary. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 
A. M. to 12 M. 

DEP,NRfPMIELYT OF WI\REiET CLEANT1'4G. 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 A. M. to 4 F. M. 
Telephone 3863 Cortlandt. 
JOHN MCGAW WOODBURY, Commissioner. 
F. M. Grsaoll, Deputy Commissioner. 
JOHN J. O'BRIEN, Chief Clerk. 

DEIPAiRTM'ENT 'OF !COILRECTION. 
Central Office. 

No. 148 East Twentieth street. Office hours 
from g A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 
12 M. 

Telephone 1o47 Eighteenth. 
THOMAS W. HYNES, Commissioner. 
A. C. MACNuLTY, Deputy Commissioner. 

DEPA1R'JM ONT OIF iP'UBIAC CHA'RITIE9. 
Central Office. 

Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 A. M. to 
5 P. M. 

Telephone 3350 Madison Square. 
HOMER FOLKS, Commissioner for Manhattan and 

Bronx. 
JAMES F. DOUGHERTY, First Deputy Commis-

sioner. 
CHARLES E. TEALE, Second Deputy Commis-

sioner, for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos 126 and 
128 Livingston street, Brooklyn. 

Plans and Specifications, Contracts, ProPosals 
and Estimates for Work and Materials for Build-
ing, Repairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 
9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 12 M. 

Bureau of Dependent Adults. Office hours, 9.30 
A. M. tO 5 P. M. 

Bureau of Dependent Children, No. 66 Third 
avenue, 9.30 A. M. to 5 P. M. 
QELLEVVE AND AUIITED 'HOSPITALS. 
Telephone 293o Madison Square. 
Board of Trustees—Dr. JOHN W. BRANNAN, 

ARDEN M. ROBBINS, MILES TIERNEY, SAMUEL 
SACHS, JAMES K. PAULDING, MARCUS STINE, 
THEODORE E. TACK, HOMER FOLKS. 

TFINIEMEN'-HOUSE DEPAIEURMENT, 
Manhattan Office, No. 61 Irving place, south-

west corner Eighteenth street. 
'Telephone 53.31 Ei_ghteenth. 
Brooklyn Office, Temple Bar Building, No. 44 

Court street. 
Bronx Office, to be established. 
ROBERT W. DE FOREST, Commissioner. 
LAWRENCE VEILLER, First Deputy Tenement-

house Commissioner. 
WESLEY C. BUSH, Second Deputy Tenement- 

house Commissioner. 
DEIPARTMEN F OF DOCKS AND FIECCR- 

RIEIS. 
Pier "A," N. R. Battery place. 
Telephone 168r l road. 
McDOUGAL HAWKES, Commissioner. 

JACKSON WALLACE, Deputy Commissioner. 
USSELL BLEECKER, Secretary. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 
12 M. 

DBPAVJ1-dPff4T OF lEA'LTltl. 
Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 

avenue, Borough of Manhattan, g A. M. to q P. M. 
Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices 

always open. 
ERNST J. LEDERLE, Commissioner of Health 

and President. 
Telephone 1204 Columbus. 
CASPAR GOLDERMAN, Secretary. 
CHARLES F. ROBERTS, M. D., Sanitary Superin- 

tendent. 
WILLIAM H. GUILPOY, M. D., Registrar of 

Records. 
FREDERICK H. DILLINGHAM, M. D., Assistant 

Sanitary Superintendent Borough •of Manhattan. 
EDWAtSD F. HURD, M. D. Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent, Borough of ' the Bronx, No. 1237 
Franklin avenue, 

JOSEPH H. RAYMOND, M. D. Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent, Borough of brooklyn, Nos. 38 
and 40 Clinton street. 

SAMUEL HENDRICKSON, M. D., Assistant Sani-
tary Superintendent, Borough of Queens, Nos. 
372 and 374 Fulton street, Jamaica. 

JOHN T. SPRAGUE, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent, Borough of Richmond, Nos. 54 
and 56 Water street, Stapleton, Staten Island. 

DXlPA/PWFWYP OF PARKS. 
WILLIAM R. WILLCOX Commissioner of Parks 

for the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 
and President of the Park Board. 

GEORGE S. TERRY, Secretary, Park Board. 
Offices, Arsenal, Central Park. 
RICHARD YOUNG. Commissioner of Parks for 

the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, 

Brooklyn. 
JOHN E. EUSTIS, Commissioner of Parka for 

the Borough of The Bronx. 
Offices, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 

12 M. 

DPIPAIRTWENN'P OF TAXES .AND 'A®ISBOSS- 
';1lITS. 

Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway. Office 
hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. U. 
to 12 M. 

JAMES L. WELLs, President; WILLIAM S. 
COGSWELL, GEORGE J. GILLESPIE, SAMUEL STaAS- 
SOUROER, Rufus L. ScoTT, Commissioners. 
1fU\fd.CIT-UL CIVIL SERVICE COML3IRS- 

SIGN. 
No. 61 Elm street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
WILLIs L. OGDEN, ALEXANDER T. MASON, COR-

NELIUS VANDERBILT. WILLIAM A. PERRINE, WIL-
LIAM N. DYKMAN, THEODORE M. BANTA and NFL-
SON S. SPENCER Commissioners. 

S. WILLIAM bRISCOE, Secretary. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
Office, No, 320 Broadway, g A. M. to 4 P. U. 

Saturdays, 12 M. 
BENJAMIN E. HALL. President; HENRY B. 

KETCHAM and ENOCH VREELAND, Board of As. 
SesSOra, WILLIAM H. JASPER, Secretary. 

DEPARM-MENT OF BDUOATION. 
BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough 
of Manhattan, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to is M. 

HENRY A. ROGERS, President; FRANK L. 
BABBOTT, Vice-President; A. EMERSON PALMER, 
Secretary. 

WILLIAM H. MAXWELL, City Superintendent of 
Schools. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings. 

PARKER P. SIMMONS, Superintendent of School 
Supplies. 

HENRY R. M. CooK, Auditor. 
HENRY M. LEIPZIGER, Supervisor of Lectures. 

ART OG3I3 LISSIO!N. 
City Hall, Room 21. 
Telephone call, 1197 Cortlandt. 
JOHN DEWITT WARNER, President; FREDERICK 

DIELMAN, Painter, Vice-President; A. AUGUSTUS 
HEALY, President of Brooklyn Institute of Arts 
and Sciences, Secretary; SETH Low, Mayor of 

he City of New York ; FREDERICK W. RInNE-
LANDER, President of Metropolitan Museum of 
Art; JOHN BIGELOW, President of New York Pub-
lic Library; A. PHIMISTER PROCTOR, Sculptor; 
HENRY RUTGERS MARSHALL, Architect ; WILLIAM 
J. CooUBs, LOYALL I'ARRAGUT. 

MILD R. MALTBIE, Assistant Secretary. 
ALICE S. CLARK, Clerk, 

TI11E BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF THE 
CITY OIF NEW YORK. 

Rooms 516 and 517 Metropolitan Building, No. 
I Madison avenue, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone 5840 Eighteenth street. 
\\-'ALTER CooK, Chairman ; WILLIAM J. FRYER, 

WARREN A. CONOVER CORNELIUS O'REILLY, 
WILLIAM C. SMITH, CHARLES D. PURROY and 
CHARLES G. SMITH. 

JAMES GAFFNEY, Clerk. 
Board meeting every Tuesday at 3 P. M. 
EXA'MFNIING - BOiA-RD OI1F PLUHIBERS. 
President, WILLIAM MONTGOMERY; Secretary, 

DAVID JONES; 'hreasurer, EDWARD MACDOVALD; ex 
officio. HORACE LOOMIS and P. J. ANDREWS, 

Rooms 14, 15 and r6, Aldrich Building, Nos. 
149 and 151 Church street. 

Office open during business hours every day in 
the year, except legal holidays. Examinations are 
held on Monday, Wednesday and Friday, after I 
P. M. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Borough off Manhattan. 

Office of the President, Nos. io, II and 12, City 
Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 
12 M. 

TACOS A. CANTOR, President. 
GEORGE W. BLAKE, Secretary. 
PEREZ M. STEWART, Superintendent of Build-

ings. 
I,EORGE LIVINGSTON, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
FRITZ GUERTLER, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public AYorks. 
WILLIAM H. WALKER, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
WILLIAM H. MICHAELS, Superintendent of 

Sewers. 
ToHN L. JORDAN, Assistant Superintendent of 

Buildings. 
JAMES G. COLLINS, Superintendent of Highways. 
WVILLIAM MARTIN AIKEN, Consulting Architect 

for the Borough of Manhattan. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Office of the President, corner Third avenue 
and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, 9 
A. M. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President. 
HENRY A. GUMBLETON, Secretary. 
MICHAEL J. GARVIN, Superintendent of Build-

ings. 
HENRY BRUCKNER, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

President's Office, No. It, Borough Hall, 9 
A. M. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

T. EDWARD SWANSTROM, President. 
TUSTIN MCCARTHY, Jr., Secretary. 
WILLIAM C. REDFIELD, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
OTTO KEMPNER, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public Works and Acting Superintendent of In. 
cumbrances. 

WILLIAM M. CALDER, Superintendent of Build-
ings. 

GEORGE W. TILLSON, Engineer in Charge, Bu-
reau of Highways. 

JOHN THATCHER, Superintendent of the Bureau 
of Sewers. 

FRANK T. HELMLE, Superintendent of the Bureau 
of Public Buildings and Offices. 

JAMES A. ROONEY, Supervisor of Complaints. 
Borough of Queens, 

President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson ave-
nue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
JOSEPH CASSIDY, President. 
GEORGE S. JERVIS, Secretary to the President. 
JOSEPH BERMEL, Commissioner of Public Works. 
SAMUEL GRENNON, Superintendent of High' 

ways. 
Office, Hackett Building, Long Island City. 
JOSEPH P. POWERS, Superintendent of Build-

ings 
PHILIP T. CRONIN, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
MATTHEW J. GOLDNER, Superintendent of 

Sewers. 
Office, Long Island City, 9 A. M. to 4 P. U. 
; v. relays, from 9 A. H. until '12 t(. 

Borough of Richmond. 
President's Office, New Brighton, Staten 

Island. 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President. 
MAYBURY FLEMING, Secretary to the President. 
Lours LINCOLN TRIBUS, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
JOHN SEATON , Superintendent of Buildings. 
JOHN TIMLIN Jr., Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
H. E. BURL, Superintendent of Highways. 
RICHARD T. Fox, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Office of the President, First National Bank 

Building, New Brighton, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Sat-
ttrdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

COR0'NERS. 
Borough of Manhattan—Office, New Criminal 

Court Building. Open at all times of day and 
night. 

SOLOMON GOLDENKRANS NICHOLAS T. Baoww, 
GUSTAV SCHOLER MOSES f )ACHSON. 

Borough of The Bronx—Corner of Third ave-
nue and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street. 
Telephone 3,33, Tremont. 

WALTER H. HENNING, Chief Clerk. 
WILLIAM O'GORMAN, JR. JOSEPH I. BERay. 
Borough of Brooklyn—office, Room 17, Bor- 

ough Hall. Telephone 4004 Main and 4005 Main. 
PHILIP T. WILLIAMS, MICHAEL J. FLAHERTY. 
JAMES L. GERNON, Chief Clerk. 
Open at all times of day and night, except be-

tween the hours of 12 M. and 5 P. U. on Sundays 
and holidays. 

PHILIP T. WILLIAMS, MICHAEL T. FLAHERTY. 
Borough of Queens—Office, Borough Hall, 

Fulton street,amaica, L. I. 
SAMUEL D. MUTT, LEONARD RODE,, JR. 
MARTIN MAGER. JR., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 4 P. U. 
Borough of Richmond—No. 174 Bay street, 

Stapleton. Open for the transaction of business 
all hours of the day and night. 

GEORGE F. SCHAEFER. 

NEW YORK COUNTY OFFICES. 
SUHlROGATEL 

New County Courthouse. Court open from q 
A. M. to 4 P. x., except Saturdays, when it closes 
at 12 U. 
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FRANK T. FITZGERALD, ABNER C. THOMAS, Sur-
rogates; WILLIAM V. LEAKY, Chief Clerk. 

91LE'RI'FF. 
Stewart Building, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
WILLIAM 1. O'BRIEN, Sheriff; EDWARD C. MORN, 

Under Sheriff. 
COUNTY JAIL. 

Nun. 7o Ludlow street, 6 A. M. to ho P. M. daily. 
WILLIAM J. O'BRIEN, Sheriff. 
THOMAS H. SULLIVAN, Warden. 

DISTRIFtTI' ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and 

Centre streets. 
Office hours, from g A. M. to 5 P. M.; Satur- 

days, 9 A. M. tO 12 M. 
\\ -ILLIAM  TRAVERS JEROME, District Attorney. 
PubIN A. HENNEBERRY, Chief Clerk. 

R1EGISTE'R. 
No, ill Nassau street. Office hours from o 

A. M. to 4 P. M.: Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
luring the months of July and August the hours 
are from 9 A. M. to 2 P. M. 

JOHN H. J, RUNNER, Register; FERDINAND 
BORMER, Deputy Register. 

OOTY CLERK. 
Nos. 8. o, io and is New County Courthouse. 

Office hours from Q A. M. to 4 P. M. 
TITOMAs L. HAMILTON. County Clerk. 
HENRY BTRRELL, Deputy. 
PATRICK H. DUNN, Secretary. 

(~OnSMMISSTONFJR OF JURORS. 
Room 127 Stewart Building, Chambers street 

Tlroadway, Q A. M. to 4 P. M. 
THOMAS A. ALLISON, Commissioner. 

PUBLIC .iDY1INI5TRATuR.  
ii o Nassau street. Q. A. M. to 4 P. M. 

\C tI riM M. HOES, Public Administrator. 

KINGS COUNTY OFFICES. 
('OT'\'TY COL"RT, KINGS COUN'PY. 

C-nunty Courthouse, Brooklyn, Rooms to, tq. 22 
,n,l 2Z. Court opens at To A. M. daily. and sits 
.„tit husiness is completed. Part T.. Room No. 

Part II.. Room No. to. Courthouse. Clerk's 
t~Tice. Rooms to and 22. Open daily from 0 A. M. 

t r. M.; Saturdays, 12 M. 
• Tmmi.PIT ASPTNALT. and FRrrrmcK E. CRANE. 

me Judges. 
r5555 S. DEvov, Chief Clerk. 

S RROG &TE. 
!Till of Records, Brooklyn. N. Y. 	 !! 
T »lES C. CHT-RCH. Surrogate. 

LLTAM P. PTCKETT. Clerk of the Surrogate's 

Chart opens at to A. M. Office hours. n A. M. 
t-1 I P. Ni.; Saturdays. q A. M. to 12 M. 

SUERTFF. 
('utility Courthouse. Brooklyn 

A. M. to 4 P. M.: Saturdays. 12 M. 
11r. F. MFLoov. Sheriff. 

vo'LIVPY JAIL. 
Raymond street, between \Villouehhv street and 

T),Kalh avenue. Brooklyn. Ness York, 
\V. F. MELODY. 

DISTRICT .RlloR\lKl-. 
Office. County Courthouse. Borough of Brook. 

lssn. Hours. Q A. M. to c P. M. 
_T°HN F. Cr.ARKF. District Attorney. 

REGISI`ER. 
Hall of Records. Offire hours, Q A. M. to 4 

P. M.. excepting months of July and August. then 
from q A. M. to 2 P. M.. provided for by statute. 

TSITN K. NEAL. Rcrgister. 
\\'APTEN C. TREDWELL. Deputy Register. 
D. H. RALSTON. Assistant Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Hall of Records. Brooklyn. Q A. M. to 4 P. M. 
CHARLES T. HARTZHETM. County Clerk. 

4OuWW1SIONE.R OF JURORS. 
K Courthouse. 
TACOB BRENNER. I. OmmiSSiOner- 
FRANK T. GARDNER, Denuty Commissioner. 
ALBERT B. WALDRON, Secretary. 
Office hours from g A. M. to 4 P. se.; Saturdays, 

rum g A. M. to T2 M. 
OGMMIS9IONER OF RECORIDS. 

Rooms 7. g. to and it, Hall of Records. 
Office hours. O A. M. to 4 P. M., excepting 

months of Tuly and August, then 9 A. M. to 2 
p. M• ; Satllydsys, O A. M. to T2 M. 

GEORGE F. WALDO, Commissioner. 
TnsEpi H GRENE[.LE, Deputy Commissioner. 
THOMAS D. MosscpoP. Sunerintendent. 
RICHARD S. STEVES. Chief Clerk. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 189 Montague street, Brooklyn, 9 A. M. to 

4 P. M., except Saturdays in June, July and 
:As'Cnst, 0 A. M. to I P. M. 

WI I.LI AM B. DAVENPORT, Public Administrator. 

QUEENS COUNTY OFFICES. 
SURROGATE. 

DANIEL NOBLE. Surrogate. 
Office at Tamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half-holinays, 

the office is open between March 31 and October 
1, from 8 A. M. to c P. U. on Saturdays, from 8 
A. M- to I2 M.; between September 30 and April 
I, from 9 A. M. to 5 P. M-; on Saturdays from 9 
A. U. to 12 M. 

Surrogate's Court sits on Thursday and Friday 
of each week, except during the month of August, 
when no court is held. Calendar called at to 
A. U. 

COUCiTY OOVRT. 
County Courthouse, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at 9.30 A. M.; adjourns at 

5 P. M. 

N. Y.
County Judge's office always open at Flushing, 

HARRISON S. MOORE, County Judge. 

91BLIMIF"F. 
County Courthouse, Long Island City, 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M.: Saturdays, from g A. M. to 12 M. 

O H SEP H. DR 
BRAGGA. Sheriff: JOSIAH C. BEN. 

N 
DISTRICT A.'FORNET. 

Office, Queens County Courthouse, Long Island 
City' 9 A. M. to 5 P. M. 

GEORGE A. GEEGG, District Attorney. 

COV74TY OVKR C. 
Jamaica, N. Y., Fourth Ward, Borough of 

Queens. 
Office hours, April I to October t, 8 A. M. to 

5 P. M.; October Ito April 1, 9 A. Y. to 5 P. M.: 
Saturdays, to Is M. 

County and Supreme Court held at the Queens 
County Courthouse, Long Island City. Court 
opens at 9.30 A. U. to adjourn s P. at. 

AMES INGRAM, (.Una Clerk, J
AMES DOWNING, Dty County Clerk. 

COt313lJSS'IONER OF JURORS, 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 

9 A, M. to I2 M. 
EDWARD J. KNAUER Commissioner. 
H. HOMER MOORE, Assistant Commissioner, 

PUBZIO ADM•IINISTRATOR. 
No. 103 Third street, Long Island City, 9 A. M. 

to 5HACRLES A. WADLEY, Public Administrator. 

RICHMOND COUNTY OFFICES. 
COUNTY JLTOGE AND SURROGATE. 
Terms of Court, Richmond County, 1902: 

County Courts-STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, County 
Judge. 

First Monday of June, Grand and Trial Jury; 
First Monday of December, Grand and Trial 

Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of January, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of February, without a 

Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of March, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without a Jury; 
Faurth \Vednesday of July, without a ,Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of September, without a 

Ju
lurth Wednesday of October. without a Jury; 
-All at the Courthouse at Richmond. 

Surrogate's Court-STEPHEN D. STEPHEN$, Surro- 
gate. 

Mondays, at the First National Bank Building, 
St. George, at I0.30 o'clock A. M. 

Tuesdays, at the First National Bank Building, 
St. George, at 10.30 o'clock A. M. 

Wednesdays, at the Surrogate's Office, Rich- 
mond. at 10.30 o'clock, A. M. 

DISTRICT A.'Iq'ORTEY. 
Port Richmond, S. I. 
Office hours, from 9 A. M. to t2 U., and from 

I P. M. to S P. U. 
EDWARD S. RAwsoN, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., g 

A M. to 4 P. U. 
C. L. BOSTWICK. County Clerk. 
County Courthouse, Richmond, S. I., 9 A. M. 

t0 4 P. M. 
SRERFFF. 

FRANKLIN C. VITT, Sheriff. 
THOMAS H. BANNING, Under Sheriff. 

CONMiISSIONEIL OF JURORS. 
Village Hall, Stapleton. 
CHARLES J. KULLMAN, Commissioner. 
T, LOUIS C,ARRETSON, Commissioner. 
Office open from 9 A. M. until 4 P. U. Satur- 

days, from 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

THE COURTS. 
A!PPEdsLATE DrVISION S'UPREWE 

OOIPRT. 
FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 

Courthouse. Madison avenue, corner Twenty- 
6ft1T street. Court opens at I r. M. 

CHARLES H. VAN BRUNT. Presiding Justice; 
I;0WAAD PATTERSON, MORGAN J. O'BRIEN, GEORGE 
L. IsGRAHAM, CHESTER B. MCLAUGHLIN, EDWARD 
\V. HATCH, FRANK C. LAUGHLIN, Justices; ALFRED 
\1'AGSTAFF, Clerk. WILLIAM LAMB, Jr., Deputy 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office opens at 9 A. M. 
SYPRENE COURT-FIRST DEPA'RT- 

H'ENT. 
County Courthouse, Chambers street. Courts 

open from to.r5 A. M. to 4. P. M. 
Special Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. 12. 
Special Term, Part II. (ex•parte business), 

Room No. 15. 
Special Term, Part III., Room No. tg. 
Special Term, Part IV., Room No. II. 
Special Term, Part V., Room No. 30. 
Special Term, Part VI., (Elevated Railroad 

Cases), Room No 36. 
Trial Term, Part I1, Room No. a5. 
'l'rial Term, Part II)`., Room No, I 7. 
Trial Term, Part IV., Room No, 18. 
Trial Term, Part V., Room No. 16. 
Trial Term, Part VT., Room No. 24. 
Trial Term, Part VII. Room No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part VIII'-. Room No. 33. 
Trial Term, Part IX., Room No. 31. 
Trial Term, Part X. Room No- 32. 
Trial Term, Part X)'., Room No. 22. 
Trial Term, Part XIL, Room No. 34. 	 !! 
Trial Term, Part XIII., and Special Term, 

VII., Room No. 26, 
Appellate Term, Room No. 3t. 
Naturalization Bureau, Room No. 38, third 

floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on third floor. 
Clerks in attendance from IO A. M. to 4 P. U. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (motions), 

Room No. 13. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part II. (ex-pane 

business), room southwest corner mezzanine floor, 
Clerk's Office, Special Term Calendar, room 

southeast corner second floor. 
Clerk's Office, Trial Term Calendar, room 

northeast corner second floor. 
Clerk's Office, Appellate Term, room southwest 

corner third floor. 
Trial Term, Part 1, (criminal business). 
Criminal Courthouse, Centre street. 
JttStiCgs-CEORGE C. BARRETT, CHARLES H. 

TRU'AX, CHARLES F. MACLEAN, JAMES FITZGERALD, 
MILES BEACH. DAVID LEVENTRITT. LEONARD A. 
GIEGERI CH. HENRY BIscHOPE, Jr., TORN J. FREED-
MAN, GEORGE P. ANDREWS. P. HENRY DUGRO• 
TORN PROCTOR CLARKS, HENRY A. GILDERSLEEVE. 
FRANCIS M. SCOTT. JAMES A. O'GORMAN, JAMES 
A. BLANCHARD, SAMUEL GREENBAUM. ALFRED 
STECKLER: THOMAS I.. HAMILTON, Clerk. 
SUPBsElME ODURrr-3ESCoS1D DEPA,RT- 

?-WENT. 
Kin County Courthouse, Borough of Brook-

lyn. N. Y. 
Courts open daily, from to o'clock A. M. to 5 

o'clock P. M. Five jury trial parts. Special Term 
for Trials. Special Term for Motions. 
GERARD M. STEVENS, General Clerk. 

CRS HT4LALDIVISION-iSUPREME URf', 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, 

White and Franklin streets. 
Court opens at to.30 A. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, Clerk; EDWARD R. CAR-

ROLL, Special Deputy to the Clerk. 
Clerk's office open from q A. M. to 4 P. M. 

OOURPP OF GEI7TE'R f:L SESSIONS. 
Held in the building for Criminal Courts, Cen- 

tre. Elio. White and Franklin streets. 
Court opens at I0,30 o'clock A. M. 
RUFUS B. CowING. City Judge; JOHN W. GOFF, 

Recordor; JOSEPH E. NEWBURGER, MARTIN T. Mc-
MAHON and WARREN W. FOSTER, Judges of the 
Court of General .Sessions, EDWARD R. CARROLL. 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office, from 9 A. M, to 4 P. at. 
CITY COURT OtF THIS CITY OF N1FW 

YORiK. 
No. _t2 Chambers street, Brownstone Building, 

City Hall Park, from 10 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
General Term, 
Trial Term, Part I. 
Part Jr. 
Part TII. 
Part IV, 
Part V. 

Special Term Chambers will be held from to 
A. M. to 4 P. M. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. U. to 4 P. U. 
TAMES M. FITZSIMONS, Chief Justice; JOHN H. 

MCCARTHY, LEWIS J. CONLAN, EDWARD F. 
O'DWYER, THEODORE F. HASCALI-, FRANCIS B. 
DELEIIANTY, SAMUEL SEABURY, Justices. THOMAS 
F. SMITH, Clerk 

COURM OF SPEOIAIL SESSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street 

between Franklin and White streets, Borough of 
Manhattan. 
Court opens at 10 A, U. 
Ju.'tiees-First Division-ELIZUR B. HINSDALE, 

WILLIAM E. WYATT, JOHN B. MCKEAN, WILLIAM 
C. HO7.EROO-K.i JULIUS. M. MAYER, WILLARD H. 
OLMSTED. WILLIAM M. FULLER, Clerk; JosEPH 
I-T. JONES, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from Q A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Second Division-Trial Days-No. 171 Atlantic 

avenue, Brooklyn, Mondays, Wednesdays and 
Fridays, at io o'clock; Town Hall, Jamaica, Bor. 
nngh of Queens, Tvesdays, at To o'clock; Town 
Hall, New Brighton, Borough of Richmond, 
Thursdays, at To o'clock. 

Justices-JOHN COURTNEY, HOWARD J. FORKER, 
PATRICK KEADY, JOHN FLEMING, THOMAS W. 
FITZGERALD. JOSEPH I.. KERRIGAN, Clerk ; JOHN J. 
DORMAN, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's office. Borough Hall, Borough of Brook-
lyn, open from g A. M. to 4 P. M. 

CITY WAGDSTRATE' COURTS. 
Courts open f-om o A. M. to 4 P. M. 
City Magistrates-ROBERT C. CORNELL, LEROY 

B. CRANE, JOSEPH M. DEUEL, CHARLES A. FLAM-
MER, LORENZ ZELLER, CLARENCE W. MEADEJOHN 

E M. MOTT, JOSEPH POOL, JOHN B. MAYO, EDWARD 
HOGAN, PETER P. BARLOW, MATTIIEW P. BREEN. 

PHILIP BLOCK, Secretary. 
First Distrrct-Criminal Court Building. 
Second District-Tefferson Market. 
Third District-No, 6g Essex street. 
Fourth District-Fifty-seventh street, near Lex-

ington avenue. 
Fifth District- One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District-One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 

street and Third avenue. 
Seventh District-Fifty-fourth street, west of 

Eighth avenue. 
SECOND DIVISION. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
City Magt.ftrafes-ALFRED E. STEERS, A. V. B. 

VOORHEES, JR., JAMES G. TIGH E, EDWARD J. 
DOOLEY, JOHN NAUMER, F. G. HIGGENBOTHAM, 
FRANK F. O'RIELLY, HENRY J. FURLONG. 

First District-No. 318 Adams street. 
Second District-Court anti Butler streets. 
Third District-Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues 
Fourth District-Lee avenue and Clymer street. 
FifthDistrict-Manhattan avenue and Powers 

street. 
Si xth District- -Gates and Reid avenues. 
1 rveath District -Grant street (Flatbush). 
Eighth District--West Eighth street (Coney 

Island). 
Borough of Queens. 

City lfofi.tts'OtCS-MATTHEW J. SMITH, LURE 
J. CONNORTON, EDMUND J. HEALY. 

First J)istrict.. I-on>: Island City. 
Second District-Flushing. 
Third District-Far Rockaway, 

Borough of Richmond, 
City Magistrates-JoHN CROAK, NATHANIEL 

MARSH. 
First District-New Brighton, Staten Island. 
Second District-Sta leton, Staten Island, 
President of Board, JAMES G. TIGHE, No. 184% 

Bergen street. 
Secretary to Board, THOMAS D. OSBORN, West 

Eighth street, Coney Island. 
4Ur.NICLPAL COURTS. 
Borough of Manhattan, 

First District-Third, Fifth and Eighth Wards 
and all that part of the First ]Yard lying west ol  
Broadway and Whitehall street, including Gov 
ernor's Island, Bedloe's Island, Ellis Island, and 
the Oyster Islands. New Court House, No. 128 
Prince street, corner of Wooster street. 

DANIEL E. FINN, Justice. FRANK L. BACON, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. U. 
Second District-Second, Fourth, Sixth and 

Fourteenth Wards, and all that portion of the 
First Ward lying south and east of Broadway and 
Whitehall street. Court-room corner of Grand and 
Centre streets. 

HERMAN BOLTS, Justice. FRANCIS MANGIN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from g A. M. to 4 P. U. 
Court opens daily at to A, M., and remains open 

until daily calendar is disposed of and close of the 
daily business, except on Sundays and legal holi-
days. 

Third District-Ninth and Fifteenth Wards. 
Court-room, southwest corner Sixth avenue and 
West Tenth street. Court open daily (Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted) from g A. M. to 4 
P. M. 

\Vat. F. MOORE, Justice. DANIEL WILLIAMS, 
Clerk, 

Fourth District-Tenth and Seventeenth Wards, 
Court-room, No, 3o First Street, corner Second 
avenue. Clerk's office open daily from 9 A. M. to 4 
P. M. Court opens at to A. M. daily, and remains 
open to close of business. 

GEORGE F. ROESCN, Justice. JULIUA HARBURGKR, 
Clerk. 

Fifth District-Seventh, Eleventh and Thir-
teenth Wards. Court-room. No. 154 Clinton street. 

BENJAMIN HOFFMAN, Justice. THOMAS FITZ-
PATRICK, Clerk. 

Sixth District-Eighteenth and Twenty-first 
Wards. Court-room, northwest corner Twenty-
third street and Second avenue. Court opens at 
q A, M. daily, and continues open to close of 
business. 

DANIEL F. MARTIN, Justice. ABaAM BERNARD, 
Clerk, 

Seventh District-Nineteenth Ward. Court-
room, No- 151 East Fifty-seventh street. Court 
opens every morning at 9 o'clock (except Sun-
days and legal holidays), and continues open to 
close of business. 

HERMAN JOSEPH, Justice. PATRICK McDAVIT-T, 
Clerk. 
Eighth District - Sixteenth and Twentieth 

Wards. Court-room, northwest corner of Twenty- 
third street and Eighth avenue. Court opens at 
10 A. Ni. and continues open until close of busi-
ness. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M., and 
on Saturdays until 12 M. 

Trial days and Return days, each Court day. 
TAMES W. McLAUGHLIN, Justice. 
HENRY MERZBACH, Clerk. 
Ninth District-Twelfth Ward except that por- 

tion thereof which lies west of the centre line 
of Lenox or Sixth avenue, and of the Harlem 
river north of the terminus of Lenox avenue. 
Court-room, No. 170 East One Hundred and 
Twenty-first street, southeast corner of Sylvan 

(except Sundays and 
every morning 

 dagys), and conk 
tinues open to close of business. 

JOSEPH P. FALLOW, Justice. WILLIAM J. XIN- 
RYDY, Clerk, 

Clerk's office open from q A. M. to 4 P. U. 
Tenth District-Twenty-second Ward and all 

that portion of the Twelfth Ward which is 
hounded on the north by the centre line of One 
Hundred and Tenth street. on the south by the 
centre line of Eighty-sixth street, on the ells by 

the centre line of Sixth avenue, and on the west 
b the North river. Court-room, No, 314 West 
I'ifty-fourth street. Court opens daily (Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 
P. M. 

THOMAS E. MURRAY, Justice. HUGH GRANT, 
Clerk 

Eleventh District-That portion of the Twelfth 
Ward which lies north of the centre line of West 
One Hundred and Tenth street and west of the 
centre line of Lenox or Sixth avenue, and of the 
TTarlem river north of the terminus of Lenox or 
'ixth avenue. Court-room, corner of One Hun-

tired and Twenty-sixth street and Columbus ave-
nue. Clerk's office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from q A. M. to 4 P. M. Court 
convenes daily at 9.45 A. M. 

FRANCIS J WORCESTER, Justice. HEMAN B. 
WILSON, Clerk, 

BOROUGH OP THE BRONX. 
First District-All that part of the Twenty. 

fourth Ward which was lately annexed to the 
('ity and County of New York by chapter I034 of 
the Laws of 1895, comprising all of the late Town 
of Westchester and part of the Towns of East-
chester and Pelham, including the Villages of 
Wakefield and Williamsbridge. Court-room, Town 
Hall, Main street, Westchester Village. Court 
opens daily (Sundays and legal holidays exce pted) 
from Q A. M. to 4 P. M. Trial of causes are Tues-
day and Friday of each week. 

WILLIAM W. PENFIELD, Justice. THOMAS F. 
DELEHANTY, Clerk. 

Office hours from q A. Ni. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, 
closing at I2 M. 

Second District-Twenty-third and Twenty. 
fourth Wards, except the territory described in 
chapter 034 of the Laws of 18g5. Court-room, 
corner Third avenue and One Hundred and 
Fifty-eighth street. Office hours from g A. M, to 
4 P. M. Court opens at so A. M. 

JOHN M. TIERNEY, Justice, THOMAS A. MAHER, 
Clerk, 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
First District-Comprising First, Second, Third, 

Fourth, Fifth, Sixth. Tenth and Twelfth Wards 
of the Borough of Brooklyn. Court-house, north-
west corner State and Court streets. 

JOHN J. WALSH, Justice. EDWARD MORAN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from O A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Calendar called at TO A. M. 
Second District-Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, Elev. 

enth, Twentieth. Twenty-first, Twenty-second and 
Twenty-third Wards. Court-room located at No. 
704 Broadway. Brooklyn. 

GERARD B. VAN WART, Justice. WILLIAM H. 
ALLEN, Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from O A, M. to 4 P. M. 
Third District-Includes the Thirteenth, Four. 

teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh• 
teenth and Nineteenth Wards. Courthouse, Nos. 
6 and 8 Lee avenue, Brooklyn. 

\VII,I.IAM T. LYNCH, Justice. JOHN W. CAR-
PENTER. Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from q A, M. to 4 P. M. 
Court opens at ro o'clock. 
Fourth District-Twenty-fourth, Twenty-fifth, 

Twenty-sixth, Twenty-seventh and Twenty-eighth 
\\lards. Chart-room, No, t4 Howard avenue. 

THOMAS H. WILLIAMS, Justice. HERMAN GOHL-
iNr,HORST, Clerk; JAMES P. SINNOTT, Assistant 
Clerk, 

Clerk's office open from O A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Fifth District-Eighth, Twenty-second, Twenty. 

ninth, Thirtieth, Thirty-first and Thirty-second 
Wards. Courthouse, Bay Twenty-second street 
and Bath avenue, Bath Beach, Telephone 83, 
Bath. 

CORNELIUS FURGUESON, Justice. JEREMIAH J. 
O'T.EAFY. Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. tO 4 P. M. 
BOROUGH OP QUEENS. 

First District-First Ward (all of Long Island 
City, formerly composing five wards). Court-
room, No. 46 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. each 
day, excepting Saturday, closing at r2 M. Trial 
days, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. All 
other business transacted on Tuesdays and Thurs- 
days. 

Tt1OMAS C. KADIEN, Justice. THoMAs F. KE>s- 
NEnY. Clerk. 

Second District-Second and Third Wards. 
which includes the territory of the late Towns of 
Newtown and Flushing. Court-room, in Court-
house of the late Town of Newtown, corner of 
Broadway and Court street. Elmhurst, New York. 
P. O. address, Elmhurst, New York. 

WIT.r.IAM RASQLIIN, JR., Justice. HENRY WAL-
TER. JR.. Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from q A. M. to 4 P. M 
Third District-JAMES F. McLAUGHLIN, Justice. 

GEORGE W. DAMON. Clerk. 
Courthouse. Town Hall, Tamaica. 
Clerk's office open from Q A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court held on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fri- 

days at To A. M. 
BOROUGH OP RICHMOND. 

First District-First and Third Wards (Towns 
of Castleton and Northfield). Court-room, former 
Village Hall, Lafayette avenue and Second street, 
New Brighton. 

JOHN J. KENNY, Justice. FRANCIS F- LEMAN, 
Clerk.  

Clerk's office open from q A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court held each day, except Saturdays, from io 

A. M. 
Second District-Second, Fourth and Fifth 

Wards (Towns of Middletown, Southfield and 
Westfield). Court-room, former Edgewater Vil-
laae Hall, Stapleton. 

GEORGE W. STAKE, Justice. PETER TIERNAN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from O A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court held each day from io A. M., and con-

tinues until close of business. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-

ING STREETS AND PARKS. 
N PURSUANCE OF SECTION roo5 OF THE 

"Greater New York Charter," the Comp-
troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Supreme 
Court, and the entering in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears, of the 
assessments for OPENING AND ACQUIRING 
TITLE to the following-named place and street in 
the BOROUGH OF THE BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION so. 
MACY PLACE-OPENING, from Prospect 

avenue to Hewitt place. Confirmed March so, 
7903; entered March 23, 1903. Area of assess- 
ment includes all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx. in The 
City of New York, which. taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
northerly line of Dawson street with the easterly 
line of Union avenue; running thence northerly 
along said line of Union avenue to its intersec-
tion with the southeasterly line of Westchester 
avenue; thence northeasterlx along said line of 
Westchester avenue to its intersection with the 
westerly line of Prosnect avenue: thence easterly 
to the intersection of the easterly line of Pros- 
pect avenue with the southwesterly line of Long- 
wood avenue; thence southeasterly along said line 
of Longwood avenue to the northerly line of Daw-
son street; thence westerly along said line of 
Dawson street to the point or place of beginning, 



PROPOSALS FOR $2,5oo,000 OF THREE AND ONE-HALF PER CENT. 
CORPORATE STOCK OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYABLE IN GOLD. 

E`CEMI'T FROM ALL TAXATION IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK, EXCEPT TAXATIO.\ 
FOR STATE PURPOSES. 

EXECI'TORS, ADMINISTRATORS, GUARDIANS AND OTHERS HOLDING TRUST 
FUNDS ARE AUTHORIZED BY SECTION g OF ARTICLE I OF CHAPTER 417 01" 
TITE LAWS OF 1897, AS AMENDED, TO INVEST IN THIS STOCK. 

SE,\LED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED BY THE COMPTROLLER OF TTTP. f - I .1'Y 
of New York, at his office, No. 28o Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, in The City ,f New 

York, until 
THURSDAY, THE 9TH DAY OF APRIL, 1900, 

at 2 o'clock p. m.. when they will be publicly opened in the presence of the Commissic,ow-' . f i l ,• 
Sinking Fund, or such of them as shall attend, as provided by law, for the whole or a part f the 
following-described Registered—Stock of The City of New York, bearing interest at the rate of three 
and one-half per cent. per anntim, from and including the date of payment therefor, to wit: 

Interest 

Amount. 	 Titles. Authority. Pr incipal 	
Payab,c 

Pincble. 	a 
Semi. 

on 

$io00,5o0 oo 	Corporate 	Stock 	of Authorized 	by 	sections 	169 	an 
The City of New Igo of the Greater New Yorks 
York, 	for 	the (Charter, as amended; 	and reso-. 
Uses 	and 	Pur- lotions 	of 	the 	Board 	of 	Esti- 
poses 	of the De- mhte 	and 	Apportionment, 
p a r t rn e n t 	of adopted 	May 	23, 	1902, 	and 
Docks and Ferries February 	20, 	1993............ Nov. 	c, 	i 	s 	\1 	' 	̀:- 

t,noo,000 so 	Corporate 	Stock 	of Authorized by section 	r6q of the 
The City of New Greater New York Charter, as 
York, for the Re- amended, 	and 	a 	resolution 	of 
paving of Streets. the Board of Estimate and Ap- 

portionment. 	adopted 	April 	18,, 
1502 	... 	.......... 	..Nov. t, 	19f 	Af 	c 	..l 	A',,; 

5o0,noo on 	Corporate 	Stock 	of Authorized 	by 	chapter 	4 	of 	the 
The City of New Laws of r8os, as amended: see- 
York. 	for 	the tions 45, 16o and 170 of chapter 
Construction 	of .378 	of 	the 	Laws 	of 	1897, 	as 
the Raid Transit amended; chapter 7 of the Laws 
Railroad 	........ of 1900: 	and 	resolution of the 

Board of Estimate. and Appor- 
tionment, 	adopted 	March 	I, 
1900 	........................Nov. I, 	tg5=:\lay 	i 	an,l 	N , wc. 	i 

The said stock is free and exempt from all taxation in the State of New York, except taxation 
for State purposes, pursuant to the provisions of section t6g of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended. 

The principal of and interest on said stock are payable in gold coin of the United States of 
America, of the present standard of weight and fineness, pursuant to a resolution of the Commis-
.cioners of the Sinking Fund, adopted June 9, 1898. 

CONDITIONS OF SALE. 

As provided for by The Greater New York Charter. 
I. Proposals containing conditions other than those herein set forth will not be received or con. 

.idered. 
2. No proposal for stock shall be accepted for less than the par value of the same. 
3. Every bidder, as a condition precedent to the reception or consideration of his proposal, 

=hall deposit with the Comptroller in money, or by a certified check drawn to the order of said Comp-
troller upon One of the State or National Banks of The City of New York, two per cent. of the par 
vane of the stock bid for in said proposal. 

No proposal will be received or considered which is not accompanied by such deposit. 
All such deposits shall be returned by the Comptroller to the persons making the same within 

three days after the decision has been rendered as to who is or are the highest bidder or bidders, 
except the deposit made by the highest bidder or bidders. 

4. If said highest bidder or bidders shall refuse or neglect, within five days after service of 
written notice of the award to him or them, to pay to the City Chamberlain the amount of the stock 
awarded to him or them, at its par value, together with the premium thereon, less the amount de-
posited by him or them, the amount or amounts of deposit thus made shall be forfeited to and re-
tained by said City as liquidated damages for such neglect or refusal, and shall thereafter be paid 
into the Sinking Fund of The City of New York for the Redemption of the City Debt. 

5. Upon the payment into the City Treasury of the amounts due by the persons whose bids 
me accepted, respectively, certificates thereof shall be issued to them as authorized by law, and in 
-uch denominations as they may desire. 

' 6 It is required by the Charter of the City that "every bidder may be required to accept a por. 
tiny of the whole amount of stock bid for by him at the same rate or proportional price as may be 
specified in his bid; and any bid which conflicts with this condition shall be rejected." Under this 
provision, the condition that the bidder will accept only the whole amount of stock bid for by him 
and not any part thereof. cannot he inserted in any hid. 

7. It is also provided by the Charter that these bonds, being registered, may be issued in de. 
nominations of ten dollars or any mulltiple thereof; and that "preference shall, so far as practicable, 
and without pecuniary disadvantage to the City, he given to applicants for the smallest amounts and 
smallest denominations of said bonds in issuing the same." 

8. The proposals, together with the security deposits, should be inclosed in a sealed envelope 
indorsed "Proposals for Bonds of The City of New York," and said envelope inclosed in another 
sealed envelope, addressed to the Comptroller of The City of New York. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

The City of New York, Department of Finance—Comptroller's Office, March 25, 1903. mz6ag 
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TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION ra. 
EAST TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY-

EIGHTH STREET—OPENING, from Sedgwick 
avenue to Fort Independence street. Confirmed 
March 5, 1903; entered March 23, 1903. Area 
of • ssessment includes all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of few York which taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the intersection of the westerly 
line of (files place with a line dr,.wn parallel to 
and distant 392 9r-loo feet (measured along the 
southeasterly line of Cannon place) southwesterly 
from the southwesterly line of East Two Hun-
dred and Thirty-eighth street; running thence 
northwesterly along said parallel line and its 
northwesterly prolongation to its intersection with 
a line drawn parallel to and distant ioo feet 
northwesterly from the northwesterly line of Fort 
Independence street; thence northeasterly along 
said parallel line and a line drawn parallel to and 
loo feet northwesterly from the northwesters 
line of East Two Hundred and Thirty-eight 
street to its intersection with the southeasterly 
line of Albany road; thence northeasterly along 
said line of Albany road to its intersection with 
a line drawn parallel to and distant too feet 
easterly from the easterly line of East Two 
Hundred and Thirty-eighth street; thence south-
cry along said parallel line to its intersection with 
a line drawn parallel to and distant zoo feet 
northwesterly from the northwesterly line of 
Bailey avenue; thence northeasterly along said 
parallel line to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to the northeasterly line of East Two 
Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, which when 
produced southeastwardly passes through the 
centre of the block bounded by Sedgwick avenue 
and Stevenson Oval; thence southeasterly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with the west-
erly line of Stevenson Oval; thence southerly 
along the westerly line of Stevenson Oval to its 
intersection with the northwesterly line of, 
Sedgwick avenue; thence southeasterly along 
a line at right angles to the southeasterly line 
of Sedgwick avenue to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to and distant ioo feet southeaster-
ly from the southeasterly line of Sedgwick ave-
nue; thence southwesterly along said parallel line 
to its intersection with a line drawn at right 
angles to the southeasterly line of Sedgwick 
avenue, from the point of intersection of the 
northerly line of Giles place with the westerly 
line of Sedgwick avenue; thence westerly along 
said right angled line to its intersection with the 
westerly line of Sedgwick avenue and the north-
erly line of Giles place; thence westerly and 
southerly along the northerly and westerly lines 
of Giles place to the point or place of beginning. 

The above-entitled assessments were entered on 
the date hereinabove given in the Record of Titles 
of Assessments, kept in the "Bureau for the Col-
lection of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents." Unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
ioo6 of the "Greater New York Charter." 

Said section provides that 'If any such assess. 
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re 
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge. 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to he calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such as-
sessment became a lien as provided by section 
59 of this act" 
Section 159 of this act provides ' ` • "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 	` 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
mie, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of q a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays from 
9 a. m to i2 m., and all payments made thereon 
on or before May 22, 1903, will be exempt from 
interest, as above provided, and after that date 
will be subject to a charge of interest at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum from the date 
when above assessments became liens to the date 
of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
CITY OF NEW YORK, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE. March 23, 1903. 	m25,a7 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

N PURSUANCE OF SECTION too 5 OF THE 
"Greater New York Charter," the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Supreme 
Court, and the entering in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears. of the 
assessments for OPENING AND ACQUIRING 
TITLE to the following-named street and avenue 
in the BOROUGH OF THE BRONX: 
'TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTIONS g 

AND ro. 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-

ND STREET—OPENING, from Locust 
avenue to the East river. Confirmed March 3, 
1903; entered March 20, 1903. Area of assess-
ment includes all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a noint formed by the intersection 
of the southeasterly line of Lincoln avenue with a 
line drawn parallel to and distant zoo feet south-
westerly from the southwesterly line of East One 

coin avenue to its intersection with the middle 
line of the block between Southern Boulevard and 
East One Hundred and Thirtysecond street; 
thence southeasterly along said middle line of the 
block and its southeasterly prolongation to its in-
tersection with the southeasterly line of Willow 
avenue; thence northeasterly along said southeast-
erly line to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to and distant too feet southwesterly 
from the southwesterly line of East One Hundred 
and Thirty-fourth street; thence southeasters 
along said parallel line to its intersection with 
the westerly United States bulkhead line of the 
East river; thence along the United States bulk-
head line of the East river and Bronx Kills to 
its intersection with the southeasterly line of 
Willow avenue; thence northeasterly along said 
line to its intersection with a line drawn parallel 
to and distant too feet southwesterly from the 
southwesterly line of East One Hundred and 
Thirty-second street; thence northwesterly along 
said parallel line to the point or place of be-
ginning. 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD. SECTION It. 
MORRIS AVENUE—OPENING, from the 

Concourse to Tremont avenue. Confirmed De- 
cember 5, r9oa; entered March- so, 199 	Area 
of assessment includes all those lands, tene-
ments and heredithments and premises situate, 
lying and being in the Borough of The Bronx. 
in The City of New York, which taken together 
are bounded and described as follows, viz.: Be-
ginning at a point formed by the intersection of 
the northerly side of East One Hundred and 
Seventy-fifth street with the easterly side off 

Walton avenue; running thence northerly along 
said easterly side of Walton avenue to its inter-
section with the easterly prolongation of the 
middle line of the block between Last One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Tremont 'ave-
nue; thence westerly along said easterly prolonga-
tion and middle line of the block to the easterly 
side of Jerome avenue; thence northerly along the 
easterly side of Jerome avenue to the middle line 
of the block between Tremont avenue and East 
One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street; thence 
easterly along said middle line of the block to 
its intersection with the middle line of the block 
between Jerome avenue and Walton avenue; 
thence northerly along said middle line to the 
southerly side of Burnside avenue; thence easterly 
along said southerly side of Burnside avenue to the 
middle line of the block between Morris avenue 
and Creston avenue; thence southerly along said 
middle line to its intersection with the middle 
line of the block between Tremont avenue and 
East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street; 
thence easterly along said middle line to the 
westerly side of Creston avenue; thence southerly 
on a straight line to the intersection of the 
easterly side of Creston avenue with the souther] 
side of East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 
street; thence easterly along said southerly side 
of East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street 
to its intersection with a line drawn parallel to 
the easterly side of Creston avenue and distant 
zoo feet easterly therefrom; thencesoutherly 
along said parallel and its prolongation south-
wardly to the southerly side of Tremont avenue; 
thence easterly along said southerly side of Tre-
mont avenue to the westerly side of the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse; thence southerly along 
said westerly side of the Grand Boulevard and 
Concourse to the middle line of the block between 
East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street and 
Mount Hope place; thence easterly along said 
middle line prolonged easterly to its intersection 
with a line drawn parallel to the easterly side 
of the Grand Boulevard and Concourse and 
distant too feet easterly therefrom; thence south-
erly along said parallel line to the easterly side 
of Morris avenue; thence northerly along said 
easterly side of Morris avenue to the southeasterly 
side of the Grand Boulevard and Concourse; 
thence westerly on a straight line to the inter-
section of the northwesterly side of the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse with the northerly side 
of East One Hundred and Seventy fifth street; 
thence westerly along said northerly side of East 
One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street to the 
point or place of beginning. 

The above-entitled assessments were entered on 
he late hereinabove given in the Record of Titles 

of Assessments, kept in the "Bureau for the Col-
lection of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents." Unless the 
amount asse3sed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
ioob of the "Greater New York Charter." 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
hr date of payment from the date when such as-

sessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act." 
Section t59 of this act provides ` • ` "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays from 
q a. m. to 12 m., and all payments made thereon 
on or before May to, 1903, will he exempt from 
interest, as above provided, and after that date 
will he subject to a charge of interest at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum from the date 
when above assessments became a lien to the date 
of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
CITY OF NEW YORK, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 20, 7903. m23,a4 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

N PURSUANCE OF SECTION ioo 5 OF THE 
"Greater New York Charter," the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Supreme 
Court, and the entering in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears, of the 
assessments for OPENING AND ACQUIRING 
TITLE to the following-named places in the 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN: 

TWENTY-FOURTH AND TWENTY-SIXTH 
WARDS. 

PROSPECT PLACE—OPENING, from Utica 
avenue to East New York avenue. Confirmed 
March 3, 1903; entered March 20. 1903. Area 
of assessment includes all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate, lying • nd 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together,. are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: Beginning at the 
intersection of the easterly side of Utica avenue 
with the centre line of the block between St. 
Mark's avenue and Prospect place; running thence 
easterly along the centre line of the block between 
St. Mark's avenue and Prospect ~place to the 
northwesterly side of East New York avenue; 
running thence southwesterly along the north-
westerly side of East New York avenue to the 
centre line of the block between Prospect place 
and Park place; running thence westerly along the 
centre line of the block between Prospect place 
and Pork place to the easterly side of Utica 
avenue; and running thence northerly along the 
easterly side of Utica avenue to the point or 
place of beginning. 

THIRTY-SECOND WARD. 
HUBBARD PLACE—OPENING, from East 

Fortieth street to Flatbush avenue. Confirmed 
March 3, 1903; entered March 2o, 1903. Area 
of assessment includes all those lands, tenements 
• nd hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: Beginning at the 
intersection of the northeasterly side of Flatbush 
avenue with the centre line of the block between 
Hubbard place and Alton place; running thence 
easterly along the Centre line of the block be-
tween Hubbard place and Alton place to the 
easterly side of East Fortieth street; running 
thence northerly along the easterly side of East 
Fortieth street to the centre line of the block 
between Hubbard place and Avenue K; running 
thence westerly along the centre line of the block 
between Hubbard place and Avenue K to the 
northeasterly side of Flatbush avenue; running 
thence southerly along the northeasterly side of 
Flathush avenue' to the point or place of be-
ginning. 

The above-entitled assessments were entered on 
he date hereinbefore given in the Record of Titles 
of Assessments, kept in the "Bureau for the Col-
lection of Assessments. and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents." Unless the  

amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
toot of the "Greater New York Charter." 
Said section provides that "If any such assess-

ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such as-
sessment became a lien, as provided by section 
tin of this act." 
Section 159 of this act provides 	• • "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION ioo g OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice of the confirmation by the Supreme Court 
and the entering in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments and Arrears, of the assessment for 
OPENING AND ACQUIRING TITLE to the 
following-named avenue in the BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX: 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION II. 

WALTON AVENUE—OPENING, from Tre-
mont avenue to Fordham road, Confirmed De-
cember 22, 1902; entered March 16, 1903. Area 
of assessment includes all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York which taken together, are bound-
ed and descrilied as follows, viz.: Beginning at a 
point formed by the intersection of the north-
easterly side of East One Hundred and Seventy-
fourth street with a line drawn parallel to the 
northwesterly side of Walton avenue and dis-
tant zoo feet northwesterly therefrom; thence 
northeasterly along said parallel line to its inter-
section with a line drawn parallel to East One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street through a 
point in the northwesterly side of Morris ave-
nue equally distant from East One Hundred and 
Seventy-seventh street and from Tremont avenue: 
thence northwesterly alone said parallel line to 
the southeasterly side of Jerome avenue; thence 
northeasterly along said southeasterly side of Jr. 
rome avenue to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to the northeasterly side of East One  

estate affected thereb' ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, 
between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and 
on Saturdays from 9 a, m. to 12 m., and all 
payments made thereon on or before May rg, 
1903, will be exempt from interest, asabove 
ptov ded, and after that date will be subject to 
a charge of interest at the rate of seven per 
centum per annum from the date when above 
assessments became liens to the date of payment. 

EDWARD Ni. GROUT, Comptroller. 
CITY OF NEW YORK. DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 20, 1903. m23,a4 

Hundred and Ninetieth street and distant zoo feet 
northeasterly therefrom; thence southeasterly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with a 
line drawn parallel to the southeasterly side of 
Morris avenue and distant ion feet southeasterly 
therefrom; thence southwesterly along said 
parallel line to the northeasterly side of Ford. 
ham road; thence southwesterly on a straight line 
to the intersection of the southwesterly side of 
Fordham road with the northwesterly side of Mor-
ris avenue; thence southwesterly along said north-
westerly side of Morris avenue to a point equally 
distant from Tremont avenue and from East One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street; thence 
northwesterly along a line drawn parallel to East 
One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to the 
southeasterly side of Walton avenue and distant 
too feet southeasterly therefrom; thence south. 
westerly along said parallel line to its intersection 
with the northwesterly side of the Grand Boule-
vard and Concourse: thence southwesterly along 
said northwesterly side of the Grand Boulevard 
and Concourse to the northerly side of East One 
Hundred and Seventy-fourth street; thence west-
erly along said northerly side and northwesterly 
along the northeasterly side of East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-fourth street to the point or 
place of beginning; 

The above-entitled assessment was entered on 
the date hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments kept in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents. Unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or pro} 
erty shall be paid within sixty days after the date 
of said entry of the assessment, interest will be 
collected thereon. as provided in section ioo6 of 
the Greater New York Charter. 
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Said section provides that "If any such assess-
mcnt shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
Jays after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
,iut\ of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment to charge, 

lect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
cen per centum per annum, to be calculated to 

the plate of payment from the date when such as-
<rssment became a lien, as provided by section 559 
,,i this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • ' 	"An 
a,i,,essment shall become a lien upon the real 
state affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record."  

The above assessment is payable to the Collec-
tor of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
faxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, corner of One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue, 
Ur.itigh of The Bronx, between the hours of 9 
.1. in. and 2 p. m.. and on Saturdays from 9 a. m. 
to 1 z m., and all payments made thereon on or 
bciore May 15, 1903, will be exempt from interest 
as above provided, and after that date will be 

ect to a charge of interest at the rate of seven 
per centunt per annum from the date when above 
ts=cssment became a lien to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
I tTY (iF NFW YORK, DEPARTMENT OF 1'[NANCE. 

Ct.\1PTRIiLLER'S OFFICE. March t6, 1903. 	m18.31. 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

PURSUANCE OF SECTION tool OF TILE 
I Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York hereby gives public 
,slice of the confirmation by the Supreme Court 
and the entering in the Bureau for the Collection 
,,f "\ssessments and Arrears. of the assessment for 
OPENING AND ACQUIRING TITLE to the 

f,~lwing-named street in the BOROUGH OF 
-rnr BRONX: 

d MOUNT HOPE PLACE OPENING. from 
le-ome avenue to Anthony avenue. Confirmed 
February 9, 1903: entered March 14, 1903. Area 
~'f assessment includes all those lands. tenements 
u,d hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York, which. taken together. are bounded 
.roil described as follows. viz.: On the north by 
tl.e southerly side of East One Hundred and 

\ 
enty-seventh street from the middle line of the 

 rk between Grand avenue and Jerome avenue 
the westerly side of the Grand Boulevard and 

i, -course: thence across the Grans Boulevard 
,l Concourse and along the southerly side of 

I'-:mnont avenue to a line drawn parallel to An- 
ny avenue and distant about 165 feet easterly 

-„m the easterly side thereof; on the south by 
tl e northerly side of East One Hundred and 
Seventy-sixth street and said northerly side pro- 
luced from the middle line of the block between 
I rand avenue Lnd Terome avenue to a line drawn 
parallel to Anthony avenue and distant about 165 
feet easterly from the easterly side thereof; on 
the east by a line drawn paralle, to Anthony ave- 
nue and distant about 165 feet easterly front the 
ca-icily side thereof from the aoutht-ly side of 
Tremont avenue to the northerly side of East 
I the Hundred and Seventy-sixth st-eet; on the 
ice,.t by the middle line of the bluek between 
t,rand avenue and Terome avenue from the 
- ,tnherly side of East One Hundred and Seventy-
-i rnth street to the northerly side o' East One 
Hundred and Seventy-sixth street and said north- 

' 
side produced; 

The above-entitled as.iessment was entered on 
the date hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the 13'^eau for the 
Cllertion of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents. Unless the 
:,,nount assessed for benefit on any per,on or 
1•n , l+erty shall be paid within sixty days after the 
late of said entry of the assessment interest will 
he collected thereon. as provided in section too6 
of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section nrovides that "If any such assess-
n:ent shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it srall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
cr llect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
=even per centum '-er annum, t, , be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such as-
:=essment became a lien, as provideu by section 
it of this act." 
Section 159 of this act provides 	' 	"An 

s. e-sment shall become a lien uger. the real 
caste affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the -aid record."  

The above assessment is payable to the (ollec- 
r, r of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
f •r the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
'lases and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
lle Municipal Building, corner of One Hundred 
nd Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue, 

Born ugh of The Bronx, between the hours of 9 
a m. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays tiom 9 a. m. 

to nt., and all navments made thereon on or 
before May 13. 1003. will be exempt from interest 

above provided. and after that Gate will be 
"nbiect to a charge of interest at the rate of seven 
t,crcentum per ennurn from the date when above 
:,'iessment became a lien to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
CITY Or NEW YORK, DEPARTMENT or FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 14, 1903. 	m17,3r 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I1T PURSUANCE OF SECTION tor8 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of 

he City of New York hereby gives public notice 
ti• all persons, owners of propertp affected by the 
following assessments for LOCAL IMPROVE-
MENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION to. 
HEWITT PLACE-REGULATING, GRAD 

ING. CURBING, FLAGGING AND LAYING 
('ROSSWALKS, from Longwood avenue to 
Ixggett avenue. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Hewitt place, between Longwood and 
T.eggett avenues, and to the extent of one-half 
the blocks on the intervening place and termin-
ating avenues; also, Lots Nos. SI/i and 48, in 
Block No. 2695. 

ST. ANN'S AVENUE-CURBING, FLAG-
GING AND LAYING CROSSWALKS, east 
side, from the south side of East One Hundred 
and Thirty-second street to the Southern Boule-
vard. Area of assessment: East side of St. 
Ann's avenue, from the Southern Boulevard to a 
point situated about too feet south of One Hun-
dred and Thirty-second street; also, both sides of 
One Hundred and Thirty-second street, from St. 
Ann's avenue to a point situated about 425 feet 
easterly from St. Ann's avenue. 

THIRD AVENUE-REGULATING, GRAD-
ING, CURBING, FLAGGING AND LAYING 
CROSSWALKS, between One Hundred and 
Sixty-first street and Teasdale place. Area of as- 
sessment: East side of Third avenue, between 
One Hundred and Sixty-first street and Teasdale 
place; south side of Teasdale place, and both 
sides of One Hundred and Sixty-third street, from 
Third avenue to a point situated about one-half 
the blocks east of Third avenue. 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION it. 
CLINTON PLACE-REGULATING, GRAD 

ING, CURBING. FLAGGING AND L 
CROSSWALKS. from J reome, avenue toAYAque- 

duct avenue, East. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Clinton place, from Jerome avenue to 
Aqueduct avenue, East, and to the extent of one-
half the blocks on the intersecting and termin-
ating avenues. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on March 12, 1903, and entered on 
March 13, 1903, in the Record of Titles of As- 
sessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and Assess-
ments and of Water Rents, and unless the amount 
assessed for benefit on any person or property 
shall be paid within sixty days after the date of 
said entry of the assessments, interest will be col-
lected thereon, as provided in section toi9 of said 
Greater New York Chartrer. Said section pro-
vides that 'If any such assessment shall remain 
unpaid for the period of sixty days after the date 
of entry thereof in the said Record of Titles of 
Assessments, it shall be the duty of the officer 
authorized to collect and receive the amount of 
such assessment to charge, collect and receive in-
terest thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section t59 of this act provides ' ' ' "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record."  

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of \Vater Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, corner of One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue, 
Borough of the Bronx, between the hours of 9 
a. m, and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays from 9 a. m. 
to 12 m., and all payments made thereon on or 
before May 12, 1903, will be exempt from interest, 
as above provided, and after that date will be sub-
ject to a charge of interest at the rate of seven 
per centum per annum from the date when above 
assessments became liens to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller 
CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF F[NANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 13, 1903. mt4,27 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION iot8 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of 

The City of New York hereby gives public notice 
to all persons, owners of proper[y affected by the 
following assessments for LOCAT. liiil'Rt)VE-
NIENTS in the BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN: 

THIRTIETH WARD. 
SEVENTY-NINTH STREET-TEMPORARY 

SEWER, east side, from Seventh avenue to Fifth 
avenue. Area of assessment: Both sides of Sev 
enty-ninth street, between Fifth and Seventh 
avenues; also, Lots Nos, 3, II, 12 and 13, in 
Block No. tt85; and Lot No, 7, in Block No. 
574. 

THIRTY-FIRST WARD, 
WEST SIXTEENTH STREET-SEWER, be- 

tween Surf avenue and Neptune avenue. Area of 
assessment: Both sides of West Sixteenth street. 
between Surf and Neptune avenues; also Lot No. 
39, in Block No. 679; and Lots Nos. 14, 15. r6, 
17, 24 and 25, in Block No. 68o, 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on March 12, 1903, and entered on 
March 13, 1903, in the Record of Titles of As-
sessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and Assess-
ments and of Water Rents, and unless the amount 
assessed for benefit on any person or property.. 
shall be paid within sixty days after the date of 
said entry of the assessments, interest will be col- 
lected thereon, as provided in section tot of said 
Greater New York Charter. Said section pro-
sides that "If any such assessment shall remain 
unpaid for the period of sixty days after the date 
of entry thereof in the said Record of Titles of 
Assessments, it shall be the duty of the officer 
authorized to collect and receive the amount of 
such assessment to charge, collect and receive in. 
terest thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum. to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section t59 of this act provides ' • ' "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record."  
The above assessments are payable to the Col- 

lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, 
between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. in.. and 
on Saturdays from 9 a, m, to t2 m.. and all pay-
ments made thereon on or before May t 2, 190a, 
will be exempt from interest, as above provided, 
and after that date will be subject to a charge 
of interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when above assessments be-
came liens to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller, 
CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF I'INANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 13, 1903. W14,27 

INTEREST ON CITY BONDS AND STOCK. 

THE INTEREST DUE ON APRIL t, 1903, 
on the Registered Bonds and Stocks of The 

City of New York will be paid on that day by 
the Comptroller, at his office in the Stewart Build-
ing, corner of Broadway and Chambers street 
(Room .j ). 

The Transfer Books thereof will be closed from 
March 15 to April I, 1903. 

The interest due on April t, 19o3, on the 
Coupon Bonds and Stock of the former City of 
New York will be paid on that day by the Knick-
erbocker Trust Company, No. 66 Broadway. 

The interest due on April I, 19o3, on coupon 
bonds of other corporations now included in The 
City of New York will be paid on that day at the 
office of the Comptroller. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, DEPARTMENT OF 

FINANCE, COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 3, 1 903. 
m4.al 

INTEREST ON CITY BONDS AND STOCK- 

r HE INTEREST DUE ON MAY t, 1903, 
on the Registered Bonds and Stocks of The 

City of New York will be paid on that day by 
 Comptroller, at his office in the Stewart Build-

i n corner of Broadway and Chambers street 
(boom g9). 

The Transfer Books thereof will be closed from 
April 15 to May t, 1903. 
The interest due on May a, 1903, on the 

Coupon Bonds and Stock of the present and for-
mer City of New York will be paid on that day 
by the Knickerbocker Trust Company, No. 66 
Broadway. 

The interest due on May I, 190, , on coupon 
bonds of other corporations now included in The 
City of New York will be paid on that day at the 
office of the Comptroller. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller, 
THE CITY OF NEW Yosa, DfPApTllfNT OF 

FINANCE, COMpTaoLEEa's O11Ic!. March 3. 1903. 
ma,mal 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CITY or NEw Yogic, 
December 23, 1902, 

UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE AND UNLESS 
otherwise directed in any special case, oat 

surety company will be accepted as sufficient  

upon all contracts for supplies running not more 
than one year, for school building repairs, heat-
ing, furniture, etc., and for gas and electric light-
ing to any amount: for new buildings. for sewers, 
regulating, grading and paving to run not more 
than two years, for new docks and dredging, for 
furnishing and laying water mains, to $50,000; 
for sewers, regulating, grading and paving to run 
over two years, and not over five, to $25,000. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller 

OFFICIAL B0ROUOH PAPERS. 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

"North Side News," "Bronx Borough Record," 
"Westchester Globe." 

BOROUGH or QUEENS. 
"Long Island Daily Star." "Flushing Daily 

Times," "Flushing Evening Journal,' "Newtown 
Register," "Jamaica Standard, "Rockaway 
News," 

BOROUGH OF RICHYONn. 

"Staten Islander," "Staten Island World," 
"Staten Island News and Independent." 

BOROUGH Of BROOKLYN. 

"Flatbuah Weekly News" (Flatbush District). 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

"Harlem Local Reporter" (Harlem District). 
January 6, 1903. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
DEPARTMENT OP BRIDGES-BROOKLYN BRIDGE. 

AUCTION SALE. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES WILL 
sell at public auction, at the Brooklyn Bridge 

yards, Borough of Brooklyn, on 
THURSDAY, APRIL 9, 1903, 

at to a. m., 
A QUANTITY OF SCRAP IRON, STEEL, 

BRASS AND WIRE ROPE, 
-as follows: 

Item (I)-Cast iron. 
Item (2)-Wrought iron and steel. 
Item (3)-Cast iron, wrought iron and steel 

mixed. 
Item (4)-Steel rails, switches and fishplates. 
Item (5)-Brass. 
Item (6)-Wire rope. 

TERMS OP SALE. 
The nurchase money to be paid in bankable 

funds on or before delivery of the material, and 
the purchaser must remove from the yards within 
twenty days from the date of sale, all of the 
materials purchased. 

To secure the removal, as above specified, the 
purchaser thereof shall be required to make, at 
the time of sale, a deposit of: 
$500 each for Items r, 2 and 3, and of 
$too each for Items 4, 5 and 6, 

-which deposit will be returned if the material 
.s removed within the specified time; otherwise it 
t. ill be forfeited to the Department of Bridges. 

The Commissioner of Bridges reserves the right 
to resell any of the material not removed by the 
purchaser within the twenty days spedified. 

Full information can be obtained upon applica-
tion to the Engineer's Office of the Brooklyn 
Bridge. No. t 79 Washington street, Brooklyn, 

GUSTAV LINDENTHAL, Commissioner of 
Bridges. 	 m24,a9• 

AQULIOUCT COnnISSION. 
AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS OFFICE, Roost 207, 

STEWART BUILDING, No, ago BROADWAY, Naw 
YORK, March 16, 1903. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Aqueduct Commissioners at 

the above office until 12 o'clock noon on 

TUESDAY, APRIL 7, 1903. 
FOR DOING THE WORK AND FURNISHING 

MATERIALS REQUIRED TO CON 
STRUCT HIGHWAYS OR ROADS 
AND THEIR APPURTENANCES, 
INCLUDING BRIDGE PIERS AND 
ABUTMENTS. 	CULVERTS. 
FENCES, ETC., ALSO STONE 
WALL BOUNDARY FENCING IN 
THE TOWNS OF YORKTOWN, 
NEW CASTLE, SOMERS, BED 
FORD, LEWISBORO ANI) NORTH 
SALEM, WESTCHESTER COT'NTY 
N. Y. 

'Che security required will be ninety thousand 
dollars. 

The entire work must be completed on or before 
July t, 1904. 
The work is authorized by chapter 490, Laws of 

1883, State of New York, and the amendments 
thereto. 

The person or persons making an estimate shall 
furnish the same in a sealed envelope, indorsed 
with the title, "Constructing Highways or Roads 
and their Appurtenances, etc., etc.," for which the 
estimate is made with his or their name or names 
and the date of' presentation, to the Aqueduct 
Commissioners, at the said office, on or before 
the date and hour above named, at which time 
and place the estimates received will be publicly 
opened by the said Commissioners and read, and 
the award of the contract made according to law 
as soon thereafter as practicable. 

The Commissioners reserve the right to reject 
any and -all bids if they deem it for the interest 
of the City so to do. 

Each estimate shall contain the name and place 
of residence of each of the persons making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with 
him therein; and that no officer of The City of 
New York is directly or indirectly interested 
therein, as provided in chapter 490, Laws 1883, 
and in the blank form or bid mentioned below and 
furnished by the Commissioners. 

The estimates must be verified. 
Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 

the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as a surety, and shall contain the mat-
ters act forth in the blank form of bid mentioned 
below. 

No estimate will be received or considered un-
less accompanied by a certified check or money 
to the amount of five per centum of the amount 
of the bond required. The check must not he 
inclosed in the envelope with the bid or estimate. 

For particulars as to the approximate quantity 
and quality of the supplies or the nature and ex-
tent of the work required or of the materials to 
be furnished, bidders are referred to the printed 
specifications and the plans. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
Commissioners. a copy of which. with the proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, including the specifi-
cations, in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can be obtained upon application there-
for to the Secretary, at the above office of the 
Aqueduct Commissioners, where the plans and 
drawings, which are made parts of the specifica- 
tions, can be seen. 

By order of the Aqueduct Commissioners. 
WILLIAM H. TEN EYCK, PresideaL 

HARRY W. WALx=, Secretary. 	m16,ay 

I BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

N )TICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York will consider the pronosi• 
tion to lay out a new street, go feet in width, as 
an extension to Delancey street, in the block 
bounded by Fowery, Spring street, Broome street 
and Elm street, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, at a meeting of the Board to 
be held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, on Friday, 
March 27, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE hELD, AT 
a meeting of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment, at the Council Chamber, City 
Hall, on Friday, March 27, 1903, at 2.30 ". m„ 
relative to the selection of a site for a Borough 
Hall in the Borough of Queens. 

m24-27 	J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York by laying out a 
new street 	feet in width along the northerly 
side of St. James place or park, between Jerome 
avenue and Creston avenue, vnd extending said 
new street at a width of So feet between Creston 
avenue and the Grand Boulevard and Concourse, 
in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, 
and that a meeting of said Board will be held in 
the old Council Chamber (Room t6), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on 
the 3d day of April, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., 
at which such proposed laying out and extending 
will be considered by said Board, all of which 
is more particularly set forth and described in 
time following resolutions, adopted by the Board 
on the 6th day of March, 1903, notice of the 
adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 
Resolved. That the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment of The City of New York, in pur• 
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The-City of New York by laying 
out a new street so feet in width along the 
northerly side of St. James place or park, between 
Jerome avenue and Creston avenue, and extending 
said new street at a width of 5o feet between 
Creston avenue and the Grand Boulevard and 
Concourse, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of 

York, more particularly described as follows: 
Laying out a new street, So feet in width, 

to be known as East One Hundred ltd Ninety-
third street, along the northeasterly side of St 
James place or park, between Jerome avenue and 
Creston avenue, and extending the said street in 
a straight line through the block between Creston 
avenue and the Grand lJoulevard and Concourse. 

Reso:ved, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed laying out and the location 
of the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open 
,-'r established streets, roads, squares or places, 
sufficient for the identification and location 
thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
laying out at a meeting of this Board, to be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
oil the 3d day of April, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock 
a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed laying out 
+, ill be considered at a meeting of the Board, to 
be held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the "City Record" for ten days 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the 3d day of April, 1903. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York by laying out a 
new street So feet in width along the northerly 
side of St. James place or park, between Jerome 
avenue and Creston avenue, and extendinj said 
new street at a width of 6o feet between Creston 
avenue and the Grand Boulevard and Concourse, 
in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, 
and that a meeting of said Board will be held in 
the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on 
the 3d day of April, 5903, at 10.30 o'clock a, m., 
at which such proposed laying out and extendiisg 
will be considered by said Board, all of which 
is more particularly set forth and described in 
the following resolutions, adopted by the Board 
on the 6th day of March, r9o3, notice of the 
adoption of which is hereby given, urns: 

Resolved, That tae Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 44a of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
man or plan of The City of New York by laying 
out a new street 5o feet in width along the 
northerly side of St. James place or park, between 
Jerome avenue and Creston avenue, and extending 
said new street at a width of 6o feet between 
Creston avenue and the Grand Boulevard and 
Concourse, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York, more particularly described as follows: 
Laying out a new street 5o feet in width, 

to be known as East One I~undred and Ninety- 
third street, along the northeasterly side of St. 
James place or park, between Jerome avenue and 
Creston avenue, and an extension of the said 
street, 6o feet in width, between Creston avenue 
and the Grand Boulevard and Concourse, the 
northeasterly line of this extension to be a pro- 
longation of the northeasterly line of the portion 
of the street between Jerome avenue and Creston 
avenue, and the southwesterly line to be parallel 
therewith and 6o feet distant therefrom. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed laying out and the location 
of the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open 
or established streets, roads, squares or places, 
sufficient for the identification and location 
thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
laying out at a meeting of this Board, to be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room t6), City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the 3d day of April, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock 
a. m. 
Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 

cause these resolutions and U notice to all per. 
sons affected thereby that the proposed la _yang out 
will be considered at a meeting of the Board, to 
be held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the "City Record" for ten days 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the 3d day of April, 1903. 

J. W. STEVENSON. Secretary. 
Attest: JOHN H, MooNEY, Assistant Secretary. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the pub- 
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lie interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York by widening 
Livingston street, between Court street and Flat-
bush avenue in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, and that a meeting of said Board 
will be held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 
t6), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 3d day of April, 19O, at•
10.30 o'clock a. m., at which such proposed widen- 
ing will be considered by said Board, all of which 
is more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions adopted by the Board on 
the i3th day of March, t9o3, notice of the adop-
tion of which is hereby given. viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portiunntent of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming It for the 
public interest so to do proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The city of New York by 
widening Livingston street, between Court street 
and Flatbush avenue in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, City of New irork, more particularly de-
scribed as follows: 

Livingston street to be widened between Court 
street and Flatbush avenue to the width of too 
feet by adding So feet to the present southern 
side of Livingston street. The roadway to be 
70 feet wide and the sidewalks on each side is 
feet wide. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board three similar maps or plans 
for certification and filing in the manner 

	

required by Is 	showing as nearly as possible 
the nature and extent of the proposed widening 
and the location of the immediate adjacent or 
of intersecting open or established streetst roads, 
squares or places, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof. 

Resolved,That this Board consider the pro-
posed widening at a meeting of this Board to 
be held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 
t6), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 3d day of April, 1903, at 10.30 
o'clock a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all 
persons affected thereby that the proposed 
widening will he considered at a meeting of 
the Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and 
place, to be published in the "City Record" and 
the c,iporation newspapers for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the id day of April, r903. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Sec- 

	

retary. 	 mist. at 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

T he City of New York, deeming it for the pub-
lic interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York, by widening 
Livingston street between Court street and Flat-
bush avenue in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New YorlL, and that a meeting of said Board 
will be held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 
ib), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 3d day of April, 1903, at ro.3o 
o'clock a. m., at which such proposed widening 
will be considered by said Board, all of which 
is more particularly set forth and described in 
the following resolutions adopted by the Board 
on the i3th day of March, 1903, notice of the 
adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
t.ublic interest so to dot proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York, by 
widening Livingston street between Court street 
and Flatbush avenue in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, City of New i'ork, more particularly de-
scribed as follows: 

Livingston street to be widened between Court 
street and Flatbush avenue to the width of 8o 
feet by adding 30 feet to the present southern side 
of Livingston street. The roadway to be So feet 
wide and the sidewalks on each side to be 15 feet 
wide. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn cause to be prepared for subntis-
sion to this Board three similar maps or plans 
for certification and filing in the manner 
required by law, showing s nearly as possible 
the nature and extent of theproposed widening 
and the location of the immediate adjacent or 
of intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares, or places, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof. 
Resolved,That this Board consider the pro-

posed widening at a meeting of this Board to 
be held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 
t6), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 3d day of April, 1903, at to.3o 
o'clock a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all 
persons affected thereby that the proposed 
widening will be considered at a meeting of 
the Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and 
place. to be published in the "City Record" and 
at_ corporation newspapers for ten days con-
tinuously. Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the 3d day of April, 1903. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Sec- 

	

retary. 	 mat, at 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate andApportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the pub-
lic interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York, by closing that 
portion of Senator street fn the Thirtieth Ward 
lying immediately west of Third avenue and 
furnishing a new outlet for Senator street by 
a curved street reaching Third avenue between 
the present Senator street and Sixty-seventh street, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York 
and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16). City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the 3d day of April, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock 
a. m., at which such proposed closing and laying 
out will be considered by said Board, all of which 
is more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions adopted by the Board on the 
6th day of March, ty03, notice of the adoption 
of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to doproposes to alter the 
map or plan of The city of New York by 
closing that portion of Senator street in the Thir-
tieth Ward lying immediately west of Third ave-
nue and furnishing a new outlet for Senator street 
by a curved street reaching Third avenue be-
tween the present Senator street and Sixty-
seventh street in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, more particularly described as fol-
lows: 

PART OF SE4ATOR 
 CSTREE

T PROPOSED 

All that portion of Senator street in the Thir-
tieth Ward of the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, lying between the westerly line 
of Third avenue and a line parallel with and 40 
feet distant from said westerly line of Third 

avenue. PROPOSED NEW STREET. 
Beginning at a point on the northerly aide of 

Senator street in the Thirtieth Ward of the 

Iloroug h of Brooklyn, City of New York, 41 feet 
wester) front the intersection of the westerly 
side of Thirdavenue with the northerly side of 
Senator street and running thence northeasterly 
along a curve having a radius of 250 feet, the 
centre of which curve is in the northerly line of 
Senator street east of Third avenue, running to 
the intersection of this curve with the westerly 
hue of Third avenue at a point distant too feet 
more or less from the intersection of the westerly 
line of Third avenue and the northerly line of 
Senator street. 

The westerly line of the new street to be 
40 feet distant from the easterly line and par-
allel therewith, being on a curve with a radius 
of zgo feet and having the same centre as the 
curve formin the easterly line of the street. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board three similar maps or plans 
forcertification and filing in the manner 
required by law, showing as nearly as possible 
the nature and extent of the proposed changes 
and the location of the immediate adjacent or 
of intersecting open or established streets roads, 
squares, or places, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed changes at a meeting of this Board to 
be held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 
t6), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 3d day of April, 1903, at 10.30 
o'clock a. m. 
Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 

cause these resolutions and a notice to ail 
persons affected thereby that the proposed 
changes in the map will be considered at a meet-
ing of the Board to be held at the aforesaid time 
and place, to be published in the "City Record" 
and the corporation newspapers for ten days con-
tinuously. Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prier to the 3d day of April, 1903. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
:,ttest: JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant See- 

ietary. 	 mzt, a1 

NO'1'10E IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE. 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

1'he City of New York, deeming it for the pub-
lic interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York by closing that 
portion of Senator street in the Thirtieth Ward 
tying immediately west of Third avenue and fur-
nishing a new outlet for Senator street by a 
curved street reaching Third avenue between the 
present Senator street and Sixty-seventh street in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, and 
that a sleeting of said Board will be held in the 
Old Council Chamber (Room t6), City Hall, Bor-
.,ugh of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
3d day of April, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., at 
which such proposed closing and laying out will 
be considered by said Board, all of which is 
more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions adopted by the Board on the 
6th day of March, l9o3, notice of the adoption 
of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, -That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portiumuent of The City of New York, in pur-
suance to the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan ofThe City of New York by 
closing that portion of Senatbr street in the 
'thirtieth Ward lying immediately west of Third 
avenue and furnishing a new outlet for Senator 
street by a curved street reaching Third avenue 
between the present Senator street and Sixty-
xventh street in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, more particularly described as 
follows : 

PART OF SENATOR STREET PROPOSED TO 
BE CLOSED. 

All that portion of Senator street in the Thir-
tietlr %1 and of the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, lying between the westerly line of 
Third avenue and a line parallel with and 40 feet 
distant from said westerly line of Third 
avenue. 

PROPOSED NEW STREET. 
Beginning at a point on the northerly side of 

Senator street, in the Thirtieth Ward of the 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, 
41 feet, more or less, west of the inter-
section of the westerly side of Third ave-
nue and northerly side of Senator street, thence 
northeasterly along a curve of zoo feet radius 
to a point on the westerly side of Third avenue 
distant too feet more or less from the intersec-
tion of the westerly line of Third avenue and 
northerly line of Senator street, thence northerly 
along the westerly line of Third avenue 35 
feet more or less, thence westerly at right angles 
with Third avenue 30 feet more or less, thence 
southwesterly 130 feet more or less to the north-
erly side of Senator street, thence easterly along 
the northerly line of Senator street 41 feet more 
or less to the point or place of beginning. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submts-
sion to this Board three similar maps or plans 
for certification and filing in the manner 
required by law, showing as nearly as possible 
the nature and extent of the proposed changes 
and the location of the immediate adjacent or 
of intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares, or places, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed changes at a meeting of this Board to 
be held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 
t6), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 3d day of April, t903, at to.3o 
o'clock a. ni. 
Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 

cause these resolutions and a notice to all 
persons affected thereby that the proposed changes 
in the map will be considered at a meeting of 
the Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and 
la e, to be published in the "City Record" and 

the corporation newspapers for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior ti time 3d day of April, 1903. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant See- 

retary. 	 mist, at 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate andApportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the pub-
lic interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York by locating and 
laying out Public Park at Atlantic avenue and 
Conduit avenue, Liberty and Fountain avenues 
in the Twenty-sixth Ward, Borough of Brooklyn 
City of New York, and that a meeting of said 
Board will be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room r6), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 3d day of April, 
1903, at to.30 o'clock a. m., at which such pro-
posed laying out will be considered by said Board, 
all of which is more particularly set forth and de-
scribed in the following resolutions adopted by 
the Board on the 6th day of March, 1903, notice 
of the adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of therovisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to doproposes to alter the 
map or plan of The fitp of New York by 
locating and laying out Public Park at Atlantic 
avenue and Conduit avenue, Liberty and Foun-
tain avenues, in the Twenty-sixth Ward, Borough 
of Brookln, City of New York, more particularly 
described as follow,;  

"A." 
Beginning at apoint on the southern line of 

Atlantic avenue distant too feet westerly at right 
angles from the western line of Euclid avenue. 

I. 'Thence southerly and parallel to Euclid 
avenue 634.50 feet to the southern line of Ma-
genta street. 

2. Thence easterly along the southern line of 
Magenta street too feet to the western line of 
Euclid avenue. 

3. Thence southerly along the western line of 
Euclid avenue 283.ir feet to the line of the Con-
duit of the Brooklyn Water Works. 

4. Thence northwesterly along said land to 
the land of the Brooklyn Water Works. 

5. 'Thence northerly along the land of the 
Brooklyn Water Works 5zl feet more or less 
to the southern line of Atlantic avenue. 

6. Thence easterly z6z feet, more or less, along 
the southern line of Atlantic avenue to the point 
of beginning. 

"B" 
Beginning at the intersection of the eastern line 

of Fountain avenue with the northern line of Lib-
erty avenue, as the same are laid down on the 
map of the City. 

t. Thence northerly 250 feet along the eastern 
line of Fountain avenue to the land of the Brook-
lyn Water Works. 

2. Thence easterly along the land of the Brook-
lyn Water Works zoo feet to the western line of 
Crystal avenue. 

3. '!'hence southerly along the western line 
of Crystal avenue 250 feet to the northern line 
of Liberty avenue. 

4. '!'hence westerly 200 feet along the north-
ern line of Liberty avenue to the point of be-
ginning. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submts-
sion to this Board three similar maps or plans 
for certification and filing in the manner 
required by law, showing as nearly as possible 
the nature and extent of the proposed locating 
and laying out and the location of the immediate 
adjacent or of intersecting open or established 
streets, roads, squares, or places, sufficient for 
the identification and location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the propos-
ed locating and laying out at a meeting of this 
Board, to be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room i6), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 3d day of April, 1903, 
at io.3o o'clock a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed locating and 
laying out will be considered at a meeting of 
the Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and 
pace, to be published in the "City Record" and 
the -u"porahon newspapers for ten days eon-
linuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prm r t . the 3d day of April, e903. 

J. W. STEVENSON. Secretary. 
Attest: JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Sec- 

retary. 	 mist, at 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

the City of New York, deeming it for the pub-
lic interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York by locating and 
laying out East Twenty-fifth street (Bedford 
avenue), from Foster avenue to Flatbush ave-
nue, in the Twenty-ninth Ward, Borough of 
Brooklyn City of New York, and that a meeting 
of said board will be held in the Old Council  
Chamber (Room t6), City Hall, Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York, on the gd day of 
April, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., at which 
such proposed locating and laying out will be con-
sidered by said Board, all of which is more 
particularly set forth and described in time fol-
lowing resolutions adopted by the Board on the 
6th day of March, 1003, notice of the adoption of 
which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portion rent of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of therovisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
locating and laying out East Twenty-fifth street 
(Bedford avenue) from Foster avenue to Flat-
bush avenue, in the Twenty-ninth Ward, Borough 
of Brooklyn, City of New York, more particularly 
described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of the northern 
line of Foster avenue and the southwestern line 
of Flatbush avenue. 

1st. Thence westerly along the northern line 
of Foster avenue 42.35 feet to the intersection of 
the northerly prolongation of the western line 
of East Twenty-fifth street (Bedford avenue). 
2d. Thence northerl•" deflecting 114 degrees 

.03 minutes oo seconds to the right 89.38 feet 
along the said prolongation of the western line of 
East Twenty-fifth street aforesaid to the south-
western line of Flatbush avenue. 

3d. Thence southerly •long the southwestern 
line of Flatbush avenue 81.83 feet to the point 
of beginning. 

Note—All these dimensions are approximate. 
Resolved, That the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board three similar maps or plans 
for certification and filing in the manner 
required by law, showing as nearly as possible 
the nature and extent of the proposed locating 
and laying out and the location of the immediate 
adjacent or of intersecting open or established 
streets, roads, squares or places, sufficient for the 
identification and location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed locating and laying out at a meetin of this 
Board to be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room t6), City Hall, Boron h of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 3d day of April, t903. 
at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 
Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 

cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed locating and 
laying out will be considered at a meeting of 
the Board, to he held at the aforesaid time and 
pace, to be published in the "City Record" and 
the cnr?oration newspapers for ten days con-
tinuously. Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
,,tier to the 3d day of April, 1903. 

J. W. STEVENSON. Secretary. 
A•test: JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Sec- 

retary. 	 mat, at 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the pub-
lic interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York by laying out 
an addition to Echo Park, and a new street to re-
place Ryer avenue, from East One Hundred and 
Seventy-eighth street to Buckhout street, in the 
Borough of The Bronx City of New York, and 
that a meeting of said ~Iloard will be held in the 
Old Council Chamber (Room r6), City Hall, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
3d day of April, too3, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., at 
which such proposed laying out will be considered 
by said Board, all of which is more particularly 
set forth and described in the following resolu-
tions adopted by the Board on the 6th day of 
March, 1903, nonce of the adoption of which is 
hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming ft for the 
public interest so to doproposes to alter the 
map or plan of The it of New York by 
laying out an addition to Echo Park and a new  

street to replace Ryer avenue from East One 
hundred and Seventy-eighth street to Buckhout 
street, to the Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York, more particularly described as follows: 

i. It is intended to reduce the width of Ryer 
avenue from 6o feet to so feet between Tremont 
avenue and East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 
street. 

2. flyer avenue from East One Hundred and 
Seventy-eighth street to Tremont avenue is to be 
included in Echo Park. 

3. Additional land is to be acquired of the 
eight lots fronting on Ryer avenue between Buck-
hout street and East One Hundred and Seventy. 
eighth street for an addition to Echo Park. 
'l'hrottgh these eight lots it is proposed to replace 
Ryer avenue from East One Hundred and 
Seventy-eighth street to Buckhout street. 

4. A triangular strip of land is to be acquire i 
for park purposes from the block lying between 
Buckhout street and Tremont avenue, taking 
36.78 feet along the southerly line of Buckhout 
street and go feet along the westerly line of 
Ryer avenue. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to he prepared for submis-
sion to this Board three similar maps or plans 
for certification and filing in the manner 
required by law, showing as nearly as possible 
the nature and extent of the proposed laying out 
and the location of the immediate adjacent or 
of intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares or places, sufficient for the identification 
amid location thereot. 

Resolved. That this Board consider the pro-
posed laying out at a meeting of this Board to 
be held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 
16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 3d day of April, t9o3, at 10.30 
o-clock a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all 
persons affected thereby that the proposed 
laying out will be considered at a meeting of 
the hoard, to be held at the aforesaid time and 
place to be published in the "City Record" for ten 
,lays continuously, Sundays and legal holidays ex-
cepted, prior to the 3d day of April, t9o3. 

T. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
.attest: JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Sec- 

retary, 	 mzt, at 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the pub-
lic interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York by reducing the 
width of Parsons avenue, Queens avenue, and 
Sixteenth street, in the 'Third Ward, Borough of 
Queens, City of New York, and that a meeting 
if said Board will be held in the Old Council 
Chamber (Room t6), City Hall, Borough of 
Manhattan City of New York, on the 3d day of 
April, i903, at 10.30 o'clock a. in., at which such 
proposed change of lines will be considered by 
said Board, all of which is more particularly set 
forth and described in the following resolutions 
adopted by the Board on the 6th day of March, 
1903, notice of the adoption of which is hereby 
given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the ,provisions of section. 442 of the 
Greater New 'tork Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
reducing the width of Parsons avenue, Queens 
avenue and Sixteenth street, in the Third Ward, 
in the Borough of Queens, City of New York, 
more particularly described as follows: 
(a) Parsons avenue between Beech street 

and Queens avenue to be reduced from too feet 
to 70 feet in width, by taking t5 feet from each 
side of the street. 
(b) Queens avenue from Parsons avenue to 

Twenty-first street to be reduced from too feet 
to 70 feet in width by taking off t5 feet from 
each side of the street. 
(c) Sixteenth street from Queens avenue to 

Cypress avenue to be. reduced from too feet to 
6o feet to width by taking off zo feet from each 
side of the street. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of Queens cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board three similar maps or plans 
for certification and filing in the manner 
required by law, showing as nearly as possible 
the nature and extent of the proposed change of 
map and the location of the immediate adjacent 
or of intersecting open or established streets, 
roads, squares or places, sufficient for the identi-
fication and location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro- 
posed change of map at a rneet'ng of this Board 
to be held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 
16), City hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 3d day of April, 1903, at 10.30 
o'clock a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change of 
map will he considered at a meeting of 
the Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and 
place, to be published in the "City ecord" for 
ten days continuously, Sundays and legalholidays 
excepted, prior to the 3d day of April, r903. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: JOHN H. MooNEY, Assistant See- 

retary. 	 mat, at 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the pub-
lic interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York by changing the 
grades in Bath avenue between Bay Twenty-fifth 
street and }lay Thirty-first street in the Borough 
of Brooklyn City of New York, and that a meet-
ing of said board will be held in the Old Council 
Chamber (Room t6), City Hall Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, on the 3d day of April, 
1903, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., at which such pro-
posed change of grades will be considered by said 
Board, all of which is more particularly set forth 
and described in the following resolutions adopted 
by the Board on the 6th day of March, 1903, 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of TheCity of New York, in pur-
-ttance of the provision of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The ity of New York by 
changing therades in Bath avenue between 
Bay Twenty-fifth street and Bay Thirty-first 
street in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New 
York, more particularly described as follows: 
CHANGE OF GRADE ON BATH AVENUE 

BETWEEN BAY TWENTY - FIFTH 
STREET AND BAY THIRTY-FIRST 
STREET. 

t. Beginning at the intersection of Bath ave-
nue and Bay 'Twenty-fifth street, the elevation to 
be 23.28 feet, as heretofore. 
z. Thence southerly to the intersection of 

Bay Twenty-sixth street, the elevation to be 2m.50 
feet. 

3. •Thence southerly to a summit midway be-
tween Bay Twenty-sixth street and Twenty-first 
avenue the elevation to be 22.00 feet. 
4. thence southerly to the intersection of 

Twenty-first avenue, the elevation to be 21.50 
feet. 
5. Thence southerly to the intersection of Bay 

Twenty-eighth street, the elevation to be 20.00 
feet. 
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6. Thence southerly to the intersection of Bay 
'I cnty-ninth street, the elevation to be 19.00 

7. 
feet, 

Thence southerly to the intersection of 
II w nty-second avenue, the elevation to be 18.70 
tcet. 
8. Thence southerly to the intersection of 

Itay Thirty-first street, the elevation to be 16.93 
i,et, as heretofore. 
It.\\' '1'\'ENTY-SIXTH STREET, BENSON 

AVENUE TO CROPSEY AVENUE. 
I. Beginning at a summit distant 166 feet 

.se;terly from Benson avenue, the elevation to be 
4.70 feet, as heretofore. 
2. Thence westerly to the intersection of Bath 

nvcnue the elevation to be 21.50 feet. 
3. 'Thence westerly to a summit distant 220 

feet from Bath avenue, the elevation to be 22.70 
feet. 

4. Thence westerly to the intersection of 
Crupsey avenue, the elevation to be 21.25 feet, 
❑s heretofore. 
l \\ F.N-1'V-FIRST AVENUE BENSON AVE-

NUE TO CROPSEY AVENUE. 
t. Beginning at a summit distant t8o feet 

westerly from Benson avenue, the elevation to be 
-3.45 feet, as heretofore. 

2. Thence westerly to the intersection of Bath 
avenue, the elevation to be 21.50 feet 

3. Thence westerly to a summit distant 326 
(vet easterly from Cropsey avenue, the elevation 
to be 22.00 feet, as heretofore. 

TWENTY-EIGHTH STREET BENSON 
AVENUE TO CROI'SEY AVEI'UE. 

I. Beginning at the intersection of Benson 
ucrnue, the elevation to be 21.25 feet, as hereto-
fore. 
2. Thence westerly to the intersection of Bath 

a,enue the elevation to be 20.00 feet. 
3. Thence westerly to a summit distant 170 

feet from Bath avenue, the elevation to be 20.80 
i eet. 
4. Thence westerly to the intersection of Crop-
y avenue, the elevation to be 19.50 feet, as 
ctofure. 

I::\Y TWENTY-NINTH STREET, BENSON 
AVENUE TO CROPSEY AVENUE. 

t. Beginning at the intersection of Benson 
.' enue, the elevation to be 19.92 feet, as hereto- 
1a-e. 

Thence westerly to a summit distant 225 
tcet from Benson avenue, the elevation to be 
_.7o feet. 

3. Thence westerly, to the intersection of 
Ith avenue, the elevation to be 19.00 feet. 
4. 'Thence westerly to, the intersection of 

Crupsey avenue, the elevation to be t8 feet, as 
Heretofore. 

L\1-SECOND AVENUE, BENSON AVE. 
NUE TO CROPSEY AVENUE. 

I. Beginning at the intersection of Benson ave 
t;ue, the elevation to be iS.6o feet, as heetofor0. 

2. Thence westerly to a summit distant 250 
feet from Benson avenue, the elevation to be 
L9.40 t o set. 
3. Thence westerly to the intersection of Bath 

avenue, the elevation to be 18.70 feet. 
4. Thence westerly to the intersection of 

Lrupsey avenue, the elevation to be iS.00 feet, as 
a retutore. 

All elevations referred to mean highwater 
datum established by the Bureau of Highways, 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New Yolk. 

F&ssuhed, that the President of the Borough 
,,f Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submis-
siun to this Board three similar maps or plans 
iv r • 	and filing in the manner 
i~yuired by law, showing as nearly as possible 
the nature and extent of the proposed change of 
grades and the location of the immediate adjacent 
or of intersecting open or established streets, 
roads, squares or places, sufficient for the identi- 
ticatiun and location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change of grades at a meeting of this Board to 
Lc held ill the Old Council Chamber (Room 
it), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 3d day of April, 1903. at 10.30 
.,'clock a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change of 
grades will be considered ht a meeting of 
the Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and 
place, to be published in the "City Record" and 
the corporation newspapers for ten days con- 
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
pit,'r tc the 3d day of April, 1903. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: ?oHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Sec- 

retary. 	_ 	mat, al 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 

"Herald,' "Press," "Mail and Express," "Even 
ing Post," Staats-Leitung," "Leslie's Weekly,' 
"Real Estate Record and Guide." 

January o, 190,3. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 

BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, THE CITY OP 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board atthe above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, APRIL 2, 1903. 
H'oruu9Iipi of Brooklyn and Queens, 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING Boo 

GROSS 'IONS OF ANTHRACITE COAL 
,HERE REQUIRED ON PARKS AND PARK-
WAYS. 

The time allowed for the completion of the con-
tract will be as required before December 31, 
19

'1 he amount of security required will be twenty-
five hundred dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Litchfield Mansion, 
Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, 
JOHN E. EUSTIS 

ICHARD YOUNG, 
Commissioners. 

Dated March 2o, 1903. 	 mal,aa 

II See General Instruetlons to Bid-
ciera on the last page, laat column, of 
the "City Record.' 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OP PARKA, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, APRIL 2, 1003.. 
D olwh od Xlambavt[an. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
EIGHT CART HORSES. 

The time allowed for the completion of the con-
tract will be fifteen days. 

hundred 
T amount of security required will be eight 

THE CIT' 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 

the Department of Parks, the Arsenal, Central 
Park. 	

WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, 
JOHN E. EUSTIS 
RICHARD YOUNG, 

Commissioners. 
Dated March 20, 1903. 	 mzo,az 
LJ'See General Instructions to Bid-

dct's on the last ;oge, last column, of 
the "('It' Record.' 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

PERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill in 

can procure material for that purpose—ashes, 
street sweepings, etc., collected by the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning—free of charge by ap-
lying to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 

Nus. 13 to 21 Park Row, Borough of Manhattan. 
JOHN McGAW WOODBURY, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

BOARD MEETINGS. 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment meet 

to the old Council Chamber (Room '6), City Hal]. 
every Friday at to o'clock a. m. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund meet 
in the old Council Chamber (Room t6), City Hall, 
every Wednesday at z o'clock p. m., or at call 
of the Mayor. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

YORK. 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH OF THE CITY OF NEW 

Y 	SOUTHWEST CORNER FIFTY-FIFTH STREET 
AND SIXTH AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
111E CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SE:\LE1) BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Board of Health of the De-

partntcut of Health until to o'clock a. m. on 
FRIDAY, :APRIL 17, 190`3. 

FUR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
FCRN15HIN1. AND ERECTING ALL THE 
1l:\"IEkl.\LS NECESSARY OR REQUIRED 
•l_( ) l'U-All'LI`ll' .1, NURSES HOME AT 'IHE 
RIV'ERsIVE HOSPlr.AL, NURTII BROTHEIt 
I L.\\U, L'UROUGII OF THE BRONX, NE\V 
YORK CITY. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 2ou 
days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Secretary of the Department 
of health, southwest corner Fifty-fifth street and 
Sixth avenue, Borough of Manhattan. 

ERNST J. LEDERLE, Ph. D., President; 
\L\ All II. DOTY, Al. D., 
i'R.\NCIS V. GREENE, 

Board of Health. 
Dated March 27, 1903. 	 m27,a'7 

L.T'See General Instructions to Ilid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BELLEVUE 
AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS DEPARTMENT 
OF NEW YORK CITY, TWENTY SIXTH STREET AND 
FIRST AVENUEi' BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SLED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of Board of Trus-

tees at the above office until 3.30 .clock p. m., 
on 

THURSDAY, APRIL 9, 1903. 
LAUNDRY SCI'L'LIES. 
The time for the delivery of the articles and 

the performance of the contract is by or before 
December 31, 1903. 

The amount of security required is fifty (go) 
per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each article 
contained in the specification or schedule herein 
contained or hereto annexed, per pound, gram, 
dozen, yard or other unit of measure, by which 
the bids will be tested. The extension most be 
made, as the bids will be read from the total for 
each item and award made to the lowest bidder. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Board, Bellevue Hospital, East Twenty-sixth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN W. BRANNAN, President of the 
Board of Trustees, Bellevue and Allied 
Hospitals. 

Dated March 25, 1903. 	 m26ag 
IL7See General Instructions to Hid-

ilers on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES, PIER "A," FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, 
NORTH RIVER BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW 'YOax. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until 12 o'clock in. on 
FRIDAY, APRIL 3, 1008. 

Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, 
Queens and Brooklyn, 

Contract No, 768. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR DREDGING 
ON THE EAST AND HARLEM RIVERS. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before January 31 1904. 

The amount of security required is twelve 
thousand dollars. 

Bids will be compared and the Contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the said Department. 

McDOUGALL HAWKES, Commissioner of 
Docks. 

Dated March 20, 1903. 	 »3,a3 

8 	 u ee general Itr 
o 	

wsLfonv to Bid- 
ders n the Rant page, lent 00l[Earo, of 
the "City 8eoord. 

Y RECORD. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES, PIER A, FooT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH 
RIVER BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until t2 o'clock in. on 
FRIDAY, MARCH 27, 1903. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Contract No, 773, 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MMA1'ERIALS REQUIRED FOR BUILDING A 
NEW TIER WITH APPURTENANCES, AT 
THE FOOtF OF EAST FORTY-NINTH 
STREET, EAST RIVER, TO BE KNOWN AS 
i'IER NO. 99, EAST RIVER. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or be-
fore the expiration of qo calendar days. 

The amount of security required is $9,500. 
Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 

at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, 

Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond, 
Contract No. 769. 

FOR FURNISHING ABOUT z,5oo HOURS' 
TOWING ON THE NORTH AND EAST 
RIVERS. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the performance of the contract is on or before 
the expiration of nix months. 

The amount of security required is five thou-
sand dollars. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the said Department. 

MCDOUGALL HAWKES, Commissioner of 
Docks. 

Dated March 14, 1903. 	 mt6,27 

¢ Fee Generul Instructions to Hid-
der.' on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 
BOARD OF CITY RECORD, CITY HALL, BoaouuH 

OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OP NEW YORK. 

S ALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received at the office of the Supervisor of 

the City Record, at the City Hall, City Hall 
Park, in The City of New York, until II o'clock 
in the morning on 

TUESDAY, MARCH 31, 1903, 
FOR SUPPLYING PAPER, PADS, STA- 

TIONERY, ETC., FOR THE USE 
OF COURTS, DEPARTMENIS 
AND BUREAUS OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK DURING 1903. 

The time for the delivery of the materials and 
.upplies and the performance of the contract is 
during the year 1903, as directed by the Super-
Visor. 

1-lie amount of security shall be twenty-five 
(z5) per cent. of the amount of the bids. 

the bidder must state the price of each item 
or article per pound, dozen, thousand, quire, 
ream or other unit of measure given. 	1'he ex" 
tensions 01 each class or schedule must be made 
and footed up, as the bids will be read from 
the total footing for each class. 

The bids will be tested and the awards made 
to the lowest bidder on each item, if the bid 
therefor exceeds five hundred ($Soo) dollars; 
otherwise the award may be upon any class or 
schedule of goods, at the option of the said Board 
of City Record. 

The quantities given in the specifications Tot 
each item are the estimated aggregate amount of 
such item that will be required during the year, 
and may be more or less, according to the needs 
of the departments and the judgment of the 
Supervisor. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time 
and in the manner and in such quantities as may 
De directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the City Record, Room 1637, No. zI Park Row, 
Manhattan. Samples may be seen at the office 
of the Comptroller. 

SETH LOW. 
Mayor, 

GEORGE L. RIVES, 
Corporation Counsel, 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller, 

Board of City Record. 

IL2 See Generul instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSPIENTS. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, DEPARTMENT OP 
TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS, MAIN UFFICE, BUKUDGH 
UP MANHATTAN, No. 2i0 BROADWAY, JTLWART 
BUILDING, January 12, 1903. 

NOTICE 15 HEREBY GIVEN, AS RE-
quired by the Greater New York Charter, 

that the books called "The Annual Record of the 
Assessed , aluation of Real and Personal Estate 
of the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, 
Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond, comprising The 
City tit New York," will be open for examination 
and correction on the second Monday of January, 
and will remain open until the 

FIRST DAY OF APRIL, 1903. 
During the time that the books are open to pub-

lic inspection, application may be made by any 
person or corporation claiming to be aggrieved by 
the assessed valuation of real or personal estate 
to have the same corrected. 

In the Borough of Manhattan at the main office 
of the Department of Taxes an Assessments, No. 
zbo Broadway. 

In the Borough of The Bronx, at the office of 
the Department, Municipal Building, One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue. 

In the Borough of Brooklyn, at the office of the 
Department, Municipal Building. 
In the Borough of Queens, at the office of the 

Department, Hackett Building Jackson avenue 
ano Fifth street, Long Island City. 

In the Borough of Richmond, at the office of 
the Department, Masonic Building, Stapleton. 

Corporations in all the boroughs must make ap-
plication only at the main office in the Borough 
of Manhattan. 

Applications in relation to the assessed valua-
tion of personal estate must be made by the per-
son assessed at the office of the Department in 
the borough where such person resides, and in the 
case of a non-resident carrying on business in The 
City of New York, at the office of the Depart-
ment of the borough where such place of bull-
ness is located, between the hours of to a, in. and 
z p. m., except on Saturday, when all applications 
must be made between to a. in. and is noon. 

JAMES L. WELLS President. 

GEORGE J.XGILLES IE, 
SAMUEL STRASBOURGER, 
RUFUS L. SCOTT, 

Commissioners of Taxes and Asap nenta, 
t 

FRIDAY, MARCH 27, 1903. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK AY3-

NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN- 
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 12 o'clock noon on 

MONDAY, APRIL 0, 1903. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, ETC., 
TO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2, 4, 10 r3' I g, 32, 39, 
46 6o, 78, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

trhe time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be 55 working days. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Public School 2, $6,000. 
Public School 4, 	900. 
Public School to, i,800. 
Public School 13, 3,500. 
Public School 15, I,5oo. 
Public School 32, 3,000. 
Public School 39, r,80o. 
Public School 6o, 1,000. 
Public School 78, 1,600. 
No. z. INSTALLING ADDITIONAL HEAT-

ING AND VENTILATING APPARATUS IN 
1't ItLIC SCIIOOL io6, PUTNAM AND HAM-
IiURG AVENUES, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LY N, 

Time of completion is 30 working days. 
Amount of security required is $I,800. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. a~ INSTALLING ELECTRIC LIGHT 

WIRING, FIXTURES AND ALTERATIONS IN 
ELECTRIC BELL SYSTEM IN PUBLIC 

	

SCHOOL 17, 
 BOROUGH OF OF 	

NTH 
MANHATTAN. 

Time of completion is 20 working days. 
Amount of security required is $300. 
On contracts Nos. 2 and 3 the bids will be 

compared and the contracts awarded at a lump 
sum for each contract. 

On contract No. I the bidders will state the 
price of each or any item or article contained in 
the specifications or schedules herein contained 
or hereto annexed, by which the bids will be 
tested. The extensions must be made and footed 
up, as the bids will be read from the total for 
each school and awards made to the lowest bidder 
on each school. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner and in such quantities as may 
he directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Superintendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the 
Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. Also at branch 
offices, Nos. I 3 I Livingston street, Borough of 
iir00klyu, 69 Broadway, Flushing Borough of 
Queens, and Savings Bank Building, Stapleton, 
Borough of Richmond. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings. 

Dated March z6, 1903. 	 m25,a6 

SSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last lunge, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK AVE. 
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN- 
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 12 o'clock noon on 

MONDAY, APRIL. 6, 1903. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. 4, FOR THE GENERAL CONSTRUC-
TIUN OF NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL gy SOUTH-
VEST SIDE OF PACIFIC STRKET BE-

T\VEEN THIRD AVENUE AND N)?VINS 
STREET, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be as follows: 

First—Proposals will be received for the tote 
pletion of the work by February I, 1904, 

Second—Proposals will be received for the cons. 
pletion of the work by April 15, 1904. 

The amount of security required is $90,000. 
Possession of premises will be obtained on the 

loth day of May, tgo3, the date title vests in 
City. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump sum. 

Plank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may he seen at the office of the 
Superintendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the 
Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-
ninth street, Borough of Manhattan. Also at 
branch office, No. 131 Livingston street, Borough 
of Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings. 

Dated March 26, 1903. 	 n125,a6 

IEYSee General Instructions to Bid-
der■ on the Inst page, last column, of 
the "City Record.' 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK Avi- 
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, Boaou s OF MAN-
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until I2 o'clock noon on 

MONDAY, MARCH 30, 1908. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. z. FOR INSTALLING HEATING AND 
VENTILATING APPARATUS IN NEW PUB-
LIC SCHOOL 142 ON SOUTHWESTERLY 
CORNER OF HENRY AND RAPELYEA 
STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time of completion is oo working days. 

H 

time of completion will be to June IS, 1903. 
amount of security required is E 4 000. 
a. FOR INSTALLING ELECTRIC nELl. 

DDITIONS TO ELECTRIC BELL SYSTEMS 
I P. S. ~laS 127, rag AND 134, BOROUGH 
F BROOXI STN. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work in 
ch school will be 6o working days. 
The amount of security required is as follows: 
Public School a3 (N. B.), $ oo. 
Public School 23 (0. B.), $200. 
Public School 51, 1300. 
Public School a 300. 
Public School 65, 300. 
Public School 68, 300. 
Public School 87, 300. 
Public School rag. 
Public School fay, $200. _1 
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Public School 128. $aoo. 
Public School 134, $200. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
No. 5. FOR INSTA(,L!NG PASSENGER 

ELEVAt'ORS FOR MORRIS HIGH SCHOOL, 
UN ONI. HUNDRED AND 5iXTY•SIXTH 
SI'RI.1:'1', BUSTUN ROAD AND JACKSON 
AVENUE, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Time of completion is go working days. 
The amount of security required is $5,000. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. 6. FOR 1NCLOSING ROOF 1'LAY-

GRUUND OF PUBLIC SCHOOL r, AT 
HENRY, I.ATHAi<1NE AND OLIVER 
,'IRt.t.'IS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time of completion is 30 working days. 
The amount of security required is $640. 

Borough of Queens. 
No. 7. FOR THE GENERAL CONSTRUC-

'1'lUN OF NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL 84. ON 
NORTHERLY SIDE OF ALBERT STREET. 
BETWEEN DITMARS AND PUTTER AVE-
NUES, STEINWAY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

The time of completion is 350 working days. 
'1'he amount of security required is $90,000. 

Borough of ,Richmond. 
No. 8. FOR INSTALLING HEATING AND 

VENTILATING APPARATUS, IN RICH-
MOND BOROUGH HIGH SCHU~iL, NO. t, 
A'I' '1'HE INTERSECTION OF S1. MARK'S 
PLACE AND HAMILTON AVENUE, NEW 
lit1GH'1'UN, BURUUGH OF RICHMOND. 

The time of completion is go working days. 
The amOUnt of security required is $8,000. 
(in contracts Nos. r, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7 and 8 the 

bids will be compared and the contracts awarded 
at a lump sum for each contract. 

On contract No. 4 the bidders will state the 
price of each or any item or article contained in 
the specifications or schedules herein contained 
or hereto annexed, by which the bids will be 
tested. The extensions must be made and footed 
up, as the bids will be read from the total for 
each school and awards made to the lowest bidder 
on each school. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank lorms may be obtained and the plans 
end drawings may be seen at the ottice of the 
Superintendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the 
Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. Also at branch 
offices, Nos. 131 Livingston street, Borough of 
Brooklyn, 69 Broadway, flushing, Borough of 
Queens, and Savings Bank Building, Stapleton, 
lsorough of Richmond. 

C. B. J, .SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings. 

Dated March 19, 1903. 	 n117,30. 

tt7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the '•Clty Record." 

DEPARTF1E3NT OF CORRECTION. 
OFFICE OP THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, 

No. 148 EAST TWENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Correction 

at the above office until it o'clock a. m. on 
THURSDAY, APRIL 2, 1908. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR GEN-
ERAL REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO 
BATH TUBS, WATER CLOSET. WASH 
STANDS, E'1'(.. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is by or 
before 4$ days. 

The amount of security required is 5o per cent. 
of the amount of bid. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING (GROSS TONS) I,Soo TONS PEA COAL, 
150 'TONS STOVE COAL, to TONS BLACK-
SMITHS' COAL. 

The time for the delivery of the articles 
materials and supplies and the performance of 
the contract is during the year 1903. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each item, and the bids 
will be compared and the contracts awarded at a 
lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Delivery, will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans i.nd drawing$ may be seen 
at the office of the Department of Correction, the 
Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East Twentieth 
street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, Commissioner. 
Dated March 18, 1903. 	 mao,aa 

UYSee General Instructional to Bid' 
dera on the lest ~ra.ge, last column, of 
the "City Record.' 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COREICTION, 
No. 148 EAST TWENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Correction 

at the above office until II o'clock a. m. on 
THURSDAY, APRIL 2, 1903. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR GEN-
ERAL REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO 
SKYLIGHTS, ETC. 

The time for the completion of the work 
and the full performance of the contract is by or 
before 4o days. 

The amount of security required is So per 
cent. of the amount of bid. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. a. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR GEN-
ERAL REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO 
WINDOW FRAMES. SASH, GLASS, ETC. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is by or 
before 6o days. 

The amount of security required is 50 per cent. 
of the amount of bid. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the soectlicatiom or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 

by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each item. The bids 
will be compared and the contracts awarded at a 
lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Department of Correction, the 
Borough of Manhattan. No. 148 East Twentieth 
street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, Commissioner. 
Dated March 18, 1903. 	 m20,aa 

tYSee General Instructions to Bid-
doss on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

PIUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COFIF1ISSION. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

PUBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF ALL 
competitive examinations at least two weeks 

in advance of the date upon which the receipt of 
applications for any scheduled examination will 
close. 

Applications will be received for only such ex-
animations as are scheduled. 

When an examination is advertised, a person 
desiring to compete in the same may obtain an ap-
plication blank upon request made in writing or 
by personal application at the office of the Com-
mission. 

All notices of examinations will be posted in 
the office of the Commission, City Hall, Munici-
pal Building Brooklyn, and advertised in the 
"City Record" for two weeks in advance of the 
day upon which receipt of applications will close 
for any stated position. Such notices will state 
the scope of the examination, but for more gen-
eral information application should be made at 
the office of the Commission. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE CoMMISsI0N, 61 ELM 
STREET, NEW YORK, March 26, 1903. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that open competitive examinations will be 

held for the followings positions: 
fLfhRlNof(IAN (Schedule E)-lolonday, April 

20, 1903, at io a. nt. 
Toe receipt of applications for this examination 

will close on Friday, April is, at 4 P. m. 
The scope of the examination will be as follows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge...... 	o 
Experience ........ 	... 	4 

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. on the "tecl....cal" paper in order to be 
placed on the eligible list. 

'lire compensation attached to this position is 
$1,500 per annum. 
1\a1'ELIOR OF MASONRY CONSTRUCTION 

-Tuesday, April 21, 1903, at 10 a. m. ("4th 
Grade. Annual compensation, $1,200.") 
'I lie receipt of applications for this examination 

will close on Friday, April io, at 4 p. m. 
The scope of the examination will be as follows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
'Technical knowledge...... 	5 
Experience ..............2 
Mathematics ............. 	I 
Report .............. 	. 	2 

Candidates will be required to obtain 7S per 
cent. on the "technical" paper in order to be 
placed on the eligible list, 

Ibis examination is being held to fill vacancies 
in the Department of Bridges for the inspection 
of masonry constructed in the caissons of the 
new bridges being built over the East river. The 
compensation attached to this position is $IO per 
day. 

Persons obtaining a place on the eligible list 
as a result of this examination will also be certi-
tied to other departments of the City requiring 
their services. 

There are at present a number of vacancies in 
the Rapid Transit Commission. The compensation 
attached to the position in the Rapid Transit 
Commission and other departments is $4 per 
day while employed. 
DIEIICIAN-Wednesday, April zz, 1903, at 10 

a. nt. (Open to men and women.) 
'flee receipt of applications for this examination 

will close on Briday, April 17, at 4 P. m. 
The scope of the examination will be as follows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Duties.................. 
Experience .............. 	3 
Arithmetic ........ .. 	t 

Candidates will be required to obtain 7o per 
cent, in order to be placed upon the eligible list. 

Vacancies at present exist in the Department 
of Public Charities and Bellevue and Allied Hos-
pitals, the annual compensation of which is $750, 
with maintenance. 
Candidates should have had experience in the 

care of kitchen, serving room and dining roonl, 
and of help employed therein, and will be held 
responsible for the menu of hospitals and char-
itable institutions of the city; and should be 
competent to prepare extra and special diets for 
the wards, and employees' meals alike. 

Candidates should also be competent to con-
duct a course of didactic lectures to the nurses 
in training, in connection with a laboratory 
course of cooking lessons. 

TOPOGRAPHICAL DRAUGHTSMAN-Thurs-
day, April 23, 1903, at io a. m. ("5th 
Grade.Annual compensation $1,350.") 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Friday, April 17, 1903, at 4 p. M. 

The scope of the examination will be as fol-
lows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge...... 	5 
Experience 	............ 	a 
Mathematics ............ 	a 
Handwriting and General 
Neatness.............. 	I 

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. on the "technical" paper in order to be 
placed on the eligible list. 

Under "technical knowledge" candidates will 
be examined practically as to their ability to 
draw, letter, etc. 

Candidates will be required to furnish their 
own drawing materials. 
ELECTRICIAN-Friday, April a4, igog, at so 

a. m. 
The receipt of applications for this examination 

will close on Monday, April so, at 4 P. m. 
The scope of the examination will be as fol-

lows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Special paper ............. 	5 
Arithmetic .............. 	4 
Experience .............. 	I 

Candidates will be required to obtain 70 per 
cent in order to be placed on the eligible list. 

The duties to be performed are as follows: 
To administer electricity in various forms to do 
X-ray work, and to have charge of afl elec-
trical therapeutic apparatus, and of all repairing 
of electrical wiring and other repairs required. . 

(Note.-The therapeutic work is done under 
the direction of the physician in attendance.) 

The compensation 'httached to this position is 
$1,000 per annum. 

HOSPITAL PHYSICIAN-Monday, April 27, 
1903, at 4 p. m. ("4th Grade. Annual com- 
pensation $1,200.") 

The receipt of applications for this exatnina-
lion will close on Friday, April 17, at 4 p. HE 

The scope of the examination will be as fol-
lows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge...... 	6 
Experience...... 

I
.. 	4 

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. on the "technical'" paper in order to be 
piaccd on the eligible list. 

Candidates who obtain a place upon the eligi-
ble list as a result of this examination will ue 
eligible for employment in the various hospitals 
anu institutions ul the City-Lepartntent of Cur-
rtetiuu. Lel,artmcnt ut Public Charities and Belle-
vue and .hued Hospitals. 

.1XEMAN-Tuesday, April 28. 1903, at 4 p. m. 
(-'1st and 2d Oradea. Annual compensation 
not exceeding $goo.") 

The receipt lit applications fur this examination 
will close '-iii Munuay, April 13, at 4 p. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as ful-
lows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge .....a 
Experience .............. 	2 
Mathematics ....... 	.... 	2 

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. on the "technical' paper in order to be 
placed on the eligible list. 

:ASSISTANT ENGINEER (Rapid Transit Com-
nusstun)-Thursday, April 30, I903, at to 
a. m. ("4th Oracle. .innual compensation, 
$1,2u0.") 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Tuesday, April t4, at 4 p. m. 

'1 he scope of the examination will be as fol-
1,iws: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge ..... 	5 
Experience .............. 	2 
ilathe matics ............. 	I 
Report.................. 	2 

Candivatcs will Lc required to obtain 75 per 
cent. on the "technical" paper in order to be 
placed on the eligible list. 
Candidates should have had experience in tun-

'teling and cxcayauou work in municipalities, 
such as is now being constructed in The City of 
New York. 

iASYEL'tIOX OF SEWER CYNS"I ECU 1'iO 
-Tuesday, May 5, 1903, at to a. lit. (. '4111 
tirade. annual cumpeusatton, $t, 2ou.") 

'Ilse receipt of applications tur this cxaminatiun 
will close on Wednesday, .Apill 15, at 4 p. in. 

I he scope of the examination will be as ful- 
lows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge ..... 	5 
Experience .............. 	2 
Mathematics ............. 	I 
Report........... ... 	2 

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. un the "technical paper in order to be 
placed on the eligible list. 

the salary attached to the position is $4 per 
day "line employed. 

SEARCHER (Schedule E)-Thursday, May y, 
19o3, at Io a. m. 

The receipt of applications for this examina-
tion will close on Wednesday, April t5, at 4 
p. lit. 

'I lie scope of the examination will be as lol 
lows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Duties 	.............. 	6 
Experience ..............2 
Handwriting ............ 	I 
Arithmetic 	

S 	
I 

Candidates will be required to Obtain 7o kyr 
cent in order to be placed on the eligible list. 

Persons obtaining a place upon the eligible list 
as a result of this examination will be certified 
fur vacancies arising in the Law Department and 
Department of Taxes and Assessments. 

the salary attached to the position is $1,200 
per annum. 

PROCESS SERVER (Schedule E)-Thursday, 
May 14, 1903, at to a. m. 
le receipt of applications for this examina-

ti 
fi

on will close on Thursday, April t6, at 4 p. in. 
The scope of the examination will be as fol-

lows : 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Duties ................. 6 
Experience .............. 	2 
Handwriting ............ 	I 
Arithmetic ........ 	.. 	I 

Candidates will be required to obtain 70 per 
cent. in order to be placed upon the eligible list. 
Salary attached to position $goo per annum. 

INSPECTOR OF CONDUITS AND RESER-
VU1R~-Tucsday, May 19, 1903, at io a. m. 
("4th Grade. Annual compensation $1,200.") 

The receipt of applications for this examina-
tion will close on Tuesday, April 14,, at 4 p. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as fol-
lows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge...... 	5 
Experience .............. 	2 
Mathematics ............. 	I 
Report ............ 	.. 	a 

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. on the "technical' paper in order to be 
placed on the eligible list. 

Persons obtaining a place upon the eligible 
list as a result of this examination will be certi-
fied for vacancies arising in the Department of 
(Water Supply Gas and Electricity.  

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, 61 ELM 
STREET, NSW YORK, March 17, .1903. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination will 

be held for the following position: 
INSPECTOR OF REGULATING, GRADING 

AND PAVING (Fourth Grade.)-Tuesday, 
March 31, 1903, at to a. m. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Saturday, March 28, at 12 m. 

The scope of the examination will be as fol-
lows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge...... 	5 
Experience .............. 	a 
Report ..................a 
Mathematics ....... 	.. 	I 

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. on the "technical" paper.. 
The names of persons securing a place on the 

eligible list as a result of this examination will 
be certified to departments demanding their 
services. 

The compensation attached to the position varies 
in the different departments from $3.50 to $4 
per day while employed, and in some cases $1,200 
per annum. 
m19,31 	S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, 61 ELM 
STREET, Nsw YORK, March Is, 1903. 

PPUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN U
that open competitive examinations will be 

held for the following positions: 

T E A C H E R (KINDERGARTNER-Open to 
Women only)-Wednesday, April 1, 1903, at 
to a. m. 

The receipt of applications for this examina-
tion will close on Friday, March a7. 1903, at 
4 P. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as fol- 
lows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Special paper............ 	6 
Experience .............. 	3 
Arithmetic .............. 	I 

The special paper will include the duties of the 
position, and will relate particularly to kinder-
garten instruction. 

Candidates w iii be required to obtain 70 per 
ceut. in ~ncel to pass theexamination. 

'file salary attached to this position will be 
from $7o to $8o per month for the Head Kinder-
eartner, and $5o per month for the Assistant 
hmdergai tuct. 
'There will be one Head Kindergartner ap. 

pointed and probably three Assistants. 
The vacancies exist in the Department of Parks, 

and the persons appointed will be employed in the 
playgrounds during the coming spring. 

-TEACHER (GYMNASTIC INSTRUCTOR-
Open to Men and Women)-Thursday, April 
2, 1903, at Io a. m. 

The receipt of applications for this examina-
tiun will close on Friday, March 27, at 4 p. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Special paper............ 	7 
Experience .............. 	3 

Candidates will be required toobtain 70 Per 
cent. in order to pass the examination. 

'I' he salary attached to this position will be 
from $75 to $85 per month for the Chief In-
structor, and $50 per month for the Assistant 
Instructor.  

There will be one Chief Instructor appointed, 
and probably two Assistants. 

The vacancies exist in the Department of Parks, 
and the persons appointed will be employed to 
give gymnastic instruction in the summer play. 
grounds. 

ARCIIITEC"I'ORAL DRAUGHTSMAN (DE-
SIGNER)-(Open to Men and Women)-
(Eighth to Tenth Grade, inclusive. Annual 
compensation $i,800 to $2,coo). Friday, 
April 3, 1903, at to a. in. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Monday, March 30, at 4 p. M. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge...... 	5 
Experience .............. 	a 
Mathematics ............ 	2 
Handwriting and general 
neatness ........ .. 	I 

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. on the "technical" paper in order to be 
placed upon the eligible list. 
ARCHI-IEC'lURAL DRAUGHTSMAN (DE-

SIGNER)-(Fourth and Fifth Grades. An- 
nual compensation $1,200 and $t,35o). 

(Tee date upon which the receipt of applica-
tion will close and the scope of the examination 
will be the same as stated above.) 
Candidates in the examination for Eighth to 

Tenth Grade should be familiar with and able 
to design in the various French, Italian and 
English styles of Gothic and Renaissance, de-
velop architectural and decorative work in both 
scale and full-size detail, and render sketches and 
perspectives in water color and in ink. 

It is not requisite that such candidates should 
have structural or engineering knowledge further 
than the more important requirements of the 
New YouR Building Laws, or the making of 
calculations ur details of any constructional parts 
of a building. 
Candidates for the Fourth and Fifth Grades 

will be employed as Assistants to Designers, and 
should be able to develop in an artistic and in-
telligent manner the work as laid out by the Chief 
Designer. 

They are not required to have the same ex-
perience as the Chief Designer. 

INSPECTOR OF LAMPS AND GAS. Monday, 
April 6, igo3, at to a. in. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Thursday. April a, at 4 p. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge...... 	6 
Experience .............. 	a 
Handwriting ............ 	I 
Arithmetic .......... 	I 

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. on the "technical" paper in order to be 
placed upon the eligible list. 

The salary attached to this position is $i,000 
per annum. 

There is at present a number of vacancies in 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity. 

OFFICE BOY-First Grade. Annual compen-
sation, $300. Thursday, April 9, Igo3, at Io 
a. m. 

The receipt of applications for this examina-
tion will close on Friday, April 3, at 4 p. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as fol- 
lows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Handwriting ...............3° 
Writing from dictation..... 15 
English spelling ...........is 
Arithmetic ....... .. .... ao 
Making a summary or letter- 

writing 	........ 	.. 	20 
Candidates will be required to obtain 70 per 

cent, in order to pass the examination. 
No application for this examination will be re-

ceived from any person who is over eighteen 
years of age at the time of filing. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, 61 ELM 
STREET, NEW YORK, March 12, 1903. 

PUBLIC NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN 
that open competitive examinations will 

be held in the near future for the following 
positions: 
INSPECTOR OF SEWER CONSTRUCTION. 
ELECTRICIAN.-(This examination is being 

held to fill vacancies in the hospital service 
of the City, and candidates should be fa-
miliar with electrical apparatus in connection 
with surgical and X-ray work, under the in-
struction of the physician in charge.) 

DIETICIAN.-(This examination is being held 
to fill vacancies in the hospital service of 
the City, and candidates should be capable 
of taking charge of the culinary department, 
including the preparation of food for pa-
tients and employees, under the direction of 
the physician in charge, and will be required 
to give lessons in cooking.) 

INSPECTOR OF REGULATING, GRADING 
AND PAVING. 

VETERINARIAN. 
SEARCHER.-(Law Department and Depart-

went of Taxes and Assessments.) 
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INSPECTOR OF REPAIRS AND SUPPLIES. 
-(Public Works, etc.) 

PROCESS SERVER. 
INSPECTOR OF CONDUITS AND RESER- 

VOlRS. 
HOSPITAL PHYSICIAN.-(Fourth (irade. 

Annual compensation, $1,200.) 
ASSISTANT ENGINEER, RAPID TRANSI I 

COMMISSION.-(Fourth Grade. Annual 
compensation, $1,2oo.) 

TOPOGRAPHICAL DRAUGHTSMAN.-(Fifth 
Grade. Annual compensation. $1,350.) 

INSPECTOR OF MASONRY CONSTRUCTION. 
-(This examination is being held to fill va-
cancies in the Department of Bridges for the 
inspection of masonry constructed in the 
caissons of the new bridges being built over 
the East river. The compensation attached to 
the position is $to per day.) 

Applications for the foregoing positions will 
he received until further notice. 

Due notice will be given later of the date upon 
which the receipt of applications will close, and 
also of the scope of the examinations. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, Secretary. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF TILE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HAIL, THE CITY OF NSW YORK, 
March 26, 19o3. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Manhattan, at the Cit• Hall, Room No. t6, until 
I i o'clock a. m., on 

TUESDAY, APRIL 7, 1903. 
No. t. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHAL"1' PA\Eil1EN1 ON PRESENT 
1.\EMENI RELAID Ai IOUNLATION 1 H 
ROA1)\\A] OF THIRTEENTH STREET, 
l ROM SI\TH AVENUit TO SEVENTH AVE-
NUE. 

''lie Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,090 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
.,h90 square yards old stone pavement to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
8o cubic yards concrete. 

t,5oo linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

too linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re- 
jointed and reset. 

7 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
nd full performance of the contract is twenty-

live days. 
The amount of security required is $2,000. 
No. 2. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

\VIIH ASPHALT PA\ EMENT ON PRESEN'1 
1'_\\ EMENT  RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
RVA1l\1AY VF T\VENTIETH STREET, FROM 

LVL•LN U  AVENUE TO SIN '1H AVENUE. 
The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 

follows: 
5,510 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
5,520 square 

as foundation or in approachesbetc. 
170 cubic yards concrete. 

3,130 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set, 

120 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re- 
jointed and reset. 

S noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

3 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is fifty days. 

The amount of security required is $4,000. 
No. 3. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
RUA1 \1'AY OF TWENTY-FIFTH STREET, 
1 ROM SIXTH AVENUE TO EIGHTH AVE-
NUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
5,410 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
5,410 square yards old stone pavement, to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
16o cubic yards of concrete. 

3,130 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

too linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re- 
jointed and reset. 

I 8 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

4 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is fifty days. 

The amount of security required is $4 000. 
No. 4. REGULATING AND REP'AVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF THIRTY-THIRD STREET, 
FROM SIXTH AVENUE TO NINTH AVE. 
N UE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
8.18o square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
8,1go square yards old stone pavement, to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
230 cubic yards of concrete. 

4,280 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

250 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re- 
jointed and reset. 

zo noiseless covers, complete, for sewer loan-
holes, furnished and set- 

4 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes. furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is eighty 
days. 
The amount of security required is $6,000. 
No. 5. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROAI)\VAY OF THIRTY-FIFTH STREET, 
FROMUE. SECOND AVENUE TO THIRD AVE. 
N 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,roo square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,120 square yards old stone pavement, to be re 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
6o cubic yards of concrete. 

1,150 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

85 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re 
jointed and reset. 

5 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man 
holes, furnished and set. 

3 noiseless covers, complete, for water man 
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the worl 
and full performance of the contract is twenty 
days. 

The amount of security required is $r,5oo. 
No. 6. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
FAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF THIRTY-SIXTH STREET, 
FROM NINTH AVENUE TO TENTH AVE- 
NI lE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,780 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

z,800 square yards old stone pavement, to be re-
laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 

8o cubic yards of concrete. 
i,63o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

30 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re- 
jointed and reset. 

9 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for water man- 
hole, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is twenty-
five days. 

The amount of security required is $2,000. 
No. 7. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

1\'1TH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAil) AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF FORTY-THIRD STREET 
FROM NINTH AVENUE TO ELEVENTH 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
5,56° square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
5.580 square yards old stone pavement, to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
140 cubic yards of concrete. 

2,930 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

220 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re- 
jointed and reset. 

t5 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

4 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is fifty days. 

The amount of security required is $4 000. 
No. S. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
IP).\D\VAY OF FORTY-FIFTH STREET, 
FROM EIGHTH AVENUE TO TENTH AVE-
NVE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
5.560 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
3,580 square yards old stone pavement, to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
i;a cubic yards of concrete. 

3,2 I a linear feet of new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

i 1 linear feet of old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

13 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

4 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes. furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is fifty days. 

The amount of security required is $4,000. 
No. o. REGULATING ANI) REPAVING 

WITH 1SPH\I.T PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
Rn.AIt\VAY OF FORTY-SIXTH STREET. 
FROM EIGHTH AVENUE TO ELEVENTH 
A\"E N I' E. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
,330 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
8.360 square yards old stone pavement, to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
20 cubic yards of concrete. 

4.050 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

3v linear feet otu curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

t9 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

6 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
anti full performance of the contract is eighty 
days. 

The amount of security required is $6,000. 
Nn. to. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITII ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAN E EE.f1ENT R1-.LAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF FORTY-NINTH STREET, 
FRnM EIGHTH A, ENUE TO NINTH AVE- 

LT E. 
The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is ai 

follows: 
2,780 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,700 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
So cubic yards of concrete. 

1.630 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

30 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

7 noiseless covers. complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnisTied and set. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is twenty-
five days. 

The amount of security required is $2,000. 
No. ii. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

\,TITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
RO:\i\R'AY OF FORTY-NINTH STREET. 
FROM TENTH AVENUE TO ELEVENTH 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,780 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,800 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
8o cubic yards of concrete. 

t,65o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

to linear feet old curbstone, redressed, rs-
jointpd and reset. 

8 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man. 
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers complete, for water man-
holes, furnisfied and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is twenty-
five days. 

The amount of security required is yz 000. 
No. 12. REGULATING AND RE 'AVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF FIFTY-THIRD STREET, 
FROM FIRST AVENUE TO PARK AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
7,340 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
7,380 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
220 cubic yards of concrete. 

4,075 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

240 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

I  noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

6 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract Is seventy 
days. 

The amount of security required is $6,000. 
No. 13. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF FIFTY-FIFTH STREET, 
FROM AVENUE A TO FIRST AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,140 square yards tsphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,150 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
65 cubic yards concrete. 

1,200 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

50 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

7 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

5 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
• and full performance of the contract is twenty 
days. 

The amount of security required is g t Boo. 
No. 14. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF FIFTY-FIFTH STREET, 
FROM BROADWAY TO EIGHTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
1,370 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
I,37o square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches. etc. 
40 cubic yards of concrete. 

6to linear feet new curbstone, furnished said 
set. 

6o linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

5 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for water man-
hole, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is fifteen 
days. 

file amount of security required is $i 000. 
No. :5. REGULATING AND R E PAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF FIFTY-SEVENTH STREET, 
FROM AVENUE A TO FIRST AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,840 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,850 squareards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in kpproaches, etc. 
6o cubic yards concrete. 

r,55o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

6o linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

7 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is thirty 
days. 

The amount of security required is $2,000. 
No. 16. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY Oh SIXTIETH STREET, FROM 
AVENUE A TO FIRST AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,140 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,150 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
6o cubic yards concrete. 

i,o8o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

80 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re- 
jointed and reset. 

5 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for water man-
hole, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is twenty 
days. 

The amount of security required is $I,Soo. 
No. t7. REGUL.ATIyNG AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
I'.1VEMMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
'OA1\\VAY  OF SIXTY-FIRST STREET, 
FROM AVENUE A TO FIRST AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,140 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,150 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
65 cubic yards of concrete. 

1,175 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

Too linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re- 
jointed and reset. 

6 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for water man-
hole, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract Is twenty 
days 

The amount of security required is $t,soo. 
No. t8. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF SIXTY-SECOND STREET, 
FROM AVENUE A TO SECOND AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
4,400 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
4,420 square yards old stone pavement, relald as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
130 square yards concrete. 

2,450 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

170 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

ro noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnisTled and set. 

3 noiseless covers. complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is forty 
days. 
1-he amount of security required is $3,500. 
No. ig. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF SIXTY-FOURTH STREET, 
FROM AVENUE A TO SECOND AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is qp 
follows: 
4,400 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
4,420 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
I10 cubic yards concrete. 

2,13o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

t8o linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

to noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

4 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is forty 
days 

The amount of security required is $3,5oo. 
No. 20. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF SIXTY-FIFTH STREET, 
FROM AVENUE A TO THIRD AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
6,530 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
6,56o square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
200 cubic yards of concrete. 

3,500 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

500 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

18 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

4 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is sixty 
days. 

fhe amount of security required is 	000. 
No. 21. REGULATING AND R I'AVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF $IXTY-SIXTH STREET, 
FROM AVENUE A TO THIRD AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
6,450 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
6,200 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
230 cubic yards concrete. 

3,400 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

510 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re. 
jointed and reset 

16 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man- 
holes, furnished and set. 	• 

6 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is sixty 
days. 

The amount of security required is g~ 000. 
No. 22. REGULATING AND RE'j'AVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF SIXTY-EIGHTH STREET, 
FROM AVENUE A TO FIRST AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,150 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,160 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
65 cubic yards concrete. 

1,235 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

40 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

6 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is twenty 
dais. 

The amount of security required is Sr Soo. 
No. 23. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF SEVENTY-THIRD STREET, 
FROM AVENUE A TO THIRD AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
6,550 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
6,600 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
zoo cubic yards concrete. 

3,650 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

250 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

I5 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes. furnished and set. 

5 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is sixty 
days. 

The amount of security required is $5 000. 
No. 24. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
RO,\I WAY OF SEVENTY-FIFTH STREET, 
FROM AVENUE A TO FIRST AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,i 50 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,160 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
6o cubic yards concrete. 

1,215 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

6o linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re- 
jointed and reset. 

5 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is twenty 
days. 

The amount of security required is t goo. 
No. 25. REGULATING AND RE AVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF SEVENTY-FIFTH STREET 
FROM LEXINGTON AVENUE TO PARR 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
1,420 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
1,430 squareards old Stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
40 cubic yards concrete. 

690 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

70 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re- 
jointed and reset. 

5 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is fifteen 
days. 

The amount of security required is Er 200. 
No. 26. REGULATING AND RLiAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
R O A D W A Y OF SEVENTH-SEVENTH 
STREET. FROM PARK AVENUE TO FIFTH 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,830 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,830 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or In approaches, etc. 
6o cubic yards concrete. 

865 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set, 

230 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re. 
Laid said reset. 

io noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for water man-
hole, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is thirty 
daps. 

The amount of security required is $2,000. 
No. 27. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF NINETY-SECOND STREET, 
FROM CENTRAL PARK, WEST, TO COLUM-
BUS AVENUE. 
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The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,740 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,750 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
70 cubic yards concrete. 

I,16o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

250 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

14 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes. furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is twenty-
five days. 

The amount of security required is $2000. 
No. 28. REGULATING AND RAVING 

W1'1'lf ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTH 
STREET FROM PARK AVENUE TO FIFTH 
AVENUIt. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows. 
2,960 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
3,000 square feet old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
go cubic yards concrete. 

i,boo linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

Iou linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

6 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is twenty-
five days. 
The amount of security required is $2,000. 
No. 2g. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WI'I, I ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTH 
STREET, FROM FIRST AVENUE TO LEX-
ING1'UN AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
II,7u0 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
II,780 square yards old stone pavement, rclaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
175 cubic yards concrete. 

3,330 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

140 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
1ointed and reset. 

To noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

5 noiseless covers, furnished and  e,for water man-
'lime allowed for the completion of the work 

and full performance of the contract is one hun-
dred days. 

The amount of security required is $8,000. 
No. 3o. REGULATING AND R 'PAVING 

WITIH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTH 
n•1 REE'1', FROM PARK TO FIFTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows; 
5,900 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
0,000 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
go cubic yards concrete. 

I,630 linear feet new cgrbstone, furnished and 
set. 

130 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

6 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man• 
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is fifty days. 

The amount of security required is 4 000. 
No. 31. REGULATING AND R 'E'AVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF LENOX AVENUE, FROM 
ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH STREET TO 
ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH STREET, 
AND FROM ONE HUNDRED AND SEVEN-
TEENTH STREET TO ONE HUNDRED AND 
TWENTY-FOURTH STREET• 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
25,540 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
250 cubic yards concrete. 

2,i6o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

3,230 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for water man-
hole, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
- nd full performance of the contract is one hun-
dred and fifty days. 

The amount of security required is $14,000. 
No. 32 	 REPAVING AND R PAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
TWENTY-FIRST STREET FROM LEXING-
TON TO MADISON AVENUE 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,760 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,780 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
8o cubic yards concrete. 

1,540 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set, 

zoo linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

S noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is twenty 
five days. 

The amount of security required is 2 000. 
NO 33•, REGULATING AND R PAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
TWENTY-FIFTH STREET FROM FIRST 
AVENUE TO THIRD AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
6,340 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
6,380 square yards old stone pavement, relaid ai 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
130 cubic yards concrete. 

2,300 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set, 

200 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re 
jointed and reset. 

to noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is sixt3 
days 

The amount of security required is $4,500• 
No. 34. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 

PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
TWENTY- \7H STREET, FROM FIRST 
AVENUE TO SECOND AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,i40 square yards asphalt pavement, includnig 

binder course. 
2,150 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
70 cubic yards concrete. 

i,i6o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set, 

Too linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

5 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for water man-
hole, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
Ind full performance of the contract is twenty 
lays. 

The amount of security required isr Soo. 
No. 35. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT'. 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
TWENTY-EIGHTH STREET FROM SECOND 
AVENUE TO PARK AVENUE, 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
Follows: 
t,65o square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
t,700 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
140 cubic yards concrete. 

r,55o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

210 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

t3 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

4 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is forty 
days. 

The amount of security required is $3,500. 
No. 36. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
FAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
TITTRTY-FIRST STREET. FROM PARK AVE-
NUE TO EIGHTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
12,000 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
12,100 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
330 cubic yards concrete. 

6,270 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

260 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

36 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

7 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is one hun-
dred days. 

The amount of security required is 	000. 
No. 37. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
THIRTY-SECOND STREET FROM PARK 
AVENUE TO FIFTH AVE.~UE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,goo square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,900 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
go cubic yards concrete. 

1,640 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

8o linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

8 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is thirty 
days. 

The amount of security required is2,000. 
No. 38. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
THIRTY-FOURTH STREET, FROM MADISON 
TO FIFTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
1,550 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
1,550 square yards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc, 
45 cubic yards concrete. 

88o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

20 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

5 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for water man-
hole, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is twenty 
days. 

The amount of securit required is t Soo. 
No. 3y. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-SEVENTH STREET, FROM ST. 
NICHOLAS TO CONVENT AVENUE,. 

TheEngineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
1,340 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
1,35o squareards old stone pavement, relaid as 

foundation or in approaches, etc. 
25 cubic yards concrete. 

440 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

to linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re' 
jointed and reset. 

3 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for water man-
hole, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for the completion of the wort 
and full performance of the contract is fifteen 
days 

The amount of security required is $i,000, 
No. 40. REGULATING AND REPAVINC 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF CHERRY STREET (WITHIN 
THE LIMITS OF GRANT OF LAND UNDEF 
WATER) FROM JEFFERSON STREET TC 
A POINTI 150 FEET EASTERLY THERE 
FROM. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is a 
follows: 
Soo square yards asphalt pavement, including bin 

der course. 
600 square yards old stone pavement, relaid a 

foundation, or in approaches, etc. 
250 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and set 
loo linear feet old curbstone, redressed, rejointec 

and reset. 
a noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man 

boles, furnished apd apt. (Not to be bi< 
for.) 

I noiseless cover, complete for water manhole, 
furnished and set. (I' of to be bid for.) 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract is ten days. 

The amount of security required is $ioo. 
The bidder will state the price of each item or 

article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per linear 
Foot, square foot, square yard, cubic yard or other 
unit of measure. The extensions must be made 
;nd footed up, as the bids will be read from the 
total, and awards made to the lowest bidder. The 
jids will be compared and the contract awarded at 
i lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and specifications can be obtained 
It the office of the Commissioner of Public Works, 
Bureau of Highways, No. 21 Park row, Borough 
if Manhattan. 

JACOB A. CANTOR, 
Borough President. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, March 26, 1903. 

EFSee General Instructions to Bid-
tiers on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

rr26,a7. 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAIN-
1NG SCHOOL. 

BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE BROOKLYN DIS-
CIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL FOR BOYS (CENTRAL 
DEEICE), 4 AND 	COURT SQUARE, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK CITY. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 
PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Supplies Committee of the 

Board of Managers of the Brooklyn Disciplinary 
Training School for Boys at the above office 
until I2 o'clock m. on 

WIE'DNESDAY, APRIL 1, 1903. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

GROCERIES, VEGETABLES, M E A T S i 
FISH, BREAD, ROLLS AND PIE, MILk 
AND CREAM, ICE, DRY GOODS AND 
CLOTH AND TAILORSHOP SUNDRIES, 
HARDWARE, LEATHER AND SZIOESHOP 
SUNDRIES, LUMBER, ENGINEER'S SUP-
PLIES DRUGS, ETC., EDUCATIONAL AND 
SCHOOL SUPPLIES, PAINTS, OILS, ETC., 
HAY, GRAIN AND FEED. 

The time for the performance of the contract 
is during the six months beginning April I of 
the year 1903. 

The amount of security required is fifty (5o) 
per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may he directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Board of Managers, 4 and 5 Court square, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
contained in the specifications herein contained 
or hereto annexed, by which the bids will be 
rested. The extensions of each class must be 
niade and footed up, as the bids will be read 
from the total footings and awards made to the 
lowest bidder on each item or class, as specitied 
in schedule or annexed specifications. 

MORRIS ADLER, President, Board of Man-
agers. 

J. HERMAN LINS, Secretary, Board of Man- 
agers. 	 m 17,a i 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, March 16, 1go3. 

Il:I gee General Instructions to Bid-
di•rs on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

POLICE DEPARTrIENT, 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the fifty-third auction sale of police 

and unclaimed property will be held at Police 
Headquarters, No. 300 Mulberry street, at is 
o'clock a. m., March 25, 1903, said sale consisting 
of watches, chains, lockets, charms, medals, brace-
lets, rings, cuff buttons, penholders, collar buttons, 
studs, scarf pins, ear-rings, hatpins, thimbles, scis 
sors, breastpins, eyeglasses, spectacles, opera 
glasses, diamonds, unset stone. knives, forks, 
spoons, silver-plated ware, field glasses, toilet 
articles, musical instruments clocks, ship com-
passes, ship sextant, pool balls, billiard balls, 
pocketbooks, purses, side bags, pictures, etc. 

CHARLES D. BLATCHFORD, Property 
Clerk. 	 m13,25 

POLICE DEPARTMENT-CITY Or NEW YORK, 1899. 

OWNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
 Clerk of the Police Department of The 

City of New York No. 300 Mulberry street, Room 
No. 9, for the following property, now in his 
custody, without claimants: Boats rope, iron, 
lead, male and female clothing, boot shoes, wine, 
blankets, diamonds, canned goods, liquors, etc., 
also small amount of money taken from prisoners 
and found by Patrolmen of this Department. 

CHAS. D. BLATCHFORD, 
Property Clerk. 

POLICE DYPARTMZNT-CITY Or NEW YORK, Boa- 
oUGH or Baooxtax. 

OWNERS WANTED BY THE DEPUTY 
Property Clerk of the Police Department of 

The City of New York-Office, No, t6 Smith 
street, Borough of Brooklyn-for the following 
property, now in his custody, without claimants: 
Boats, rope, iron, lead, male and female clothing, 
boots, shoes, wine, blankets. diamonds. canned 
goods, liquors, etc.; also small amount of money 
taken from prisoners and found by Patrolmen of 
this Department 

EDWARD E. DOONAN, 
Deputy Property Clerk. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and lots, 

improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have been 
completed and are lodged in the office of the 
Board of Assessors for examination by all per-
sons interested, via.: 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

List 7384, No. I. Regulating, grading, curb 
ing, flagging, laying crosswalks and paving with 
trap-block pavement McKibbin street, between 
Bushwick avenue and Bogart street. 

List 7386, .No. 2. Regulating gradingt curb 
ing and laying cement sidewalks in Kingstot 
avenue, between Douglass street (St. John'i 
place) and Eastern parkway. 

List 7387, No. 3. Regulating, grading curb 
ing and laying cement sidewalks in Buffalo ave 
rue, between St. Mark's avenue and Easterr 
parkway. 

List 7400, No. 4. Sewer in Twelfth avenue 
between Sixtieth street and Sixty4fth street, ant 
an outlet sewer in Sixty-fifth street, north side 
beween Tenth avenue and Twelfth avenue. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
I,ist 7048, No 5. Paving One Hundred and 

sixth street, from First avenue to the East river, 
with asphalt pavement. 

List 7221, No. 6. Regulating, grading, curbing 
and flagging Van Corlear place, from Kingsbridge 
Avenue to Wicker place. 

'1-he limits within which it is proposed to lay the 
said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and -parcels if land situated on- 

No- I. Both sides of McKibbin street, from 
Bushwick avenue to Bogart street, and to the 
:xtcnt of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating streets and avenues. 

No. 2. Both sides of Kingston avenue from 
I)ouglass street (St. John's place) to 1astern 
)arkway, and to the extent of half the block at 
he intersecting and terminating streets. 

No. 3. Both sides of Buffalo avenue, from St. 
idark's place to Eastern parkway, and to the 
,,xtent of half the block at the intersecting and 
errninating streets and avenues. 

No. 4. Both sides sof Twelfth avenue, from 
ixtieth street to Sixty-fifth street; north side of 

iixty-fifth street, from Tenth avenue to Twelfth 
iVenue; east side of Eleventh avenue, from Sixty 
ourth street to Sixty-fifth street. 

No. 5. Both sides of One Hundred and Sixth 
;treat, from the westeryl line of what was former-
y Avenue A to the East river, on Block I ioo, 
ots Nos. 4g, 50 and 5o Y2, and Block 1699, Lot 

Vas- 21 %, 59 and 6o. 
No. 6. Both sides of Van Corlear place, from 

tingsbridge avenue to Jacobus place, and both 
;ides of Van Corlear place, from Jacobus place 
o Wicker place, and to the extent of ITS the 
)lock at the intersecting and terminating streets 
and avenues. 
All persons whose interests are affected by the 

Above-named proposed assessments and who are 
Apposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
luested to present their objections, in writing, to 
lie Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 320 
Broadway, New York, on or before April 23, 1go3. 
It 3 p. m., at which time and place the said 
Ibjections will be heard and testimony received 
n reference thereto. 

BENJAMIN E. HALL, 
HENRY B. KETCITAM, 
ENOCH VRE.ELAND, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, Secretary, No. 320 

Broadway. 
CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

March 24, 1903. 	 m24,a3 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH Or 

RICHMOND, FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING, Sr. 
GEORGE, NEW BRIGHTON, NEW YORK CITY. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Richmond at the above office until 12 o'clock m. 
on 

FRIDAY, APRIL 3, 1903. 

Borough of Richmond. 

No. t. FOR I'URNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR REPAV-
ING WITH GRANITE BLOCKS ON CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION BAY STREET, FROM 
IIANNAH STREET TO UNION PLACE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the material and 
the work required is as follows: 
g,800 square yards granite block pavement. 
3,100 linear feet of 20-inch curb. 
2,800 square feet of bridgestone. 
i,800 cubic yards concrete. 

25 square feet of new flagstone. 
3 cubic yards of brickwork. 
3 receiving basins complete, with connections. 

too square feet of flagstone, relaid. 
I new dripstone. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 8o working 
days. 

The amount of security required is fifteen thou-
sand dollars ($15,000). 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR REPAV. 
ING WITH GRANITE BLOCKS ON CON. 
CRETE FOUNDATION RICHMOND TURN-
PIKE, FROM TOMPKINS AVENUE TO 
BROOKS STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the material and 
work required is as follows: 
5,800 square yards granite block pavement. 
2,500 linear feet ao-inch curbstone. 
z,600 square feet of bridgestone. 
1,100 cubic yards concrete. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 6o work-
ing days. 

The amount of security required is ten thou-
sand dolla1s ($IO,000). 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT` BLOCKS ON CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION BAY STREET FROM 
ThOMPSON STREET TO CLIFTOhh RAIL. 
ROAD CROSSING. 

The Engineer's estimate of the material and 
the work required is as follows: 
9,900 square yards asphalt block pavement. 
4,000 linear feet of curbstone (2o-inch). 
1,300 cubic yards concrete. 

50 square feet of new flagstone. 
3 cubic yards of brickwork. 
2 receiving basins, complete, with connections. 

25 square feet of iron gratings. 
25 linear feet of 12-inch copingstone, relaid. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is 7o work-
ing days. 

The amount of security required is twelve thou-
sand dollars ($12,000). 

No. 4, FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT BLOCKS ON CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION BROADWAY FROM 
HENDERSON AVENUE TO UNION StTREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the material and 
work required is as follows: 
1,450 square yards asphalt block pavement 
goo linear feet ao-inch curb. 
200 cubic yards concrete. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is 25 work' 
ing days. 

The amount of security required is two thou-
sand dollars ($a000). 

No 5- FOR FVURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR COM-
PLETING AN ABANDONED CONTRACT FOR 

ATER STR 
REST. CE 

TOMPKINS AVENUE, IN THE SECOND AND 
FOURTH WARDS. 

The Engineer's estimate of the material and 
the work required is as follows: 
i,5oo cubic yards of excavation. 
1,56o square yards macadam pavement. 

130 square yards new granite block pavement. 
85o square yards macadam pavement, second 

and third courses only. 
Too square yards new cobble gutter. 
200 square yards old cobble gutter, relaid. 

1,000 square feet of new bridgestone. 
Too square feet of old bridgestone, relaid, 

2 cubic yards brickwork. 
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The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 40 work-
ing days. 

The amount of security required is fifteen hun-
dred dollars ($t, oo). 

No. 6. FOR 1'NISHING ONE SEVEN (7) 
TON STEAM ROAD ROLLER. 

The time for the furnishing of the supplies 
and the full performance of the contract is 15 
da s T. 

The amount of security required is one thou- 
sand dollars ($1,000). 

The contracts must be bid for separately, and 
the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a Limn or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per linear 
foot, square foot, square yard, cubic yard or other 
unit of measure. The extensions must be made 
and footed up, as the bids will he read from the 
total, and awards made to the lowest bidder. The 
bids will be compared ad the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
President. a copy of which, with the proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, including the specifi• 
cations, in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can be obtained Upon application there-
for at the office of the said President. The plans 
and drawings may be seen and other information 
obtained at the office of the Commissioner of 
Pahlic Works of the Borough of Richmond. 
Richmond Building, New Brighton, Borough of 
Richmond. 

GEORGE CROMWELL. President. 
TvE CITY OF NEW YORK, March 19, 1003. 

m2o,a3 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
1'.ACT TWENTY-SIXTH STREET. Yaw YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 
PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public Chari-

tics at the above office until i o'clock p. m. on 
MONDAY. MARCH 30, 1903. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
CONDENSED MILK. WHITE POTATOES. 

l'hlltER MATTING. RUGS. AND FOR 
lYlII(R -MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES. 
The time for the performance of the contract 

is during the year 79o,l. 
fhe amount of security required is fifty (5o) 

cr cent of the amount of the bid or estimate. 
The bidder will state the price per pound• dozen. 

asilon. yard. etc., by which the bids will be tested. 
The extensions most be made and footed up. as 
the bids will he readfrom the total and awards 
made to the lowest bidder on each line or item, 
as stated in the specifications. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department. foot 
of East Twenty-sixth street, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

mlg.a7 	HOMER FOLKS. Commissioner. 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. March t7. Ito. 
f7See General Instructions to Did- 

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTf1ENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEc-
TRICITY, NOS. 13-2I PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MAN 
HATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water Sup-

ply, Gas and Electricity at the above office until 
z o'clock p. m. on 

THURSDAY. APRIL 2, 1903. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING STEAM PACKING, LAMP AND 
ASBESTOS 1VICK. 

The delivery of the supplies and the perform-
ance of the contract is to be fully comple-ced 
within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days 
from date of signing of contract, 

The amount of security shall be one thousand 
dollars. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING SINGLE AND DOUBLE NOZZLE CASE 
HYDRANTS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, 
materials and supplies and the performance of 
the contract is one hundred and twenty (120) 
days. 

The surety required will be two thousand dol-
lars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound 
or other unit of measure, by which the bids will I 
be tested. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at 'a lumc, or aggregate sum 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, the Borough of Manhattan. Nos. 13 to 21 
Park row, or at the office of the Deputy Com-
missioner, in the Municipal Building, Borough of 
Brooklyn.  

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, Commissioner. 
Dated March 18, 1903. 	 mt9,aa 

¢7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until to o'clock a. m., on 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL S, 1903. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-

ERING 2,000 TONS ANTHRACITE COAL, 
EGG AND STOVE SIZE. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before February I, I904. 

The amount of security required is five thou- 
sand dollars ($5,000). 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ANaj DELIV-
ERING r,800 TONS ANTHRACITE COAL, 
NUT AND STOVE SIZE, TO THE FIRE-
BOATS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before February I, 1904. 

The amount of security required is four thou-
sand dollars ($4,000). 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-
ERING aoo TONS ANTHRACITE COAL, 
PEA SIZE, FOR Hl(.\IU(UARTERS BUILD-
ING. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before February I, 1904. 

The amount of security required is five hun-
dred dollars ($Soo). 

No. 4. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-
ERING 9,000 SACKS BEST QUALITY 
NORTH CAROLINA PINE KINDLING 
1Vt it 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before February 1, 1904. 

The amount of security required is fourteen 
hundred dollars ($1,400). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 

measure, by dwhich 

g

thel bids 	be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total. The bids will 
be compared and the contract awarded at a 
lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtaiued at the office of the Fire Department, 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

THOMAS STURGIS, Fire Commissioner. 
Dated March z5, 1903. 	 m26,a8 

6.,• See General Instructions to Bid-
tierd on the lust puge, last column, of 
the ••City Record." 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE I'iRE DEPARTMENT OF 
1'HE CITY OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until to o'clock a. m. on 
TUESDAY, APRIL 7, 1903. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

1NG LUMBER, ETC. 
The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-

terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is within Soo days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. 1 u`io) of the 	 estimate, amount of the bid or esmate, 

No. z. FUR FUteNISkI1\U AND DELIVER-
ING (ENERAL SUPPLIES, 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is within 300 days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. ($o%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

Nu. 3, FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
1\G IRON AND STEEL. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is within 300 days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%), of the amount of the bid or estimate, 

No, 4. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
INl; NAILS, SCREWS, ETC. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is within 6o days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

No. 5. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING PLUMBING MATERIAL. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is within 6o days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

No. 6. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING HARNESS, LEATHER, ETC. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is within 4o days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

1o. 7. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER. 
ING SMOOTHBORE RUBBER SUCTIONS 
AND HYDRANT CONNECTIONS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is within 6o days. 

The amount of security required is eight hun-
dred dollars ($Soo). 

No. 8. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING 20 HOT WATER TANKS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is within 120 days. 

The amount of security required is six hundred 
dollars ($600). 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or 
schedules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total for each class 
and awards made to the lowest bidder, as fol-
lows, viz.: 

For lumber, etc., at a lump or aggregate sum. 
For general supplies, on each item. 
For iron and steel, at a lump or aggregate sum. 
For nails, screws. etc., at a lump or aggregate 

sum. 
For plumbing material, at a lump or aggregate 

sum. 
For harness, leather, etc., at a lump or aggre. 

gate sum for each class. 
For smoothbore rubber suctions and hydrant 

connections, at a lump or aggregate sum. 
For hot water tanks, at a lump or aggregate 

sum. 
Delivery will be required to be made at the 

time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department, 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

THOMAS STURGIS, Fire Commissioner. 
Dated March 24, 1903. 	 17125,a7 
IIITYSee General Instructions to Bid-

dera on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record,  

HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, Nos, 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until to o'clock a. m., on 

TUESDAY, APRIL 7, 1903. 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV. 

ERING GENERAL SUPPLIES. 
The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-

terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is within 300 days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (so%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-
ERING LUMBER. 

The time for the delivery of the articles. ms-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is within i8o days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (so%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each contract. and awards 
made to the lowest bidder on each item for gen. 
eral su-nHes. The Lids will be compared and the 
contract awrded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
lumber. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further informat,on may be 
obtained and ...c samples may be seen at the 
Office of the Fire Department, Nos. 365 and 367 
Jay Street. Borough of Brooklyn. 

THOMAS STURGIS, Fire Commissioner, 
Dated March 24, 1903. 	 m25,a7 

T"Tsee General Instructions to Bid-
der A on the last page, lent column, of 
the "City Record." 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. CITY OF NEW YORK, BOR.
nl•(',HS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

H HYAMS, AUCTIONEER, ON BEHALF 
of the Fire Department of the City of 

New York, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, 
will offer for sale, at public auction, to the high-
est bidder, for cash. at the Hospital and Training 
Stables, corner of St. Edward's and Bolivar 
streets, Brooklyn Borough, on Monday. April 6, 
100-4, at Iz m., the following sixteen horses, no 
longer fit for service in the Department, and 
known as Nos. 5, 419• 512, 519, 592, 700. 724. 
757, 774, 812, 980, 1016, 1340, 1356, 65o and 575. 

THOMAS STURGIS, Fire Commissioner. 
ma5,a6 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
OFFreE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 

BROOKLYN. ROOM No. I5. MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 
BOROUGIt OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn at the above office until Tt o'clock 
1. m. on 

WEDNESDAY. APRIL S, 1903. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING. 

1TOT'STYG AND TRIMMING 4.350 BARRELS 
tli-TCK T.TMF. AT THE SEVERAL SEWAGE. 
nTSPOSAI. WORKS IN THE TWENTY-
SIXTH AND THIRTY-FIRST WARDS, IN 
THE BOROTTGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
CO ',tract is by or befrre December 31. 1903. 

The amount of security required is $2,500. 
The kidder will state the price of each item or 

article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed. per 
barrel or other unit of measure. by which the 
bids will be tested. The bids will be compared 
and the contract awarded at a lump or aggregate 
sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may he directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Assistant Commis-
a'oner of Public Works. Borough of Brooklyn. 
Room No. 15, Municipal Building, Borough of 
Rrooklvn. 

T. EDWARD SWANSTROM, President. 
Dated March 24, 1903. 

See General Instructions to Did-
derw on the last page, last column, of 
the City Record." 
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OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, Room 75. MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT 
ItUILOTNG. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 

F.sv YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the above office until ii o'clock 
a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 1, 1903. 
No. I. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-

TNG WITH GRANITE PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF MFSEROLE STREET. FROM UNION 
AVENUE TO WATER13URY STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
7,690 square yards of granite block pavement, 

with tar and gravel joints. 
40 square vards of old stone pavement, to be, 

relaid. 
1.620 cubic yards of concrete. 
6,770 linear feet of new curbstone. 

350 linear feet of old curbstone. to be reset. 
450 square feet of new granite bridgestones. 
170 square feet of old bridgestones, to be re-

laid. 
9 basin heads, to be moved, not to be bid 

for. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty (4o) 
working days. 
The amount of security required is $11,000. 
No. 2. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-

ING WITH GRANITE PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE. FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF ROCKAWAY AVENUE. FROM Me-
DOUGAL STREET TO ATLANTIC AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
z,68o square -•ards of granite block pavement, 

with tar and gravel joints. 
30 square yards of old stone pavement, to be 

relaid. 
570 cubic yards of concrete. 

z,26o linear feet of new curbstone. 
130 linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset. 
530 square feet of new granite bridgestone. 
270 square feet of old t:ndgestone, to be relaid. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is $4,000. 
No. 3~ FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-

ING WITH GRANITE PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF PROSPECT AVENUE. FROM SEVENTH 
AVENUE TO A POINT 240 FEET EAST OF 
ELEVENTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
14.960 square yards of granite block pavement, 

with tar and gravel Joints. 
zo square yards of old stone pavement, to be 

relaid. 
2.780 cubic yards of concrete. 
r.Soo linear feet of new curbstones. 
4.390 linear feet of old curbstone. to be reset. 
770 square feet of new granite bridgestones. 
Zoo square feet of old bridgestone, to be re-

laid. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is sixty (6o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is $tg,000. 

No, 4• FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH GRANITE PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF RALPH AVENUE, FROM MACON 
STREET TO ST. MARKS AvENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is to 
follows: 
8,600 square yards of granite block pavement, 

with tar and gravel joints. 
16o square yards of old stone pavement, to be 

relaio, 
1,775 cubic yards of concrete. 
6,320 linear feet of new curbstone. 
390 linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset. 

1,590 square feet of new granite bridgestones. 
600 square feet of old bridgestone, to be relaid. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty-five (45) 
working days. 

The amount cf security required is $12,000. 
No. 5 FOR REGULA'17NG AND REPAV-

ING WITH GRANITE PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF GREEN STREET, FROM WEST STREET 
TO END OF PAVEMENT BETWEEN OAK-
LAND AND PROVOST STREETS. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
7,900 square yards of granite block pavement, 

with tar and gravel joints. 
30 square yards of old stone pavement, to be 

relaid. 
1,565 cubic yards of concrete. 
4,350 linear feet of new curbstones, 
480 linear feet of old curbstones, to be reset. 
330 square feet of new granite bridgestones. 
moo square feet of old bridgestones, to be relaid. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is $11,000. 
No. 6. FOR REGULATING AND REPAY. 

ING WITH MEDINA SANDSTONE PAVE-
\1ENT ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF KINGSLAND AVENUE 
FROM MEEKER AVENUE TO MESEROLE' 
AVENUE- AND MEEKER AVENUE, FROM 
MANHATTAN AVENUE TO KINt,.3,..AND 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
15,430 square yards of Medina sandstone pave-

ment, with cement joints. 
90 square yards of old stone pavement, to be 

relaid. 
2,920 cubic yards of concrete. 
5,770 linear feet of new curbstone. 
g6o linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset. 
I,85o square feet of new Medina sandstone 

bridgestones. 
57o square feet of old bridgestone, to be relaid. 
Time fc. the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is sixty (6o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is $20,000, 
No. 7. FOR REGULATING AND REPAY. 

ING WITH MEDINA SANDSTONE PAVE-
MENT ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF COOK STREET, FROM MAN-
11AFTAN AVENUE TO BOGART STREET-
AND ROCK STREET, FROM BOGAR1t 
STREET TO MORGAN AVENUE; AND 
N'ATERBURY STREET FROM GRAND 
STREET TO TEN EYCI STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
12,820 square yards of Medina sandstone pave- 

ment with cement joints. 
150 square yards of old stone pavement, to be 

relaid. 
2,490 cubic yards of concrete. 
6,920 linear feet of new curbstone. 
700 linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset. 

I,73o square feet of new Medina sandstone 
bridgestone. 

40o square feet of old bridgestone, to be relaid. 
'lime for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is sixty (6o) 
working days. 

The amount of securi ty required is $18,000. 
No. 8. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-

ING WITH MEDINA SANDSTONE PAVE-
MENT ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE 
KUADWAY OF DEGRAW STREET, FROM 
!AN BRUNT STREET TO EAST RIVER; AND 
RICHARDS STREET, FROM VERONA 
STREET TO HAMILTON AVENUE; AND 
1VOOI)HULL STREET, FROM HENRY 
STREET TO HAMILTON AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
7,630 square yards of Medina sandstone pave- 

ment with cement joints. 
So square yards of old stone pavement to be 

relaid. 
1,550 cubic yards of concrete. 
5,350 linear feet of new curbstone. 
I 1 linear feet of of old curbstone to be reset. 

1,240 square feet of new Medina sandstone bridge-
stone. 

320 square feet of old bridgestone, to be relaid. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty-five (45) 
working days.  

The amount of security required is $1r 000. 
No. 9 FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-

ING WITH ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT 
ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROAD-
WAY OF TWENTY-SIXTH STREET FROM 
THIRD AVENUE TO FIFTH AVENGE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
4,720 square yards of asphalt block pavement. 

20 square yards of adjacent pavement, to be 
relaid. 

740 cubic yards of concrete. 
2,430 linear feet of new curbstone. 	- 
400 linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset, 
15 noiseless covers and heads complete, for 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is $4,000. 
No. io. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-

ING WITH ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT 
ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF BUSHWICK AVENUE FROM 
\MONTROSE AVENUE TO McIIBBEN 
STREET: AND FROM FLUSHING AVENUE 
TO ARION PLACE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
5.750 square yards of asphalt block pavement. 

Ito square yards of adjacent pavement, to be 
relaid. 

goo cubic yards of concrete. 
3,200 linear feet of new curbstone. 

T70 linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset. 
2 noiseless covers and heads complete for 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
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The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
1,390 square yards of wood block pavement, 

three (3) inches in depth. 
14,590 square yards of wood block pavement, 

four (4) inches in depth. 
iSo square yards of old stone pavement, to be 

relaid. 
z,600 cubic yards of concrete. 
6,520 linear feet of new curbstone. 
2,070 linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset. 

45 noiseless covers and heads complete, fot 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is seventy-five 
(75) working days. 

The amount of security required is $17,000. 
The bidder will state the price of each item 

or class of work contained in the specification! 
or schedules, per square or linear foot or square 
yard or cubic yard or other unit of measure. The 
bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Room 15 
Municipal Department Building 

J. EDW. SWANSTROM, President. 
Dated March 18, 1903. 	 m19,al 

g7See General Instruction■ to Hid-
ders on the last ]rage, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH Ol 
BROOKLYN ROOM 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, BOR 
OUGH 	

{~ 

OF 1IROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the above office until i I o'clocl 
a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 1, 1903. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA 

BUR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED IN 
MAKING CHANGES AND ADDITIONS, EX 
1eNSIONS, ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVE 
MEN'1'S TO ROOM 51, MUNICIPAL BUILD. 
I\G, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 6o cal. 
endar days. 

The amount of security required is one thou 
sand dollars. 

Bids will be compared and the contract award 
ed at a lump or aggregate sum. 

No. z. FOld FURNISHING AND DELIVER• 
ING JANITORS' SUPPLIES TO THE BU• 
BEAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OF. 
FIChS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma 
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is 3o days. 

The amount of security required is one thou-
sand dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ulcs herein contained or hereto annexed,per 
pound, tell, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total. The bids will be 
compared and the contract awarded at a lump 
or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plane 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
President of the Borough of BrooklynRoom Ig, 
Municipal Building, Borough of BrooI'lyu. 

J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, President. 
Dated March 17, 1903. 	 m19,ar 

E7See General Instruction ■ to Did-
dera on the last gage, last column, 01 
the "City Record.' 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM Is, MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT 
BUILDING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the above office until It o'clock 
a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 1, 1903. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF CEMENT CON-
CRETE SIDEWALKS IN VARIOUS PLACES 
AND ON VARIOUS STREETS IN THE BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities of 
cement walk to be constructed is as follows: 
9,162 square feet of cement concrete sidewalks. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty-five 
(25) working days. 

The amount of security required is $goo. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF CEMENT CON-
CRETE SIDEWALKS IN VARIOUS PLACES 
AND ON VARIOUS STREETS IN THE BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of quantities of cement 
walk to be constructed is as follows: 
27,324 square feet of cement concrete sidewalks. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is sixty (6o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is r,Soo. 
No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF CEMENT CON. 
CRETE SIDEWALKS IN VARIOUS PLACES 
AND ON VARIOUS STREETS IN THE BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities of 
cement WAS to be constructed is as follows: 
25,384 square feet of cement concrete sidewalks. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is sixty (6o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is $1,200. 
No. 4. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
FLAGGING SIDEWALKS IN VARIOUS 
PLACES AND ON VARIOUS STREETS IN 
THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN.. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
7,588 square feet of bluestone flagging furnished 

and laid. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is twenty (so) 
working days. 

The amount of security ~ required is $600. 
No. 5. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
TilE CONSTRUCTION OF CEMENT CON-
CRETE SIDEWALKS IN VARIOUS PLACES 
AND ON VARIOUS STREETS IN THE BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities of 
cement walk to be constructed is as follows: 
zI,q So square feet of cement concrete sidewalks. 

lime for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is sixty (6o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is $t aoo. 
No. 6. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
THE FENCING OF VACANT LOTS ON VA-
RIOUS STREETS AND IN VARIOUS PLACES 
IN THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the amount of fence 
to be erected is: 
8o2 linear feet. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is te, (to) 
working days. 

'the amount of security required is $zoo. 
The bidder will state the price of each item 

or class of work contained in the specifications or 
schedules, per linear foot or square foot or other 
unit of measure. The bids will be compared and 
the contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum 
for each contract. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Room is, 
Municipal Department Building. 

J. EDW. SWANSTROM, President. 
Dated March 17, 1903. 	 mig,al 

gYSee General Instruction. to B+id-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City, Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM 15, MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT 
BUILDING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn, at the above office, until *I o clock 
a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 1, 1903. 
No. I. FOR REGULATING AND GRAD. 

ING MONTAUK AVENUE, FROM PITKIN 
AVENUE TO NEW LOTS ROAD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
17,796 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur• 

nished. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is sixty (6o) 
working days. 

The amount.of security required is $2,500. 
No. 2. FOR REGULATING AND GRAD. 

ING MILFORD STREET, FROM PITKIN 
AVENUE TO NEW LOTS ROAD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
20,747 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-

nished. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is eighty (80) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is $2,000. 
No. 3, FOR FURNISHING, ERECTING, 

MAINTAINING AND ILLUMINATING FOR 
A TERM OF ONE YEAR STREET SIGN 
LOXES AND ATTACHING SAME 'f0 ELEC-
TRIC LIGHT POLES IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The number of street sign boxes to be erected 
is ^50. 

'lime for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is one hundred 
and twenty (IZO) working days. 
'1'lie amount of security required is $2,000. 
No. 4• FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING 

AND ERECTING (WITHOUT MAINTAINING 
OR ILLUMINATING) STREET SIGN BOXES 
AND ATTACHING SAME TO LAMP PU5T~, 
IN THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The number of street sign boxes to be erected 
is 250, of two different patterns, ISO triangular 
and too rectangular. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is one hundred 
and twenty (tzo) working days. 

The amount of security equired is $2,000. 
No. 5. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-

1JOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
FLAGGING SIDEWALKS IN VARIOUS 
PLACES AND ON VARIOUS STREETS IN 
THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
15,136 square feet of bluestone flagging, fur-

nished and laid. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty-five (45) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is $1,000. 
No. 6. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-

ROE AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
FLAGGING SIDEWALK IN VARIOUS 
PLACES AND ON VARIOUS STREETS IN 
THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
28,972 square feet of bluestone flagging, fur-

nished and laid. 
The amount of security required is $2,000. 
Time for the completion of the work'and the 

full performance of the contract is sixty (6o) 
working days. 

No. 7. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BUR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING CEMENT CONCRETE SIDE-
WALKS IN VARIOUS PLACES AND ON 
VARIOUS STREETS IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities of 
cement walk to be constructed is as follows: 
7,395 square feet of cement concrete sidewalk. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is thirty (3o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is $5oo. 
No. 8. FOR FURNISHING ALL 1'HE LA-

BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
FENCING VACANT LOTS IN VARIOUS 
PLACES AND ON VARIOUS STREETS IN 
THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the amount of fence 
to be erected is 726 linear feet. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty-five 
(zs) working days. 

the amount of security required is gtoo. 
No q. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-

ERING 4,t~5o CUBIC YARDS OF CLEAN 
SHARP SAND. 

Time for the delivery of the articles, materials 
and supplies and the Performance of the contract 
is ten (IO) working days. 

The amount of security required isi,000. 
No. to. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV• 

ERING YELLOW PINE LUMBER. 
Time for the delivery of the articles materials 

and supplies and the performance of the con-
tract is ten (to) working days. 

The amount of security required is a5oo. 
No. It. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV. 

ERING 1.250,000 POUNDS OF PAVING 
Pr'1'(' H. 

Time for the delivery of the articles, materials 
and supplies and the performapce of the contract 
is thirty (30) working days. 

The amount of security required is $4,000. 
No. 12. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV• 

ERING 145,5oo GRANITE PAVING BLOCKS. 
The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-

terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is forty (40) working days. 

The amount of security required is $.t,coo. 
No. 13. FOR FURNISI-IING AND DELIV-

ERING ONE (I) PORTABLE CONCRETE 
MIXER, WITH ALL ACCESSORIES. 
Time for the delivery of the articles materials 

and supplies and the performance of the con-
tract is thirty (30) working days. 

The amount of security requtred is $700. 
No. 14. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-

ERTNG 6,600 BARRELS OF PORTLAND CE-
MENT. 

Time for the delivery of the articles materials 
and supplies and the performance OF the con• 
tract is on or before November r, 1903. 

The amount of security required is $4,000. 
No. 15. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-

El(ING 7,310 SQUARE FEET OF GRANITE 
BRIDGESTONE. 

Time for the delivery of the articles materials 
and supplies and the performance of the con-
tract is on or before November 30, 1903. 

The amount of security required is $2.000. 
No. 16. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-

ERING 6,740 CUBIC YARDS OF BROKEN 
"TRAP ROCK AND z ,564 CUBIC YARDS OF 
TRAP ROCK SCREE14INGS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is on or before October I, 1903. 

-I lie amount of security required is $4,000. 
No. 17. FOR FURNISIIING AND DELIV-

ERING r,g66 CUBIC YARDS OF PAVING 
GRAVEL. 

Time for the delivery of the articles, materials 
and supplies and the performance of the contract 
is on or before November 30, 1903. 

The amount of security required is $2,090. 
The bidder will state the price of each item or 

class of work contained in the specifications or 
schedules, per linear foot, or square foot, or 
pound, or cubic yard, or other unit of measureby 
which the bids will be tested. The bids wilt be 
compared and the contract awarded at a lump 
or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 
Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 

and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Room 15, 
Municipal I)epartment Bttildin 

T. EDW. SWANSTROM, President. 
Dated March r3, r9o3. 	 mi8ar 

5 See General Instructions to Bld- 
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

SUPRLIME COURT. 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises on 
the northerly line of THIRD STREET and 
the southerly line of FOURTH STREET, be- 
tween First avenue and Avenue A, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, duly selected as a site for school pur- 
poses, according to law. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT JOHN 
J, Delany, Bernard F. Martin and Peter J. 

1)ouling, who were appointed Commissioners of 
Estimate and Appraisal by an order filed and en-
tered in the office of the Clerk of the County 
of New York on the r3th day of February, 1903, 
attend at a Special Term, Part TI. of the Supreme 
Court, to be held at the County Courthouse in the 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
13th day of April. ioog, at 10.30 o'clock, to be 
examined under oath by the Corporation Counsel 
of The City of New York, or by any person 
having an interest in said proceeding, as to their 
qualifications to act as Commissioners of Esti-
mate and Appraisal in this proceeding. 

Dated NEW YORK. March 25, 0303. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

m27.a7 	No. z Trvon row, New York City. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

Ii the matter of the application of The City of 
New York. relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired. to 
ELSMERE PI.^CE (although not yet named by 
proper authority). from Marmion avenue to 
the Southern Boulevard, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
'natter will he presented for taxation to one of 
the Tustices of the Supreme Court of the State 
f New York, First Department, at a Special 

Terns thereof, Part T., to be held at the County 
Courthouse in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York. on the 9th day of April. 
root, at 15.30 o'clock in forenoon of that day, or 
as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon: 
and that the said bill of costs, charges and ex-
nenses has been deposited in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York, there to re-
main for and during the space of. ten days, as 
required by the nrovisions of section qqq of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 
.{66 of the Laws of rgnc. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. NEW YORK, 
March 27, 1903. 

EDIVARD D. FARRELL, 
PENT. F. GERDTNG, 
PHINEAS LEWTNSON. 

Commissioners. 
JOttN P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 m27,57 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

Iii the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
SECOND STREET (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from Park avenue West to 
Bassford avenue, and from Washington avenue 
to 'Third avenue. in the Twenty-fourth Ward 
of The City of New York. in the Borough of 
The Bronx, as the same has been heretofore 
laid out and designated as a first-class street 
or road. 

NOTTCE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Tustices of the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York, First Department, at a Special 
Term thereof. Part I.. to be held at the County 
Courthouse in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on the 9th day of April, 
1903, at to.30 o'clock in forenoon of that day, or 
as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon; 
and that the said bill of costs, charges and ex-
oenses has been deposited in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York, there to re-
main for and during the space of ten days, as 
required by the provisions of section ngg of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 
466 of the Laws of rgor. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
March 27, 1903. 

TORN T. BTTCELEY, 
WIT,LTAM E. VAN WYCK, 
DANIEL M. CORCORAN, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DONN, Clerk. 	 1027,a7 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonaltv of The City of 
New York. relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
anired for the purpose of opening JOHNSON 
AVENOE (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from the Spuyten Duyvil parkway, 

near the Spuyten Duyvil station, to Spuyten 
Duyvil road, as the same has been heretofore 
laid out and designated as a first-class street 
or road, in the Twenty-fourth Ward of The 
City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TIIAT TILE 
supplemental and additional bill of costs, 

charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter will he 
presented for taxation to one of the Justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
I, rat Department, at a Special 'Term thereof, 
Part I., to be held at the County Courthouse iu 
the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on the 9th day of April, 1903, at 10.30 
o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as soon there-
after as counsel can be heard thereon; and that 
the said bill of costs, charges and expenses has 
been deposited in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of New York, there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required by the 
provisions of section 999 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws 
of 1907. 

Dated BOROUGH of MANHATTAN, New YORK, 
March 27, 1903. 

EDW. BROWNE 
HENRY II. SHERMAN, 
JOHN MURPHY, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN 1'. DUNN, Clerk. 	 1027,a7 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments re9uired 
for the purpose of opening SIXTY-SEVENTH 
STREET, from Kouwenttoven lane to Fort 
Hamilton avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, of The City of New 
York, as the same has been heretofore laid out. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION. 
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled natter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene-
ntents and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objection thereto, do present 
their said objections in writing, duly verified, to 
us at our office in the office of the Law Depart- 
ment, No, 166 Montague street, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn in The City of New York, on or be-
fore the 14th day of April, 1903, and that we, the 
said Contutissioners, will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the i5th day of April, 1903, at II 
o'clock a. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with ourdamage and 
benefit [naps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report. have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings of the Law Department of The 
City of New York in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
No. 166 Montague street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn in The City of New York, there to re-
main until the 24th day of April, 1903. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn in The City of 
New York, which taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of 
Fort Hamilton avenue where the same intersects 
the centre line of the block between Sixty-sixth 
and Sixty-seventh streets; running thence westerly 
through the centre line pf the blocks between 
Sixty-sixth and Sixty-seventh streets to the west-
erly side of Sixth avenue and distant 107.18 feet 
northerly of the northerly line of Sixty-seventh 
street; running thence westerly and parallel with 
Sixty-seventh street to a point opposite the inter-
section of the northerly line of Kouwenhoven 
lane with the northerly line of Sixty-seventh 
street; thence southerly to the intersection of the 
northerly line of Kouwenhoven lane with the 
northerly line of Sixty-seventh street; thence 
westerly along the northerly side of Kouwenhoven 
lane to its intersection with the soutberly side of 
Sixty-seventh street; running thence southwesterly 
to the centre line of the block between Sixty-
seventh and Sixty-eighth streets; running thence 
southeasterly along the centre line of the blocks 
between Sixty-seventh and Sixty-eighth streets to 
the westerly side of Fort Hamilton avenue; run-
ning thence northerly along the westerly side of 
Fort Hamilton avenue to its place of beginning. 

Fourth—That our report herein will be pre. 
sented  to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, Second Department, at a Special Term 
thereof for the hearing of motions, to be held in 
the County Courthouse in the Borough of Brook- 
lyn in The City of New York, on the 9th day of 
May, 1903, at the opening of the court on that 
day, and that then and there, or as soon there-
after as counsel can be heard thereon, a motion 
will be made that the said report be confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, March 25, 1903. 

WM. H. WHITE, 

EDWIN A. ROCKWELLn 
JOHN W. FOX 

Commissioners. 
CHHAS. S. TABER, Clerk. 	 m25,at3. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening NINETEENTH 
STREET, from high-water mark to bulkhead 
line, in the Eighth Ward in the Borough of 
Brooklyn of The City o{ New York, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out. 

IA! E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
v v ere of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment) and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objection thereto, do present 
their said objections in writing, duly verified, to 
us at out office, in the office of the Law Depart-
ment, No. 166 Montague street, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on or 
before the 13th day of April, 1903, and that we, 
the said Commissioners, will hear parties so ob-
jecting, and for that purpose will be in attendance 
at our said office on the 14th day of April, 1903, 
at to o'clock a. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used by us in 
making our report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Depart. 
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went of The City of New York, in the Boroue 
of Brooklyn NO LOU Montague street, in tt 
Borough of hrouklyn, in The City of New Yorl 
there to remain until the 23d day of April, 1903. 

'1- hird-That the limits of our assessment fc 
benefit include all those lands, tenements an 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying an 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The Cit 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounde 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side c 
Third avenue, where the same intersects tb 
centre line of the block between Eighteenth stree 
and Nineteenth street; running thence northwes 
erly through the centre line of the block an 
parallel with Nineteenth street to the Unite 
States Bulkhead Line; running thence westerl 
along the United States Bulkhead Line to th 
centre line of the block between Nineteenth stree 
and Twentieth street, and distant 180.33 fee 
westerly of the westerly line of Nineteenth street 
running thence southeasterly parallel with th, 
westerly side of Nineteenth Street to the northerl: 
side of Third avenue; running thence easterl: 
along the northerly side of Third avenue to thi 
point or place of beginning. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre 
scnted to the Supreme Court of the State of Nev 
York, Second Department, at a Special Tern 
thereof for the hearing of motions, to be helc 
in the County Court House, in the Borough of 
Itrooklyn, in The City of New York, on the 9th 
Jay of May, 1903, at the opening of the Court 
n that day, and that then and there, or as soor 

thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, a 
motion will be made that the said report be con-
tinned. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NLw Tutu. March 23, 1903. 

TOSE E. PIDGEON, Chairman, 
i,EORGE PHILLIPS, 
JNO. J. KUHN, 

Commissioners. 
Cuss. S. TABER. ..lerk. 	 m2o,a8 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
le ; ,c :au,r of the application of The City of 

\., Aark, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
~znne has not been heretofore acquired, to 

IIttE STREET (although not yet named by 
Draper authority), from West Farms Road to 
II stun Road, in the Twenty-third and Twenty 
fourth \Wardss, Borough of the Bronx, City of 
New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS• 
stoners of Estimate and Assessment in the 

.,:-. t-c-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
-„ns interested in this proceeding, and to the 

~: ner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
.:>cs and lots and improved and unimproved 

I..:.Is affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
y concern. to wit: 

1-irst-That we have completed our estimate and 
assessment, and that all persons interested in thi- 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements and 
hnieditantents and premises affected thereby and 
I.:ning objections thereto, do present their said 
' - cctions in writing, duly verified, to us at our 

,rice, Nos. go and 92 \Vest Broadway, in tht 
It..:.rtigh of Manhattan. in The laity of New York 

or before the Loth day of April, 1903, and that 
,, the said Commissioners, will hear parties so 

`I , iecting, and for that purpose will be in attend-
,,no- c at our said office on the 13th day of April, 
,,g, at to o'clock a. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
b.netit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
n pis and other documents used by us in makir~ 
: report, have been deposited in the Bureau it 

ri.eet Openings in the Law Department of The 
t sty of New lurk, Nos. 90 and ga West Broad 
stay, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said city. 
ti.cre to remain until the zist day of April, 19c3. 

third-That the limits of our assessment for 
bonefit include all those lands, tenements and 
i«rrditaments and premises situate, lying and 
,..ring in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
._t New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
. of described as follows, viz: 

Beginning at a point in the middle of the block 
to unded by Bancroft street, Faile street, Aldus 
-trect and Hoe street; thence southerly and past-
I,i to Hoe street to its intersection with the mid-
;: c line of the blocks between Aldus street amt 
\\ hitlock  avenue; thence westerly along said inid- 
die line of the blocks to its intersection with the 
toddle line of the blocks between Hoe street and 
Southern Boulevard; thence, northerly, along said 

t mentioned middle line of the blocks to its 
uersection with the middle line of the block 

h ;a'een Westchester avenue and Aldus street, 
ti:euce westerly along said last mentioned middle 
line of the block and its prolongation to its inter 
,ection with a line parallel to, and too feet west- 
rr!y from the westerly line of Southern Boule- 
,ard; thence, northerly and northeasterly- along 
said line parallel to Southern Boulevard to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and too feet 
northwesterly from the northwesterly line of Bos- 
ton road; thence, northeasterly, along said last 
mentioned parallel line to its intersection with the 
prolongation of a line parallel to. and too feet 
~utheasterly from, the southeasterly line of Vyse 

,treet; thence, southwesterly and southerly, along 
said prolongation and parallel line and its south- 
erly prolongation to its intersection with the 
northerly line of East One Hundred and Sixty- 
veventh street; thence, continuing southerly, to a 
I"'int formed by the intersection of the south-
ea,terly line of Westchester avenue with a line 
parallel to, and too feet easterly from, the east-
crly line of Faile street; thence. southerly, along 
-old parallel line to its intersection with the mid-
,lle line of the blocks between Bancroft street and  
Aldus street; thence, westerly, along said middle 
line of the blocks to the point or place of begin- 
ning as such streets are shown upon the final 
maps and profiles of the Twenty-third and Twen 
ty-fourth Wards of The City of New York, ex-
cepting from said area all streets, avenues and 
roads, or portions thereof, heretofore legally 
opened, as such area is shown upon our bene5t 
naps deposited as aforesaid. 

1 uurth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, Part IlI., to be held in the 
County Court House, in the Borough of Man-
Itattan, in The City of New York, on the 23d 
day of June, 1903, at the opening of the court on 
that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
February 21. t003 

THOMAS E. MUNDAY. Chairman, 
GROSVENOR S. HUBBARD, 

Commissioners. 
lung P. DuNN, Clerk. 	 m2o, a8 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to FIFTY-
SECOND STREET. from former City line to 
the old road from Flatbush to New Utrecht, in 
the Thirtieth Ward in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, The City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court, made and entered 
herein on the Loth day of September, [got. and 
duly filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings 

County, a copy of which order was filed in th 
office of the Register of the County of Kings, of 
the r tth day of September, 19o1, and indexed it 
the Index of Conveyances, in Section No. 3 
Blocks Nos. 802, 8to, Section No. 17, Blocks Nos 
5651, 5658, 5652, 5659, 5653, 56bo, 5654. 5661 
5655, 5602, 5656, 5663, 5657, 5664, 5455, 5471 
Blocks Nos. 5406, 5472, 5467, 5473, Commission 
ers of Estimate and Assessment, for the pur 
pose of [[taking a just and equitable es 
timate of the loss or damage, if any, to the respec 
Live owners, lessees, parties and persons entitle[ 
to or interested in the lands and premises to N 
taken for the purpose of opening the said stree 
or avenue, as particularly described in the peti 
tion of The City of New York, filed with ssic 
order in the office of the Clerk of Kings County 
and for the purpose of staking a just and equit 
able assessment of the benefit of said street of 
avenue so to be opened, to the respective owners; 
parties and persons respectively entitled to of 
interested in the lands and premises and not 
required for the purpose of opening said street 
or avenue, but benefited thereby, and of ascer 
t:.ining and defining the district benefited by said 
assessment, and the extent and boundaries of the 
respective tracts and parcels of land participating 
in said benefit, and of performing the trusts and 
duties required of us by title 4 of chapter 17 
of the Charter of The City of New York, and 
the acts or parts of acts supplementary thereto 
or amendatory thereof. 
All parties and persons interested in the 

lands and premises taken or to be taken for the 
purpose of opening said street or avenue, or 
attected thereby, and having any claim or demand 
on account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
out office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
-laitnants may desire, within twenty days after 
late of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 13th day of 
Npril, r903, at to o'clock in the forenoon of that 
lay, to hear the said parties and persons in rela-
:ion thereto; and at such time and place, and at 
mucu further or other time and place as we may 
ippoint, we will hear such owners in relation 
hereto, and examine proofs of such claimant or 
laimants, or such additional proofs and allega-
ions as may then be offered by such owner or on 
Behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated Bo ouuu OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
QEw YORK, March Yo. 1003. 

HENRY F. COCHRANE, 
HENRY MARSHALL, 
JOHN WATSON, 

Commissioners. 
CHAS. S. TABER, Clerk. 	 mtg,ar I. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
n the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to SUT-
TER AVENUE, from Rockaway avenue to 
Barrett street, in the Twenty-sixth and Thirty- 
second Wards, in the Borough of Brooklyn, The 
City of New York. 

OTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
~1 the undersigned, were appointed by an order 
f the Supreme Court made and entered herein 
n the 25th day of June, 1902, and duly filed in 
lie office of the Clerk of Kings County, a copy of 
:hich order was filed in the office of the Register 
t the County of Kings on the 26th day of June, 
90:, and indexed in the Index of Conveyances in 
lection No. 12, Block Nos. 3514, 3513, 351 5, 3516, 
517, 3518, 3519, 3520, 3521, 3536, 3537, 3538, 
539, 3540, 3541, 3542. 3543, 3526, 3535, 3544, 
:o:nmissioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
he purpose of making a just and equitable esti. i 
Late of the loss or damage, if any, to the re-
pective owners, lessees, parties and persons 
ntitled to or interested in the lands and premises 
a be taken for the purpose of opening the said', 
treet or avenue, as particularly described in the 
etition of The City of New York, filed with said 
rder in time office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
nd for the purpose of making a just and equitable 
ssessment of the benefit of said street or avenue 
a to be opened, to the respective owners, parties 
nd persons respectively entitled to or interested 
I the lands and premises and not required for the 1 
urpose of opening said street or avenue, but i 
enefited thereby, and of ascertaining and de-
ning the district benefited by said assessment, 
nd the extent and boundaries of the respective 
sets and parcels of land participating in said 
enefit, and of performing the trusts and duties 
equired of us by title 4 of chapter 17 of the 
'Barter of The City of New York, and the acts 
r parts of acts supplementary thereto or amenda- 
)ry thereof. 
All parties and persons interested in the lands 

nd premises taken or to be taken for the purpose 
t opening said street or avenue, or affected 
iereby, and having any claim or demand on ac- 
aunt thereof, are hereby required to present the 
ame, duly verified, to us, the undersigned Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment, at our 
ffice in the Bureau of Street Openings of the 
,aw Department, No. t66 Montague street, Bor-
ugh of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with 
uch affidavits or other proofs as the said owner 
r claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
ate of this notice. 
And we, the said Commissioners, will be in at-

endance at our said office on the gth day of 
tpril, 1903, at to o'clock in the forenoon of that 
.ay, to hear the said parties and persons in re-
ation thereto; and at such time and place, and 
t such further or other time and place as we may 
ppoint, we will hear such owners in relation 
hereto, and examine proofs of such claimant or 
laimants, or such additional proofs and allega-
tons as may then be offered by such owner or on 
ehalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BoaoucH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY Of 
iEw YORK, March t7, t9Ao 

W B.3-SON 
W. B. VTERNAM, 
I, N. SIEVWRIGHT, 

Commissioner& 
CHAS. S. TABER, Clerk. 	 m17-a8 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
in the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to 
EIGHTY-FIFTH STREET. from Narrows ave. 
nue to Fifth avenue, from Fort Hamilton ave 
nue to Tenth avenue, from Twelfth avenue to 
\Vaters avenue, from Fifteenth avenue to Six- 
teenth avenue and from Eighteenth avenue to 
Stillwell avenue, in the Thirtieth and Thirty-
first Wards, in the Borough of Brooklyn, The 
City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an order 

Af the Supreme Court made and entered herein 
in the z6th day of August t9o2, and duly filed 
it the office of the Clerk of Kings County, a copy 
if which order was filed in the office of the 
Register of the County of Kings on the 3d day 
tf September, igoz, and indexed in the Index of 
.on veyances in Section No. t8, Block Nos. 6028, 
i029, 6013, 6037, 6038, 6014, 6023, 6024, 6025, 
026, 6031, 6032, 6033, 6034, 6035, Section No. 
9, Block Nos. 6321, 6322, 6338, 6339, 6324, 

345, 6346, 
	6 34, 

 Section No.3 at6Bla ck Nos. 
57, 6856, 6859, 6858, 686o, 7075, 7042. 

,ommissioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
he purpose of making a just and equitable esti- 

mate of the loss or damage, if any, to the in 
spective owners, lessees, parties and person 
entitled to or interested in the lands and premise 
to be taken for the purpose of opening the sat. 
street or avenue, as particularly described in th 
petition of The City of New York, filed with sail 
order in the office of the Clerk of Kings County 
and for the purpose of making a just and equttabt, 
assessment of the benefit of said street or avenue 
so to be opened, to the respective owners, panic 
and persons respectively entitled to or interestei 
in the lands and premises and not required for tht 
purpose of opening said street or avenue, bu 
benehced thereby, and of ascertaining and de 
fining the district benefited by said assessment 
and the extent and boundaries of the respective 
tracts and parcels of land participating in sate 
benefit, and of performing the trusts and duties 
required of us b title 4 of chapter 17 of tht 
Charter of The City of New York, and the acts 
or parts of acts supplementary thereto or antenda- 
tory thereof, 	 ` 

All parties and persons interested in the land[ 
and premises taken or to be taken for the purpose 
of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on ac- 
count thereof, are hereby required to present the 
same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned Com-
tnissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at our 
office in the Bureau of Street Openings of the 
Law Department, No. t66 Montague street, Bor. 
ouglt of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with 
such affidavits or other proofs as the said owner 
or claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the-said Commissioners, will be in at-
tendance at our said office on the Loth day of 
April, 1903, at Io o'clock in the forenoon of that 
day, to hear the said parties and persons in re-
latton thereto; and at such time and place, and 
at such further or other time and place as we may 
appoint, we will hear such owners in relation 
thereto, and examine proofs of such claimant or 
:lattnants, or such additional proofs and allega-
lions as then may be offered by such owner or on 
behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
Raw YORK, March 17 1903, 

JABE2 M. LYLE 
JAMES E. ADA11~S 
EDWARD C. DOW LING, 

Commissioners. 
CHAS. S. TABER, Clerk. 	 m17-a8 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

.n the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to ALA-
BAMA AVENUE, between Pitkin avenue and 
Livonia avenue, in the Twenty-sixth Ward, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York. 

N OTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an order 

if the Supreme Court made and entered herein 
it the 17th day of June, tpoz, and duly filed in 
he office of the Clerk of Kings County, a copy 
.f which order was filed in the office of the 
tegister of the County of Kings on the 19th day 
,f June, 1902, and indexed in the Index of Con-
eyances in section No, 12, block 'Nos. 3735, 
734, 3751, 3752, 3768, 3769, 3786, 3785, 
803, 3802, 3717, 3718, 3819, 3820, Com-
nissioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
he purpose of making a just and equitable esti-
nate of the loss or damage, if any, to the re-
pective owners, lessees, parties and persons 
ntitled to or interested in the lands and premises 
a be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
treet or avenue, as particularly described in the 
etition of The City of New York filed with said 
rdcr in the office of the Clerk ott Kings County, 
nd for the purpose of staking a just and equitable 
ssessritent of the benefit of said street or avenue 
o to be opened. to the respective owners, parties 
nd persons respectively entitled to or interested 
it the lands and premises and not required for the 
urpose of opening said street or avenue, but 
enefrted thereby, and of ascertaining and de-
ning the district benefited by said assessment, 
nd the extent and boundaries of the respective 
racts and parcels of land participating in said 
enefit, and of performing the trusts and duties 
equired of us by title 4 of chapter 17 of the 
,Barter of The City of New York, and the acts 
r parts of acts supplementary thereto or amends-
try thereof. 
All parties and persons interested in the lands 

nd premises taken or to be taken for the purpose 
F opening said street or avenue, or affected 
hereby,. and having any claim or demand on ac-
outtt thereof, are hereby required to present the 
ame, duly verified, to us, the undersigned Com-
iissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at our 
ffice in the Bureau of Street Openings of the 
,aw Department, No. r66 Montague street, Bor-
ugh of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with 
uch affidavits or other proofs as the said owner 
r claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
ate of this notice. 
And we, the said Commissioners, will be in at-

endance at our said office on the Loth day of 
tpril, t903, at to o'clock in the forenoon of that 
ay, to hear the said parties and persons in re-
Ition thereto; and at such time and place, and 
t such further or other time and place as we may 
ppoint, we will hear such owners in relation 
hereto, and examine proofs of such claimant or 
laimants, or ouch additional proofs and allega-
ions as may then be offered by such owner or on 
chalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH Of BROOKLYN, THE CITY of 
IEW YORK, March I7 1903. 

ALBERT RT L. PERRY, 
LEMUEL BURROWS, 
FRANK J. DOYLE, 

Commissioners. 
CHAS. S. TABER, Clerk. 	 mc7,a8 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

n the matter of the application of the Board 
of Public Improvements of The City of New 
York, by the Corporation Counsel, relative to 
acquiring title by The City of New York for 
the use of theublic to certain lands on VER-
NON AVENUfI and ROGERS AVENUE, and 
the EAST RIVER in the Borough of Queens, 
in The City of l4ew York, duly selected ac-
cording to law with other lands as a site for the 
construction and permanent location of a aus- 
pension bridge over the East river, between the 
boroughs of Manhattan and Queens in The 
City of New York, known as Bridge lo. 4. 

L I1 E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMISSION. 
YY era of Estimate in the above-entitled mat-
er, hereby give notice to the owner or owners, 
essee or lessees, parties and persons respectively 
:ntitled to or interested in the lands, tenements, 
tereditaments and premises, title to which is 
fought to be acquired in this proceeding, and to 
ill others whom it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
if the loss and damage to the respective owners, 
essees, parties and persons respectively entitled to 
>r interested in the lands or premises affected by 
his proceeding, or having any interest therein, 
and have filed a true report or transcript of such 
;stimate in the office of the Board of Estimate 
tad Apportionment of The City of New York at 
heir office in the City Hall, in the Borough of 
ldahhattan, in The City of New York, for the 
napection of whomsoever it may concern- 

Second-That all parties or persona whose rights 
stay be affected by the said estimate, or who 
may object to the same, or any part, thereof, may, 
within ten days after the first publication of this 
notice, March a6, 1903. file their objections to 
such estimate in writing with us, at our office, 
Room No. 401, No. 258 Broadway, in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, in the said city, and we, the 
said Continisaioners, will hear parties so objecting 
at our said office on the 27th day of March, 1903, 
at i o'clock in the afternoon, and upon such sub-
sequent days as may be found necessary. 

Ihird-'That our report herein will be presented 
to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, at a Special Term thereof, for the hear-
ing of motions in the County of Kings, at the 
County Courthouse, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
in The City of New York, on the 14th day of 
April, 1go3, at the opening of the Court on that 
day, and that then and there, or as soon there- 
after as counsel can be heard thereon. a motion 
will be made that said report be confirmed. 

Dated NEW YORK, March r3, 1903. 
PHILIP D. MEAGHER, 
ALVAN W. PERRY, 
RICHARD J. KENT, 

Commissioners. 
JuscrH M. SCHENCK, Clerk. 	mt6,s6 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 
In the matter of the application of Michael T. 

Daly, as Commissioner etc. to acquire certain 
real estate at Lake GleneirSa, in the town of 
Carmel, Putnam county, New York. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
the undersigned, Commissioners of Appraisal 

herein appointed by an order of the Supreme 
Court bearing date March to, t9oo, and duly 
filed in Putnam County Clerk's office, will apply 
to the Supreme Court at a Special Term thereof, 
to be held in and for the Second Judicial Dis-
trict, at the Courthouse in the City of New-
burgh, Orange county, on Saturday, the 4th day 
of April, 1903, at toe opening of court on that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard, for the appointment of a Commissioner of 
Appraisal in the above-entitled matter in the place 
and stead of W. W. Weston, deceased, who was 
appointed a Commissioner herein by the order 
above referred to. 

Dated NEW YORK March 18, 1903. 
JOSEPH F. 13ARNARD, 
ROBERT E. DEYO, 
Commissioners of Appraisal. 

Office and postoffice address (for the purposes 
of this application), office of Corporation Ceoun - 
sel, No. 2 Tryon row, New York. 	m23,a2 

SECOND D3PARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for time purpose of opening FIFTY-FIRST 
STREET, from former City line to Ninth ave-
nue, in the Thirtieth Ward in the Borough of 
Brooklyn of The City of New York, as the 
saute has been heretofore laid out. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

.hove-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
ersuns interested in this proceeding, and to the 

,caner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
louses and lots and improved and unimproved 
ands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
nay concern, to wit: 

first-That we have completed our estimate 
tnd assessment, and that all persons interested 
n this proceeding or in any of the lands, tene-
nents and hereditament- and premises affected 
hereby, and having objection thereto, do present 
heir said objections in writing duly verified, to 
is at our office in the office o? the Law Depart-
r ent, No, i66 Montague street, in the Borough 
~f Brooklyn in The City of New York, on or be-
ore the [4th day of April, 1903, and that we, the 
laid Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
laid office on the 15th day of April, 19o3, at so 
)'clock a. in. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
,enefit ma )s, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
(roofs and other documents used by us in Making 
mr report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
itreet Openings of the Law Department of The 
ity of New York in the Borough of Brooklyn 
\o. 066 Montague street, in the Borough of 
3rooktynin The City of New York, there to re-
nain until the 24th day of April, 1903. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
tenefit include all those lands, tenements and 
tereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
icing in the' Borough of Brooklyn in The City of 
slew York, which taken together, are bounded 
Ind described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of 
5inth avenue where the same intersects the centre 
inc of the block between Fiftieth and Fifty-first 
treets; running thence westerly through the Gen-
re line of the block between Fiftieth and Fifty-
irst streets and parallel with Fifty-first street to 
he former City line; running thence southwest-
:rly along the former City line to a point distant 
04 feet t I a inches southwesterly of the south-
~rly line of Fifty-first street; running thence 
toutheasterlp through the centre line of the block 
tetween Fifty-first street and Fifty-second street 
0 the westerly side of Ninth avenue; running 
hence northerly along the westerly side of Ninth 
,venue to the point or place of beginning.  

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre- 
tented to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, Second Department, at a Special Term 
hereof for the hearing of motions, to be held in 
he County Courpouse in the Borough of Brook-
yn in The City of New York on the 9th day of 
Ray, tpo3, at the opening of the court on that 
lay, and that then and tamor as soon there-
tfter as counsel can be heard' thereon, a motion 
will be made that the said report be confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH of BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
'law Yoag, March zI og, 

JOSEH A. GUIDER, 
Chairman; 

JOHN F. ENO. 
M. SHALER ALLEN, 

Commissioners. 
CItAS. S. TAEER, Clerk. 	 ma5,S13. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 

Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title, wherever the 
same has not been heretofore acquired, to the 
lands, tenements and bereditaments required for 
the purpose of opening TIFFANY STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Longwood avenue to Intervale avenue, as 
the same has been heretofore laid out and des-
ignated as a first-class street or road, in the 
Twenty-third Ward, of The City of New York. 

E, THE UNDERSIGNED. COMMISSION. 
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
aersons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
iwner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
louses and lots and improved and unimproved 
ands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
nay concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our sapple- 
nental and amended preliminary estimate of 
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assessment, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises affected thereby, and 
having objections thereto, do present their said 
objections in writing, duly verified, to us at our 
office, Nos. go and g2 West Broadway, in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, to The City of New York, on 
or before the 1st day of March, 1go3, and that 
we, the said Commissioners, will hear parties so 
objecting, and for that purpose will be in attend-
ance at our said office on the 3d day of April, 
Ig03, at Io o'clock a. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
of assessment, together with our benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making our report, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings 
of the Law Department of The City of New York 
Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in said City, there to remain until 
the rith day of April, 1903. 

Third-That pursuant to the notice heretofore 
given, when we filed our estimate of damage, the 
limits of our assessment for benefit include all 
those lands, tenements and hereditaments and 
premises situate, lying and being in the Borough 
of The Bronx, in The City of New York, which, 
taken together, are bounded and described as 
follows, viz.: 
Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 

of the'Untted States bulkhead line in the East 
river with a line drawn parallel to the northwest-
erly side of Tiffany street and distant ioo feet 
northwesterly therefrom; running  thence north-
easterly along said parallel line to its intersection 
with the southerly prolongation of the middle line 
of the blocks between Worthen street and Tiffany 
street; thence northerly along said southerly pro-
longation and middle line to the middle of the block 
between Eastern Boulevard and Randall avenue; 
thence westerly along said middle line to the 
easterly side of Truxton street; thence northerly 
long the easterly side of Truxton street and north-
westerly along the northeasterly side of Leggett 
avenue to the middle line of the block between 
Truxton street and Barry street; thence northeast-
erly along said middle line to the middle line of 
the block between Craven street and Worthen 
street; thence northwesterly along said middle line 
to its intersection with a line drawn parallel to the 
northerly side of Mohawk avenue (Garrison ave-
nue) and distant too feet northerly therefrom; 
thence easterly along said parallel line to the 
northeasterly side of Longwood avenue; thence 
northwesterly along the northeasterly side of 
Longwood avenue to the middle line of the block 
between the Southern Boulevard and Fox street; 
thence northeasterly along said middle line to the 
middle line of the blocks between Longwood ave-
nue and Intervale avenue; thence northerly along 
said middle line to the southeasterly side of 
Dawson street; thence northeasterly along said 
southeasterly side of Dawson street and northerly 
along the easterly side of Intervale avenue to 
its intersection with a line drawn parallel to the 
northwesterly side of Westchester avenue and 
distant ioo feet northwesterly therefrom; thence 
northeaster] along said parallel line to the east-
erly side of Kelly street- thence northerly along 
the easterly side of Kelly street and said side 
prolonged northwardly to its intersection with 
a line drawn parallel to the southerly side of 
Home street and distant ioo feet southerly there-
from; thence westerly along said parallel line 
to the southeasterly side of prospect avenue; 
thence northeasterly along said southeasterly side 
of Prospect avenue to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to the northerly side of Home 
street and distant too feet northerly therefrom; 
thence easterly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to the 
northwesterly side of Stebbins avenue and distant 
roo feet northwesterly therefrom; thence north-
easterly along said parallel line to its intersection 
with a line drawn parallel to the southwesterly 
side of East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street 
and distant too feet southwesterly therefrom; 
thence northwesterly along said parallel line to 
the southeasterly side of Boston road; thence 
northeasterly along said southeasterly side of 
Boston road to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to the northeasterly side of East One 
Hundred and Sixty-ninth street and distant too 
feet northeasterly therefrom; thence southeasterly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with 
a line drawn parallel to the northwesterly side of 
Stebbins avenue and distant loo feet northwest-
erly therefrom; thence northeasterly along said 
parallel line to its intersection with the north-
westerly prolongation of a line drawn parallel to 
the northeasterly side of that part of Chisholm 
street between Intervale avenue and Stebbins 
avenue and distant zoo feet northeasterly there-
from; thence southeasterly along said northwest-
erly prolongation and parallel line and said par-
allel line prolonged southeastwardly to its inter-
section with the northerly prolongation of the 
westerly side of Barretto street; thence southerly 
along said northerly prolongation and westerly 
side of Barretto street to its intersection with a 
line drawn parallel to the northerly side of East 
One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street and distant 
ioo feet northerly therefrom; thence easterly 
along said parallel line and northeasterly along 
a line drawn parallel to the northwesterly side 
of Westchester avenue and distant too feet north-
westerly therefrom to the westerly side of Fox 
street; thence southerly along said westerly side 
of Fox street to the northerly side of Dongan 
street; thence southerly on a straight line to the 
intersection of the southeasterly aide of Fox 
street with the middle line of the block between 
Barretto street and Dongan street; thence south-
easterly along the middle line of the blocks 
between Barretto street on the southwest and 
Dongan street and Hunt's Point road on the 
northeast to its intersection with the northerly or' 

lion and westerly aide of Manida street to the 
middle line of the block between Randall avenue 
and the Eastern boulevard; thence westerly along 
said middle line to the middle line of the block 
between Casanova street and Tiffany street; 
thence southerly along said middle line and its 
prolongation southwardly to its intersection with 
the northerly prolongation of a line drawn parallel 
to the southeasterly side of Tiffany street and 
distant too feet southeasterly therefrom; thence 
southwesterly along said northery) prolongation 
and parallel line to the United States bulkhead 
line in the East river; thence northwesterly along 
said bulkhead line to the point or place of be-
ginning, as such streets are shown upon the final 
map,. and profiles of the Twenty-third and 
Twenty-fourth Wards, excepting from said area 
all streets, avenues and road. or portions thereof 
heretofore legally opened as such area is shown 
upon our benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth-That our supplemental and amended 
report herein will be presented for confirmation 
to the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
Part III., to be held in the County Courthouse in 
the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of ]'tew 
York, on the rtth day of June, t9o3, at the open-
ing of the Court on that day. 

Dated BoaovGH OF MANHATTAN, Nsw Yosz 
CITY, December a, 1902. 

WILLIAM M. LAWRENCE, Chairman; 
PHIL M. LEAKIN. 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNK, Clerk. 	 mil-a8 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to tt.gwdit title, wbeewer 

the same has not been heretofore acquired, th 
BRYANT STREET (although not yet namec 
by proper authority) from East One Hundrec 
and Seventy-sixth street to East One Hundrec 
and Eighty-second street, in the Twenty-fourtt 
Ward, Borough of the Bronx, City of Nev 
York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION 
era of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all per 
sons interested in this proceeding, and to thi 
dwner or owners, occupant or occupants, of at 
houses and lots and improved and unimproves 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom fi 
play concern, to wit: 

l first-That we have completed our estimate anc 
assessment, and that all persons interested it 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenement: 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereb] 
and having objections thereto, do present theii 
said objections in writing, duly verified, to us a' 
our office, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, in thi 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York 
an or before the 30th day of March 1903, anc 
that we the said Commissioners will Lear parties 
so objecting, and for that purpose will be in at 
tendance at our said office on the 2d day of April, 
.903, at 12 o'clock m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimatt 
and assessment, together with our damage anc 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates 
proofs and other documents used by us in makini 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings is the Law Department of The 
City of New York, Nos. go and 92 West Broad 
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said City. 
there to remain until the loth day of April, 5903, 

Third-That the limits of our assessment fill 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be 
ing in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded and 
described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of a lint 
drawn parallel to and distant too feet southwest 
erly from the southwesterly line of East One Hun. 
dred and Seventy-fourth street, with the middle 
line of the blocks between Bryant street and Vyse 
street; running thence northeasterly along said 
middle line of the blocks to its intersection with 
a line drawn at right angles to the southeasterly 
line of Vyse street and distant 300 feet southwest• 
erly front the corner formed by the intersection of 
the southeasterly line of Boston road with the 
easterly line of Vyse street; thence northwesterly 
along said line drawn at right angles to its inter-
section with a line drawn parallel to and distant 
too feet westerly from the westerly line of Vyse 
street; thence northerly along said parallel line 
and its northerly prolongation to its intersection 
with a line drawn parallel to and distant zoo feel 
northwesterly from the northwesterly line of Boa-  
ton road; thence northeasterly along said last men• 
tioned parallel line to the southeasterly line of 
Vyse street; thence northeasterly along the south-
easterly line of Vyse street and its northeasterly 
prolongation to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to and distant Zoo feet northeasterly from 
the northeasterly line of East One Hundred and 
Eighty-second street; thence southeasterly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with the north-
easterly prolongation of the northwesterly line of 
Boston road; thence southwesterly along said pro-
longation and northwesterly line of Boston road 
and its southwesterly prolongation to its intersec-
tion with a line drawn parallel to and distant too 
feet southeasterly from the southeasterly line of 
Longfellow street; thence southwesterly along said 
parallel line to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to and distant roo feet southwesterly from 
the southwesterly line of East One Hundred and 
Seventy-sixth street; thence northwesterly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with the mid-
die line of the blocks between Bryant street and 
Longfellow street; thence southwesterly along said 
middle line of the blocks to its intersection with a 
line drawn parallel to and distant too feet south-
westerly from the southwesterly line of East One 
Ilundred and Seventy-fourth street; thence north-
westerly along said parallel line to the point or 
place of beginning, as such streets are shown upon 
the final maps and profiles of the Twenty-third and 
twenty-fourth Wards of The City of New York 
excepting from said area all streets, avenues and 
roads or portions thereof heretofore legally opened 
as such area is shown upon our benefit maps de-
posited as aforesaid. 

rourth-That our report herein will be presented 
for confirmation to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Special 
Term thereof, Part III., to be held in the County 
Court House in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on the iith day of June, 
1903, at the opening of the Court on that day. 

Dated, BOROUGH of MANHATTAN, NEw YoRK, 
'lovember 2t, 19 02. 

J
AMES R. TORRANCE, Chairman. 
OHN GRAHAM McLOCHLIN, 

GEO. F. SCANNELL, 
Commissioners. 

JOHN P. DuNN, Clerk. 
m9,27. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, re.ative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
SIXTH STREET (although note yet named by 
proper authority), from Arthur avenue to the 
junction of Crescent avenue and Belmont ave-
nue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward of the Bor-
ougb of The Bronx, in The City of Nei York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First.-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeeding, or in any of the lands, tene- 
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby and having objections thereto, do pre-
sent their said objections in writing, duly veri-
fied, to us at our office, Nos. go and 92 West 
Broadway. in the Borough of Manhattan to The 
City of New York, on or before the 351 day of 
April 1903, and that we the said Commissioners 
will [tear parties so objecting, and for that pur-
pose will be in attendance at our said office on 
the 7th day of April, 1903, at 3 o'clock p. m. 

Second.-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti- 
mates, proofs and other documents used by us in 
making our report have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Depart-
ment of The City of NewYork, Nos. 9n and gz 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in said city, there to remain until the 14th day 
of April, t903. 

Third.-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of the middle line of the block between Ax-
thur avenue and Hoffman street with the north-
westerly prolongation of the middle line of the  

block between East One Hundred and Eighty 
sixth street (William street) and East One Hun 
dyed and Eighty-seventh street; running thenc 
southeasterly along said prolongation and middl 
line and its further prolongation southeasterly t 
its intersection with a line parallel to, and roe 
feet southerly from, the southerly line of Crescen 
avenue; running westerly along said parallel lin 
to its intersection with the southeasterly pro 
longation of a line drawn parallel to East On 
Hundred and Eighty-sixth street (William street 
from a point on the southeasterly line of Arthu. 
avenue, midway between East One Hundred an: 
Eiifhty-sixth street (William street) and th 
point of curve at Arthur avenue and Crescen 
avenue; thence northwesterly along said pro 
longation and parallel line and its prolongatiot 
northwesterly to its intersection with the middb 
line of the block between Arthur avenue an: 
Hoffman street; thence northeasterly along saic 
middle line to 

street; 
	point or place of beginning 	a; 

such streets are shown upon the final maps anc 
profiles of the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourtt 
Wards of The City of New York, excepting from 
said area all streets, avenues and roads, or por 
tions thereof, heretofore legally opened as sucl 
area is shown upon our benefit maps depositec 
as aforesaid. 

Fourth.-That our report herein will be pre 
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court o 
the State of New York, First Department, at i 
Special Term thereof, Part III., to be held in thi 
County Courthouse in the Borough of Manhat 
tan, in The City ol` New York, on the 16th day 
of June, t9o3, at the opening of the Court or 
that day. 

Dated, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
February 20 5903. 

JULIUS HEIDERMAN, Chairman. 
GEO. E. MORGAN, 
CHAS. P. DILLON, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 m13,3i 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City o: 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, tc 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re 
quired for the opening and extending of 
BASSFORD AVENUE (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from East One 
Hundred and Eighty-second street to Third 
avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borougt 
of The Bronx, The City of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS 
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First.-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objections thereto, do pre-
sent their said objections in writing, duly veri-
fied, to us at our office, Nos. go and gz West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on or before the 4th day of 
April, 1903, and that we, the said Commissioners, 
will hear parties so objecting, and for that pur-
pose will be in attendance at our said office on 
the 8th day of April, rgo3, at to o'clock a. m. 

Second.-That the abstract of our said esti-
mate and assessment, together with our damage 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used by us in 
making our report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, Nos. go and gz 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan 
in said City, there to remain until the 14th day 
of April, 1903. 

Third.-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of a line parallel to and too feet southeast-
erly from the southeasterly line of Bathgate ave-
nue with the middle line of the blocks between 
East One Hundred and Eighty-first street and 
East One Hundred and Eighty-second street; 
running thence northwesterly along said middle 
line and its prolongation to its intersection with 
a line parallel to and too feet northwesterly 
from the northwesterly line of Washington ave-
nue; thence northeasterly along said parallel line 
to its intersection with a line parallel to and ioo 
feet northeasterly from the northeasterly line 
of East One Hundred and Eighty-seventh street; 
thence southeasterly along said last mentioned 
parallel line to its intersection with a line par-
allel to and too feet southeasterly from the 
southeasterly line of Bathgate avenue; thence 
southwesterly along said -last mentioned par-
allel line to its intersection with the northeast-
erly line of Third avenue; thence in a straight 
line southwesterly to a point formed by the in-
tersection of the southwesterly line of Third 
avenue with a line parallel to and too feet 
southeasterly from the southeasterly line of 
Bathgate avenue; thence southwesterly along said 
parallel line to the point or place of beginning, 
as such streets are shown upon the final maps 
and profiles of the Twenty-third and Twenty-
fourth Wards of The City of New York, ex-
cepting from said area all streets, avenues and 
roads, or portions thereof, heretofore legally 
opened, as such area is shown upon our benefit 
maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth.-That our report herein will be pre-
;ented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, First Department, at a 
Special 'term thereof, Part III., to be held in 
the County Courthouse in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in The City of New York, on the 
a6th day of May, 1903, at the opening of the 
Court on that day. 

Dated, Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
February 13, 1903. 

WILBER McBRIDE, Chairman; 
EDWIN A. WATSON, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 mt4,ar 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York. relative to acquiring title to AVE-
NUE M, from Ocean avenue to Flatlands ave-
nue, in the Thirty-second Ward in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, The City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

Eder of the Supreme Court, made and entered 
rerein on the 12th day of June, r9oa, and 
iuly filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
ounty, a copy of which order was filed in the 
office of the Register of the County of Kings on 
he 16th day of June, 1902, and indexed in 
he Index of Conveyances in Section No. 23, 
Bock, Nos. 7638, 7639, 740, 7641, 7642, 7643, 
,644. 7645. 7646, 7647, 7648, 7649, 7650. 765!, 

7652, 7653, 7654, 765S. 7656, 7657, 7658, 7659, 
766o, 7661, 7662, 7663, 7664, 7665, 7666, 7667, 
7668, 7669, 7670, 7671, 7672, 7673, 7856, 7817, 
7818, 7859, 7860, 7861, Commissioners of Esti-
mate and Assessment for the purpose of 
making a just and equitable estimate of 
the loss or damage, if any, to the respec-
tivE owners, lessees, parties and persons entitled 
t or interested in the lands and premises to be 
taken for the purpose of opening the said street 
or avenue, as particularly described in the peti-
tion of The City of New York, filed with said 
order in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
and for the purpose of making a just and equit-
able assessment of the benefit of said street or 
avemte so to be opened, to the respective owners, 
parties and persons respectively entitled to or 
interested in the lands and premises and not 
required for the purpose of opening said street 
or avenue, but benefited thereby, and of ascer-
taining and defining the district benefited by said 
assessment, and the extent and boundaries of the 
respective tracts and parcels of land participating 
in said benefit, and of performing the trusts and 
duties required of us by title 4 of chapter 17. 
of the Charter of The City of New York, and 
the acts or parts of acts supplementary thereto 
or amendatory thereof. 
All parties and persons interested in the 

]anus and premises taken or to be taken for the 
purpose of opening said street or avenue, or 
affected thereby, and „aving any claim or demand 
on account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 15th day of 
April, 1903, at 2 o'clock in the afternoon of that 
day, to hear the said parties and persons in rela-
tion thereto; and at such time and place, and at 
such further or other time and place as we may 
appoint, we will hear such owners in relation 
thereto, and examine proofs of such claimant or 
claimants, or such additional proofs and allega-
tions as may then be offered by such owner or on 
behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
New YORrc, March 2r, 1903. 

ISAAC FRANKLIN RUSSELL, 
JAMES H. MULLARKY, 
MICHAEL FURST, 

Commissioners. 
CHAS S. TABER, CleYk. 

mzr,ai3. 

SJ COND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to FORTY-
FIFTH STREET, from old City line to West 
street, in the Twenty-ninth and Thirtieth W;,rds, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court, made and entered 
herein on the 3d day of December, Igoz, and 
duly tiled in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, a copy of which order was filed in the 
office of the Register of the County of Kings, on 
the 4th day of December, rgoz, and indexed in 
the Index of Conveyances, in Section No. 3, 
Blocks Nos. 742, 751, Section No. r7, Blocks Nos. 
5607, 5608, 5609, 5610, 5611, 5612, 5613, 5614, 
5435, 5439, 5615, 5616, 5617, 56t8, 5431, 5432, 
5433, 5434, Section No. r6, Blocks Nos. 5404, 
541 4, Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment 
for the purpose of making a just and equitable es-
timate of the loss or damage, if any, to the respec-
tive owners, lessees, parties and persons entitled 
to or interested in the lands and premises to be 
taken for the purpose of opening the said street 
or avenue, as particularly described in the peti-
tion of The City of New York, filed with said 
order in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
and for the purpose of making a just and equit-
able assessment of the benefit of said street or 
avenue so to be opened, to the respective owners, 
parties and persons respectively entitled to or 
Interested in the lands and premises and not 
required for the purpose of opening said street 
or avenue, but benefited thereby, and of ascer-
taiing and defining the district benefited by said 
assessment, and the extent and boundaries of the 
respective tracts and parcels of land participating 
in said benefit, and of performing the usts and 
duties required of us by title 4 of chapter 17 
of the Charter of The City of New York, and 
the acts or parts of acts supplementary thereto 
oral~ amendatory thereof. A  

parties and persons interested in the 
lands and premises taken or to be taken for the 
purpose of opening said street or avenue, or 
affected thereby, and having any claim or demand 
an account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
:laimants may desire, within twenty days after 
late of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 15th day of 
April, 1903, at ii o'clock in the forenoon of that 
day, to hear the said parties and persons in rela-
tion thereto; and at such time and place, and at 
Such further or other time and place as we may 
appoint, we will hear such owners in relation 
thereto, and examine proofs of such claimant or 
-laimants, or such additional proofs and allega-
`ions as may then be offered by such owner or on 
)ehalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY of 
VEW YORK, March 2I, 1903. 

JOHN B. LORD, 
DANIEL QUINN, 

Commissioners. 
CHAS. S. TABER, Clerk. 

m2i,ar3. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
BUCHANAN PLACE, from Aqueduct avenue 
to Jerome avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, of The City of New 
York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in the 

tbove-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
>ersons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
twner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
louses and lots and improved and unimproved 
ands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
t may concern, to wit: 

First.-That we have completed our estimate 
nd assessment, and that all persons interested 
n this proceeding, or in any of the lands, lane 
vents and hereditaments and premises affected 
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thereby, and having objections thereto, do pre 
ent their said objections in writing, duly veri 

tied, to us at our office, Nos. 90 and g2 Wesl 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on or before the 4th day of 
April, 1yo3, and that we, the said Commissioners, 
will hear parties so objecting, and for that pun 
pose will be in attendance at our said office of 
the 7th day of April, 1903, at 4 o'clock p. m. 
Second.-That the abstract of our said esti 

state and assessment, together with our damage 
and benefit maps and also all the affidavits, esti 
mates, proofs and other documents used by us it 
making our report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Depart 
ment of The City of New York, Nos. go and gi 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan 
in said City, thereto remain until the i5th day 
of April, 1903. 

Third.-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
westerly line of Walton avenue with a line drawn 
parallel to and distant too feet southerly from 
the southerly line of East One Hundred and 
Eighty-second street; running thence westerly 
along said parallel line to the easterly line of 
Jerome avenue; thence on a straight line to the 
corner formed by the intersection of the westerly 
line of Jerome avenue with the northerly line 
„f East One Hundred and Eighty-second street; 
thence westerly along the northerly line of East 
One Hundred and Eighty-second street and its 
westerly prolongation to the easterly line of 
Aqueduct avenue; thence northerly along the 
easterly line of Aqueduct avenue to the south 
erly line of East One Hundred and Eighty-third 
,treet; thence easterly along the southerly line 

f East One Hundred and Eighty-third street and 
its easterly prolongation to the westerly line of 
\Calton avenue; thence southerly along the west. 
erly line of \Valton avenue to the point or place 
,.,f beginning, as such streets are shown upon the 
dual maps and profiles of the Twenty-third and 
1vsenty-fourth Wards of The City of New York, 

r\c •pting from said area all streets, avenues and 
nds, or portions thereof, heretofore legally 
lased, as such area is shown upon our benefit 

leaps deposited as aforesaid. 
Fourth-That our report herein will be pre- 
rated for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 

the State of New York, First Department, at a 
-;cal Term thereof, Part Ill., to be held in 
the County Courthouse in the Borough of Man-
1,attan, in The City of New York, on the 
;..th day of June, 1903, at the opening of the 

,trt on that day. 
]Sated, Borough of Manhattan, New York 
i,, February 24, 1903. 

TIMOTHY J. CAMPBELL, Chairman; 
MARTIN GEISZLER, 
EDWARD MIEHLING, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 

mt4,al 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

in Site matter of the application of The Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
1ork, relative to acquiring title wherever the 
same has not been heretofore acquired, to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening and extending A 
NEW STREET (although not yet named by 
proper authority), front Chambers street to 
Reside street, as the same has been heretofore 
laid out and designated as a first-class street 
or road in the Sixth Ward of The City of New 
York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental znd additional bill of costs, 

charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter will be 
presented for taxation to one of the Justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First 1Jepartment, at a Special Term thereot, 
Part I., to be held at the County Courthouse 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on the 1st day of April, 1903, at to.3o 
o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as soon there-
after as counsel can be heard thereon; and that 
site said bill of costs, charges and expenses has 
I,tcn deposited in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of New York, there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required by the 
provisions of section oq9 of the Greater New 
\ ork Charter as amended by chapter 466 of the 
Laws of 19o1. 

Dated BOROUGH of MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
\larch t8, 1903. 

CHARLES A. JACKSON, 
J OHN LARKIN, 
H. L. NELSON, 

Commissioners. 
Joists P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 mt8,z8 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring itle, wherever 
the saute has not been heretofore acquired, to 
ELSMERE PLACE (although not yet named 
by proper authority), from Prospect avenue to 
Marmion avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, in The City of New 
York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
ma7 concern, to wit: 

first-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office, Nos. yo and q2 West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York 
on or before the 31st day of March, tgo3, and 
that we, the said Commissioners, will hear par-
ties so objecting, and. for that purpose will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 3d day of 
April, 1903, at 3 o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings, in the Law Department of The 
City of New York, Nos. go and 92 West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said City, 
there to remain until the itch day of April, 1903. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of 
New York, which taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz: 

Beginning at a point in the middle of the block 
bounded by El here place. Southern Boukinsd. 

Fairmount place and Marmion avenue; running 
thence southwesterly along a line parallel to 
the northwesterly line of said block and its 
prolongation to its intersection with a line par-
allel to, and zoo feet southwesterly from, the 
southwesterly line of Fairmount place; thence 
northwesterly along said parallel line to its inter-
section with a line parallel to, and too feet north-
westerly from the northwesterly line of Pros-
pect avenue; tLtence northeasterly along said last 
mentioned Parallel line to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and too feet northeasterly from 
the northeasterly line of East One Hundred and  
Seventy-seventh street; thence southeasterly along 
said last mentioned parallel line to its intersection 
with the prolongation, northeasterly, of a line 
from the point of beginningand parallel to the 
southeasterly line of Marmion avenue, thence 
southwesterly along said last mentioned parallel 
line to its intersection with the middle line of the 
block between East One Hundred and Seventy-
seventh street and Elsmere place; thence south-
easterly along said middle line of the block and 
its prolongation to its intersection with a line 
parallel to, and too feet easterly from, the east-
erly line of Southern Boulevard; thence south-
erly along said parallel line to its intersection 
with the southeasterly prolongation of the middle 
line of the block between Elsmere place and Fair-
ntount place; thence northwesterly along said 
prolongation and middle line to the point or place 
of beginning, as such streets are shown upon the 
final maps and profiles of the Twenty-third and 
I',,enty-fourth Wards, of The City of New York 
excepting from said area all streets, avenues and  
roads or portions thereof heretofore legally opened, 
as such area is shown upon our benefit maps de-
posited as aforesaid. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, Part H.I., to be held in the 
County Courthouse, in the Borough of Manhattan 
in The City of New York, on the ttth day of 
June, 1903, at the opening of the Court on that 
day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
February 20, 1903. 

WM. B. DONIHEE, Chairman; 
WILLIAM F. GARDINER, 
DANIEL F. MURPHY, 

Commissioners, 
JonN P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 mfr-28 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty , of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening JiarSUP PLACE 
(formerly Second avenue) (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from Boscobel ave-
nue to Marcher avenue, as the same has been 
heretofore laid out and designated as a first-
class street or road, in the Twenty-fourth Ward 
of The City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit; 

First-That we have completed our supplemental 
and amended estimate and assessment, and that 
all persons interested in this proceeding, or in 
any of the lands, tenements and hereditaments 
and premises affected thereby and having objet• 
tiuus thereto, do present their said objections in 
writing, duly verified, to us at our office, Nos, 
go and g2 West Broadway, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on or be-
fore the 31st day of March, 1903, and that we, 
the said Commissioners, will hear parties so object-
ing, and for that purpose will be in attendance 
at our said office on the 2d day of April, 1903, 
at to o'clock a. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said supple-
n:ental and amended estimate and assessment, to-
gether with our damage and benefit maps, and also 
all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other docu-
ments used by us in making our report, have been 
deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings in 
the Law Department of The City of New York, 
.',us. 90 and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in said City, there to remain until 
the uth day of April, 1903, 

lltird-T7iat the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of it line 
parallel to and distant too feet southerly from 
the southerly line of that portion of East One 
Hundred and Sixty-ninth street lying between 
Cromwell avenue and Boscobel avenue with a line 
parallel to and distant too feet easterly from the 
easterly line of Boscobel avenue; running thence 
northerly along last mentioned line to its inter-
section with a line drawn at right angles to Crom-
well avenue and through a point in the easterly 
line of Cromwell avenue, equally distant from 
East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street and 
East One Hundred and Seventieth street; running 
thence easterly along said last mentioned line to 
its intersection with a line parallel to and distant 
too feet easterly from the easterly line of Crom-
well avenue; thence northerly along said parallel 
line to the westerly line of Macomb's road; 
thence northeasterly in a straight line to the 
point of intersection of the easterly line of Ma-
comb's road with the southwesterly prolongation 
of a line parallel to and distant roo feet south-
easterly from the southeasterly line of Macomb's 
road; thence northerly along said southwesterly 
prolongation and parallel line to its intersection 
with a line drawn parallel to and distant too feet 
southerly from the southerly line of Featherbed 
lane; thence easterly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to and dis-
tant too feet northerly from the northerly line 
of Belmont street; thence northwesterly along said 
parallel line to its intersection with the southerly 
line of Featherbed lane; thence northwesterly in 
a straight line to the point of intersection of the 
northerly line of Featherbed lane with a line 
drawn parallel to and distant too feet easterly 
from the easterly line of Macomb's road; thence 
northerly along last mentioned parallel line to 
its intersection with a line drawn through the 
southeasterly corner of Macomb's road and Grand 
avenue and at right angles to the easterly line 
of Macomb's road; thence westerly along said line 
to its intersection with a line parallel to and dis-
tant loo feet northerly from the northerly line of 
Featherbed lane- thence westerly along last men-
tioned parallel Sine to its intersection with the 
southeasterly line of Nelson avenue; thence south-
westerly along said line of Nelson avenue to its 
intersection with the northerly prolongation of the 
middle line of the blocks between Nelson avenue 
and Marcher avenue; thence southwesterly along 
said prolongation and middle line and its south-
westerly prolongation to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and distant too feet southerly 
from the southerly line of Higbbridge street; 
thence easterly alone last mentioned parallel line 
to its intersection with a line parallel to and die- 

tant loo feet westerly from the western line o 
Boscobel avenue; thence southerly along ~ast men 
tioned parallel line to its intersection with the west 
erly prolongation of a line parallel to and distan 
too feet southerly from the southerly line of tba 
portion of EaSt One Hundred and Sixty-ninth scree 
lying between Cromwell avenue and Boscobel ave 
true; thence easterly along said westerly prolongs 
bun and parallel line to the point or place of be 
ginning, as such streets are shown upon the fina 
maps and profiles of the Twenty-third ant 
Twenty-fourth Wards of The City of New York 
excepting from such area all streets avenues ant 
roads or portions thereof heretofota legally opeaei 
as such area is shown upon our benefit maps de 
posited as aforesaid. 

Fourth-That our supplemental and amender 
report herein will be presented for confirtnatior 
to the Supreme Court of the State of New York 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
]'art I11, to be held in the County Courthouse, it 
the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of Nev 
York, on the 28th day of April, igo3, at the 
opening of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW Yoae, 
February r7, 190g,~~ 

WILLIAM M. LAWRENCE, 
JOSEPH FREEDMAN, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 mtt-28 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated in the block bounded by CHAUtNCEY 
STREET MARION STREET, HOPKINSON 
AVENUE and ROCKA\VAY AVENUE, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, duly selected according 
to law for use as a storage yard for the De-
partment of Highways. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT IS 
the intention of the Corporation Counsel of 

I lie City of New York to make application to the 
Supreme Court at a Special Term for the hearing 
of motions, in the County Courthouse in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, on the 31st day of March, 
'903, at the calling of the calendar on that day, 
for the appointment of three Commissioners of 
Estimate and Appraisal to ascertain and appraise 
the compensation to be made to the owners or per-
sons interested in certain lands and premises 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, the fee of which is to be acquired by The 
City of New York as a storage yard for the 
Department of Highways, bounded and described 
as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly line of 
Marion street, distant 165 feet 5 inches from the 
corner formed by the intersection of the northerly 
line of Marion street with the easterly line of 
Ilopkinson avenue; running thence northwesterly 
t95 feet SY8 inches to the easterly line of Hop-
kinson avenue at a point 104 feet 6 inches from 
the northeast corner of Marion street; running 
thence northerly along Hopkinson avenue 65 
feet 8 inches; thence southeasterly 291 feet 4 
inches to the northerly line of Marion street at 
a point distant 274 feet 5 inches from the north-
easterly corner of Marion street and Hopkinson 
avenue; and thence along the northerly side of 
Marion street tog feet to the point or place of be-
ginning. 

]Sated NEW YORK, March 17, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. z Tryon row Borough of Manhat- 
tan, City of New York. 	m19,3o 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
MACOMB'S ROAD (although not yet named 
by proper authority), from its junction with 
Jerome avenue, opposite Marcy place, to Ma- 
c ,mb's Road, north of East One Hundred and 
Seventieth street, in the Twenty-third add 
Twenty-fourth Wards. Borough of The Bronx, 
in The City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT Till- 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter will be presented for taxation to one of the 
Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York, First Department, at a Special Term 
thereof, Part I., to be held at the County Court-
house in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York, on the 1st day of April, 1903, at 
10.30 o'clock in forenoon of that date, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon; and 
that the said bill of costs, charges and expenses 
has been deposited in the office of the Clerk of 
the County of New York, there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required by the 
provisions of section 999 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws 
of 1901. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, New YORK, 
March 18, 1903. 

LOUIS MUNZINGER, 
HUGH DONAHOE, 
EDWARD H. SCHELL, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 m58,29 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
that part of JEROME AVENUE lying between 
Vaneortlandt Park and that part of Jerome 
avenu legally opened June 21, t87o (although 
not yet named by proper authority), extending 
from Woodlawn road to Mosholu avenue, in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York, as the same has been here-
tofore laid out and designated as a first-class 
street or road. W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION- 

ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 
above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate and 
assessment, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verifiedto us 
at our office, Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, in 
the Borough of Manhattan, in The it of New 
York, on or before the 3d day of April, 1903, and 
that we, the said Commissioners, will hear parties 
so objecting, and for that purpose will be in at-
tendance at our said office on the 6th day of 
April, 1903at i o'clock p. m. 

Second-]That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in mak-
ing our report, have been deposited in the Bu-
reau of Street Openings in the Law Department of 
The City of New York, Nos. yo and 92 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said 
City, there to remain until the rath day of April, 
1903. 

ird-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditament, and premises situate, lying and be. 

ing in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York which taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
easterly line of Knox place with a line drawn par- 
allel to and distant 200 feet southerly from the 
southerly line of Gun Hill road; running thence 
northerly along said easterly line of Knox place 
and along a line parallel to and distant soo feet 
westerly from the westerly line of Jerome avenue 
to its intersection with the westerly prolongation 
of a line parallel to and distant too feet northerly 
from the northerly line of East Two Hundred 
and Thirty-third street- thence easterly along said 
prolongation and parallel line to its intersection 
with the middle line of the block between Jerome 
avenue and Mount Vernon avenue; thence south- 
erly along said middle line of the block between 
Jerome avenue and Mount Vernon avenue to its 
intersection with a line drawn from a point on the 
westerly side of Mount Vernon avenue equally 
distant from Jerome avenue and East Two Hun-
dred and Thirty-third street and at a right angle 
with the said westerly side of Mount Vernon ave-
nue; thence easterly along the said line drawn at 
a right angle to the westerly side of Mount 
Vernon avenue and its prolongation eastwardly to 
its intersection with a line drawn parallel to and 
distant too feet easterly from the easterly side 
of Mount Vernon avenue; thence southerly along 
the last mentioned parallel line to its integpection 
with a line drawn parallel to and distant zoo feet 
northeasterly from the northeasterly side of 
Jerome avenue; thence southerly along the last 
mentioned parallel line to its intersection with a 
line drawn from a point on the westerly side of 
Woodlawn road equally distant from Jerome ave-
nue and East Two Hundred and Thirteenth street 
and at a right angle to the said westerly line of 
Woodlawn road; thence westerly along said 
line drawn at it right angle to the westerly 
side of Woodlawn road to its intersection with a 
line drawn parallel to and distant too feet east-
erly from the easterly side of Woodlawn road• 
thence southerly along the last mentioned parallel 
line to its intersection with a line drawn parallel 
to and distant 200 feet southerly from the south-
erly side of Gun Hill road • thence westerly along 
the last mentioned parallel line to the point or 
place of beginning; as such streets are shown upon 
the final maps and profiles of the Twenty-third 
and Twenty-fourth Wards of The City of New 
York, excepting from said area all streets, ave. 
flues and roads or portions thereof heretofore 
egally opened; as such area is shown upon our 
benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court 
:tf the State of New York First Department, 
it a Special Term thereof, Bart III., to be held 
n the County Courthouse, in the Borough of Man. 
aattan, in The City of New York, on the rtth day 

ha
Jun 
 dne

y, 1903, at the opening of the Court on 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK. 
,4ovember 20, 1902. 

G
JOHN 

TT E. 
NAGLE,Chairman; 

MICHAEL J. MACK, 
Commissioners, 

JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 mtr-3t 

PIftO1 POSAZB FOR 81108 AXD EST.INA'p 
FOUR TRIM CITY OF 1g' 3w YORK. 

JOE TO CXKVXgl.ACr15O S. 

sENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or esti-
mate for any services, work, materials or supplies 
for The City of New York, or for any of its 
departments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the 
saute in a sealed envelope, indorsed with the title 
of the supplies, materials, work or services for 
which the bid or estimate is made, with his or 
their name or names and the date of presentation 
to the President or Board or to the head of 
the Department at his or its office, on or before 
the date and hour named in the advertisement 
for the same, at which time and place the eats-
mates received will be publicly opened by the 
President or Board or head of said Department, 
and read, and the award of the contract made 
according to law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
same, the names of all persona interested with him 
therein, and, if no other person be so interested, 
it shall distinctly state that fact; also, that it is 
made without any connection with any other per-
:out making an estimate for the same purpose, and 
s in all respects fair and without collusion or 
fraud, and that no member of the Board of Alder-
asen, head of a department, chief of a bureau, 
Ieputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other officer 
Af The City of New York is, shall be or become 
nterested, directly or indirectly, as contracting 
Party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise 
in or in the performance of the contract, or is 
;he supplies, work or business to which it relates, 
)r in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid 
it estimate must be verified by the oath, in 
writing, of the party or parties making the esti• 
nate that the several matters stated herein are in 
ill respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
he consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 

tuaranty or surety company drily authorized by 
aw to act as surety, and shall contain the mat-
era set forth in the blank forms mentioned below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless as 
a condition precedent to the reception or con-
iideration of any proposal, it be accompanied by 
t certified check upon one of the State or Na-
:ional banks of The City of New York, drawn 
to the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
[mount of five per centum of the amount of the 
pond required as provided in section 4ao of the 
Greater New fork Charter. 

The certified check or money should not be 
inclosed in the envelope containing the bid or 
estimate, but should be either inclosed in a 
separate envelope addressed to the head of the 
Department, President or Board, or submitted 
peeeonally upon the presentation of the bid or 
ostimate. 

For particuiars as to the quantity and quality 
if the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifics-
lions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter as surety or otherwise, upon any 
ablfgation to the City. 
The contracts mustbid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for 
the interest of the City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
3r estimates in addition to inserting the name is 
figures. 
Bidders are requested to make their bids or 

estimates upon the blank forms prepared and 
furnished by the City, S copy of which, with the 
proper envelope in which to inclose the bid, to-
;ether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor-
ioration Counsel, can be obtained- upon applies. 
;ion therefor at the office of the Departmen for 
which the work is to be done. Plans andw- 
Sa of 000$trudoa web we r dlo be ass 1M~M~ 
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